
 
 

 

 

 

 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF BUNGOMA 

 

 

FINANCE BILL, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 

 

THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF BUNGOMA 
FINANCE BILL, 2024 

 

ARRANGMENT OF SECTIONS  

ARRANGMENT OF SECTIONS................................................................................................................................................................. 1 

Short Title and Commencement ................................................................................................................................................................. 3 

Interpretation .............................................................................................................................................................................................. 3 

PART 1 ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

PRELIMINARY ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

PART II - SCHEDULES .............................................................................................................................................................................. 5 

FIRST SCHEDULE: FINANCE & ECONOMIC PLANNING ....................................................................................................................... 6 

SECOND SCHEDULE: AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK, IRRIGATION, FISHERIES AND CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT ................. 7 

LIVESTOCK, FISHERIES AND VETERINARY SERVICES ........................................................................................................ 7 

CHWELE FISH FARM .......................................................................................................................................................... 10 

AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION ....................................................................................................................................... 11 

MABANGA ATC ................................................................................................................................................................... 13 

CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT ........................................................................................................................................ 17 

THIRD SCHEDULE: ENVIRONMENT, WATER AND TOURISM ............................................................................................................ 18 

WATER AND NATURAL RESOURCES ................................................................................................................................. 18 

ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE CHANGE AND TOURISM ............................................................................................................ 21 

FOURTH SCHEDULE- HEALTH AND SANITATION............................................................................................................................... 23 

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SANITATION..................................................................................................................................... 23 

BUNGOMA COUNTY REFERRAL HOSPITAL ....................................................................................................................... 27 

LEVEL IV HOSPITAL ......................................................................................................................................................... 100 

LEVEL 2 AND 3 UNIT......................................................................................................................................................... 191 

FIFTH SCHEDULE: LANDS, URBAN & PHYSICAL PLANNING ........................................................................................................... 195 

RATING, LANDS, URBAN & PHYSICAL PLANNING ............................................................................................................ 195 

PHYSICAL PLANNING: BUILDING PLANS APPROVAL ....................................................................................................... 199 

OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE ................................................................................................................... 203 

HOUSING ......................................................................................................................................................................... 207 

SIXTH SCHEDULE: ROADS, TRANSPORT, INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS .................................................................. 211 



2 

 

ROADS AND PUBLIC WORKS ........................................................................................................................................... 211 

TRANSPORT: TRAFFIC & PARKING .................................................................................................................................. 214 

SEVENTH SCHEDULE – TRADE, ENERGY & INDUSTRIALIZATION ................................................................................................. 221 

TRADE: MARKET FEES..................................................................................................................................................... 221 

TRADE:  TRADE LICENCE................................................................................................................................................. 228 

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES .............................................................................................................................................. 236 

EIGHTH SCHEDULE: MAXIMUM THRESHOLD WEIGHTS ................................................................................................................. 237 

NINTH SCHEDULE: BUNGOMA & KIMILILI MUNICIPALITIES ............................................................................................................ 238 

COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL AND WELFARE .................................................................................................................... 238 

PHYSICAL PLANNING: BUILDING PLANS APPROVAL ....................................................................................................... 239 

OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE ................................................................................................................... 244 

TRANSPORT: PARKING MANAGEMENT ........................................................................................................................... 248 

TENTH SCHEDULE: GENDER, CULTURE, YOUTH AND SPORTS .................................................................................................... 251 

PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT AND AMENITIES ...................................................................................................................... 251 

ALCOHOLIC DRINKS LICENCING ...................................................................................................................................... 253 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 

 

THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF BUNGOMA 
 FINANCE BILL, 2024 

Date of Assent: 

Date of Commencement: See Section 1 

 
A Bill of the County Assembly of Bungoma to provide for revision of the various taxes, fees and charges for the 
services, and for other revenue raising measures by the County Government; and for matters incidental thereto. 
 
 
ENACTED by the County Assembly of Bungoma as follows-  

PART 1 

PRELIMINARY 

1. This Bill may be cited as the Bungoma County Finance Act 2023 and shall come 
into operation or be deemed to have come into operation on such a date as the County 
Executive Committee Member for Finance and Economic Planning, with the concurrence of 
the H.E. the Governor, may appoint and different dates may be appointed for different 
provisions. 
 
2. (1) In this Act, except where the context otherwise requires- 
 
“Authorized channel” means the manner in which a person may effect payment including 
but not limited to a person or collection agent designated by Committee Member pursuant to 
section 157 and 160 of the Public Finance Management Act 2012, to collect or receive        
revenue or other mode of payment as may be prescribed from time to time. 

“County Legislations” shall have the meaning given under Article 260 of the Constitution to 
refer to a law made by a County Government or under authority of the County Assembly; it 
includes Acts of the Assembly, rules, Acts, regulations and savings. 
 
Executive Committee Member” means the Executive for the time being responsible for 

matters connected with finance and economic planning in the County. 
 
“Licenses” shall have the meaning accorded to it under the relevant legislation and shall include but not limited to, trade 
license, alcoholic drinks license among others. 
 
“Other fee and charges” means charges (in Ksh) for services provided including but not limited to, parking fee under 
the County Government powers and functions in part 2 of the forth schedule of the Constitution of Kenya as devolved in 
legal gazette notices from time to time. 

 

“Taxes” means property tax and entertainment tax as relates to the county shall be as contemplated under Article 209 
of the Constitution and provided for under relevant County Legislations. 
 

 

 
 

Short Title and 

Commencement 

 

 

 

Interpretation 
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3. All directions, resolutions, orders and authorizations  on or relating to financial management, including  the collection and 
administration of taxes, fees and charges given or issued  and subsisting or valid immediately before the cessation of  the 
application of the Local  Government Act (now repealed) shall be deemed to have  been given, issued or made by or 
under the authority of  the County Assembly until the expiry, amendment or repeal  of those directions, resolutions, orders 
and authorizations on financial management. 
 

4. Other applicable laws 

The County Revenue efforts have been supported by thirteen main legislations thus: Trade Licensing Act, 2017, 

Agricultural Produce CESS Act, 2017, Parking Management Act, 2017 and Alcoholic Drinks Control Act, 2015, 

Bungoma County Weights and Measures Act, 2023, Bungoma County Public Markets Amendment Act, 2023, 

Bungoma County Outdoor Advertisement and Signage Act, 2023, Bungoma County Revenue Administration and 

Management (Amendment) Act, 2023, Bungoma County Inspectorate, Compliance and Enforcement Act, 2023, 

Bungoma County Public Entertainment and Amenities Act, 2023. In addition, the County has implemented a series of 

own revenue raising measures through the Directorate of Revenue. 

 

No. Legislation Responsible Department Status 

1.  Bungoma County Trade Licensing 

Act 2017 

Trade, Energy and 

Industrialization 

Approved and in force 

2.  Bungoma County Agricultural 

Produce Cess Act, 2017 

Agriculture Approved and in force 

3.  Bungoma County Parking 

Management Act, 2017 

Public Works Approved and in force 

4.  Bungoma County Public Markets 

Act, 2019 

Trade, Energy and 

Industrialization 

Approved and in force 

5.  Bungoma County Revenue 

Administration and Management 

Act, 2019 

Finance and Economic 

Planning 

Approved and in force 

6.  Bungoma County Alcoholic Drinks 

Control Act, 2015 

Gender Approved and in force 

7.  Bungoma County Property Hire and 

Lease Act, 2017 

Youth Gender and Sports Approved and in force 

8.  Bungoma County Weights and 

Measures Act, 2023 

Trade, Energy and 

Industrialization 

Approved and in force 

9.  Bungoma County Public Markets 

Amendment Act, 2023 

Trade, Energy and 

Industrialization 

Approved and in force 

10.  Bungoma County Outdoor 

Advertisement and Signage Act, 

2023 

Lands, Urban and Physical 

Planning 

Approved and in force 

11.  Bungoma County Revenue 

Administration and Management 

(Amendment) Act, 2023 

Finance and Economic 

Planning 

Approved and in force 
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12.  Bungoma County Inspectorate, 

Compliance and Enforcement Act, 

2023 

Public service management 

and Administration 

Approved and in force 

13.  Bungoma County Public 

Entertainment and Amenities Act, 

2023 

Gender, Culture, Youth and 

Sports 

Approved and in force 

 

PART II - SCHEDULES 

5. This section sets out the fees and charges for services provided by the county government. It also provides for county 
business and trade licenses. The charges under this section are for services provided by the County Government and 
they are contained in the schedules below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6 

 

FIRST SCHEDULE: FINANCE & ECONOMIC PLANNING 

 

BUNGOMA COUNTY REVENUE ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT FINANCE  

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

 
REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

  
 

1-1001 Penalty for delayed presentation of a payment 
for receipting purpose 

Per Banking slip 150 (per day after 
7 days of 
payment) 

150 (per day after 
7 days of payment) 

1-1002 Hire of ground (Court brokers, auctioneers 
etc.)fees per day 

one day 5,000 10,000 

1-1003 Penalty on Cash transaction by officers 
without issuance of official receipts 

Per instance +100% of amount 
transacted 

+100% of amount 
transacted 

1-1004 Failure by an Officer to identify himself to 
client/s 

Per instance 1,000 1,000 

1-1005 Clamping a vehicle without leaving notice and 
contact details 

Per instance 1,000 1,000 

1-10010 Receipting with unauthorized transaction Per instance 10,000 10,000 

1-10011 Penalty for Scanning,  Forging and 
Photocopying trade License 

Per instance 70,000 70,000 

1-10012 Penalty for presentation of unauthorized 
invoice or ,receipt, to client 

Per instance 70,000 70,000 

1-10013 Certification of a Single Business Permit  Per permit  500 500 
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SECOND SCHEDULE: AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK, IRRIGATION, FISHERIES AND CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT 

PART I 

LIVESTOCK, FISHERIES AND VETERINARY SERVICES 

COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL AND WELFARE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

  
1-2081 

Licensing of Slaughterhouses 
(Regulatory) 

   

Category B- Bungoma, Webuye and Kimilili 
Slaughterhouses 

License per facility per year  4,000 4,000 

Category C- Other Slaughterhouses/ 
slaughter slabs - Private 

License per facility per year  10,000 10,000 

1-2082  Category C-Other slaughter houses/ 
slaughter slabs –municipality 

License per facility per year 10,000 10,000 

1-2083 Category C-Other slaughter houses/ 
slaughter slabs –Peri-urban 

License per facility per year 7,500 7500 

1-2084 Category C-Other slaughter houses/ 
slaughter slabs –Other locations  

License per facility per year 5,000 5,000 

  
1-2085 

Charges for vaccination of Animals    

Rabies-Dogs/cats Per animal 30 30 

Black water & Anthrax Per animal 20 20 

Lumpy skin disease Per animal 3 3 

New castle  Per bird 1.0 1.0 

Fowl typhoid Per bird 1.5 1.5 

Gumboro Per bird 2 2 

  Certificate for keeping pets in Town- 
Municipality  

   

 1-2086 Dogs per year 500 300 

1-2087 Cats per year 200 150 

1-2088 Reptiles per year 1,500 1,000 

 1-2089 Ornamental Birds per year 200 100 

 1-2090 Rearing of animals in towns 
(CBD) 

Per animal type New 1,000 

  FEES FOR LICENSE AND PERMITS    

  Artificial Insemination Services    

 1-2091 AI fee sets based on books sold Per book 200 200 
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PART I 

LIVESTOCK, FISHERIES AND VETERINARY SERVICES 

COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL AND WELFARE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-2092 AI license Application and Renewal Per piece 1,500 1,500 

1-2093 AI Subsidy (Conventional semen) Per straw 200 200 

1-2094 AI Subsidy (sexed semen) Per straw 1,000 1,000 

  Livestock Yard (County)    

  Landing fee    

 1-2002  Cattle per head 200 50 

 1-2003 Sheep and Goat per head 100 30 

1-2004 Pig  Per head 100 20 

  Stock Livestock Yard (County)    

 1-2006 Cattle in (No sale) per head 50 
 

50 
 

Cattle Out (Sold) per head 100 100 

1-2007  Pigs/Sheep/Goat in per head 50 30 

Pigs/Sheep/Goat out (sold) per head 70 
 

50 
 

 1-2008 Donkey/horse in Per head 50 50 

 1-2009 Donkey/horse out Per head New  100 

 1-2010 Poultry Per head 10 10 

  Stock movement     

 1-2011 Cattle/ Donkey movement permit 1-20 animals 50 100 

21-50 animals 75 150 

Above 50 animals 100 300 

1-2012 Sheep/Goat/ pig movement permit 1-50 animals 50 100 

51-75 animals 75 150 

Above 75 animals 100 200 

 1-2013 Dogs/Cats movement permit Per head 100 100 

  Slaughter House Operation    

  County owned slaughter houses-(All 
Sub-Counties) 
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PART I 

LIVESTOCK, FISHERIES AND VETERINARY SERVICES 

COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL AND WELFARE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

 1-2025 Bovine(Cattle) Per Head 350 350 

 1-2026 Sheep or Goat Per Head 150 150 

 1-2027 Poultry Per head 20 20 

1-2028 Pigs Per head 150 150 

 1-2029 Hides and skin stamps Per Head 10 10 

 Meat Inspection fees- All 
slaughterhouses 

   

1-2041 Bovine Per animal 100 200 

1-2042 Sheep/ Goats/ Pigs Per animal 25 50 

1-2043 Poultry Per bird 2 5 

  Certificate of Transport (COT)     

1-2053  Bovine (Cattle) Per consignment 20 20 

 1-2054 Sheep or goats Per consignment 20 20 

1-2056 Pig Per consignment 20 20 

1-2057  Camel Per consignment 20 20 

1-2058  Ostrich Per consignment 20 20 

 1-2059 Donkey/Horse Per consignment 20 20 

1-2060 Rabbit Per consignment 20 20 

1-2061 Poultry Per consignment  

 

30 20 

 1-2062 Meat  Transport Permit  Per container 100 100 

  HIDES AND SKINS    

 1-2063 Dispatch note(Sanitary) Skin Per consignment 100 100 

 1-2064 Dispatch note(Sanitary) Hides Per consignment 100 100 

 1-2065 Registration of premises (Hides And Skins) Per premise per year 500 500 

 1-2066 Slaughter man renewal license Per person 100 100 

 1-2067 Slaughter man folder Per piece 250 250 

 1-2068 Sale of flaying knives Per piece 300 300 
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PART I 

LIVESTOCK, FISHERIES AND VETERINARY SERVICES 

COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL AND WELFARE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

  Storage Charge on impound Animals per 
day 

   

1-2180 Cattle per day 400 400 

1-2181 Sheep/Goat per day 200 200 

1-2182 Dogs per day 100 100 

1-2183 Pigs per day 500 500 

1-2184 Donkeys per day 500 500 

  Livestock Cess      

1-2434 Lorry  7-10 tons Per Trip New 3,000 

 Lorry above 10 tons Per Trip New  5,000 

 Truck Per Trip New  10,000 

 Fees for License and Permits    

 1-2137 Rearing of animals in towns 
(CBD) 

Per animal/per Annum 3,000 3,000 

   FISHERIES    

1-2301  Ornamental fish (Aquarium fish keepers 
permit) 

Per premise 1,000 1,000 

 1-2306 Fish Traders License Annual 2,000 1,000 

1-2309  
  
  
  

Fish Movement Permit 
  
  
  

Annual 1,000 100 

 1-2310 Live  Fish Movement Permit Per  Consignment 100 100 

 1-2311 Certificate of Registration of Fish Hatchery Annual 3,000 3,000 

1-2312 Fish feed producer license per year 2,000 3,000 

 CHWELE FISH FARM    

1-2141 Sale of fingerlings 5-10 grams (male mono 
sex) 

Per piece 5 5 

1-2142 Sale of Post fingerlings  10-50 grams  Per piece 7 7 

1-2143 Sale of Post fingerlings- Tilapia Per piece 10 10 

1-2144 Sale of Post fingerlings- Catfish  Per piece 10 10 
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PART I 

LIVESTOCK, FISHERIES AND VETERINARY SERVICES 

COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL AND WELFARE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-2145 Sale of fish-Nile tilapia brood stock ,females 
more than 120 grams and males more than 
180grams 

Per piece 250 250 

1-2146 Sale of fish- cat fish: above 300 grams Per kg 350 350 

1-2147 Sale of fish- table size tilapia 250 grams Per kg 250 300 

 

PART II 

AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION 

  
 

Description of fee or charge on service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

 CROP DEVELOPMENT SERVICES    

   (Subsidized Fertilizer)         

1-2110 Planting Fertilizer Per 50 Kg Bag 3,500 2,200 

1-2111 Top Dressing Fertilizer Per 50 Kg Bag 3,500 2,200 

 Fees for License and Permits    

1-2449 Coffee pulping licenses  Per year New 1,000 

1-2450 Coffee movement permit Per lorry New  1,000 

1-2451 Millers license per year New 10,000 

1-2452 Coffee nursery licenses Per year New  1,000 

1-2453 Commercial fruit nurseries Per year New 10,000 

 TRACTOR HIRE SERVICES     

1-2070 Ploughing (new land) Per Acre 3,500 3,500 

1-2071 Ploughing (old land) Per Acre 3,000 3,000 

1-2072 Reploughing (old land) Per Acre 2,500 2,500 

1-2073 Reploughing (new land) Per Acre 2,500 2,500 

1-2074 Harrowing (new land) Per Acre 2,000 2,000 

1-2075 Harrowing (old land) Per Acre 2,000 2,000 
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PART II 

AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION 

  
 

Description of fee or charge on service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-2076 Tine cultivation Per Acre 3,000 3,000 

1-2077 Chisel cultivation Per Acre 3,500 3,000 

1-2078 Furrowing Per Acre 2,000 2,000 

1-2079 Ridging Per Acre 2,000 2,000 

1-2080 Seed planting Per Acre 2,500 2,500 

1-2081 Inter row cultivation Per Acre 2,000 2,000 

1-2082 Boom spraying Per Acre 2,000 2,000 

1-2083 Hay mowing Per acre 3,000 3,000 

1-2084 Baling Per bale 80 70 

1-2085 Transportation 5 km radius 2,000 1,500 

Per additional 5 km 500 500 

1-2086 Forage chopping Per bale 100 100 

1-2087 Coffee Pulping Certificate Per year 1,000 1,000 

1-2088 Private ploughing services license (Tractor) 
From outside the county 

Tractor per year  New  3,000 

 Grain Shelling Services    

1-2101 Maize Per 90 Kg Bag 100 100 

1-2102 Millet threshing Per 90 Kg Bag 100 100 

1-2103 Sorghum threshing Per 90 Kg Bag 100 100 

1-2104 Rice threshing Per 90 Kg Bag 200 200 

1-2105 Grain Drying Services Per 90 Kg Bag(Dry rate) 100 100 

1-2106 Grain shelling Services License (Private 
Operator) 

Per year New  500 

  IRRIGATION AND DRAINAGE SERVICES    

 1-2130 Problem identification/assessment per visit Per visit 6,000 3,000 

 1-2131 Survey for design per hectare Per hectare 6,000 3,000 

12132 Profile survey per km Per km 4,000 4,000 

1-2133 Supervision of installation of portable sets 
and systems on plots up to 2 hectare per 
installation and testing 

Per hectare 4,080 4,000 
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PART II 

AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION 

  
 

Description of fee or charge on service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

 1-2134 Fixing pump sets and systems on plots over 
2 hectare per installation and testing 

Per hectare 12,300 10,000 

 1-2135 Fixing pump sets performance per test Per hectare 5,850 3,000 

 1-2136 Testing water application efficiency per test Per hectare 3,900 3,000 

  Design of soil conservation structures    

 1-2116 Dam Survey and Design  Per Hectare 25,000 25,000 

 1-2117 Detailed Survey with contours  Per Hectare 2,300 2,300 

 1-2118 Perimeter survey area determination (per 
ha) 

Per Hectare 600 600 

 1-2119 Farm Survey and layout planning  Per Hectare 4,600 3,000 

 1-2120 Soil testing Per sample 500 1,000 

  Personnel Hire (Daily or Part of the Day)    

 1-2122 Professional Per day 3,000 3,000 

 1-2123 Technicians Per day 2,000 2,000 

 1-2124 Artisans Per day 1,000 1,000 

 MABANGA ATC    

 Training and Accommodation charges    

1-2150 Full Board Accommodation Per person per day 2,000 3,000 

1-2151 Half board (day conference) Per person per day 1,300 1,500 

1-2152 Accommodation per night  Per bed 1,000 1,000 

 
1-2153 

Hall hire per day Below 20 people 2,000 2,000 

20-70 people 5,000 5,000 

Above 70 people 10,000 10,000 

1-2154 Hire of LCD Projector Per day 3,000 3,500 

1-2155 Hire of Public address system in conference 
halls 

Per day 5,000 5,000 

1-2156 Hire of Public address system for outdoor 
events 

Per day 10,000 10,000 

1-2157 Hire of ground for outdoor events Per day 12,000 12,000 

1-2158 Academic tour pupils and students per day Per person 50 50 
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PART II 

AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION 

  
 

Description of fee or charge on service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

 Demonstration farm    

1-2201 Fresh milk Per litre 70 70 

1-2202 Hay Per 15kg bale 200 250 

1-2203 Banana fruits Per kg  25 15 

1-2204 Tomatoes/ Capsicum Per kg 60 60 

1-2205 Water melon Per kg 80 80 

1-2206 Kale  Per kg 35 40 

1-2207 Local Vegetables Per kg 70 70 

1-2208 Coffee (mbuni) Per kg               130               100 

1-2209 Avocado fruit Per kg 45 45 

1-2210 Macadamia nuts Per kg 80 90 

1-2211 Passion fruits Per kg 75 80 

1-2212 Cowpeas leaves Per kg 45 50 

1-2213 Dry maize/sorghum Per 90 kg bag 4,200 3,800 

1-2214 Dry beans/soya beans/Ground nuts Per 90 kg bag 7,500 7,500 

1-2215 Sugar cane milling Per ton 4,200 4,200 

1-2216 Dry cassava Per kg 40 40 

1-2217 Fresh sweet potatoes Per kg 45 35 

1-2218 Grafted seedlings for oranges/Avocado/ 
mangoes 
 

Per pc 180 200 

1-2219 Improved pawpaw seedlings Per pc 160 50 

1-2220 Grafted passion fruits Per pc 120 120 

1-2221 Macadamia seedlings Per pc 220 200 

1-2222 Improved guava seedlings Per pc 60 60 

1-2223 Cyprus/ Eucalyptus seedlings Per pc 20 20 

1-2224 Gravelia seedlings Per pc 20 10 

1-2225 Bischovia seedlings Per pc 110 50 

1-2226 Nandi flame seedlings Per pc 60 50 
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PART II 

AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION 

  
 

Description of fee or charge on service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-2227 Kiapple seedlings Per pc 10 10 

1-2228 Other local tree seedlings Per pc 50 50 

1-2229 Other exotic tree seedlings Per pc 10 10 

1-2230 Day old chick Per chick 100 150 

1-2231 One-month old chick Per chick 300 300 

1-2232 Mature improved Kienyeji hen Per hen 650 700 

1-2233 Mature improved Kienyeji Cock Per cock 1,100 1,200 

1-2234 Fish table size Nile-tilapia Per kg 300 300 

1-2235 Honey Per litre 600 1000 

1-2236 TCB seedlings Per pc 150 150 

1-2237 Napier grass fodder Per pick-up 2,000 2,500 

1-2238 Napier grass fodder Per canter 4,000 5,000 

1-2239 

 

Egg-fertilized (chicken) Per pc New 30 

1-2240 Egg -unfertilized Per pc New 20 

     

COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SERVICES AND CESS ACT, 2017: AGRICULTURAL PRODUCES CESS 

  
 

SUGAR & MAIZE CESS     

 1-2401 Large trader/ miller % of turnover  1% of turnover   1% of turnover  

 1-2402 Medium trader/ Miller % of turnover  1% of turnover   1% of turnover  

  MAIZE CESS      

1-2403 Lorry  7-10 tons Per Trip New 1,000 

 Lorry above 10 tons Per Trip New  2,000 

 Truck Per Trip New  4,000 

 1-2404 Small trader per bag of 50 kgs    20     20  

  INDUSTRIAL CROPS       

1-2415  Coffee Cess % of turnover  1% of turnover   1% of turnover  

1-2416  Tea Cess % of turnover  1% of turnover   1% of turnover  
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PART II 

AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION 

  
 

Description of fee or charge on service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

 1-2417 Sisal Cess % of turnover  1% of turnover   1% of turnover  

1-2420 Tobacco Cess % of turnover  1% of turnover   1% of turnover  

  PULSES, LEGUMES & MILK      

 1-2421 Beans per 50kg 50 50 

1-2422  Soya Beans per 50kg 50 50 

1-2423  Pigeon Peas per 50kg 50 50 

1-2424 Onions per 50kg 50 50 

1-2425  Cow Pea per 50kg 50 50 

 1-2426 Green Grams per 50kg 50 50 

 1-2427 Milk Cess for processors % of turnover  1% of turnover   1% of turnover  

 1-2428 Milk Cess 20 litre jerican  50   50  

 1-2429 Milk Cess 50 litre jerican New  100  

1-2430 Milk Cess Per consignment New  1%  

  ROOTS & TUBERS      

1-2431 Potatoes (Small trader) Per  50kg bag 20 20 

1-2432 Sweet Potatoes Per  50kg bag 20 20 

1-2433 Cocoyam Per  50kg bag 20 20 

 MT. ELGON SUB-COUNTY    

1-2450 Pick-up Per Trip 1,500 1,500 

 Trailer Per Trip 2,500 2,500 

 Canter(4-5 tons) Per Trip 2,500 2,500 

 Lorry  7-10 tons Per Trip 4,000 4,000 

 Lorry above 10 tons Per Trip 7,000 7,000 

 Tuk tuk Per month  600 1,000 

 OTHER SUB-COUNTIES    

1-2451 Pick-up Per Trip 500 500 

 Trailer Per Trip 700 700 
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PART II 

AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION 

  
 

Description of fee or charge on service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

 Canter(4-5 tons) Per Trip 500 500 

 Lorry  7-10 tons Per Trip 2,000 2,000 

 Lorry above 10 tons Per Trip 3,000 3,000 

 Tuk tuk Per month  600 1,000 

 

PART III 

 CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT    

  
 

Description of fee or charge on service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

 Co-operative Audit Fees    

1-2441 Co-operative audit  and supervision fees (co-
operatives with turn-over of over 100million) 

Per Audit 20,000 35,000 

 
1-2442 

Co-operative audit  and supervision fees (co-
operatives with turn-over of between 60 
million -99million) 

Per Audit  New 30,000 

1-2443 Co-operative audit  and supervision fees (co-
operatives with turn-over of between 30 
million-59 million ) 

Per audit  New 25,000 

1-2444 Co-operative audit  and supervision fees (co-
operatives with turn-over of between 15 
million-29 million ) 

Per audit  New 20,000 

1-2445 Co-operative audit  and supervision fees (co-
operatives with turn-over of between 10 
million-14 million ) 

Per audit  New 15,000 

1-2446 Co-operative audit  and supervision fees (co-
operatives with turn-over of between 5 
million-9 million ) 

Per audit  New 10,000 

1-2447 Co-operative audit  and supervision fees (co-
operatives with turn-over of between 2 
million-4 million ) 

Per audit  New 8,000 

1-2448 Co-operative audit  and supervision fees (co-
operatives with turn-over Below 1 million) 

Per audit  New 5,000 
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THIRD SCHEDULE: ENVIRONMENT, WATER AND TOURISM 

PART I 

 WATER AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Item Description of fee or Charge 
on Service 

Unit of Measure Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

  WITHIN THE COUNTY 
 

Per Trip Per Month Per Trip Per 
Month 

  ROYALTIES 
 

    

 1-2502 Sand 
 

    

  Pick-up Per Trip/Month 
100 1,000 100 1,000 

  Trailer Per Trip/Month 
200 2,000 200 2,000 

  Canter(4-5 tons) Per Trip/Month 
200 2,000 200 2,000 

  Lorry  7-10 tons Per Trip/Month 
400 3,000 400 3,000 

  Lorry above 10 tons Per Trip/Month 
1,300 5,000 1,300 5,000 

  Truck Per Trip/Month 
2,500 15,000 2,500 15,000 

 1-2503 Stones-Pick-up  Per Trip/Month 
100 1,000 100 1,000 

  Trailer Per Trip/Month 
200 2,000 200 2,000 

  Canter (4-5 tons) Per Trip/Month 
200 2,000 200 2,000 

  Lorry  7-10 tons Per Trip/Month 
400 3,000 400 3,000 

  Lorry above 10 tons Per Trip/Month 
1,300 5,000 1,300 5,000 

  Truck Per Trip/Month 
2,500 15,000 2,500 15,000 

 1-2504 Ballast-Pick-up  Per Trip/Month 
100 1,000 100 1,000 

  Trailer Per Trip/Month 
200 2,000 200 2,000 

  Canter (4-5 tons) Per Trip/Month 
200 2,000 200 2,000 

  Lorry  7-10 tons Per Trip/Month 
400 3,000 400 3,000 

  Lorry above 10 tons Per Trip/Month 
1,300 5,000 1,300 5,000 

  Truck Per Trip/Month 
2,500 15,000 2,500 15,000 

 1-2505 Murram-Pick-up  Per Trip/Month 
100 1,000 100 1,000 

  Trailer Per Trip/Month 
200 2,000 200 2,000 

  Canter (4-5 tons) Per Trip/Month 
200 2,000 200 2,000 

  Lorry  7 – 10 tons Per Trip/Month 
400 3,000 400 3,000 

  Lorry above 10 tons Per Trip/Month 
1,300 5,000 1,300 5,000 
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PART I 

 WATER AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Item Description of fee or Charge 
on Service 

Unit of Measure Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

  Truck Per Trip/Month 
2,500 15,000 2,500 15,000 

 1-2506 Pumice-Pick-up Per Trip/Month 
100 1,000 100 1,000 

  Trailer Per Trip/Month 
200 2,000 200 2,000 

  Canter (4-5 tons) Per Trip/Month 
200 2,000 200 2,000 

  Lorry  7 – 10 tons Per Trip/Month 
400 3,000 400 3,000 

  Lorry above 10 tons Per Trip/Month 
1,300 5,000 1,300 5,000 

  Truck Per Trip/Month 
2,500 15,000 2,500 15,000 

  Timber 
Harvesting/processing 
companies 

Unit of Measure Approved Charges 2021/22 Proposed Charges 2022/23 

   Cess on timber 
 

 
 

 1-2517 24 wheel truck Per Trip 
5,000 5,000 

  10 wheel lorry Per Trip 
3,500 3,500 

  6 wheel canter Per Trip 
3,000 3,000 

 1-2518 Trailer Per Trip 
2,000 2,000 

   Off Cuts and Logs 
 

  

 1-2523 6 wheel canter Per Trip 
2,000 2,000 

 1-2524 Trailer Per Trip 
2,000 2,000 

 1-2525 10 wheel lorry Per Trip 
3,000 3,000 

 1-2526 24 wheel truck Per Trip 
4,000 4,000 

  
 

Environmental Certificate  
  

 1-2529 Sand Harvesting (Per year) Per square metre 
2 2 

 1-2530 Quarrying (Per year) Per square metre 
2 2 

 1-2531 Pumice (Per year) Per square metre 
2 2 

  Parks, trees, and garden 
charges 

 
  

 1-2532 Tree/flowers/vegetable 
nurseries Permit 

Per year 
2,500 2,500 

Tree/flowers/vegetable 
nurseries Permit – Along Road 
Reserve 

Per Year 
10,000 10,000 

 1-2533 Sale of firewood 
certificate(private) 

Per year 
5,600 5,600 
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PART I 

 WATER AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Item Description of fee or Charge 
on Service 

Unit of Measure Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

 1-2534 Storage of impounded power 
saw 

Per day 
500 500 

 
Charcoal Cess 

 

  

1-2535 Charcoal Per bag 
40 40 

  
1-2536 

Environmental- Quarrying 
permit 

 

  

 Large quarrying permit 
(Hardcore, ballast and murram) 

Per instance 
200,000 200,000 

 Medium quarrying permit 
(Hardcore, ballast and murram) 

Per instance 
100,000 100,000 

 Small quarrying permit 
(Hardcore, ballast and murram) 

Per instance 
20,000 20,000 

 1-2537 Transportation of building 
stones permit 

 

  

 
6 wheel canter Quarterly  10,000 10,000 

 
Trailer Quarterly 10,000 10,000 

 
10 wheel lorry Quarterly 15,000 15,000 

 
24 wheel truck Quarterly 25,000 25,000 

 
Transportation of hard core 
permit 

 
  

 1-2538 6 wheel canter Quarterly 10,000 10,000 

Trailer Quarterly 10,000 10,000 

10 wheel lorry Quarterly 15,000 15,000 

24 wheel truck Quarterly 25,000 25,000 

  Transportation of sand and 
ballast permit 

 
  

1-2539 6 wheel canter Quarterly 10,000 10,000 

Trailer Quarterly 10,000 10,000 

10 wheel lorry Quarterly 15,000 15,000 

24 wheel truck Quarterly 25,000 25,000 

  Transportation of building 
stones permit 

 

  

1-2541 6 wheel canter per year 40,000 40,000 

Trailer per year 40,000 40,000 

10 wheel lorry per year 60,000 60,000 
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PART I 

 WATER AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Item Description of fee or Charge 
on Service 

Unit of Measure Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

24 wheel truck per year 100,000 100,000 

  Transportation of hard core 
permit 

 
  

1-2542 6 wheel canter per year 40,000 40,000 

Trailer per year 40,000 40,000 

10 wheel lorry per year 60,000 60,000 

24 wheel truck per year 100,000 100,000 

 
Transportation of sand and 
ballast permit 

 
  

 1-2543 6 wheel canter per year 40,000 40,000 

Trailer per year 40,000 40,000 

10 wheel lorry per year 60,000 60,000 

24 wheel truck per year 100,000 100,000 

 1-2550 Sand harvesting permit per year 
3,000 3,000 

 

PART II 

ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE CHANGE AND TOURISM 

REFUSE REMOVAL/ CONSERVANCY FEES   

  Waste disposal charges    

1-2601 Business Premises (Shops) Per Year 
1,000 1,000 

 1-2602 Hotel/Private Health Facilities Per Year 
4,000 4,000 

 1-2603 Small Hotel/Private Health 
Facilities 

Per Year 
4,000 3,000 

 1-2604 Depots & large trader shops Per Year 
5,000 5,000 

 1-2605 Supermarkets and wholesales Per Year 
New  8,000 

1-2606 Factories, millers, and 
industries 

Per Year 
New  20,000 

 1-2607 Kiosks Per Trip 
500 500 

1-2608 Private residential Per Trip 
1,000 1,000 

1-2609 Access to incinerator Per instance 
1,500 1,500 

1-2610 Access to incinerator Annual 
10,000 10,000 
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1-2611 Access to dumpsite Per vehicle 
500 500 

1-2612 Access to dumpsite Annual 
10,000 10,000 

   Pollution  
  

 1-2701 Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) Review 

Per Report 
Free  Free  

 1-2702 Carwash Operations 
Regulations Permit  Application 
Fee 

Once  

500 500 

 1-2703 Carwash Operations  Permit Per year 
3,000 3,000 

 1-2704 Noise control application fee Per day 500 500 

 1-2705 Noise Control Permit Per day 2,500 2,500 

 1-2706 Stationary Promotions Per Day 500 500 

 Recovered waste materials    

1-2801 Plastic bottles Per kilogram 10 10 

Glass Per kilogram 1 1 

Plastic papers Per kilogram 7 7 

Papers  Per kilogram 5 5 

Rubber soles Per kilogram 10 10 

1-2802 Metals  Per kilogram 15 15 

Waste holding and segregation 
point license 

Per annum 5,000 
5,000 

 Waste collection license fees  
  

1-2901 Small private solid waste 
collectors (youth, women, 
PWD) 

Per annum 

3,000 3,000 

1-2902 Commercial/ large waste 
collectors/ companies 

Per annum 
40,000 40,000 

 PENALTIES    

1-2903 Penalty for litter bin vandalism Per person 
New  20,000 

1-2904 Illegal dumping of waste, 
construction materials, 
construction demolition debris 

Per instance 

New  10,000 
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FOURTH SCHEDULE- HEALTH AND SANITATION 

PART I 

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SANITATION  

ITEM Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of 
Measure 

User Charge  User Charge  Penalty 

ZONE A-
URBAN 
AREAS 

ZONE B-RURAL 
AREAS 

   Medical Examination         

 1-3101 Food handlers  For 6 months  1000 700 5,000 

  Inspection of Medical Institutions   
   

 1-3102 Clinic Inspection  Per year 10,000 5,000 50000 

 1-3103 Hospitals Inspection Per year 30,0000 20,0000 200,000 

  Food and hygiene Licenses   
   

  Categories of Premises:   
   

 1-3106 General shops, Markets stall and retail grocery 
shops 

Per year 3,000 1,600 10,000 

 1-3107 Dairies, milk shops, milk bars, canteens  Per year  3,600 1,600 10,000 

 1-3108 Fish shops, Butcheries, meat roasting, house cafes, 
snacks bars "on" bars, wines and spirits(retails) 

 Pear year 4,000 1,600 20,000 

 1-3109 Posho mills  Per year 3,600 1,600 10,000 

1-3110 Other small retail shops, eating houses, market 
stalls, grocery shops 

 
1,600 600 10,000 

 1-3111 Restaurants, members clubs, medium 
supermarkets, Vehicle, meat wholesalers 

 Per year 18,000 8,000 20,000 

1-3112 Hotels, night clubs, large scale supermarkets, 
warehouses, wholesalers, go downs, medium class 
bakeries, small 1-scalefood processing   

 
Per year 

25,000 16,000 50,000 

 1-3113 Food factories, bottling plants, creameries, caning 
plants, abattoirs, flour millers, sugar factories and 
food processing factories. 

Per year 30,000 20,000 50,000 

1-3114 Resorts with accommodation Per year 20,000 15,000 50,000 

1-3115 Resorts without accommodation Per year 6,000 4,500 20,000 

1-3116 Slaughterhouses/slabs Per year 10,000 6000 20,000 

1-3117 Hospitals, Nursing homes and private schools Per year 16,000 10,000 50,000 

  Sanitation   
 

 
 

 1-3118 Conservancy on County general estate  Per house per 
month 

300 300 5,000 

1-3119 Commercial (All Businesses within CBD) Per Premise 
per month 

500 500 5000 

1-3120 Hotels, Lodges and Restaurants 
 
 

Per Premise 
per Annual 

70,000 70,000 100,000 

1-3121 Lodgings/ Guest Houses Air BnB   Per premise 
annual 

6,000 6,000 10,000 

 
Inspection of Learning Institutions 

  
 

 

1-3122 High schools Per year 12,000 12,000 20000 

1-3123 Primary schools Per year 6,000 6,000 20,000 
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PART I 

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SANITATION  

ITEM Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of 
Measure 

User Charge  User Charge  Penalty 

ZONE A-
URBAN 
AREAS 

ZONE B-RURAL 
AREAS 

1-3124 College Per Year 
 

16,000 16,000 50,000 

1-3125 Universities Per Year 
 

25,000 25,000 50,000 

1-3126 Day Care Per Year 
 

6,000 6,000 10,000 

 Water sampling     

 1-3127 Water sampling for institutions and public utilities Per institution 6,000 6,000 10,000  

1-3128 Inspections of   Go – Downs     

1-3129 Go-down Per structure 30,000 30,000 100,000 

1-3130 Inspection Fee for Go-Down clearance Per structure 16,000 16,000 20,000 

 Factories     

1-3131 Small Public Plan Approval for Factories 
 

Per structure 10,000 10,000 20,000 

1-3132 Inspection fee for small factories 
 

Per year 6,000 6,000 10,000 

1-3133 Medium Public Plan Approval for Factories 
 

Per year 20,000 20,000 50,000 

1-3134 Inspection of medium public plan factories Per year 12,000 12,000 20,000 

1-3135 Large public plan factories Per year 50,000 50,000 100,000 

1-3136 Inspection of public plan factories Per year 20,000 20,000 50,000 

 Public Health Plan Approvals     

1-3137 Approval for signal Container structure 
 
 

Per 40ft 
container 

16,000 16,000 30,000 

1-3138 Storied 
Container structure 
 

Per 40ft 
container 

25,000 25,000 50,000 

1-3139 Single storied 
Residential structure 

Per structure 4,000 4,000 50,000 

 Single storied  
Rental structure 

Per Block 8,000 8,000 50,000 

1-3140 Apartments Per Block 20,000 20,000 50,000 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of 
Measure 

Approved 
Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

Penalty 

 

  Public Cemeteries for burial ground        
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PART I 

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SANITATION  

ITEM Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of 
Measure 

User Charge  User Charge  Penalty 

ZONE A-
URBAN 
AREAS 

ZONE B-RURAL 
AREAS 

 1-3303 Children  Per body 1,500 1,500 2,000 

 1-3304 Adults  Per body 3,000 3,000 5,000 

 Private Cemeteries for burial ground     

1-3401 Inspection  Per year 16,000 16,000 25,000 

1-3402 License Per year 30,000 30,000 50,000 

1-3403 Burial Clearance Fee  Per Body Child  500 500 1,000 

1-3404 Burial Clearance Fee Per Body Adult 1,000 1,000 2,000 

 Private Crematorium     

1-3405 Inspection Per year 16,000 16,000 25,000 

1-3406 License Per year 30,000 30,000 50,000 

1-3407 Crematorium  Per Body Child   500  500 1,000 

1-3408 Crematorium Per Body Adult 1,000 1,000 2,000 

 Private Mortuaries     

1-3409 Inspection Per year 16,000 16,000 25,000 

1-3410 License Per year 25,000 25,000 30,000 

 Noise Pollution      

1-3411 Road show Per day 3,000          3,000 5,000 

  Exhauster Services   
 

  

 1-3506 Within 5kms from disposal point minimum charge 
per first trip Bungoma, Kimilili & Webuye Town 

 Per trip 5,000 5,000 10,000 

 1-3507 Disposal  point per extra kilometer Per Km 300 300 1,000 

 1-3508 Blockage removal within premises per blockage 
covered 

Per premise 1,000 1,000 2,000 

1-3509 Private exhauster services (Inspection) For 6Months 6,000  6,000 10,000 

1-3510 Private exhauster services (License) Vehicle per 
year 

40,000  40,000 60,000 

1-3511 Inspection of Refuse Vehicle  For 6 Months  10,000  10000 15,000 

1-3512 Clearance Certificate for Refuse Vehicle  Per Vessel 
Annual  

10,000  10,000 15,000 
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PART I 

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SANITATION  

ITEM Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of 
Measure 

User Charge  User Charge  Penalty 

ZONE A-
URBAN 
AREAS 

ZONE B-RURAL 
AREAS 

1-3513 Private Pit Emptier (Manual ) License Per Person  6,000 6,000 10,000 

  Vaccination of food handlers Unit of 
Measure 

Approved 
Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

Penalty 

1-3514 Typhoid Per person 
(Dose) 

1,500 1,500 5,000 

1-3515 Rabies Per person 

(Per Dose) 
2,000 2,000 5,000 

1-3516 Cholera Per person 

(Per Dose)  
1,500 1,500 5,000 

1-3517 Vaccination for Hepatitis B Per person 

P 

1,500 1,500 5,000 

  Vaccination of students  Unit of 
Measure 

Approved 
Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

Penalty 

1-3518 Typhoid Per person 
(Per Dose) 

750 750 5,000 

1-3519 Rabies Per person 

(Per Dose) 
2,000 2,000 5,000 

1-3520 Cholera Per person 

(Per Dose) 
750 750 5,000 

 
Other services Unit of 

Measure 
Approved 
Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

Penalty 

 1-3521 Cultivation within town centers (CBD) Per Plot /Per 
Annum 

5,000 5,000 50,000 

1-3522 Fumigation charges –Hotel, Lodging boarding 
facilities, schools ,institutions of higher learning, 
Vocational colleges  

Per sq. 
meter/Per 

Annum 

50 50 30,000 

      
1-3523 Occupation Certificate  (Proposed) Per Sq ft New  200 50,000 

  
Impounding charge on roaming animals in CBD in all Towns & Market Centers 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of 
Measure 

Approved 
Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 
2024/25 

Penalty  

1-3610 Cattle per head per 
day 

400 400 5,000 

1-3611 Sheep/Goat per head 200 200 5,000 

1-3612 Dogs per head 500 500 5,000 

1-3613 Pigs per head 500 500 5,000 
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PART I 

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SANITATION  

ITEM Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of 
Measure 

User Charge  User Charge  Penalty 

ZONE A-
URBAN 
AREAS 

ZONE B-RURAL 
AREAS 

1-3614 Donkeys per head 500 500 5,000 

1-3615 Fees for Students on Attachment and Research 
(Diploma Certificates) 

Per Student Per 
Month 

1,500 1,500 5000 

1-3616 Fees for Students on Attachment and Research 
(Degree) 

Per Student Per 
Month 

2,000 2,000 10,000 

1-3617 Fees for Students on Attachment and Research 
(Masters) 

Per student per 
Month 

5,000 5,000 10,000 

1-3618 Fees for Students on Attachment and Research 
(PHD 

Per student 10,000 10,000 20,000 

 

PART II 

BUNGOMA COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES ACT, 2019 

BUNGOMA COUNTY REFERRAL HOSPITAL 

OUT-PATIENT 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Adrenaline 20 20 

2 Aminophyllne OPD 100 100 

3 AON - BIOPSY 1,000 1,000 

4 BORESHA MAISHA OUT-PATIENT 690 690 

5 Consultation Adult >10yrs Britam 500 500 

6 Consultation Children<10yrs Britam 300 300 

7 Consultation OPD 100 100 

8 Consultation Psychotherapy Britam 500 500 

9 Consultation Specialized Clinics Britam 500 500 

10 Diazepam Injectionection OPD 30 30 

11 Diclofenac Injectionection 30 30 

12 ECG 500 500 

13 Giving set (OPD) 50 50 

14 Hydrocortisone 100 100 

15 Injectionection Fee 50 50 

16 Injectionection Service Charge 20 20 

17 Nebulization 300 300 

18 Normal Saline (OPD) 80 80 
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19 Service Charge (OPD) 20 20 

20 Wound Cleaning 100 100 

 

EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 10% Dextrose 80 80 

2 50% Dextrose 80 80 

3 5% Dextrose 80 80 

4 Admission Casualty 200 200 

5 Adrenaline 90 90 

6 Arthrotomy 6,500 6,500 

7 Atropine-EYE DROPS 350 350 

8 Atropine Injectionection 50 50 

9 Bone Biopsy 3,000 3,000 

10 Branular 30 30 

11 Bilateral tubal ligation 1,000 1,000 

12 Buscopan injectionection  50 50 

13 Calcium Gluconate 50 50 

14 Catheter Insertion 500 500 

15 Cervical Collar 3,500 3,500 

16 Chlorpromazine injectionection 50 50 

17 Circumcision 2,000 2,000 

18 Cleaning And Dressing for major wounds New 500 

19 Cleaning And Dressing for minor wounds 300 300 

20 Colonoscopy 15,000 15,000 

21 Combivent Nebulization 400 400 

22 Consultation Casualty 100 100 

23 Crepe Bandaging 200 200 

24 Cystectomy 3,000 3,000 

25 Cystostomy 2,000 2,000 

26 Daily Bed Charge 200 200 

27 Day Care 100 100 

28 Debridement 6,500 6,500 

29 Diazepam Injectionection 50 50 

30 Disarticulation 6,500 6,500 

31 Disarticulation Per Digit 1,500 1,500 
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EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

32 Dressing Casualty 100 100 

33 ECG 1,000 1,000 

34 ECG Electrodes 500 500 

35 Echocardiography 4,000 4,000 

36 Endoscopy 10,000 10,000 

37 Excision 3,500 3,500 

38 Excisional Biopsy 3,000 3,000 

39 Exofix Removal 3,500 3,500 

40 Feeding Tube Insertion 200 200 

41 Gastric Lavage 1,500 1,500 

42 Giving Set 100 100 

43 Hemiatrophy 3,500 3,500 

44 Herniorrhaphy 3,500 3,500 

45 Hydralazine 650 650 

46 Hydrocelectomy 6,500 6,500 

47 Hydrocortisone injectionection 50 50 

48 Hyoscine Injectionection 50 50 

49 Incision And Draining 3,000 3,000 

50 Incision Biopsy 1,500 1,500 

51 Injectionection Services 50 50 

52 Insulin 100 100 

53 Last Office 200 200 

54 Manual Evacuation 1,500 1,500 

55 Manual Reduction 500 500 

56 Marsupialization 6,500 6,500 

57 Normal Saline 80 80 

58 Nasal Packing 300 300 

59 Nasal Prongs 200 200 

60 Nebulization Casualty 300 300 

61 Nebulization Mask 500 500 

62 Nasogastric tube 200 200 

63 Non-Rebreather Mask 500 500 

64 Normal Saline 80 80 

65 Nursing Care 200 200 

66 Parenteral feeds  Infusion 1,500 1,500 
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EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

67 Orif 9,500 9,500 

68 IM Paracetamol Injectionection 50 50 

69 IV Paracetamol injectionection 300 300 

70 phenobarbitone injectionection 60mgs/ml New 40 

71 Phenobarbitone injectionection 200mgs/ml  350 350 

72 Potassium 150 150 

73 Removal Of  FB 1,000 1,000 

74 Removal Of ORTHO Implant 4,000 4,000 

75 Resuscitation service 1,000 1,000 

76 Ringers Lactate 80 80 

77 Screw Removal 3,000 3,000 

78 Service Charge Casualty 20 20 

79 Shifting  Of Potassium 200 200 

80 Simple Oxygen Mask 30 30 

81 Speculum Examination 500 500 

82 Splinting 300 300 

83 Stitching Casualty 1,000 1,000 

84 Stitch Removal 100 100 

85 Suctioning 200 200 

86 Suprapubic Catheter 2,000 2,000 

87 Ascitic Tapping 300 300 

88 Tendon Repair 6,500 6,500 

89 Tramadol injectionection  80 80 

90 Tranexamic Acid 150 150 

91 Upper Gi Endoscopy 10,000 10,000 

92 Urethral Catherization 300 300 

93 Wedge Biopsy 3,500 3,500 
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DENTAL LABORATORY 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Acrylic Crown Per Unit 4,000 4,000 

2 Complete Denture(CD) 10,000 10,000 

3 Complete Denture Repair 10,000 10,000 

4 Complete  Partial denture Repair 1,000 1,000 

5 Complete Denture(Single) 5,000 5,000 

6 Expansion Of Orthodontic Appliance 3,500 3,500 

7 Fixed Jacket Crown Per Unit 4,000 4,000 

8 Habit Breaker (HB) 3,000 3,000 

9 Obturator (OBR) 5,000 5,000 

10 Ortho Appliance 3,000 3,000 

11 Ortho Appliance Activation 200 200 

12 Partial Dentine Repair 500 500 

14 Partial Denture (PD) 2,000 2,000 

15 Partial Denture Repair 500 500 

16 Relining/Rebasing CD 1,000 1,000 

17 Space Maintenance 1,500 1,500 

18 Tooth Addition Sample Plate 1,000 1,000 

 

DENTAL UNIT  

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Age Assessment 500 500 

2 Alveolectomy/ Aleveolaplasy 1,000 1,000 

3 AON Consultation 1,000 1,000 

4 AON Disimpaction Closed 5,000 5,000 

5 AON Disimpaction Open 10,000 10,000 

6 AON Extraction 1,500 1,500 

7 AON Filling 3,500 3,500 

8 AON Full Mouth Scaling 8,000 8,000 

9 AON IOPA 1,000 1,000 

10 AON Polishing 4,000 4,000 

11 AON Pulpectomy 6,000 6,000 

12 AON Pulpotomy 5,000 5,000 

13 AON Root Canal Treatment 10,000 10,000 

14 Apicectomy 1,000 1,000 

15 Biopsy Aspiration  200 200 
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DENTAL UNIT  

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

16 Biopsy Incision 500 500 

17 Bitewings Per Side Britam 1,500 1,500 

18 Bleaching-Per Jaw Britam 8,000 8,000 

19 Cauterization Oral Warts 1,500 1,500 

20 Complete Denture 12,000 12,000 

21 Complete Denture (One Arch) Britam 10,000 10,000 

22 Complete Denture Repair 2,000 2,000 

23 Complex Extraction Closed Disimpaction NHIF 3,500 3,500 

24 Complex Extraction Open Disimpaction NHIF 5,250 5,250 

25 Complex Extraction Retained Roots NHIF 1,750 1,750 

26 Complex Filling 3,000 3,000 

27 Composite Resin 1,000 1,000 

28 Composite Resin  (Referral) 2,000 2,000 

29 Composite /Tooth Colored Fillings (One Surface) 

Britam 

5,000 5,000 

30 Composite /Tooth Colored Fillings (Three Surface) 

Britam 

9,000 9,000 

31 Composite /Tooth Colored Fillings (Two Surface) 

Britam 

7,000 7,000 

32 Compound Filling 5,000 5,000 

33 Consultation Dental 100 100 

34 Cosmetic Dentistry- Whitening/Bleaching (Home) 

Britam 

4,000 4,000 

35 Crown Re-Cementation (Per Tooth) Britam 3,000 3,000 

36 Dental Consultation  Britam 1,000 1,000 

37 Dental Consultation NHIF 1,000 1,000 

38 Dental Extra Adult Britam 1,500 1,500 

39 Dental Extra Kid Britam 1,000 1,000 

40 Dental Filling Britam 5,000 5,000 

41 Dental Film (Referral 400 400 

42 Dental Incision And Draining 1,500 1,500 

43 Dental Prophylaxis 1,000 1,000 

44 Dental Pulpotomy Britam 5,000 5,000 

45 Dental Root Canal Britam 10,000 10,000 
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DENTAL UNIT  

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

46 Dental SDF Filling 2,000 2,000 

47 Dental Splinting Arch Bar 4,000 4,000 

48 Dental Splinting Composite 6,000 6,000 

49 Dental Stitching 1,000 1,000 

50 Denture Repair Britam 3,000 3,000 

51 Desensitization Per Visit NHIF 1,050 1,050 

52 Difficult Extractions NHIF 2,100 2,100 

53 Disimpaction Of Third Molar 1,000 1,000 

54 Dry Socket Management 200 200 

55 Dry Socket Management Referral 200 200 

56 Elevation Disimpaction 1,000 1,000 

57 Endodontics Apicectomy NHIF 5,600 5,600 

58 Endodontics Pulpectomy NHIF 5,950 5,950 

59 Endodontics Pulpotomy NHIF 4,900 4,900 

60 Endodontics Re-Do RCT Add NHIF 8,400 8,400 

61 Endodontics Root Canal Treatment - Anterior NHIF 7,000 7,000 

62 Endodontics Root Canal Treatment - Molar (Last 

Molar) NHIF 

8,400 8,400 

63 Endodontics Root Canal Treatment - Premolar NHIF 8,400 8,400 

64 Enucleation Of Mandibular Cyst Britam 15,000 15,000 

65 Enucleation Of Cyst 1,500 1,500 

66 Excisional Biopsy 3,000 3,000 

67 Expansion Of Orthodontic Appliance 3,500 3,500 

68 Extraction Referral 400 400 

69 Filling Britam 5,000 5,000 

70 Fillings G.I.C Filling 3,000 3,000 

71 Filling Tooth Colored 1 (Composite)- Surface NHIF 4,000 4,000 

72 Filling Tooth Colored 2 (Composite)- Surface NHIF 4,000 4,000 

73 Filling Tooth Colored 3 (Composite )- Surfaces 

NHIF 

4,000 4,000 

74 Filling Tooth Colored Composite Build - Up 4,000 4,000 

75 Flexible Partial Denture (Additional Tooth) Britam 1,000 1,000 

76 Frenectomy 100 100 
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DENTAL UNIT  

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

77 Full Mouth Scaling 1,500 1,500 

78 Cauterization 1,500 1,500 

79 Glass Ionomer Cement Filling 1,000 1,000 

80 I & D Of Abscess 1,000 1,000 

81 IMF 3,000 3,000 

82 Intermediate temporary Filling 500 500 

83 Intramaxillary Fixation 5,000 5,000 

84 IOPA 500 500 

85 Le Forte 1 & 11 Immobilization 3,000 3,000 

86 Management Of TMJ  Disorders 200 200 

87 Mandibular Splinting 1,500 1,500 

88 Manual Reduction of TMJ Dislocation  500 500 

89 Maxillary Splinting 1,500 1,500 

90 Maxillomandibular Fixation 7,000 7,000 

91 MJ Dislocation 500 500 

92 NHIF periodontics Fluoride Application Per Jaw 

NHIF 

2,100 2,100 

93 Operculectomy 500 500 

94 Oral Surgery Dry Socket Treatment (Debridement) 1,400 1,400 

95 Partial Denture 2,000 2,000 

96 Partial Denture Additional Tooth 1,000 1,000 

97 Partial Denture Repair 1,000 1,000 

98 Periodontal Splinting 3,500 3,500 

99 Periodontics Fluoride Application Per Jaw Britam 3,000 3,000 

100 Periodontics Root Planning Per Quadrant Britam 2,000 2,000 

101 Periodontics Root Planning Per Quadrant 2,450 2,450 

102 Permanent Filling (Amalgam) 700 700 

103 Post Extraction Hemorrhage 300 300 

104 RCT Anterior 4,000 4,000 

105 RCT For Anterior Teeth 1,500 1,500 

106 RCT For Posterior Teeth 2,000 2,000 

107 RCT Posterior 8,000 8,000 

108 Release Of Tongue Tie 500 500 
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DENTAL UNIT  

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

109 Relining /Rebasing CD 1,000 1,000 

110 Root Canal Treatment Anterior 2,000 2,000 

111 Root Canal Treatment Exterior 8,000 8,000 

112 ROS 500 500 

113 Sequestrectomy 1,000 1,000 

114 Splinting Of Dental Alveolar F 1,500 1,500 

115 Splinting Per Tooth 1,000 1,000 

116 Surgical Excision 2,000 2,000 

117 Surgical Exposure Of Unerupted 200 200 

118 Tissue Seal out 1,500 1,500 

119 TMJ Exercises to Relieve TRISM 100 100 

120 TMJ Reduction 1,000 1,000 

121 Tongue Tie Release 1,000 1,000 

122 Tooth Extraction 400 400 

123 Transplantation Of Tooth 1,000 1,000 

 

E.N.T Unit   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Adenoidectomy 9,500 9,500 

2 Biopsy of Ear Masses 2,500 2,500 

3 Biopsy of mouth Masses 2,500 2,500 

4 Biopsy of Nasal Masses 2,500 2,500 

5 Cautery-A 150 150 

6 Dressing And Cleaning (ENT) 100 100 

7 Ear/Nose Foreign Body Removal Britam 750 750 

8 Ear Syringing 500 500 

9 Electrical Lientery 150 150 

10 ENT Consultation 200 200 

11 ENT Corporate (NHIF) 100 100 

12 EVA 3,000 3,000 

13 Examination Under Sedation 3,000 3,000 

14 Excision of B Fistula 5,000 5,000 

15 Excision of Neck Mass 9,500 9,500 

16 I & D (ENT) 1,000 1,000 

17 Intralesional Injection 200 200 
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E.N.T Unit   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

18 Lymph Node Biopsy 1,000 1,000 

19 Mastoidectomy 5,000 5,000 

20 Nasal Packing Britam 500 500 

21 Nasal Packing-Epistaxis 500 500 

22 Nasal Packing U/5 300 300 

23 Parotidectomy 5,000 5,000 

24 PNT 500 500 

25 Removal FB Throat Clinic 500 500 

26 Removal FB Throat Clinic 500 500 

27 Removal of FB Ear 500 500 

28 Removal of FB nose Clinic 500 500 

29 RHE 1,000 1,000 

30 Specialist Consultation Ent 200 200 

31 Submandibular Gland Excision 9,500 9,500 

32 Syringing-A 100 100 

33 Syringing-U/5 50 50 

34 Syringing Britam 800 800 

35 Tonsillectomy 3,000 3,000 

36 Tongue Tie Release Britam 250 250 

37 Tuboplasty 3,000 3,000 

38 Tympanoplasty 5,000 5,000 

39 Vestibular Assessment 1,000 1,000 

 

E.N.T Theatre   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Adenotonsillectomy 9,500 9,500 

2 Adenotonsillectomy Private 20,000 20,000 

3 Auricular Surgery 9,500 9,500 

4 Ear Surgery 9,500 9,500 

5 Laryngectomy 9,500 9,500 

6 Laryngoscopy 9,500 9,500 

7 Myringoplasty 9,500 9,500 

8 Mastoidectomy 9,500 9,500 

9 Microscopic Laryngeal Excision 9,500 9,500 

10 Neck Surgery 9,500 9,500 
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11 Parotidectomy 9,500 9,500 

12 Removal FB Ear Theatre 3,000 3,000 

13 Removal Fb Throat Theatre 9,500 9,500 

14 Removal Of Fb Nose Theatre 3,000 3,000 

15 Rigid Nasal Endoscopy & Biopsy 9,500 9,500 

16 Septoplasty 9,500 9,500 

17 Sinus Surgery (Endoscopic) 9,500 9,500 

18 Submandibular Gland Excision 9,500 9,500 

19 Thyroidectomy 9,500 9,500 

20 Tracheostomy 9,500 9,500 

21 Tuboplasty 9,500 9,500 

22 Tumor Excision from Ear 9,500 9,500 

23 Tympanoplasty 9,500 9,500 

 

EYE UNIT 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Peritomy 1,000 1,000 

2 PRBIX Mass Excision 3,000 3,000 

3 Progressive 20,000 20,000 

4 Pterygium Excision 5,000 5,000 

5 Refraction 3,000 3,000 

6 Refraction Plus Eye Specs (Bifocal) 20,500 20,500 

7 Refraction Plus Specs Bifocal 14,000 14,000 

8 Refraction Plus Specs (Bifocal Mar) 18,500 18,500 

9 Refraction Plus Specs Bifocal PGX 13,500 13,500 

10 Refraction Plus Specs (BIFOCAL PGX) 17,000 17,000 

11 Refraction Plus Specs Britam 10,000 10,000 

12 Refraction Plus Specs (PLANO ADD + 1.00 to 3.5 

MAR) 

18,500 18,500 

13 Refraction Plus Specs (PLANO MAR) 16,500 16,500 

14 Refraction Plus Specs (PLANO PGX) 15,000 15,000 

15 Refraction Plus Specs Power Mono Vision PGX 16,000 16,000 

16 Removal of FB -Eye 500 500 

17 Removal of Foreign Body -Eye 500 500 

18 Removal of Stitches (Eye) 1,000 1,000 

19 Retinoscopy 500 500 

20 Retraction Subjective 100 100 
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EYE UNIT 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

21 ROS Eyelid 100 100 

22 Scrapping 100 100 

23 Soft Contact Lenses 1,500 1,500 

24 Specialized Clinics Britam 500 500 

25 Spectacle Accessories 500 500 

26 Student Budget Frame PGX 4,000 4,000 

27 Student Budget Frame PGX Mar 3,500 3,500 

28 Student Budget Frame Transition 5,000 5,000 

29 Syringing 100 100 

30 Syringing And Probing 1,000 1,000 

31 Tarsorrhaphy 1,000 1,000 

32 AC Washout 3,000 3,000 

33 Admission 500 500 

34 Adult Budget Frame PGX 4,000 4,000 

35 Adult Budget Frame PGX Bifocals 5,000 5,000 

36 Adult Budget Frame PGX Mar 4,500 4,500 

37 Adult Budget Frame PGX Mar Bifocals 8,000 8,000 

38 Adult Budget Frames PGX Progressive 12,000 12,000 

39 Adult Budget Frame Transition 6,000 6,000 

40 Adult Budget Frame Transition MAR Progressive 14,000 14,000 

41 Adult Design Frame PGX 6,500 6,500 

42 Adult Design Frame PGX MAR 7,500 7,500 

43 Adult Design Frame PGX Progressive 14,000 14,000 

44 Adult Design Frames PGX Bifocals 7,500 7,500 

45 Adult Design Frames PGX MAR Bifocals 9,000 9,000 

46 Adult Design Frame Transition 8,500 8,500 

47 Adult Design Frame Transition MAR Progressive 18,000 18,000 

48 AON Consultation 1,000 1,000 

49 Autorefraction 350 350 

50 Britam Spectacles 13,000 13,000 

51 Britam Spectacles 14,000 14,000 

 

FAMILY MEDICINE   
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 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Catheterization 300 300 

2 Consultation 200 200 

3 Counselling 100 100 

4 Normal Medical Checkup 500 500 

5 Nursing Fee 100 100 

6 Wound Cleaning 100 100 

 

  

 ICU 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Suction Tube 50 50 

2 Surgical Blades 100 100 

3 Tracheostomy Insertion 10,000 10,000 

4 Yanker Sucker 630 630 

 

Laboratory 
 
 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Acid Phosphatase Britam 500 500 

2 Albumin 200 200 

3 Albumin Britam 500 500 

4 Albumin To Creatinine Ratio (ACR) 600 600 

5 Alkaline Phosphatase 200 200 

6 Alkaline Phosphatase Britam 500 500 

7 ALT (GPT) 200 200 

8 Anal Swab For Microscopy 200 200 

9 ANC Profile (OBS Scan, Blood Grouping, VDRL, Urinalysis) Britam 4,000 4,000 

10 Ascitic Tap for Microscopy 200 200 

11 ASOT 150 150 

12 ASOT Britam 500 500 

13 ASOT Titration 300 300 

14 Aspirate For Culture & Sensitivity 500 500 

15 Aspirate For Microscopy 200 200 

16 AST (GOT) 200 200 

17 BETA HCG 1,500 1,500 

18 Bilirubin (Total +Direct) Britam 500 500 
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Laboratory 
 
 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

19 Bleeding Time Test 100 100 

20 Blood Culture And Sensitivity 2,500 2,500 

21 Blood For Antibody Screening 150 150 

22 Blood For Filaria 50 50 

23 Blood Gas Analysis 3,500 3,500 

24 Blood Grouping 100 100 

25 Blood Grouping Britam 350 350 

26 Blood Ketone Test 200 200 

27 Blood Sugar Fasting (Point of Care) 150 150 

28 Blood Sugar Random (Point of Care) 150 150 

29 Borrelia Test 50 50 

30 Brucella Antibody Test 150 150 

31 Brucellosis Test Britam 300 300 

32 B/S Britam 200 200 

33 B/S FOR MPS 50 50 

34 CA 125 1,500 1,500 

35 CA 15-3 1,500 1,500 

36 CA 19 -9 1,500 1,500 

37 Calcium Britam 850 850 

38 Calcium Levels 500 500 

39 CEA Test 1,500 1,500 

40 Chloride 200 200 

41 Clotting Time Test 100 100 

42 Coagulation Profile 2,000 2,000 

43 Coombs Test 100 100 

44 Crag 500 500 

45 Creatinine 200 200 

46 Cross Matching 300 300 

47 CRP Britam 1,000 1,000 

48 CRP Test 1,500 1,500 

49 CSF Biochemistry 500 500 

50 CSF Culture and Sensitivity 500 500 

51 CSF Microbiology 500 500 

52 DCT Britam 1,000 1,000 

53 D-Dimer 2,000 2,000 



41 

 

Laboratory 
 
 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

54 Direct Bilirubin 200 200 

55 Distilled Water 20 litres 1,000 1,000 

56 DU Test 100 100 

57 Ear Culture & Sensitivity 500 500 

58 Electrolytes Creatinine Britam 500 500 

59 Electrolytes Na+,K+,Cl-  Britam 1,200 1,200 

60 Electrolytes U/E/C Britam 2,000 2,000 

61 Electrolytes Urea Britam 500 500 

62 ESR 100 100 

63 ESR Britam 200 200 

64 Estradiol (E2) 1,500 1,500 

65 Eye Culture & Sensitivity 500 500 

66 Ferritin 500 500 

67 Fertility Hormone Assay 7,500 7,500 

68 FHG +PBF Britam 1,000 1,000 

69 Fibrinogen Test 500 500 

70 Fine Needle Aspiration Cytology 500 500 

71 Follicle Stimulating Hormone (FSH) 1,500 1,500 

72 Free T3 Britam 1,000 1,000 

73 Free T4 Britam 1,000 1,000 

74 Ft3 Test 1,500 1,500 

75 Ft4 Test 1,500 1,500 

76 Full Hemogram 500 500 

77 Full hemogram Britam 700 700 

78 GAMMA GT 200 200 

79 Gamma Gt Britam 500 500 

80 Glucose Tolerance Test (GTT)Britam 800 800 

81 GXM Britam 1,500 1,500 

82 HB1c Britam 2,000 2,000 

83 HBA1C Test 1,000 1,000 

84 HB Electrophoresis 1,500 1,500 

85 HB Estimation Britam 400 400 

86 HDL Cholesterol Britam 1,200 1,200 

87 HDL Cholesterol 550 550 

88 Hemoglobin Level (HB) 150 150 
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Laboratory 
 
 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

89 Hepatitis C(HCV) Britam 750 750 

90 Hepatitis B Rapid 200 200 

91 Hepatitis C Eliza 1,000 1,000 

92 Hepatitis C Rapid 200 200 

93 Hepatitis (HBSAG) Britam 500 500 

94 Histology Specimen 1,500 1,500 

95 HIV Rapid Screening Test 1 1 

96 H. Pylori 500 500 

97 HVS Culture & Sensitivity 500 500 

98 HVS Microscopy 200 200 

99 HVS Microscopy, Wet Preparation &Gram Stain Britam 300 300 

100 Indirect Coombs Test 100 100 

101 Knee Aspirate Microscopy 200 200 

102 KOH Britam 400 400 

103 KOH For Fungi 200 200 

104 LDL Cholesterol Britam 2,400 2,400 

105 LDL Cholesterol 550 550 

106 LFC - Ascitic Tap for Culture & Sensitivity 1,000 1,000 

107 LFC - Aspirate For Culture & Sensitivity 1,000 1,000 

108 LFC - Blood Culture And Sensitivity 2,700 2,700 

109 LFC - Ear Culture & Sensitivity 1,000 1,000 

110 LFC - Eye Culture & Sensitivity 1,000 1,000 

111 LFC - HVS Culture & Sensitivity 1,000 1,000 

112 LFC - Pleural Tap for Culture and Sensitivity 1,000 1,000 

113 LFC - Pus Swab Culture & Sensitivity 1,000 1,000 

114 LFC - Semen Culture 1,000 1,000 

115 LFC - Sputum for Culture and Sensitivity 1,000 1,000 

116 LFC - Stool Culture & Sensitivity 1,000 1,000 

117 LFC - Swab Culture 1,000 1,000 

118 LFC - Synovial Fluid for Culture and Sensitivity 1,000 1,000 

119 LFC - Throat Swab for Culture & Sensitivity 1,000 1,000 

120 LFC - Urethral Swab Culture and Sensitivity 1,000 1,000 

121 LFC - Urine Culture & Sensitivity 1,000 1,000 

122 LFC - Water Analysis 3,000 3,000 

123 LFTS Britam 1,500 1,500 
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Laboratory 
 
 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

124 Lipase 500 500 

125 Lipid Profile 1,700 1,700 

126 Lipid Profile Test (Total Cholesterol, HDL, LDL, TRIGL) Britam 2,000 2,000 

127 Liver Function Tests 1,600 1,600 

128 Luteinizing Hormone (LH) 1,500 1,500 

129 Multi-Drugs of Abuse Urine Test 3,000 3,000 

130 Occult Blood 150 150 

131 Oral Glucose Tolerance Test 500 500 

132 Pap Smear 500 500 

133 Partial Thromboplastin Time 400 400 

134 Partial Thromboplastin Time (APTT 400 400 

135 PBF Britam 300 300 

136 PDT Britam 200 200 

137 Peripheral Blood Film (PBF) 100 100 

138 Phosphorous Test Britam 500 500 

139 Pleural Tap for Biochemistry 400 400 

140 Pleural Tap for Culture and Sensitivity 500 500 

141 Pleural Tap for Microscopy 200 200 

142 Potassium 200 200 

143 Pregnancy Test 100 100 

144 Printing Laboratory Results 100 100 

145 Progesterone 1,500 1,500 

146 Prolactin (PRL) 1,500 1,500 

147 PSA Britam 1,800 1,800 

148 PSA TEST 1,500 1,500 

149 Pus SWABC &S (Ear, Eye, Wound E.T.C) Britam 1,500 1,500 

150 Pus Swab Culture & Sensitivity 500 500 

151 Pus Swab Microscopy, Wet Preparation & Gram Stain Britam 300 300 

152 Rapid Plasma Reagent Britiam 500 500 

153 RBS/FBS Britam 200 200 

154 Rectal Swab for Culture & Sensitivity 500 500 

155 Renal Function Test 1,000 1,000 

156 RF 150 150 

157 R.F Britam 400 400 

158 Rota Virus Britam 1,500 1,500 
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Laboratory 
 
 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

159 Salmonella Antigen Test 600 600 

160 Sars-Cov-2 1,000 1,000 

161 Semen Analysis 500 500 

162 Serum Amylase 500 500 

163 Serum Magnesium 200 200 

164 Serum Phosphate 200 200 

165 SGOT(AST) Britam 500 500 

166 SGPT(ALT) Britam 500 500 

167 Sickling Test 100 100 

168 Sickle Cell Test Britam 400 400 

169 Sodium 200 200 

170 Sputum AFB ZN Staining Britam 500 500 

171 Sputum for AAFB - - 

172 Sputum for AAFS Britam 500 500 

173 Sputum for Culture And Sensitivity 500 500 

174 Sputum for Gene expert - - 

175 Stool C&S Britam 1,500 1,500 

176 Stool Culture & Sensitivity 500 500 

177 Stool For Occult Blood Britam 350 350 

178 Stool For Ova and Cyst Identification And Quantification 100 100 

179 Stool O/C Britam 200 200 

180 Stool Rota/Adenovirus Britam 1,000 1,000 

181 Swab Culture 500 500 

182 Synovial Fluid for Culture And Sensitivity 500 500 

183 Testosterone 1,500 1,500 

184 Throat Swab for Culture & Sensitivity 500 500 

185 Thyroid Function Test 2,000 2,000 

186 Thyroid Function Test (TFT) (Ft3, Ft4,Tsh) Britam 2,500 2,500 

187 Toilet Charge (Lab) 10 10 

188 Total Bilirubin 200 200 

189 Total Cholesterol 300 300 

190 Total Cholesterol Britam 2,500 2,500 

191 Total Protein Britam 500 500 

192 Total Proteins 200 200 

193 Triglycerides 300 300 
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Laboratory 
 
 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

194 Triglycerides Britam 500 500 

195 TSH Britam 1,000 1,000 

196 TSH test 1,500 1,500 

197 Urea &Electrolytes Britam 2,000 2,000 

198 Urea Test 200 200 

199 Urethral Swab Culture and Sensitivity 500 500 

200 Urethral Swab Microscopy 200 200 

201 Urethral Swab, Microscopy, Wet Prep& Grain stain Britam 300 300 

202 Uric Acid 500 500 

203 Uric Acid Britam 1,000 1,000 

204 Urinalysis 100 100 

205 Urinalysis Britam 200 200 

206 Gamma GT 200 200 

207 HBA1C 1,000 1,000 

208 HBSAG 1,000 1,000 

209 HCV 1,000 1,000 

210 PSA 1,500 1,500 

211 RF 150 150 

212 Urine Creatinine Level (24 Hour Sample) 200 200 

213 Urine Culture & Sensitivity 500 500 

214 VDRL 150 150 

215 Water Analysis 2,000 2,000 

 

Main Theatre   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 2 Degree Tear Perineal Repair 6,000 6,000 

2 Aclenotonsilectomy 9,500 9,500 

3 Adenotonsilectomy(PW) 69,500 69,500 

4 Amputation 9,500 9,500 

5 Amputation (PW) 20,000 20,000 

6 Craniotomy 25,000 25,000 

7 Craniotomy For Sub-Dural Hemaroma 100,000 100,000 

8 Craniotomy For Sub-Dural Hemaroma General 9,500 9,500 

9 Craniotomy For Sub-Dural Hemaroma PWA 20,000 20,000 
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Main Theatre   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

10 Craniotomy PWA 20,000 20,000 

11 Cruciate Incision 6,000 6,000 

12 Cystectomy 9,500 9,500 

13 Cystectomy Private 20,000 20,000 

14 Cystolithotomy 9,500 9,500 

15 Cystotomy 3,000 3,000 

16 D&C (Manual Removal of Placenta) 3,000 3,000 

17 Debridement (Private Wing) 13,000 13,000 

18 Debridement 6,000 6,000 

19 Debulking Ovarian Surgery and Biopsy 9,500 9,500 

20 Disarticulation 6,000 6,000 

21 Desloughing/Surgical Toilet 1,000 1,000 

22 Elevation (Skull) 6,000 6,000 

23 Escharotomy 1,000 1,000 

24 E.U.A (Gynae) 3,000 3,000 

25 EVD Insertion 25,000 25,000 

26 Examination Under GA General 3,000 3,000 

27 Examination Under Ga Private 7,000 7,000 

28 Excisional Biopsy 6,000 6,000 

29 Excisional Biopsy(PW) 7,000 7,000 

30 Appendicectomy 6,000 6,000 

31 Appendicectomy (PWA) 20,000 20,000 

32 Arm Resection General 9,500 9,500 

33 Arm Resection PWA 20,000 20,000 

34 Arthrodesis 30,000 30,000 

35 Arthrotomy 9,000 9,000 

36 Bilateral Tubal Ligation 1,000 1,000 

37 Bladder Neck Resection for Bladder Outlet Obstruction 40,000 40,000 

38 Bone Biopsy General 6,000 6,000 

39 Bone Biopsy Private 13,000 13,000 

40 Bone Grafting 9,500 9,500 

41 Burr Holes 25,000 25,000 

42 Caecostomy General 9,500 9,500 

43 Caecostomy PW 20,000 20,000 
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Main Theatre   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

44 Caesarean Section 9,500 9,500 

45 Catherization Theatre 300 300 

46 Cervical Repair 2,000 2,000 

47 Chest Tube Insertion 4,000 4,000 

48 Circumcision 2,000 2,000 

49 Closed Hip Reduction PWA 20,000 20,000 

50 Closed Hip Reduction Ward 9,500 9,500 

51 Close Reduction 1,000 1,000 

52 Colostomy Closure 80,000 80,000 

53 Colostomy General 9,500 9,500 

54 Complex Graft Urethroplasty 20,000 20,000 

55 Complex Graft Urethroplasty Cash 9,500 9,500 

56 Complex Parotid Duct Repair 130,000 130,000 

57 Excision Private 7,000 7,000 

58 Excision (Theatre) 3,000 3,000 

59 Expansion And Repair of Fused Labia Majora 6,000 6,000 

60 Exploration -FB 9,500 9,500 

61 Explorative Laparotomy 9,500 9,500 

62 Explorative Laparotomy (PW) 20,000 20,000 

63 Eye Lid Excision 10,000 10,000 

64 Fasciocutaneous Flap 9,500 9,500 

65 Fasciotomy 6,000 6,000 

66 Fixing of Exo -Fix 9,500 9,500 

67 Fixing of Exo - Fix (PW) 20,000 20,000 

68 Foreign Body Esophagus 9,500 9,500 

69 Fractional CurETTage 1,000 1,000 

70 Hymenectomy 3,000 3,000 

71 Haemorrhoidectomy 6,000 6,000 

72 Hemiarthroplasties General 9,500 9,500 

73 Hemiarthroplasties PW 20,000 20,000 

74 Hemicolectomy (Cash) 9,500 9,500 

75 Hermiarthroplasty General 9,500 9,500 

76 Herniarophy 6,000 6,000 

77 Herniarophy (PW) 13,000 13,000 

78 Herniotomy 6,000 6,000 
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Main Theatre   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

79 Hip Dislocation 80,000 80,000 

80 Hip Replacement 30,000 30,000 

81 Hydrocelectomy 10,000 10,000 

82 Hydrocelectomy 6,000 6,000 

83 Hydrocelectomy 10,000 10,000 

84 Hypospadia 9,500 9,500 

85 Hystrectomy(PW) 20,000 20,000 

86 I & D (Theatre) 3,000 3,000 

87 Incision And Drainage Cash 6,000 6,000 

88 Incision And Drainage Private 13,000 13,000 

89 Incision & Drainage Pediatric 3,000 3,000 

90 K-Nailing 9,500 9,500 

91 Lap Due To Acute Abdomen/Gyne 9,500 9,500 

92 Laparotomy 9,500 9,500 

93 Lumpectomy 3,000 3,000 

94 Lumpectomy (PW) 7,000 7,000 

95 Marsupilization 3,000 3,000 

96 Mastatectomy 20,000 20,000 

97 Mini Laparatomy 3,000 3,000 

98 Muscle Flap 9,500 9,500 

99 Myomectomy 9,500 9,500 

100 Myomectomy(PW) 20,000 20,000 

101 Myringoplasty 9,500 9,500 

102 Myringoplasty Private 20,000 20,000 

103 Neck Dissection General 9,500 9,500 

104 Neck Dissection PWA 20,000 20,000 

105 Neck Surgery(PW) 20,000 20,000 

106 Nephrectomy 9,500 9,500 

107 Nephrectomy(PW) 20,000 20,000 

108 Oophorectomy 9,500 9,500 

109 Open Reduction Internal Fixation 9,500 9,500 

110 Open Reduction Internal Fixation (PW) 20,000 20,000 

111 Orchidectomy 6,000 6,000 

112 Orchidopexy 6,000 6,000 
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Main Theatre   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

113 Orchidopexy Cash (PW) 13,000 13,000 

114 Orchidopexy (PW) 6,000 6,000 

115 Osteotomy 9,500 9,500 

116 Osteotomy (Children) 9,500 9,500 

117 Osteotomy (Minors) 9,500 9,500 

118 Otolaryngeal Excision 10,000 10,000 

119 Partial Hip Replacement General 9,500 9,500 

120 Passage Of Sound 3,000 3,000 

121 Phimosis General Ward 6,500 6,500 

122 Plating 9,500 9,500 

123 P.O.S /Catheterization 1,200 1,200 

124 Posterior Sagittal Anorectoplasty Cash 180,000 180,000 

125 Pre-Auricular Sinus Excision PW 180,000 180,000 

126 Prostate Biopsy 11,000 11,000 

127 Prostate Biopsy NHIF 15,000 15,000 

128 Prostate Biopsy Private Wing 250,000 250,000 

129 Prostatectomy 6,000 6,000 

130 Prostatectomy (PW) 20,000 20,000 

131 PWB Cyst fix 40,000 40,000 

132 Radical Prostatectomy General 25,000 25,000 

133 Rectal Biopsy 150,000 150,000 

134 Rectal Biopsy PWA 95,000 95,000 

135 Rectal Prolapse Reduction 9,500 9,500 

136 Release of Contractures 6,000 6,000 

137 Removal of Exo - Fix 20,000 20,000 

138 Removal of Exo-Fix PW 500 500 

139 Removal of Foreign Body 500 500 

140 Removal of Implant 6,000 6,000 

141 Repair of VVF 50,000 50,000 

142 Salpingectomy 50,000 50,000 

143 Scrotal Exploration 7,000 7,000 

144 Scrotal Repair 9,500 9,500 

145 Sequestomy (PW) 25,000 25,000 

146 Sequestrectomy 9,500 9,500 

147 Shanting 30,000 30,000 
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Main Theatre   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

148 Skeletal Traction 60,000 60,000 

149 Skin Crafting PW 6,000 6,000 

150 Skin Grafting 65,000 65,000 

151 Skin Traction (Theatre) 1,000 1,000 

152 Splenectomy 80,000 80,000 

153 Stitching (Theatre) 150,000 150,000 

154 Stump Refashioning General 7,000 7,000 

155 Submandiblectomy 9,500 9,500 

156 Superficial Paroditectomy 9,500 9,500 

157 Suprapubic Caterization 45,000 45,000 

158 Suprapubic Cystomy in Theatre 15,000 15,000 

159 Tachycardia Embolectomy NHIF 10,000 10,000 

160 Tendon Repair 20,000 20,000 

161 Tension Band Wiring 75,000 75,000 

162 Tension Band Wiring General 120,000 120,000 

163 Thyroidectomy 50,000 50,000 

164 Thyroidectomy NHIF 150,000 150,000 

165 Thyroidectomy (PW) 85,000 85,000 

166 Tonsillectomy 25,000 25,000 

167 Total Abdominal Hysterectomy 9,500 9,500 

168 Total Hip Replacement 20,000 20,000 

169 Total Hip Replacement PWA 9,500 9,500 

170 Transvaginal Hysterectomy 300,000 300,000 

171 Tubal Plasix 60,000 60,000 

172 Under Water Seal Drainage 65,000 65,000 

173 Urethoplasty 30,000 30,000 

174 Urethroplasty 55,000 55,000 

175 Wedge Biopsy General 30,000 30,000 

176 Wedge Biopsy (PW) 6,000 6,000 

 

Maternity   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Admission Fee Ward 1 200 200 

2 Bed Bath 200 200 

3 Caretaker Per Day 200 200 
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Maternity   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

4 VICRYL  30 30 

5 Catheterization 300 300 

6 Cord Clamps 20 20 

7 Daily Charges Mat 550 550 

8 Dressing Pack 120 120 

9 Giving Set (Mat) 50 50 

10 Last Office  Mat 100 100 

11 Manual Removal Of Placenta 1,000 1,000 

12 N.G Tube Per Piece 30 30 

13 Normal Delivery 500 500 

14 Nursing Care Mat 20 20 

15 Oxygen Maternity Per Litre 1,000 1,000 

16 Passing N.G Tube 20 20 

17 Passing Of Flatus Tube 200 200 

18 Perineal Tear, Episiotomy 100 100 

19 Removal Of F.B (Maternity) 1,000 1,000 

20 Removal Of Mac. Stich 200 200 

21 Removal Of Stitch 30 30 

22 Repair Burst Abdomen 1,000 1,000 

23 Sanitary Pads Pack 20 20 

24 Speculum Examination 200 200 

25 Surgical Blades 5 5 

26 Tissue Paper 20 20 

27 Treatment Mat 100 100 

28 Urine Bag 100 100 

29 Vaginal Examination 50 50 

30 Valva Toilet 200 200 

31 WD 6 Cyst fix 1,000 1,000 

32 Newborn Care 
  

33 Removal of Stitches 120 120 

34 Speculum Examination 200 200 

35 Stitching 1,000 1,000 

36 Vaginal Examination 200 200 

37 Wound Dressing (MAT) 100 100 
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MCH/FP SERVICES 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Bilateral Tube Ligation (BTL) 1,000 1,000 

2 Fistula Screening 1,000 1,000 

3 FP Implant Removal 500 500 

4 Cryotherapy 1,000 1,000 

5 Thermoablation 1,000 1,000 

6 Leep Procedure 1,000 1,000 

7 Consultation 1,000 1,000 

8 HPV Screening 200 200 

9 Cervical Cancer Screening Via/Villi 500 500 

10 Cervical Cancer Screening Papsmear 1,000 1,000 

11 IUCD Removal 500 500 

12 IUCD Insertion 1,000 1,000 

13 FP Implant Insertion 500 500 

14 ANC Charges Per visit  500 500 

15 Health Talk 1 1 

16 Growth Monitoring 1 1 

17 Registration Fee 50 50 

18 Mother Child Booklet 250 250 

19 Immunization  50 50 

 

Medical Examination   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Medical Exam 500 500 

2 Medical Exam Food Handlers 60 60 

3 Medical Exam P3 1,000 1,000 

4 Medical Exam Students 600 600 

5 Medical Reports 1,200 1,200 

 

Administration   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Breakage of Physical Property  4,000                                   4,000  

2 Conference Hall  1,000                                   2,000  

3 Female NYS Medical Exam  200                                      200  

4 Glass Replacement  9,000                                   9,000  
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5 Hospital Canteen Rent  5,000                                   5,000  

6 Jerrican 20 Litres  60                                        60  

7 Jerrican 5 Litres  20                                        20  

8 Male NYS Medical Exam  300                                      300  

9 Projector  1,000                                   1,000  

10 Tender Application Fee  1,000                                   1,000  

11 Waste Food Per KG  50                                        50  

12 Waste Management Per Month  10,000                                 10,000  

 

Ambulance   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Ambulance BCRH to Lugulu Hospital 5,000 5,000 

2 Ambulance Bungoma to Kitale 7,000 7,000 

3 Ambulance From Bungoma to Kakamega/Busia 5,000 5,000 

4 Ambulance From Bungoma to KNH (Nairobi) 40,000 40,000 

5 Ambulance From Bungoma to MTRH 7,000 7,000 

6 Ambulance Hire to Clients From Outside 10,000 10,000 

7 Local Ambulance Within Town 1,000 1,000 

 

Attachment   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Attachment Clinical Medicine 1,500 1,500 

2 Attachment Dental 1,500 1,500 

3 Attachment Fee Accounts 1,500 1,500 

4 Attachment Fee It 1,500 1,500 

5 Attachment Fee Laboratory 1,500 1,500 

6 Attachment Fee Medical Engineering 1,500 1,500 

7 Attachment Fee Medical Record 1,500 1,500 

8 Attachment Fee Nursing 1,500 1,500 

9 Attachment Fee Nutrition 1,500 1,500 

10 Attachment Fee Pharmacy 1,500 1,500 

11 Attachment Fee Physio 1,500 1,500 

12 Attachment Fee Procurement 1,500 1,500 

13 Attachment Fee public health 1,500 1,500 

14 Attachment Fee Radiology 1,500 1,500 

15 Attachment Plaster 1,500 1,500 

16 Attachment Fee Nutrition 1,500 1,500 
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17 Attachment Fee Maintenance 1,500 1,500 

18 Attachment Fee Social Work 1,500 1,500 

19 Cobes Students Charge 1,000 1,000 

20 Moi University Cobes V Attachment Fee 1,000 1,000 

21 Research Fee-Diploma 1,000 10,000 

22 Research Fee-Degree 2,000 2,000 

23 Research Fee-Masters 5,000 5,000 

24 Research Fee-PHD 10,000 10,000 

25 Research For Institution Fee 20,000 20,000 

 

Blood Satellite   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Monthly Blood Satellite Support 7,000 7,000 

 

Medical Records   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Admission Fee maternity 200 200 

2 Admission Fee Peads 200 200 

3 Admission Fee PWA 200 200 

4 Admission Fee PWB 200 200 

5 Admission Fee Ward 1 200 200 

6 Admission Fee Ward 2 200 200 

7 Admission Fee Ward 3 200 200 

8 Admission Fee Ward 5 200 200 

9 Birth Notification Search 500 500 

10 Clinic Appointment Card 20 20 

11 Clinic File 100 100 

12 Death Notification Search 500 500 

13 Inpatient File 200 200 

14 Insurance Search Multiple Per Item 1,000 1,000 

15 Insurance Document Verification 2,000 2,000 

16 Insurance Search Single 2,000 2,000 

17 Medical Board Fee 1,000 1,000 

18 Medical Reports 2,000 2,000 

19 OPD Booklet 50 50 

20 OPD Card 50 50 

21 Registration Fee 50 50 
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22 Research Data 1,500 1,500 

 

NUTRITION 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Diben Forest Berries 200mls 700 700 

2 Ensure 400g 1,400 1,400 

3 Frebini Original 1,000 1,000 

4 Fresubin 2kcal Drink 200mls 500 500 

5 Fresubin Energy Drink Vanilla 500 500 

6 Fresubin Energy Protein 200mls 500 500 

7 Frobini Energy Drink 200 Mls 500 500 

8 Frobini Original 500mls 1,500 1,500 

9 Glutamine Plus 500mls 1,800 1,800 

10 Nurticomp D 200mls 500 500 

11 Nutricomp D Neutral 500 Ml 1,000 1,000 

12 Nutricomp D Neutral 500ml 1,000 1,000 

13 Nutricomp Drink Plus200mls Strawberry 500 500 

14 Nutricomp Energy Hp 500ml 1,000 1,000 

15 Nutricomp Hepa 500mls 1,500 1,500 

16 Nutricomp Peptide 500mls 1,000 1,000 

17 Nutricomp  Renal 200mls 2kcals 600 600 

18 Nutricomp Soup 200mls 500 500 

19 Nutricomp Standard Fibre 1000mls 1,000 1,000 

20 Nutricomp Starndard 500mls 900 900 

21 Nutriflex Lipid 7,000 7,000 

22 Smofkabiven Peripheral 1206mls 7,000 7,000 

23 Supporlan Cappucino 200mls 1,000 1,000 

24 Additrace 820 820 

25 Albumin 10,000 10,000 

26 Amino Acid 10% 3,500 3,500 

27 Amino Acid 7% 3,500 3,500 

28 Amino Acid 8% 3,500 3,500 

29 Counselling And Diet Calculation 200 200 

30 Counselling And Diet Calculation PW  300 300 

31 Diabetic Card 50 50 

32 Diabetic Identification Card 50 50 

33 Diet Calculation ICU 500 500 
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NUTRITION 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

34 F100 Therapeutic 120 120 

35 F75 Therapeutic 100 100 

36 Food Waste 30 30 

37 Frebini Energy Drink 500 500 

38 Fresubin Diben Easy bag 1,000 1,000 

39 HP Energy Easy bag 1,000 1,000 

40 Intralipid 3,500 3,500 

41 Intravenous Fat Emulsion 10% 3,500 3,500 

42 Intravenous Fat Emulsion 20% 3,500 3,500 

43 Lactogen 1,200 1,200 

44 Lipofundin MCT/LCT 20% 3,200 3,200 

45 Lipovenons 2,000 2,000 

46 Nutricomp Drink Plus 500 500 

47 Nutricomp Glutamine Plus 1,800 1,800 

48 Nutricomp Glutamine Plus 1,800 1,800 

49 Nutricomp Renal Drink 600 600 

50 Nutricomp Standard 900 900 

51 Nutrifix 800 800 

52 Nutrition Counseling 200 200 

53 RUSF 100 100 

54 RUTF 100 100 

55 Sale Of Food Leftover Bucket 20 20 

56 Soluvit 1,050 1,050 

57 Solvent 1,200 1,200 

58 Special Porridge 100 100 

59 Therapeutic Feeds 100 100 

60 Therapeutic Diet 30 30 

61 Traculit 1,500 1,500 

 

ONCOLOGY 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 AON Consultation 500 500 

2 BMA 10,000 10,000 

3 Branular 30 30 

4 Catheterization 500 500 
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5 Cervical Punch Biopsy 1,500 1,500 

6 Clean Gloves 20 20 

7 Cleaning And Dressing 400 400 

8 Consultation <10yrs Britam 300 300 

9 Consultation Adult>10yrs Britam 500 500 

10 Consultation Oncology 200 200 

11 Day Care Observation 100 100 

12 Excisional Biopsy 5,000 5,000 

13 Fine Needle Aspirate 500 500 

14 Fluids 80 80 

15 Giving Sets 100 100 

16 Leep 5,000 5,000 

17 Lymph Node Biopsy 3,000 3,000 

18 Nursing Care Oncology 300 300 

19 Oncology Examination 1,500 1,500 

20 Skin Punch Biopsy 1,500 1,500 

21 Specialized Clinics Britam 500 500 

22 Sterile Gloves 30 30 

 

Disability Mainstreaming   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Disability Assessment Employed 1,000 1,000 

2 Disability Assessment Corporate 5,000 5,000 

3 Disability Assessment General 500 500 

4 Disability Assessment Private 1,500 1,500 

5 Disability Assessment Employed 1,000 1,000 

6 Disability Re Assessment 1,000 1,000 

7 Disability Re-Assessment Cooperate 5,000 5,000 

 

Occupational Therapy 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Adults Training 100 100 

2 Counselling 100 100 

3 Habilitation 200 200 

4 Occupational Therapy Assessment 100 100 
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5 Private Ward 300 300 

6 Rehabilitation Occupational 200 200 

7 Rehabilitation Occupational Private Wing 300 300 

8 Speech Therapy 100 100 

9 Splinting Orthoplast 1,000 1,000 

10 Splinting Orthoplast 2,000 2,000 

11 Splinting Pop 500 500 

12 Splinting Pop 100 100 

 

Orthopedic Technology 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 AFO Splint (Adult) 4,000 4,000 

2 AFO Splint (Children) 3,000 3,000 

3 AK Prosthesis 100,000 100,000 

5 Arch Support 500 500 

6 Auxiliary Crutches Large 800 800 

7 Auxiliary Crutches Medium 700 700 

8 Auxiliary Crutches Small 500 500 

9 Auxiliary Crutch(Imported) 3,000 3,000 

10 Auxiliary Crutch(Local) 1,000 1,000 

11 Backslab (PP) 3,000 3,000 

12 Bk Prosthesis(ICRC) 80,000 80,000 

13 Bk Prosthesis NHIF 160,000 160,000 

14 Calcaneal Relief Pad 700 700 

15 Cock-Up Splint 2,500 2,500 

16 Consultation 100 100 

17 Corset 7,000 7,000 

18 Crutch Measurement and Fitting. 100 100 

19 Elbow Crutch (Imported) 3,000 3,000 

20 KAFO Splint (Children) 4,000 4,000 

21 Lateral Wedge/Medial Wedge 300 300 

22 Major Repair 500 500 

23 Minor Repair 100 100 

24 Ortho Rehab (Ordinary Ward) 100 100 

25 Ortho Rehab (Private Wing) 200 200 

26 Plaster Of Paris Application 500 500 
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Orthopedic Technology 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

27 Plaster Of Paris Removal 100 100 

28 Pp Splinting (Ordinary Ward) 100 100 

29 Pp Splinting (Private Wing) 200 200 

30 Shoe Raise Per One Inch 500 500 

31 Skeletal Traction 1,000 1,000 

32 Skeletal Traction 3,000 3,000 

33 Stump Bandaging. 100 100 

 

Pediatric 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Admission Fee Britam 1,500 1,500 

2 Admission Fee Paeds 200 200 

3 Admission Pack Paeds 120 120 

4 AON Admission Charge 4,000 4,000 

5 AON Bed Charge Daily 2,000 2,000 

6 AON Consultant Visit Charge 3,000 3,000 

7 AON Daily Bed Charges 2,000 2,000 

8 AON Daily Charge 600 600 

9 AON Mo Visit Charge 1,000 1,000 

10 AON Nursing Care Daily 2,000 2,000 

11 AON Resident Doctor Visit Charge 1,500 1,500 

12 Bed Pan Service Peads) 50 50 

13 Blood Giving Set Peads) 50 50 

14 Blood Tranfusion-A5 (Peads) 200 200 

15 Blood Transfusion (Peads) 200 200 

16 Cyst fix (Peads) 1,000 1,000 

17 Daily Charge Above 5 Yrs (Peads 550 550 

18 Daily Charges (Peads 550 550 

19 Gastric Leverage (Peads) 500 500 

20 Giving Set Peads) 50 50 

21 Injectionection Adult (Peads 50 50 

22 Ip Consultation Britam 1,500 1,500 

23 Last Offices (Peads 100 100 
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Pediatric 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

24 Mother Maintenance Fee Peads 100 100 

25 Nasal Pack Peads) 300 300 

26 Nasal Prongs 200 200 

27 Nebulization (PEADS) 500 500 

28 NG Tube Feeding (Peads) 100 100 

29 Nursing Fee Britam 1,000 1,000 

30 Service Charge (Peads) 100 100 

31 Solo Set (Peads) 200 200 

32 Tissue Paper (Peads) 20 20 

33 Treatment (Wd3) 100 100 

34 Adrenaline 20 20 

35 Aminophylline Peds 100 100 

36 Consultation Adult>10yrs Britam 500 500 

37 Consultation Children<10 yrs Britam 300 300 

38 Consultation Peds Clinic 100 100 

39 Consultation Psychotherapy Session Britam 500 500 

40 Consultation Specialized Clinics Britam 500 500 

41 Diclofenac Injectionection Peds Clinic 30 30 

42 ECG 500 500 

43 Giving Set 50 50 

44 Hydrocortisone 100 100 

45 Injectionection Fee 50 50 

46 Injectionection Service Charge 20 20 

47 Nebulization Peds Clinic 300 300 

48 Normal Saline Peds 80 80 

49 Service Charge Peds Clinic 20 20 

50 Wound Cleaning 100 100 

 

Oxygen Services 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Oxygen Per litre 2,000 2,000 
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Physiotherapy 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Ambulation Training 100 100 

2 Back Support Britam 1,000 1,000 

3 Cervical Collar Hard Large 2,000 2,000 

4 Cervical Collar Hard Medium 2,000 2,000 

5 Cervical Collar Hard Small 1,500 1,500 

6 Cervical Traction 500 500 

7 Color Neck Splints Support Britam 1,000 1,000 

8 Counseling 100 100 

9 Cryo Therapy 200 200 

10 Dislocation Reduction 500 500 

11 Electrotherapy Per Session Britam 1,000 1,000 

12 Ems Therapy 200 200 

13 Exercise Therapy 200 200 

14 Firm Bandaging 200 200 

15 Head Pressure Splint Britam 500 500 

16 Hot pack Therapy 100 100 

17 Infra-red Therapy 100 100 

18 Manual Manipulation Therapy 200 200 

19 Orthoplast Splint Hand Resting Britam 1,500 1,500 

20 Orthoplast Thump Support Britam 500 500 

21 O.T Process Britam 500 500 

22 Physiotherapy Consultation 100 100 

23 Physiotherapy General Ward 300 300 

24 Physiotherapy ICU 500 500 

25 Physiotherapy Outpatient 300 300 

26 Physiotherapy Private Wing 500 500 

27 P.O.P Backslabs Britam 1,500 1,500 

28 P.O.P Hand dressing Splints Britam 500 500 

29 Rehabilitation 300 300 

30 Rehabilitation Per Person Britam 1,000 1,000 

31 Report Britam 1,000 1,000 

32 Short Wave Diatherapy 200 200 

33 Slings Britam 500 500 

34 Soft Tissue Manipulation 100 100 

35 Spinal Traction Britam 1,000 1,000 
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Physiotherapy 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

36 Splintage-POP Britam 500 500 

37 Splinting 500 500 

38 STM(Therapeutic Whole Body) Britam 1,000 1,000 

39 Tens Therapy 200 200 

40 Therapeutic Exercises Per Session Britam 1,000 1,000 

41 Thigh Garments Britam 800 800 

42 Toddler Socks Britam 50 50 

43 Trade Mill Use 200 200 

44 Ultra Sound Therapy 200 200 

45 Wax Bath Therapy 200 200 

46 Wrist Support Splint Britam 700 700 

 

NURSING CHARGE 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Application Of Thomas Splint 500 500 

2 Applying Skeletal Traction (Ortho) 3,000 3,000 

3 Applying Skeletal Traction (Theatre) 1,000 1,000 

4 Catheterization (Ward) 500 500 

5 Daily Ward Charges 550 550 

6 Enema (Ward) 200 200 

7 GASTRIC LAVAGE Ward 500 500 

8 Comprehensive Abortion Care Service 4,000 4,000 

9 Nursing Care 100 100 

10 Removal Of Stitches 120 120 

11 Stitching 1,000 1,000 

12 Supra Public Puncture 200 200 

13 Ascitic Tapping Ward 3,000 3,000 

14 Underwater Seal Drainage 3,000 3,000 

15 Vaginal Examination 50 50 

16 Wound Dressing 100 100 

17 Treatment 200 200 
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Private Wing A 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Admission Fee (PW) 5,000 5,000 

2 Admission Pack Private A 1,050 1,050 

3 AME Medium Operation 7,000 7,000 

4 AME Minor Operation -A 7,000 7,000 

5 AME Minor Theater-B 7,000 7,000 

6 appendectomy 20,000 20,000 

7 Bed Bath 200 200 

8 Bed Bath (PW) 1,000 1,000 

9 Bed Pan Services (PW) 100 100 

10 Blood Giving Set (PWA) 150 150 

11 Blood Transfusion (PWA) 500 500 

12 Blood Transfusion (PWA) 500 500 

13 Cannular Mask 200 200 

14 Caretaker Double Room (PW) 500 500 

15 Caretaker Single Room (PW) 500 500 

16 Catgut (PW) 100 100 

17 Catheterization (PW) 1,200 1,200 

18 Close Reduction (PW) 3,000 3,000 

19 Cord Clamps (PW) 40 40 

20 Corporate Caretaker (PW) 500 500 

21 Corporate Double Room (PW 1,200 1,200 

22 Corporate Patient (PW) 24,570 24,570 

23 Corporate Single Room (PW) 1,500 1,500 

24 Crape Bandage (PW) 200 200 

25 Cyst fix 2,000 2,000 

26 Cystotomy 3,000 3,000 

27 Debridement 1,000 1,000 

28 Dermazine Application 700 700 

29 Double Room (PW) 1,000 1,000 

30 Drainage Private 6,000 6,000 

31 Dressing Pack 120 120 

32 Drill Bits 1,000 1,000 

33 Enema (PW) 1,000 1,000 

34 Fistulectomy PW A 3,000 3,000 
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Private Wing A 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

35 Gastric lavage (PW) 1,500 1,500 

36 Giving Set (PW) 150 150 

37 Hernia Reduction (PW) 6,000 6,000 

38 Hip Spica Pop (PW) 3,000 3,000 

39 I &D Ward (PW) 500 500 

40 Induction (PW) 400 400 

41 Injectionection Service Charge (PW) 100 100 

42 Inpatient Service Private (PW) - - 

43 I.V Fixing (PW) 100 100 

44 Last Offices 500 500 

45 Last Offices 500 500 

46 Laundry Charges 100 100 

47 Lumber Puncture (PW) 1,000 1,000 

48 Major Operation (PW) 12,000 12,000 

49 Manual Removal of Placenta (PW) 3,000 3,000 

50 Minor Operation (PW) 7,000 7,000 

51 Mother Maintenance Fee 300 300 

52 Mastectomy 20,000 20,000 

53 MVA Private Wing 3,000 3,000 

54 Nasal Packing Private 700 700 

55 Nasal Prongs 500 500 

56 NGT Feeding(PWA) 200 200 

57 NGT Passing(PWA) 400 400 

58 N.G Tube Feeding (PW) 200 200 

59 N.G Tube (PW) 60 60 

60 Non-Rebreathing Mask 500 500 

61 Normal Delivery (PW) 1,000 1,000 

62 Nursery Fee (PW) 600 600 

63 Nursing Care (PW) 200 200 

64 Nursing Fee Britam 1,000 1,000 

65 Orchidectomy (PW) 13,000 13,000 

66 Passing Of Flatus Tube (PW) 1,000 1,000 

67 Passing Of N.G. Tube (PW) 800 800 

68 Perineal Tear Episiotomy 500 500 
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Private Wing A 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

69 Point Of Care Echo 2,500 2,500 

70 Removal Of F.B (PW) 3,000 3,000 

71 Removal Of Mac Stitch (PW) 500 500 

72 Removal Of Plates 7,000 7,000 

73 Removal Of Stitch 100 100 

74 R.O.S (PW) 100 100 

75 Sanitary Pads (PW) 40 40 

76 Scapel Vein Needle (PW) 20 20 

77 Service Charge (PW) 100 100 

78 Shaving (PW) 250 250 

79 Single Room (PW) 1,200 1,200 

80 Soluset 300 300 

81 Speculum Examination (PW) 7,000 7,000 

82 Stitching (PW) 3,000 3,000 

83 STRR - Ups 800 800 

84 Suction Tube Ward Private 200 200 

85 Suprapubic Puncture 200 200 

86 Surgical Blade (PW) 10 10 

87 Tapping (PW) 1,000 1,000 

88 Tissue (PW) 25 25 

89 Toilet Soap (PW) 25 25 

90 Treatment Ward Private A 500 500 

91 Under Water Seal Drainage 4,500 4,500 

92 Urine Bag (PW) 100 100 

93 Vaginal Examination (PW) 500 500 

94 Vulva Toilet (PW) 1,000 1,000 

95 Wedge Biopsy 7,000 7,000 

96 Wound Dressing (PW) 500 500 

97 Wound Stitching 2,000 2,000 

 

PRIVATE WING B 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Admission Fee (PWB) 5,000 5,000 



66 

 

PRIVATE WING B 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

2 Admission Pack (PWB) 1,050 1,050 

3 AME Minor Theater-B (PWB) 6,000 6,000 

4 AON Admission Fee 4,000 4,000 

5 AON Consultant Visit Charge 3,000 3,000 

6 AON Daily Charges Private 4,000 4,000 

7 AON Daily Charges Semi Private 2,000 2,000 

8 AON Emergency Visit Charge 3,000 3,000 

9 AON Mo Visit Charge 1,000 1,000 

10 AON Normal Doctor Visit Charge 1,000 1,000 

11 AON Nursing Charge Per Day 2,000 2,000 

12 AON Private Bed 4,000 4,000 

13 AON Private Bed 2,000 2,000 

14 AON Resident Doctor Charge 1,500 1,500 

15 AON Semi Private Bed 2,000 2,000 

16 AON Semi-Private Bed 4,000 4,000 

17 Baby Bath (PWB) 1,000 1,000 

18 Bed Bath (PWB) 1,000 1,000 

19 Bed Charge -General ward Bed Britam 2,500 2,500 

20 Bed Pan Service (PWB) 100 100 

21 Bed Pan Services (PWB) 100 100 

22 Blood Giving Set (PWB) 150 150 

23 Blood Transfusion (PWB) 500 500 

24 Broken Toilet Cistern 100 100 

25 Canular Mask PWB 200 200 

26 Caretaker Double Room (PWB) 500 500 

27 Caretaker Single Room (PWB) 500 500 

28 Catgut (PWB) 60 60 

29 Catheterization (PWB) 1,200 1,200 

30 Cord Clamps (PWB) 40 40 

31 Corporate Double Room (PWB) 1,200 1,200 

32 Corporate Single Room (PWB) 1,500 1,500 

33 Daily Ward Charges (PW) 1,200 1,200 

34 Double Room (PWB) 1,200 1,200 

35 Dressing Pack 120 120 

36 Enema (PWB) 1,000 1,000 
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PRIVATE WING B 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

37 Gastric Leverage 1,500 1,500 

38 Giving Set (PWB) 150 150 

39 Induction (PWB) 400 400 

40 Injectionection Service Charge (PWB) 100 100 

41 Injectionection Service Charge (PWB) 100 100 

42 Inpatient Service Private - - 

43 Ip Consultation Fee Britam 1,500 1,500 

44 I.V Fixing (PWB) 100 100 

45 Last Offices (PWB) 500 500 

46 Lumber Puncture (PWB) 1,000 1,000 

47 Manual Removal Of Placenta (PWB) 3,000 3,000 

48 Nasal Packing (PWB) 700 700 

49 Nasal Prongs 500 500 

50 NGTFeeding(PWB) 200 200 

51 NGT Passing(PWB) 400 400 

52 N.G Tube Feeding (PWB) 200 200 

53 N.G Tube (PWB) 60 60 

54 Non Rebreathing Mask 500 500 

55 Normal Delivery (PWB) 1,000 1,000 

56 Nursery Fee (PWB) 600 600 

57 Nursing Care (PWB) 200 200 

58 Nursing Fee Britam 1,000 1,000 

59 Orchidectomy (PWB) 13,000 13,000 

60 Passing Of Flatus Tube (PWB) 1,000 1,000 

61 Passing Of N.G. Tube (PWB) 800 800 

62 Perineal Tear Episiotomy (PWB) 500 500 

63 Point Of Care Echo 2,500 2,500 

64 Removal Of F.B (PWB) 3,000 3,000 

65 Removal Of Mac Stitch (PWB) 500 500 

66 Removal Of Stitch (PWB) 100 100 

67 Sanitary Pads (PWB) 40 40 

68 Scapel Vein Needle (PWB) 20 20 

69 Service Charge (PWB) 100 100 

70 Shaving (PWB) 250 250 
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PRIVATE WING B 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

71 Single Room (PWB) 1,200 1,200 

72 Soluset (PWB) 300 300 

73 Speculum Examination (PWB) 3,000 3,000 

74 Suprapubliuc Puncture (PWB) 200 200 

75 Surgical Blade (PWB) 10 10 

76 Tapping (PWB) 1,000 1,000 

77 Tissue (PWB) 25 25 

78 Toilet Soap (PWB) 25 25 

79 Treatment (PWB) 500 500 

80 Urine Bag (PWB) 100 100 

81 Vaginal Examination (PWB) 100 100 

82 V.E (PWB) 100 100 

83 Vulva Toilet (PWB) 500 500 

84 Wound Dressing (PWB) 500 500 

85 Wound Stitching (PWB) 2,000 2,000 

 

Renal Unit 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Acid Flex 1,100 1,100 

2 Acid Flex 5.5litres Renal 1,100 1,100 

3 Blood Line Set Renal 700 700 

4 Cistrosterile Litres Renal 7,000 7,000 

5 Dialyser Gi.6 High Flux Renal 1,500 1,500 

6 Dialyser Gi.9 High Flux Renal 1,700 1,700 

7 Fistula Needldsg 16 Renal 170 170 

8 Fistula Needle G. 17renal 170 170 

9 Fistula Needles G15 Renal 170 170 

10 Hemofer Injectionection 20ml/Mg Renal 1,000 1,000 

11 Heparin Renal 500 500 

12 Hydrocortison Injectionection Renal 70 70 

13 Iv Giving Set 120 120 

14 Normal Saline Renal 80 80 

15 Oxagal 750 750 

16 Oxagal 5litres Renal 7,500 7,500 
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Renal Unit 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

17 Permanent Catheters 13,5frx 32cm 15,000 15,000 

18 Primapore Renal 100 100 

19 Puristerile 5litres Renal 750 750 

20 Recomon(Epoetin Beta)2000kl Renal 1,500 1,500 

21 Regenaration Salt 750 750 

22 Renal Catether Fixation 5,000 5,000 

23 Renal Dialysis 9,500 9,500 

24 Service Delivery Package 1,000 1,000 

25 Solucart Plus Cartridge 700 700 

29 Temporary Catheter 8frx 15cm 7,500 7,500 

30 Temporary Catreter 11.5 Frx 32cm Renal 7,000 7,000 

31 Transparent Strapping Renal 100 100 

32 Venofar 1,000 1,000 

 

Skin And Chest 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Assisted Topical Applications 100 100 

2 Biobsy 1,000 1,000 

3 Consultation Chest 100 100 

4 Consultation Skin 200 200 

6 Intralesional Injectionection 100 100 

7 Intralesional Injectionection 100 100 

 

Psychiatric 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Consultation Fee 100.00 100.00 

2 Consultation Specialist Psycatric 200.00 200.00 

 

Special Clinic 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 
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1 Consultation Dopc 200 200 

2 Consultation Gopc 200 200 

3 Consultation Mopc 200 200 

4 Consultation Nopc 200 200 

5 Consultation Ortho 200 200 

6 Consultation Sopc 200 200 

7 Consultation Urology 200 200 

1 Consultation Children<10yrs Britam 300 300 

2 Consultation (Special Clinic) 200 200 

3 Gynae Consultation Fee 200 200 

4 Special Clinic Branulation 50 50 

5 Special Clinic Catheter 200 200 

6 Special Clinic Catheterization 250 250 

7 Special Clinic Clean Gloves 10 10 

8 Special Clinic Dressing 500 500 

9 Special Clinic Fluids 5% Dex 80 80 

10 Special Clinic Fluids N/S 80 80 

11 Special Clinic Giving Set 50 50 

12 Special Clinic Injection 30 30 

13 Special Clinic Nebulizing 300 300 

14 Special Clinic Sterile Gloves 50 50 

15 Special Clinic Syringe And Neddle Per Piece 10 10 

16 Special Clinic Urine Bag 100 100 

17 Special Fluid 80 80 

 

Trauma Orthopedic Plaster  

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Above Knee Adult 2,000 2,000 

2 Above Knee Children 2,000 2,000 

3 Applicatipn Of Pop 100 100 

4 Applicatipn Of Pop (PW) 2,000 2,000 

5 Cervical Collar Hard 3,500 3,500 

6 Cervical Collar Soft 1,500 1,500 

7 Close Reduction OPD 500 500 

8 Day Care Britam 1,000 1,000 

9 Dynacast 1,950 1,950 
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Trauma Orthopedic Plaster  

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

10 Full LeNGTh Pop 200 200 

11 Hammock Traction 1,000 1,000 

12 Lower Limb Below Knee Adults 1,200 1,200 

13 Lower Limb Below Knee Children 800 800 

14 O.T.E.V Bilateral 200 200 

15 O.T.E.V Unilateral 100 100 

16 OWM Pop Ga 1,000 1,000 

17 Own Pop (PW) 1,000 1,000 

18 Own Skin Traction Service Char 2,500 2,500 

19 Plaster & Orthopedic Padding 820 820 

20 Plaster Removal 1,000 1,000 

21 Pop Skin Traction Children 2,500 2,500 

22 Reduction PF Dislocations 1,000 1,000 

23 Removal of Pop 100 100 

24 Skin Traction (Amenity) 5,000 5,000 

25 Splining OT (Hire) 3,000 3,000 

26 Triangular Bandage 70 70 

27 Upper Limb Above Elbow Adult 1,000 1,000 

28 Upper Limb Above Elbow Children 800 800 

29 Upper Limb Below Elbow Adult 800 800 

30 Upper Limb Below Elbow Child 500 500 

 

Ward 1 Male Surg 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1.  2-4 Hourly Turning 100 100 

2.  Bed Bath (WD1) 200 200 

3.  Bed Pan Services (WD1) 50 50 

4.  Blood Giving Set (WD1) 50 50 

5.  Caretaker (WD1) 400 400 

6.  Catherization (WD1) 300 300 

7.  Central Line 10,000 10,000 

8.  Chest Tube Insertion (WD1) 1,000 1,000 
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Ward 1 Male Surg 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

9.  Crepe Bandage (WD1) 200 200 

10.  Cyst fix (WD1) 1,000 1,000 

11.  Daily Charge (WD1) 550 550 

12.  Damazine (WD1) 700 700 

13.  Disarticulation Ward 1 1,000 1,000 

14.  Dressing Pack 500 500 

15.  Enema (WD1) 200 200 

16.  Feeding Tube 100 100 

17.  Feeding Tube Insertion 500 500 

18.  Gastric Levarge (WD1) 500 500 

19.  Hernia Reduction (WD1) 6,000 6,000 

20.  Injectionection (WD1) 50 50 

21.  Insulin Syringe 20 20 

22.  Ip Under 5 (WD1) 50 50 

23.  Iv Fixing (WD1) 50 50 

24.  Iv Giving Set (WD1) 50 50 

25.  Last Offices (WD1) 100 100 

26.  Laundry Charges 100 100 

27.  Lumber Puncture (WD1) 300 300 

28.  Mother Maintenance Fee (WD1) 100 100 

29.  Nasal Pack (WD1) 300 300 

30.  Nasal Prongs Adult 500 500 

31.  Nebulization Kit 300 300 

32.  Nebulization WD1 500 500 

33.  NGT Feeding (WD1) 100 100 

34.  NG Tube Per Piece (WD1) 30 30 

35.  Nursing Care (WD1) 100 100 

36.  Oxygen Mask [NRM] WD1 1,500 1,500 

37.  Passing Of Flatus Tube (WD1) 200 200 

38.  Passing Of N.G Tube (WD1) 100 100 

39.  Point Of Care Echo 2,500 2,500 

40.  Prostatic Biopsy Gun 15,000 15,000 

41.  Removal Of Fb (General) 1,000 1,000 

42.  Removal Of Plates (WD1) 3,000 3,000 

43.  Removal Of Stitch (WD1) 100 100 
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Ward 1 Male Surg 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

44.  Scalpel Vein Needles (WD1) 10 10 

45.  Shaving (WD1) 100 100 

46.  Soluset 300 300 

47.  Speculum Examination (WD1) 200 200 

48.  Suctioning 200 200 

49.  Sanctioning 200 200 

50.  Surgical Blades (WD1) 5 5 

51.  Tapping 500 500 

52.  Tapping (WD1) 300 300 

53.  Tendon Repair (WD1) 1,000 1,000 

54.  Tissue Paper (WD1) 20 20 

55.  Treatment Charges 100 100 

56.  Treatment (WD1) 100 100 

57.  Trocar Cannula 1,000 1,000 

58.  Underwater Sea Drainage (WD1) 3,000 3,000 

59.  Under Water Seal Drainage 3,000 3,000 

60.  Urine Bag (WD1) 100 100 

61.  Valva Toilet (WD1) 200 200 

62.  Wedge Biopsy 3,500 3,500 

63.  Wound Stitching (WD1) 500 500 

 

Ward 2 Female Surg/Obsgyn 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Accommodation 550 550 

2 Bed Bath (Wd2) 200 200 

3 Bed Pan Service (Wd2) 50 50 

4 Blood Giving Set (Wd2) 50 50 

5 Blood Transfusion (Wd2) 100 100 

6 Caretaker (Wd2) 400 400 

7 Catherization (Wd2) 300 300 

8 Chest Tube  Insertion 1,000 1,000 

9 Crepe Bandage (Wd2) 200 200 

10 Cyst fix (Wd2) 1,000 1,000 

11 Daily Charge (Wd2) 550 550 

12 Delivery (Wd2) 500 500 
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Ward 2 Female Surg/Obsgyn 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

13 Disarticulation Ward 1 1,000 1,000 

14 Dressing Pack 120 120 

15 Dressing (Wd2) 100 100 

16 Enema (Wd2) 200 200 

17 Gastric Leverage (Wd2) 500 500 

18 Giving Set (Wd2) 50 50 

19 I & D (Wd2) 500 500 

20 I & D (Wd2) 500 500 

21 I & D (Wd2) 1,000 1,000 

22 Injectionections (Wd2) 50 50 

23 Ip Charges U5 (Wd2) 550 550 

24 Ip Consultation Fee Britam 1,500 1,500 

25 Iv Fixing (Wd2) 50 50 

26 Last Offices (Wd2) 100 100 

27 Laundry Charges 100 100 

28 Lumber Puncture (Wd4) 300 300 

29 Mother Maintenance Fee (Wd2) 100 100 

30 MVA (Wd2) 1,000 1,000 

31 Nasal Prongs 500 500 

32 NG Tube Feeding (Wd2) 100 100 

33 NG Tube Per Piece (Wd2) 20 20 

34 Nursing Care (Wd2) 100 100 

35 Nursing Daily Charges 100 100 

36 Oxygen Per Liter 1,500 1,500 

37 Passing of Flatus Tube (Wd2) 200 200 

38 Passing of NG. Tube (Wd2) 100 100 

39 Post Abortion Care Service 4,000 4,000 

40 Removal of F. Body (Wd2) 500 500 

41 Removal of Stitch (Wd2) 100 100 

42 Sanitary Pads (Wd2) 20 20 

43 Scalpel Vein Needles (Wd2) 10 10 

44 Speculum Examination (Wd2) 200 200 

45 Stitching (Wd2) 1,000 1,000 
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Ward 2 Female Surg/Obsgyn 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

46 Suction Tube Ward General (Wd2) 100 100 

47 Surgical Blade (Wd2) 5 5 

48 Surgical Toilet In Ward (Wd2) 500 500 

49 Tapping (Wd2) 300 300 

50 Tissue Paper (Wd2 20 20 

51 Treatment Charges 100 100 

52 Treatment (Wd2) 100 100 

53 Under Water Seal Drainage 3,000 3,000 

54 Urine Bag (Wd2) 100 100 

55 V.E (Wd2) 50 50 

56 Vulval Toilet (Wd2) 200 200 

57 W4 Nasal Packing (Wd4) 300 300 

 

Ward 3 Male Medical 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 2-4 Hourly Turning 100 100 

2 Accommodation 550 550 

3 Admission Fee Britam 1,500 1,500 

4 Ascitic Tap (Wd3) 300 300 

5 Bed Bath 200 200 

6 Bed Bath (Wd3) 200 200 

7 Bed Pan Services (Wd3) 50 50 

8 Blood Giving Set (Wd3) 50 50 

9 Caretaker (Wd3) 400 400 

10 Cauterization (Wd3) 300 300 

11 Catherization (Wd3) 300 300 

12 Chest Tube Insertion (Wd3) 1,000 1,000 

13 Crepe Bandage 200 200 

14 Cyst fix (Wd3) 1,000 1,000 

15 Daily Bed Charges (Wd3) 550 550 

16 Dressing 500 500 
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Ward 3 Male Medical 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

17 Dressing Pack 120 120 

18 Dressing (Wd3) 100 100 

19 Feeding tube Wd3 100 100 

20 Feeding Tube Insertion Wd3 500 500 

21 Gastric Leverage (Wd3) 500 500 

22 Giving Set (Wd3) 50 50 

23 I & D (Wd3) 500 500 

24 Injectionections (Wd3) 50 50 

25 Insulin Syringe 20 20 

26 Ip Charges (Wd3) 550 550 

27 Ip Consultation Britam 1,500 1,500 

28 Iv Fixing (Wd3) 50 50 

29 Last Offices (Wd3) 100 100 

30 Laundry Charges 100 100 

31 Lumber Puncture (Wd3) 300 300 

32 Nasal Pack (Wd3) 300 300 

33 Nasal Prongs Adult 500 500 

34 Nebulization 500 500 

35 Nebulization Kit 300 300 

36 NGT Feeding (Wd3) 100 100 

37 NGT Passing (Wd3) 200 200 

38 NGT Tube Per Piece (Wd3) 30 30 

39 Nursing Care (Wd3) 100 100 

40 Nursing Daily Charges 100 100 

41 Nursing Fee Britam 1,000 1,000 

42 Oxygen Mask General 500 500 

43 Oxygen Mask(NRM) Wd3 1,500 1,500 

44 Passing Of Flatus Tube (Wd3) 200 200 

45 Passing Of N.G Tube (Wd3) 100 100 

46 Point Of Care Echo 2,500 2,500 

47 Ros (Wd3) 100 100 
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Ward 3 Male Medical 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

48 Sitting Bath (Wd3) 200 200 

49 Speculum Examination (Wd3) 200 200 

50 Suctioning Wd3 200 200 

51 Surgical Blade (Wd3) 5 5 

52 Tapping Wd3 500 500 

53 Tissue Paper (Wd3) 20 20 

54 Treatment Charges 100 100 

55 Treatment (Wd3) 100 100 

56 Under Seal Drainage 3,000 3,000 

57 Urine Bag (Wd3) 100 100 

58 Valva Toilet (Wd2) 200 200 

 

Ward 5 Female Medical 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 2-4 Hourly Turning 100 100 

2 Accommodation 550 550 

3 Ascitic Tap 500 500 

4 Ascitic Tap (Wd5) 100 100 

5 Bed Bath 200 200 

6 Bed Bath (Wd5) 200 200 

7 Bed Charge-General Ward Bed Britam 2,500 2,500 

8 Bed Pan Services (Wd5) 50 50 

9 Blood Giving Set (Wd5) 50 50 

10 Care Taker (Wd5) 400 400 

11 Catherization (Wd5) 300 300 

12 Crepe Bandage 200 200 

13 Cyst fix (Wd5) 1,000 1,000 

14 Daily Charge (Wd5) 550 550 

15 Dressing Pack 120 120 

16 Dressing (Wd5) 100 100 

17 Enema (Wd5) 200 200 

18 Feeding Tube 100 100 

19 Feeding Tube Insertion 500 500 
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Ward 5 Female Medical 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

20 Gastric Leverage (Wd5) 500 500 

21 Giving Set (Wd5) 50 50 

22 Injectionections (Wd5) 50 50 

23 Insulin Syringes 20 20 

24 Iv Fixing (Wd5) 50 50 

25 Last Offices (Wd5) 100 100 

26 Laundry Charges 100 100 

27 Nasal Packing (Wd5) 300 300 

28 Nasal Prongs Adult 500 500 

29 Nebulization Kit 300 300 

30 Nebulization Wd5 500 500 

31 N .G Tube  Feeding (Wd5) 30 30 

32 N. G Tube Feeding (Wd5) 100 100 

33 NG tube Passing (Wd5) 100 100 

34 NG Tube Per Piece (Wd5) 30 30 

35 N G Tube (Wd5) 20 20 

36 Nursing Care (Wd5) 100 100 

37 Nursing Daily Charges 100 100 

38 Oxygen flowmeter (Wd5) 17,000 17,000 

39 Oxygen Mask General Wd5 500 500 

40 Oxygen Mask [NRM] Wd5 1,500 1,500 

41 Passing Of Flatus Tube (Wd5) 200 200 

42 Passing Of N.G Tube (Wd5) 100 100 

43 Point Of Care Echo 2,500 2,500 

44 Ros (Wd5) 100 100 

45 Scalpel Vein Needle (Wd5) 10 10 

46 Speculum Examination (Wd5) 200 200 

47 Sanction 200 200 

48 Surgical Blades (Wd5) 5 5 

49 Tapping 500 500 

50 Tissue Paper (Wd5) 20 20 

51 Treatment Charges 100 100 

52 Treatment (Wd5) 100 100 

53 Under Water Seal Drainage (Wd5) 3,000 3,000 

54 Urine Bag (Wd5) 100 100 
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Ward 5 Female Medical 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

55 Valva Toilet (Wd5) 200 200 

 

X-Ray Department 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Abdominal Pelvic Ultrasound 1,500 1,500 

2 Abdominal Ultrasound 1,020 1,020 

3 Abdominal Xray 1,040 1,040 

4 Ankle Xray 520 520 

5 Babygram 800 800 

6 Barium Enema 4,500 4,500 

7 Barium Enema Britam 5,000 5,000 

8 Barium Enema NHIF 6,000 6,000 

9 Barium Follow Through Britam 5,000 5,000 

10 Barium Meal 3,500 3,500 

11 Barium Meal Britam 5,000 5,000 

12 Barium Meal Follow Through 4,000 4,000 

13 Barium Meal NHIF 6,000 6,000 

14 Barium Meal Xray 3,500 3,500 

15 Barium Swallow 3,000 3,000 

16 Barium Swallow Britam 5,000 5,000 

17 Barium Swallow NHIF 6,000 6,000 

18 Barium Swallow Xray 3,500 3,500 

19 Breast Ultrasound 1,200 1,200 

20 Calcaneal Spur 520 520 

21 Cervical Spine Xray 1,040 1,040 

22 Chest Xray 520 520 

23 Clavicle Xray 520 520 

24 Coccyx Xray 1,040 1,040 

25 Cranial Ultrasound 1,500 1,500 

26 Cystogram 4,000 4,000 

27 Dental IOPA 400 400 

28 ECG test 500 500 

29 Elbow Xray 520 520 

30 Electrocardiogram 500 500 

31 Electrocardiograph (ECG) 500 500 
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32 Femur Xray 800 800 

33 Finger Xray 520 520 

34 Fluoroscopy 3,000 3,000 

35 Foot Xray 520 520 

36 General Xray Reporting 300 300 

37 Gynecological Ultrasound 1,020 1,020 

38 Hand Xray 520 520 

39 Head Ct Scan 5,000 5,000 

40 Hip Joint Xray 800 800 

41 HSG 4,000 4,000 

42 HSG 4,000 4,000 

43 Humerus Xray 520 520 

44 Hysterosalpingiogram 4,000 4,000 

45 Hysterosalpingogram 4,000 4,000 

46 Hysterosapingography(HSG) 5,000 5,000 

47 I.I Xray Service 5,000 5,000 

48 Image Intensifier – Theatre Radiography 5,000 5,000 

49 Intravenous Urography (LVU) 3,000 3,000 

50 Invertor Giram 520 520 

51 Joints (Shoulder, Wrist, Ankle, Knee, Elbow) Xray Britam 1,200 1,200 

52 Knee Xray 800 800 

53 Kub 4,500 4,500 

54 Kub - Kidney Ureters & Bladder Ultrasound 1,020 1,020 

55 Kub NHIF 6,000 6,000 

56 Lumbar Sacral 1,040 1,040 

57 Lumbar Spine Xray 1,040 1,040 

58 Mammography 1,200 1,200 

59 Mammography NHIF 6,000 6,000 

60 Mandible Xray 1,040 1,040 

61 Maxilla Xray 1,040 1,040 

62 MCU 4,500 4,500 

63 MCU NHIF 6,000 6,000 

64 Micturating Cyst Urethrography 4,500 4,500 

65 Micturating Cystourethrogram 3,000 3,000 

66 Obstetric Ultrasound 1,020 1,020 

67 Ocular Ultrasound 1,500 1,500 
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68 OPG 1,200 1,200 

69 Orbits Xray 1,040 1,040 

70 Paranasal Sinuses 1,040 1,040 

71 Pelvic Ultrasound 1,020 1,020 

72 Pelvis Xray 1,000 1,000 

73 Post Nasal Space 520 520 

74 Prostate Ultrasound 1,020 1,020 

75 Radial/Ulna Xray 520 520 

76 Scapula Xray 520 520 

77 Scrotum Ultrasound 1,200 1,200 

78 Shoulder Xray 520 520 

79 SMP (Small Parts) Ultrasound 1,020 1,020 

80 Special Obstetric Scan Ultrasound 1,500 1,500 

81 Special Xray Reporting 500 500 

82 Spine (Cervical Thoracic, Lumber, Sacral) 1,200 1,200 

83 Sternum Xray 520 520 

84 Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) 1,040 1,040 

85 Test Radiology PACS Service 5 5 

86 Thoracic Spine Xray 1,040 1,040 

87 Thoracic inlet 1,040 1,040 

88 Thoracic Lumbar Xray 1,040 1,040 

89 Thumb Xray 520 520 

90 Thyroid Ultrasound 1,200 1,200 

91 Tib/Fib 520 520 

92 Ultrasound Doppler 3,000 3,000 

93 Ultrasound Test 5 5 

94 Ultrasound (X-Ray) 1,020 1,020 

95 Wrist Xray 520 520 

 

Non Pharm  

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 10cc Syringe 15.00 15.00 

2 20cc Syringe  15.00 15.00 

3 60 Cc Syringe 0.00 0.00 

4 2cc Syringe Theatre 5.00 5.00 

5 3way Extension Connector 300.00 300.00 

6 3way Extension Line 250.00 250.00 
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Non Pharm  

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

7 5cc Syringe Theatre 10.00 10.00 

8 Admission Pack 150.00 150.00 

9 Adult Diapers 100.00 100.00 

10 Airway Guedel All Sizes 120.00 120.00 

11 Blood Giving Set 70.00 70.00 

12 Branular G26 40.00 40.00 

13 Branular Gauge 16 35.00 35.00 

14 Branular Gauge 18 35.00 35.00 

15 Branular Gauge 18 Theatre 35.00 35.00 

16 Branular Gauge 20 35.00 35.00 

17 Branular Gauge 20 Theatre 35.00 35.00 

18 Branular Gauge 22 35.00 35.00 

19 Branular Gauge 24 35.00 35.00 

20 Catherization Pack 500.00 500.00 

21 Catheter Urinary 100.00 100.00 

22 Central Venous Line  10,000.00 10,000.00 

23 Clean Gloves  Pair 20.00 20.00 

24 Colostomy Bag Per Piece 3,000.00 3,000.00 

25 Cotton Wool 400g 120.00 120.00 

26 Crepe Bandage 200.00 200.00 

27 Crepe Bandage Sz 8'' 80.00 80.00 

28 Delivery Pack 500.00 500.00 

29 DETTol soap 180.00 180.00 

30 Dressing Pack 300.00 300.00 

31 ETT Size 3.5 Curved 150.00 150.00 

32 ETT Size 3.5 Curved Theatre 150.00 150.00 

33 ETT Size 4.5 Curved Theatre 150.00 150.00 

34 ETT Size 6.5 Curved 150.00 150.00 

35 ETT Size 6.5 Curved Theatre 150.00 150.00 

36 ETT Size 7.0 Curved 150.00 150.00 

37 ETT Size 7.0 Curved Theatre 150.00 150.00 

38 Extension Line 300.00 300.00 

39 Fluid Giving Sets 35.00 35.00 

40 Iv Fluid Infusion Regulator 500.00 500.00 

41 Fluid Soluset  150.00 150.00 
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Non Pharm  

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

42 Foley Catheter 100.00 100.00 

43 Gastric Lavage Pack 1,000.00 1,000.00 

44 Gauze Pack(10 Pieces) 200.00 200.00 

45 Gauze Abdominal Pack 
  

46 Gynecological Gloves Size 7.5 Pair 70.00 70.00 

47 Hibitane 180.00 180.00 

48 I & D Pack 500.00 500.00 

49 Infusion Set (Private Wing) 150.00 150.00 

50 Insulin Syringe 20.00 20.00 

51 Iodine 100.00 100.00 

52 Jik 110.00 110.00 

53 Face Masks 15.00 15.00 

54 Nasal Prong Neonate 120.00 120.00 

55 Nebulization Pack 500.00 500.00 

56 NEEDLE Piece 10.00 10.00 

57 NGT(Feeding Tube)Size 12'' 35.00 35.00 

58 NGT Feeding Tube Size 12theatre 35.00 35.00 

59 NGT Feeding Tube Size 16 Theatre 35.00 35.00 

60 NGT(Feeding Tube ) Size18'' 35.00 35.00 

61 NGT Feeding Tube Size 18 Theatre 35.00 35.00 

62 NGT(Feeding Tube)Size 4'' 35.00 35.00 

63 NGT(Feeding Tube) Size 6'' 35.00 35.00 

64 Nitrite Clean Gloves  Pair 20.00 20.00 

65 Nylon 1 Rbn  55.00 55.00 

66 Nylon 1 Rc 55.00 55.00 

67 Nylon 2/0 Rc 55.00 55.00 

68 Nylon 2 Rb 55.00 55.00 

69 Nylon 2 Rc 55.00 55.00 

70 Nylon 3/0 Rc 55.00 55.00 

71 Orthopedic Padding 80.00 80.00 

72 Oxygen Mask Adult 120.00 120.00 

73 Oxygen Mask Adult Non-Rebreather Piece 120.00 120.00 

74 Oxygen Nasal Cannula 150.00 150.00 

75 Oxygen Nasal Prongs Adult 120.00 120.00 

76 PLASTER OF PARIS (POP) Pair 260.00 260.00 
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77 Scalp Vein Needle Per Piece 10.00 10.00 

78 Silk No 2 Rb 55.00 55.00 

79 Solusets(Blood) 150.00 150.00 

80 Solusets(Fluid) 150.00 150.00 

81 Spinal Needle Piece 650.00 650.00 

82 Stitching Tray 1,000.00 1,000.00 

83 Strapping 45.00 45.00 

84 Suction Catheters Size 12 100.00 100.00 

85 Suction Catheters Size 16 100.00 100.00 

86 Suction Catheters Size 18 100.00 100.00 

87 Suction Tube 100.00 100.00 

88 Surgeon Caps 15.00 15.00 

89 Surgical Blade Per Piece 10.00 10.00 

90 Surgical Gloves  Per Piece 35.00 35.00 

91 Suture Polyglycolide Acid 70.00 70.00 

92 Syringes Insulin 85.00 85.00 

93 Theatre Pack 500.00 500.00 

94 Triangular Bandage (General) 50.00 50.00 

95 Triangular Bandage (NHIF) 80.00 80.00 

96 Umbilical Cord Clamps Piece 35.00 35.00 

97 Urine Bag 100.00 100.00 

98 VE Pack 200.00 200.00 

99 Vicryl No 1 Rb 167.00 167.00 

100 Vicryl No 1 R.C  167.00 167.00 

101 Vicryl No 2/0 Rb 167.00 167.00 

102 Vicryl No 2/0 R.C  167.00 167.00 

103 Vicryl No 2 Rb 167.00 167.00 

104 Vicryl No 2 Rc 167.00 167.00 

105 Vicryl No 3/0 Rb 167.00 167.00 

106 Vicryl No 3/0 Rc 167.00 167.00 

107 Vicyl No 2/0 Rc 167.00 167.00 

108 Bin Liner Piece 10.00 10.00 

109 Methylated Spirit 10.00 10.00 

110 Identification Band 15.00 15.00 

111 Wooden Spatula Covered 50.00 50.00 
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 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

112 Disposable Speculum 50.00 50.00 

113 Safety Box 5.00 5.00 

114 Nebulizing Kit 150.00 150.00 

115 Crepe Bandage 50.00 50.00 

 

PHARMACY PRICE LIST 

 No

. DESCRIPTION STRENGTH 

Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

1 12 'S Artemether/Lumefantrine  20mg/120mg 0.0 0.0 

2 18's Artemether/Lumefantrine 20mg/120mg 0.0 0.0 

3 24's Artemether/Lumefantrine  20mg/120mg 0.0 0.0 

4 6's Artemether/Lumefantrine 20mg/120mg 0.0 0.0 

5 Aceclofenac 100mg 10.0 10.0 

6 Aceclofenac+Paracetamol (Zerodol-P) 100+500mg 20.0 20.0 

7 Acetazolamide  250mg 25.0 25.0 

8 Acetyl Salicylic Acid 300mg 1.0 1.0 

9 Activated Charcoal 300mg 50.0 50.0 

10 Acyclovir 200mg 7.0 7.0 

11 Acyclovir 400mg 15.0 15.0 

12 Adenosine  Injection 6MG/2ML 900.0 900.0 

13 Adrenaline Injection 1mg/ml 300.0 300.0 

14 Albendazole 400mg 400mg 10.0 10.0 

15 Albendazole Susp 400mg/10ml 50.0 50.0 

16 Albumin   10,000 10,000 

17 Amikacin Injectionection 500mg/2ml 300.0 300.0 

18 Amino Acid Solution  5-6% 2,000 2,000 

19 Aminophylline Injectionection 250mg/mL, 10mL 200.0 200.0 

20 Aminosidine 250mg  20.0 20.0 

21 Amitriptyline 25mg 25mg 2.0 2.0 

22 Amlodipine Tab 5mg 5mg 3.0 3.0 

23 Amlodipine+Telmisartan 10/80mg 10/80MG 15.0 15.0 

24 Amlozaar H 5/50/12.5mg 50.0 50.0 

25 Amoxicillin  Dt 250mg 250mg 5.0 5.0 

26 Amoxycillin Cap 250mg 250mg 4.0 4.0 

27 Amoxycillin Cap 500mg 500mg 8.0 8.0 
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Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

28 Amoxycillin/Clavulanic Acid Injectionection 1.2g 180.0 180.0 

29 Amoxycillin Susp 125mg/5ml,100ml 100.0 100.0 

30 Amoxycillin Susp 250mg/5ml,100ml 120.0 120.0 

31 Amoxyclav 457mg/5ml 350.0 350.0 

32 Amoxyclav 156mg/5ml 300.0 300.0 

33 Amoxyclav 1g 1g 40.0 40.0 

34 Amoxyclav 228.5mg Dt 228.5 40.0 40.0 

35 Amoxyclav 375 375mg 20.0 20.0 

36 Amoxyclav 625mg 625mg 30.0 30.0 

37 Amoxyclav Susp 228.5mg Susp 228.5MG 100.0 100.0 

38 Amphoterin B 50mg 550.0 550.0 

39 Ampicillin/Cloxacillin 500mg Caps 500mg 8.0 8.0 

40 Ampicillin/Cloxacillin Caps 250mg 250mg 3.0 3.0 

41 Ampicillin Injectionection  500mg 40.0 40.0 

42 Ampiclox Drops 

60/30mg/0.6ml,10

ml 200.0 200.0 

43 Ampiclox Susp 250mg/5ml 100.0 100.0 

44 Antacid Gel (Aluminium Hydroxide Gel)(Generic) 100ml 200.0 200.0 

45 Anti-D Injectionection. 300mcg 7,000 7,000 

46 Anti-Haemorrhoidal 2g 20.0 20.0 

47 Anti-Hemorrhoidal Cream 2g 150.0 150.0 

48 Ant rabies Single Dose 1,000 1,000 

49 Anti-snake Venom 10ml 6,000 6,000 

50 Apixaban 2.5mg 2.5MG 50.0 50.0 

51 Apixaban 5mg 5MG 30.0 30.0 

52 Artesunate Injectionection  60mg/ml 30.0 30.0 

53 Ascorbic Acid 500mg 30.0 30.0 

54 Ascorbic Acid 100mg 10.0 10.0 

55 Aspirin Cardiac 75mg 5.0 5.0 

56 Atenolol 50mg 50mg 5.0 5.0 

57 Atorvastatin 10mg 10mg 10.0 10.0 

58 Atorvastatin 20mg 20mg 20.0 20.0 

59 Atracurium Injectionection 25mg 10mg/ml, 2.5ml 500.0 500.0 

60 Atracurium Injectionection 50mg 10mg/ml, 5ml 800.0 800.0 
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2022/23 
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2024/25 

61 Atropine Eye Drops 1% 200.0 200.0 

62 Atropine Injectionection 1mg/ml 30.0 30.0 

63 Azithromycin 250mg 250mg 30.0 30.0 

64 Azithromycin 500mg 500mg 50.0 50.0 

65 Azithromycin Powder 200mg/5ml,30ml 150.0 150.0 

66 Barole(Rabeprazole) 20mg 50.0 50.0 

67 Beclometasone 100mcg 250.0 250.0 

68 Benzathine Penicillin 1.2mu 1.2mu 70.0 70.0 

69 Benzathine Penicillin 2.4mu 2.4mu 90.0 90.0 

70 Benzhexol (Trihexyphenidyl) 5mg 3.0 3.0 

71 Benzoic/Salicylic Acid 6%/3% 50.0 50.0 

72 Benzyl Benzoate 25% 25% 100.0 100.0 

73 Benzyl Penicillin 1mu 1mu 100.0 100.0 

74 Benzyl Penicillin 5mu 5mu 150.0 150.0 

75 Betamethasone/Clotrimazole/Gentamicin Cream 1 180.0 180.0 

76 Betamethasone Cream 0.10% 60.0 60.0 

77 Betapyn/Multipen - 80.0 80.0 

78 BG Glutamine   30.0 30.0 

79 Bisacodyl 5mg 5mg 10.0 10.0 

80 Bisoprolol Tablets 5mg 45.0 45.0 

81 Bromocriptine 2.5mg 150.0 150.0 

82 Bupivacaine/Dextrose (Heavy Marcaine) 5%/8% 500.0 500.0 

83 Bupivacaine Plain 5% 160.0 160.0 

84 Caffeine Citrate 10mg/Ml 1,250 1,250 

85 Calamine Lotion 50ml 150.0 150.0 

86 Calamine/Zinc Oxide Lotion 50ml 80.0 80.0 

87 Calcium Gluconate 10% 1G/10ML 150.0 150.0 

88 Calcium Supplements   80.0 80.0 

89 Calcium Vitamin D 400mg/200IU 210.0 210.0 

90 Candid Powder 100g 210.0 210.0 

91 Carbamazepine 200mg 200mg 5.0 5.0 

92 Carbimazole  5mg 5.0 5.0 

93 Carvedilol 12.5mg 12.5mg 10.0 10.0 

94 Carvedilol 6.25mg 6.25mg 5.0 5.0 
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2022/23 
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2024/25 

95 Cebral 90mg 50.0 50.0 

96 Cefadroxil 500mg 10.0 10.0 

97 Cefalexin 500mg 10.0 10.0 

98 Cefazolin 1gm 200.0 200.0 

99 Cefixime 200mg 200mg 10.0 10.0 

100 Cefixime 400mg 400mg 20.0 20.0 

101 Cefron Syrup (Cephalexin) 200mg 300.0 300.0 

102 Ceftazidime Injectionection 1g 1g 250.0 250.0 

103 Ceftriaxone 1g Injectionection 1g 100.0 100.0 

104 Ceftriaxone Injection 250mg 250mg 50.0 50.0 

105 Cefuroxime Injectionection 750mg 150.0 150.0 

106 Cefuroxime Suspension 125mg/5ml 400.0 400.0 

107 Cefuroxime Tabs 250mg 10.0 10.0 

108 Cefuroxime Tabs 500mg 20.0 20.0 

109 Celestamine Tabs 0.25/2mg 20.0 20.0 

110 Cetirizine 10mg 10mg 5.0 5.0 

111 Cetirizine Syrup 5mg/5ml,50ml 50.0 50.0 

112 Chloramphenicol Eye/Ear Drops 0.50% 400.0 400.0 

113 Chlorhexidine Gel 7.1% 7.10% 240.0 240.0 

114 Chlorhexidine Solution 0.05% 350.0 350.0 

115 Chlorpheniramine 4mg 4mg 1.0 1.0 

116 Chlorpheniramine Injectionection 10mg/ml 240.0 240.0 

117 Chlorpheniramine Syrup 2mg/5ml,50ml 50.0 50.0 

118 Chlorpromazine Injectionection 50mg/2ml 50.0 50.0 

119 Chlorpromazine Tabs 100mg 5.0 5.0 

120 Cholecalciferol (Vitamin D3) 400iu/Ml 300.0 300.0 

121 Cinnarizine (Stugeron) 25mg 15.0 15.0 

122 Ciprofloxacin 250mg Tabs 250mg 5.0 5.0 

123 Ciprofloxacin 500mg Tabs 500mg 10.0 10.0 

124 Ciprofloxacin/Dexamethasone Eye Drops 0.30% 300.0 300.0 

125 Ciprofloxacin Eye Drops 0.30% 150.0 150.0 

126 Ciprofloxacin Injectionection 200mg 100.0 100.0 

127 Clarithromycin 500mg 500mg 25.0 25.0 

128 Clarithromycin Susp 125mg/5ml,100ml 200.0 200.0 
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Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

129 Clindamycin 300mg/2ml 200.0 200.0 

130 Clomiphene 50mg 50.0 50.0 

131 Clonidine 0.1mg 0.1mg 50.0 50.0 

132 Clopidogrel 300mg 300mg 40.0 40.0 

133 Clopidogrel 75mg 75mg 8 8 

134 Clotrimazole 200mg (3) Pess 200mg 50.0 50.0 

135 Clotrimazole/Betamethasone 15g 120.0 120.0 

136 Clotrimazole Cream 1% 50.0 50.0 

137 Clotrimazole Pess 500mg 500mg 70.0 70.0 

138 Combivent Inhaler 15g 400.0 400.0 

139 Combivent Solution   250.0 250.0 

140 Compounding/Reconstitution  1 250.0 250.0 

141 Cotrimoxazole Susp 240mg/5ml ,50ml 50.0 50.0 

142 Cotrimoxazole Tabs 480mg 480mg 5.0 5.0 

143 Cotrimoxazole Tabs 960mg 960mg 10.0 10.0 

144 Cough Expectorant 100ml 250.0 250.0 

145 Cough Suppressant 100ml 250.0 250.0 

146 Dapagliflozin 10mg 10mg 200.0 200.0 

147 Dapagliflozin 5mg 5mg 100.0 100.0 

148 Dapagliflozin + Metformin 5/1000mg 5/1000MG 15.0 15.0 

149 Darrow’s Half Strength  500ml 50.0 50.0 

150 D-Artepp 80/480 20.0 20.0 

151 Deflazacort 6mg/5ml 400.0 400.0 

152 Deflazacort 6mg 6mg 20.0 20.0 

153 Dental Cartridges 2% 70.0 70.0 

154 Desloratadine 10mg 20.0 20.0 

155 Dexamethasone Eye 0.1% 150.0 150.0 

156 Dexamethasone/Gentamycin Drops 10mg 150.0 150.0 

157 Dexamethasone Injection 4mg/Ml 4mg/ml 50.0 50.0 

158 Dexketoprofen(Ketesse) 50mg/2ml 300.0 300.0 

159 Dextran 500ml 750.0 750.0 

160 Dextrose 10% 10%,500ml 100.0 100.0 

161 Dextrose 5% 5%,500ml 100.0 100.0 

162 Dextrose 50% 50%,500ml 250.0 250.0 
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163 Dextrose/Normal Saline 5%/0.9% 5%/0.9% 100.0 100.0 

164 Diazepam Injectionection 10mg/2ml 60.0 60.0 

165 Diazepam Tabs 5mg 5mg 5.0 5.0 

166 Diclofenac Gel 1% 50.0 50.0 

167 Diclofenac/Paracetamol/Chlorzoxazone (Flamoryl-Mr) 50/325/250mg 20.0 20.0 

168 Digoxin 0.125mg 0.125mg 5.0 5.0 

169 Digoxin 0.25mg 0.25mg 10.0 10.0 

170 Dihyrocodeine 30mg 30mg 20.0 20.0 

171 Dinoprostone 3mg 70.0 70.0 

172 Disodium Hydrogen Citrate {Cital} 1.37G 300.0 300.0 

173 Dobutamine 250mg 2000.0 2000.0 

174 Dopamine 200mg/5ml 350.0 350.0 

175 Doxycycline 100mg 100mg 5.0 5.0 

176 Dutasteride 0.5 35.0 35.0 

177 Empagliflozin 10mg 50.0 50.0 

178 Empagliflozin 25mg 25MG 15.0 15.0 

179 Enalapril 10mg 10mg 8.0 8.0 

180 Enalapril 5mg 5mg 5.0 5.0 

181 Enoxaparin 60mg/0.6ml 60mg/0.6ml 850.0 850.0 

182 Enoxaparin Injectionection 40mg/0.4ml 40mg/0.4ml 550.0 550.0 

183 Ephedrine Injectionection 30mg/ml 300.0 300.0 

184 Erythromycin 250mg 250mg 8.0 8.0 

185 Erythromycin 500mg 500mg 10.0 10.0 

186 Erythromycin Syrup 250mg/5ml,100ml 100.0 100.0 

187 Erythropoietin B 5000 Iu 2300.0 2300.0 

188 Erythropoietin 2000iu 2000iu 1200.0 1200.0 

189 Erythropoietin 4000iu 4000iu 1800.0 1800.0 

190 Esomeprazole 20mg 20mg 10.0 10.0 

191 Esomeprazole 40mg 40mg 20.0 20.0 

192 Esomeprazole Iv 40mg 40mg 250.0 250.0 

193 Etamsylate Injection 250mg 125 mg /ml,2ML 150.0 150.0 

194 Etamysylate 500mg Tab 500mg 30.0 30.0 

195 Etoricoxib 90mg 120.0 120.0 

196 Felodipine 5mg 50.0 50.0 
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197 Felodipine 10mg 70.0 70.0 

198 Fentanyl 100mcg 50mcg/ml 200.0 200.0 

199 Feroglobin B12 100mg 100.0 100.0 

200 Feroglobin Caps 10 25.0 25.0 

201 Feromax Folate 30 5.0 5.0 

202 Ferrous Sulphate 200mg 200mg 2.0 2.0 

203 Ferrous Sulphate/Folic Acid 200/0.4mg 3.0 3.0 

204 Flucloxacillin 250mg Caps 250mg 8.0 8.0 

205 Flucloxacillin 250mg Injection 250mg 70.0 70.0 

206 Flucloxacillin 500mg Caps 500mg 15.0 15.0 

207 Flucloxacillin 500mg Injection 500mg 120.0 120.0 

208 Flucloxacillin Susp 250mg/5ml,100ml 150.0 150.0 

209 Flucloxacillin Susp 500mg/5ml,100ml 300.0 300.0 

210 Fluconazole Injection 2mg/1ml 300.0 300.0 

211 Fluconazole Susp 50mg/5ml,35ml 250.0 250.0 

212 Fluconazole Tabs 200mg 200mg 20.0 20.0 

213 Fluconazole Tabs 50mg 50mg 10.0 10.0 

214 Fluoxetine 20mg 20.0 20.0 

215 Fluphenazine Injection 25MG/ML 160.0 160.0 

216 Fluticasone Nasal Spray 0.05% 300.0 300.0 

217 Folic Acid 5mg 5mg 1.0 1.0 

218 Freeflex 500/400mg 20.0 20.0 

219 Furosemide 40mg Tab 40mg 2.0 2.0 

220 Furosemide Injectionection 10mg/Ml,2ml 30.0 30.0 

221 Gabapentin 300mg 30.0 30.0 

222 Gentamycin Eye Drop 0.3% 100.0 100.0 

223 Gentamycin Injectionection 80mg/2ml 30.0 30.0 

224 Gentamycin Injectionection 40mg/2ml 10.0 10.0 

225 Gentamycin Sulphate Eye Drops 30% 100.0 100.0 

226 Gines Omega 1 10.0 10.0 

227 Glibenclamide 5mg 5mg 5.0 5.0 

228 Gliclazide 80mg 80mg 15.0 15.0 

229 Glimepiride 4mg 4mg 70.0 70.0 

230 Glucosamine/Chondroitin (Joint fix) 700/500mg 20.0 20.0 
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231 Glycerin Supp 3g 20.0 20.0 

232 Griseofulvin 125mg 125mg 3.0 3.0 

233 Griseofulvin 250mg 250mg 5.0 5.0 

234 Griseofulvin 500mg 500mg 15.0 15.0 

235 Gynaecosid 5mg+3mg 50.0 50.0 

236 Haematinic Caps 300 20.0 20.0 

237 Haematinic Syrup 500ml 250.0 250.0 

238 Haloperidol 5mg 5mg 4.0 4.0 

239 Haloperidol Decanoate Depot Injection 50mg/ml 70.0 70.0 

240 Halothane 100%,250ml 5000.0 5000.0 

241 Heamolock 1 100.0 100.0 

242 Hemoforce 11mg 100.0 100.0 

243 Heparin Injectionection 5000iu/ml,5ml 850.0 850.0 

244 Hepatitis B Vaccine 20mcg/ml 500.0 500.0 

245 H-Pylori Kit combination 1100.0 1100.0 

246 Hydralazine Injectionection 20mg/ml 650.0 650.0 

247 Hydralazine Tablets 25mg 25MGS 5.0 5.0 

248 Hydrochlorthiazide 25mg 25mg 1.0 1.0 

249 Hydrochlorthiazide 50mg 50mg 2.0 2.0 

250 Hydrocortisone Eye Drop 1% 200.0 200.0 

251 Hydrocortisone Injection 100mg 100.0 100.0 

252 Hydrocortisone Ointment 1% 70.0 70.0 

253 Hydroxypropyl methylcellulose 0.7% 200.0 200.0 

254 Hydroxyurea Tablets 250mg 250mg 30.0 30.0 

255 Hydroxyurea Tablets 500mg 500mg 25.0 25.0 

256 Hyoscine Butyl Bromide Injection 20mg/ml 50.0 50.0 

257 Hyoscine Butyl Bromide Tabs 10mg 10.0 10.0 

258 Hyoscine/Paracetamol 10/500 10.0 10.0 

259 Hypertonic Saline 3% 3% 600.0 600.0 

260 Hypertonic Saline 30% 30% 600.0 600.0 

261 Ibuprofen 200mg 200mg 2.0 2.0 

262 Ibuprofen 400mg 400mg 4.0 4.0 

263 Ibuprofen/Paracetamol 400/325 20.0 20.0 

264 Ibuprofen Susp 100mg/5ml,60ml 100.0 100.0 
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265 Insulin Mixtard 100iu 550.0 550.0 

266 Insulin Soluble 100iu 550.0 550.0 

267 Insulin Syringe 1ml 20.0 20.0 

268 Iron Sucrose 100mg 500.0 500.0 

269 Isoflurane 250ml 5000.0 5000.0 

270 Joint fix 100mg 20.0 20.0 

271 Ketamine Injectionection 50mg/ml, 10ml 300.0 300.0 

272 Ketoconazole 200mg 200mg 5.0 5.0 

273 Ketoprofen Gel 2.50% 100.0 100.0 

274 Ketorolac Tromethamine 5mg 200.0 200.0 

275 Kontab (Bromelain + Trypsin) 50+1mg 100.0 100.0 

276 Labetalol Hydrochloride 100mg/20ml 5000.0 5000.0 

277 Lactulose Solution 2.4 350.0 350.0 

278 Lamotrigine 100mg 100mg 100.0 100.0 

279 Lamotrigine 25mg 25mg 75.0 75.0 

280 Lansoprazole 30mg 150.0 150.0 

281 Latanoprost0.0005%+Timolol0.5% Eye Drop 0.005%+0.5% 1500.0 1500.0 

282 Latanoprost 0.005% Eye 0.005% 2000.0 2000.0 

283 Levetiracetam (Keppra) 250mg 70.0 70.0 

284 Levocetirizine 5mg 30.0 30.0 

285 Levodopa/Carbidopa   50.0 50.0 

286 Levofloxacin 500mg/100ml 350.0 350.0 

287 Levofloxacin 250mg Tab/Cap 250mg 5.0 5.0 

288 Levofloxacin 500mg Tab/Cap 500mg 10.0 10.0 

289 Levothyroxine 100mcg 100mcg 5.0 5.0 

290 Levothyroxine 50mcg 50mcg 6.0 6.0 

291 Lignocaine Injectionection 2%,30ml 70.0 70.0 

292 Lisinopril/Hydrochlorothiazide 20/12.5mg 10.0 10.0 

293 Loc Tears (Optithrocin) Eye Ointment.   700.0 700.0 

294 Loperamide 2mg 5.0 5.0 

295 Loratadine 10mg 10MG 10.0 10.0 

296 Lornoxicam/Thiocolchicoside( Oxifast Mr) 8mg/8mg 20.0 20.0 

297 Losartan 50mg 50mg 5.0 5.0 

298 Losartan/Hydrochlorthiazide 50/12.5mg 5.0 5.0 
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299 Magnesium Sulphate Injectionection  5g/100ml 400.0 400.0 

300 Mannitol 500ml 500.0 500.0 

301 Maxitrol Eye    250.0 250.0 

302 Mebendazole 100mg 2.0 2.0 

303 Medical Oxygen N/A 2500.0 2500.0 

304 Mefenamic Acid 250mg 5.0 5.0 

305 Meloxicam 7.5mg 7.5mg 7.0 7.0 

306 Meropenem 1g Injectionection 1g 1230.0 1230.0 

307 Meropenem 500mg Injectionection  500MG 700.0 700.0 

308 Metformin 500mg 500mg 3.0 3.0 

309 Metformin 850mg 850mg 12.0 12.0 

310 Methyldopa 250mg 250mg 10.0 10.0 

311 Methylprednisolone 500mg 500.0 500.0 

312 Metoclopropamide Injectionection 10mg/2ml 30.0 30.0 

313 Metoclopropamide Tabs 10mg 2.0 2.0 

314 Metronidazole 200mg Tabs 200mg 2.0 2.0 

315 Metronidazole 400mg Tab 400mg 4.0 4.0 

316 Metronidazole/Diloxanide Furoate (Dyrade-M/Diazole) 200/250mg 4.0 4.0 

317 Metronidazole Injectionection 500mg/100ml 100.0 100.0 

318 Metronidazole Susp 200mg/5ml,100ml 100.0 100.0 

319 Miconazole Cream 2% 2% 250.0 250.0 

320 Miconazole/Hydrocortisone Cream 30g 50.0 50.0 

321 Microenema   300.0 300.0 

322 Midazolam Injectionection 1mg/Ml,5ml 200.0 200.0 

323 Mifepristone Tabs 200mg 20.0 20.0 

324 Misoprostol 200mcg 100.0 100.0 

325 Mometasone Cream 15g 700.0 700.0 

326 Mometasone Lotion 0.10% 700.0 700.0 

327 Montelukast Tablets 10mgs 30.0 30.0 

328 Morphine Injection 10mg/Ml 10mg/ml 250.0 250.0 

329 Morphine Solution Adult 10mg/ml 6.0 6.0 

330 Morphine Solution Pead 1MG/ML 3.0 3.0 

331 Moxifloxacin Eye Drop 0.5% 700.0 700.0 

332 Multivitamin combination 1.0 1.0 
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PHARMACY PRICE LIST 

 No

. DESCRIPTION STRENGTH 

Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

333 Multivitamin Syrup 50ml 50.0 50.0 

334 Mupirocin Ointment 2% 500.0 500.0 

335 Myozox ( Analegesic)) 500mg 20.0 20.0 

336 Naloxone Injectionection 0.4mg/Ml 750.0 750.0 

337 Nebivolol 5mg 5mg 80.0 80.0 

338 Neostigmine 2.5mg/ml 150.0 150.0 

339 Neurocare D 1 50.0 50.0 

340 Neurorubine 3 50.0 50.0 

341 Nifedipine 20mg 20mg 2.0 2.0 

342 Nitrofurantoin 100mg 100mg 5.0 5.0 

343 Noradrenaline  4mg/Vial 4mg/2ml 1000.0 1000.0 

344 Noradrenaline 8mg/Vial 8mg/4ml 1500.0 1500.0 

345 Norethisterone 5mg 50.0 50.0 

346 Norfloxacin 400mg 5.0 5.0 

347 Normal Saline 0.9%,500ml 100.0 100.0 

348 Nystatin Oral Drops 30ml 100.0 100.0 

349 Oflodex Eye Drops   350.0 350.0 

350 Ofloxacin Eye Drops 0.3% 5ml 0.3% 5ml 420.0 420.0 

351 Olanzapine (Deprex) 10mg 10mg 15.0 15.0 

352 Olanzepine (Deprex) 5mg 5mg 8.0 8.0 

353 Olapatadine Eye Drop  0.1% 860.0 860.0 

354 Olmesartan 20mg 20MG 15.0 15.0 

355 Omeprazole Caps 20mg 20mg 4.0 4.0 

356 Omeprazole Injectionection 40mg/ml 200.0 200.0 

357 Ondansentrone Injectionection 2mg 2mg/Ml 100.0 100.0 

358 Ondansentrone Injectionection  4mg 4mg/Ml 45.0 45.0 

359 Ondansetron Tabs 4mg 4mg 20.0 20.0 

360 Oral Rehydration Salts satchet 5.0 5.0 

361 Ornidazole 500mg 20.0 20.0 

362 Osferon 200ml 150.0 150.0 

363 Ostecare 200ml 200.0 200.0 

364 Osteocare Tabs 10mg 10.0 10.0 

365 Otorex   300.0 300.0 

366 Oxytocin 10iu/ml 80.0 80.0 
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PHARMACY PRICE LIST 

 No

. DESCRIPTION STRENGTH 

Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

367 Pabrinex Pair 5ml,10ml 250.0 250.0 

368 P-Alaxin (Dihydroartemisin/Piperaquine) 40/320mg 25.0 25.0 

369 Pancuronium 2mg/ml 50.0 50.0 

370 Pantoprazole 4mg Cap 4 MG 15.0 15.0 

371 

Paracetamol/Codeine/Caffeine/Doxylamine (Multipei 

N/Betapyn) 450/10/5mg 30.0 30.0 

372 Paracetamol Dt 100mg 100MG 2.0 2.0 

373 Paracetamol Iv Infusion 1g 260.0 260.0 

374 Paracetamol/Lidocaine 300/20 30.0 30.0 

375 Paracetamol Supp 125mg 125mg 20.0 20.0 

376 Paracetamol Supp 250mg 250mg 30.0 30.0 

377 Paracetamol Susp 120mg/5ml,50ml 50.0 50.0 

378 Paracetamol Tabs 500mg 500mg 2.0 2.0 

379 Pen V (Phenoxymethylpenicillin) 250mg 6.0 6.0 

380 Pharmasal - 50.0 50.0 

381 Phenobarbitone Injectionection 200mg 200mg/ml 500.0 500.0 

382 Phenobarbitone Injectionection 60mg 60mg/ml 300.0 300.0 

383 Phenobarbitone Tabs 30mg 2.0 2.0 

384 Phenytoin 100mg Tabs 100mg 5.0 5.0 

385 Phenytoin 50mg Tabs 50mg 3.0 3.0 

386 Phenytoin Sodium  (Epanutin) 50mg/ml, 5ml 600.0 600.0 

387 Pioglitazone 30mg 6.0 6.0 

388 Piperacillin/Tazobactam 4.5g 1300.0 1300.0 

389 Polytrol Eye Drops bottle 240.0 240.0 

390 Portable Oxygen N/A 1500.0 1500.0 

391 Potassium Chloride 1.5g/10ml 150.0 150.0 

392 Potassium Chloride 1mEq=75mg 1.0 1.0 

393 Povidone-Iodine Mouth Wash 100ml 100.0 100.0 

394 Praziquantel 600mg 10.0 10.0 

395 Prednisolone 5mg 2.0 2.0 

396 Prednisolone Eye Drop 1% 200.0 200.0 

397 Pregabalin 150mg 150mg 30.0 30.0 

398 Pregabalin 75mg 75mg 20.0 20.0 

399 Pregnacare Caps 10 25.0 25.0 
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PHARMACY PRICE LIST 

 No

. DESCRIPTION STRENGTH 

Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

400 Probeta N Eye/Ear   150.0 150.0 

401 Progesterone 400mg 130.0 130.0 

402 Progesterone 200mg 90.0 90.0 

403 Proguanil Hydrochloride 100mg 7.0 7.0 

404 Promethazine Injection 25mg/ml,2ml 50.0 50.0 

405 Promethazine Syrup 5mg/5ml,60ml 50.0 50.0 

406 Promethazine Tabs 25mg 1.0 1.0 

407 Propofol 10mg/ml 600.0 600.0 

408 Propranolol 40mg 1.0 1.0 

409 Protamine Injectionection 50mg/5ml 1500.0 1500.0 

410 Pyridoxime 25mg 1.0 1.0 

411 Pyridoxine 50mg 50mg 2.0 2.0 

412 Quinine Injectionection 600mg/2ml 45.0 45.0 

413 Quinine Tabs 300mg 10.0 10.0 

414 Rabeprazole 20mg 50.0 50.0 

415 Rabies Vaccine (Verorab) single dose 1350.0 1350.0 

416 Ranferon 200ml 300.0 300.0 

417 Relcer Gel 180ml 300.0 300.0 

418 Remidin Mouthwash 10MG/ML 300.0 300.0 

419 Ringers Lactate (Hartmans Soln) - 100.0 100.0 

420 Rivaroxaban 10mg Tab 10mg 50.0 50.0 

421 Rivaroxaban 15mg Tab 15mg 70.0 70.0 

422 Rivaroxaban 20mg Tab 20mg 100.0 100.0 

423 Rosuvastatin Tabs 20mg 20MG 20.0 20.0 

424 Salbutamol/Beclomethasone Inhaler 200 400.0 400.0 

425 Salbutamol Inhaler 100mcg 300.0 300.0 

426 Salbutamol/Ipratropium (Combivent) 0.5/3.01mg 250.0 250.0 

427 Salbutamol Respirator Solution 10ml 1200.0 1200.0 

428 Salbutamol Syrup 2mg/5ml,100ml 50.0 50.0 

429 Salbutamol Tabs 4mg 4mg 1.0 1.0 

430 Saline Nasal Drops 10ml 50.0 50.0 

431 Secnidazole 1g 1g 20.0 20.0 

432 Secnidazole 500mg 500mg 10.0 10.0 

433 Senna 2mg 2.0 2.0 
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PHARMACY PRICE LIST 

 No

. DESCRIPTION STRENGTH 

Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

434 Silver Sulphadiazine 100mg 100g 250.0 250.0 

435 Silver Sulphadiazine 250mg 250mg 350.0 350.0 

436 Sitagliptin 100mg 100MG 15.0 15.0 

437 Sitagliptin 50mg 50MG 15.0 15.0 

438 Sitagliptin+Metformin 50/1000mg 50/1000MG 50.0 50.0 

439 Sodium Bicarbonate Injectionection 8.4%,10ml 200.0 200.0 

440 Sodium Cromoglycate Eye Drop 2% 250.0 250.0 

441 Sodium Valproate 200mg 20.0 20.0 

442 Sodium Valproate 200mg/5ml 600.0 600.0 

443 Soluble Insulin Stat 100iu 100.0 100.0 

444 Spironolactone Tabs 100mg 100mg 30.0 30.0 

445 Spironolactone Tabs 25mg 25mg 10.0 10.0 

446 Spironolactone Tabs 50mg 50mg 15.0 15.0 

447 Sulphadoxine/Pyrimethamine 500/25mg 20.0 20.0 

448 Suxamethonium 50mg/ml 250.0 250.0 

449 Sylate 500mg 20.0 20.0 

450 Tamslosin 0.4mg 0.4mg 70.0 70.0 

451 Tamsulosin(Prostaflo-F) 0.4/5 Mg 70.0 70.0 

452 Tamsulosin (Prostaflo Od) 0.4 70.0 70.0 

453 Tears Natural Eye Drops 15ml 15ml 300.0 300.0 

454 Telmisartan  40mg 100.0 100.0 

455 Telmisartan  40mg 100.0 100.0 

456 Telmisartan/Amlodipine 80/5mg 110.0 110.0 

457 Telmisartan/Hydrochlorothiazide 80/12.5mg 80/12.5MG 100.0 100.0 

458 Teneliglip 20mg 20MG 15.0 15.0 

459 Terbinafine Cream 15g 300.0 300.0 

460 Tetanus Injectionection 0.5ml 50.0 50.0 

461 Tetracycline Eye ointment (Teo) 1% 50.0 50.0 

462 Tetracycline Skin ointment 3% 50.0 50.0 

463 Theatre Medication Fee 500 500.0 500.0 

464 Thiopentone 500mg 150.0 150.0 

465 Thiovent Promethazine 100+2.5mg 150.0 150.0 

466 Timolol Eye Drops 0.10% 350.0 350.0 

467 Tinidazole 500mg 5.0 5.0 
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PHARMACY PRICE LIST 

 No

. DESCRIPTION STRENGTH 

Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

468 Tobramycin/Dexamethasone Eye Drops, 0.1%/0.3 0.1%/0.3 250.0 250.0 

469 Torsemide 10mg 40.0 40.0 

470 Tramadol Injectionection100mg 100mg 50.0 50.0 

471 Tramadol Tabs 50mg 5.0 5.0 

472 Tranexamic Acid Injectionection 500mg 150.0 150.0 

473 Tranexamic Acid Tabs 500mg 10.0 10.0 

474 Trimetazidine 35mg 35MG 15.0 15.0 

475 Tropicamide Eye 1% 1% 650.0 650.0 

476 Typhoid Vaccine A Dose/0.5ml 500.0 500.0 

477 Ulgicid Susp 250mg 300.0 300.0 

478 Urocram Plus Supplements SATCHET 15.0 15.0 

479 Valacyclovir 500mg 10.0 10.0 

480 Valproate Sodium (Epilim) 200mg 50.0 50.0 

481 Vancomycin 500mg 500mg 850.0 850.0 

482 Vildagliptin 50mg 50 MG 10.0 10.0 

483 Vildagliptin+Metformi 50/850mg 50/850MG 30.0 30.0 

484 Vildagliptin+Metformin 50/500 Mg 50/500MG 20.0 20.0 

485 Visionace Tabs 10mg 100.0 100.0 

486 Vitamin B Complex - 2.0 2.0 

487 Vitamin D3 Paed Drops 400iu 200.0 200.0 

488 Vitamin K Injectionection  Adult 10mg/Ml 10mg/ml 200.0 200.0 

489 Vitamin K Injectionection Peads 2mg/2ml 2mg/2ml 200.0 200.0 

490 Voluven 500ml 2500.0 2500.0 

491 Wallant Medication  1 200.0 200.0 

492 Warfarin 1mg Sodium 1mg 3.0 3.0 

493 Warfarin 5mg 5mg 5.0 5.0 

494 Water For Injectionection 10ml 10.0 10.0 

495 Zinc/ORS Copac   50.0 50.0 

496 Zinc Sulphate Dt 20mg 20mg 3.0 3.0 

497 Zulu Mr (Aceclofenac/Paracetamol/Chlorzoxazone) 100/500/500 40.0 40.0 

498 Zulu Sp (Aceclofenac / Paracetamol / Serrati peptidase) 100+500+15mg 50.0 50.0 

499 Medication Therapy Management (MTM)   200 200 

 

Farewell Home   
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 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Body Bag Rental for Transfer 500 500 

2 Body Construction Major 3,000 3,000 

3 Body Construction Minor 1,000 1,000 

4 Body Packing 500 500 

5 Body Packing and Dressing 1,000 1,000 

6 Body Preparation 200 200 

7 Daily Body Storage Charges after 14 Days 600 600 

8 Daily Body Charges up to 14 Days 400 400 

9 Daily Body Charges Body from Outside 400 400 

10 Daily Refrigeration Cost 1st 14 Days 1,000 1,000 

11 Daily Refrigeration Cost after 14 Days 1,200 1,200 

12 Deposit Body from outside 1,500 1,500 

13 Deposit from Body from Ward 1,000 1,000 

14 Embalmment of Body from outside 2,000 2,000 

15 Embalming of Body from Ward 1,500 1,500 

16 Mortuary Daily Charges 400 400 

18 Postmortem 2,500 2,500 

19 Postmortem (Police Cases) 3,000 3,000 

20 Postmortem Private 5,000 5,000 

21 Readmission/Pending Cases Daily Storage 600 600 

22 Readmission/Pending Cases Deposit 2,000 2,000 

23 Readmission/Pending Cases Refrigeration And Treatment 2,500 2,500 

24 Refrigeration And Treatment 2,500 2,500 

25 Special Services 300 300 

26 Storage Of Specimen After Post Mortem 500 500 

 

 

 

PART III 

LEVEL IV HOSPITAL 

DENTAL UNIT 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 AON-Amalgam Filling Three Surface 5,000 5,000 

2 Age Assessment 300.00 300.00 
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PART III 

LEVEL IV HOSPITAL 

DENTAL UNIT 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

3  Amalgam Filling One Surface 3,000.00 3,000.00 

4  Amalgam Filling Three Surface (AON) 5,000.00 5,000.00 

5 Amalgam Filling Two Surface (AON) 4,000.00 4,000.00 

6 Amputation (Major) 80,000.00 80,000.00 

7 Abscess Incision and Drainage 15,000.00 15,000.00 

8 Amalgam Filling One Surface 3,000.00 3,000.00 

9  Amalgam Fillings Two Surface 4,000.00 4,000.00 

10  Complete Denture (One Arch) 10,000.00 10,000.00 

11  Composite/Tooth Colored Filling (Two Surface) 4,000.00 4,000.00 

12  Composite/Tooth Colored Filling (Three Surface) 5,000.00 5,000.00 

13  Cosmetic Dentistry - Whitening 4,000.00 4,000.00 

14  Crown Re- Cementation (Per Tooth) 3,000.00 3,000.00 

15  Dental Extraction Adult 1,500.00 1,500.00 

16  Dental Extraction Kid 1,000.00 1,000.00 

17  Dental Pulpotomy 5,000.00 5,000.00 

18  Dental Root Canal 10,000.00 10,000.00 

19  Dentoalveolar Fracture Reduction 20,000.00 20,000.00 

20  Denture Repair 3,000.00 3,000.00 

21  Denture Repair 3,000.00 3,000.00 

22  Disimpaction (Open) 8,000.00 8,000.00 

23  Dry Pocket Management 1,500.00 1,500.00 

24  Enucleation Of Mandibular Cyst 5,000.00 5,000.00 

25  Flexible Partial Denture (Additional Tooth) 1,000.00 1,000.00 

26  Flexible Partial Denture (1st Tooth) 7,000.00 7,000.00 

27  Flexible Partial Denture (1st Tooth) 7,000.00 7,000.00 

28  Flexible Partial Denture (Additional Tooth) 1,000.00 1,000.00 

29  Frenectomy 25,000 25,000 

30  Maxillomandibular Fixation 25,000.00 25,000.00 

31  Polishing 2,000.00 2,000.00 

32  Punctum Cautery 20,000.00 20,000.00 

33  Restorative Dentistry/Fissure Sealants Per Tooth 1,500.00 1,500.00 

34  Root Canal Premolar 12,000.00 12,000.00 
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PART III 

LEVEL IV HOSPITAL 

DENTAL UNIT 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

35  Root Canal Molar 15,000.00 15,000.00 

36  Root Canal Per Anterior Tooth 10,000.00 10,000.00 

37  Root Canal Treatment 10,000.00 10,000.00 

38  Single Complete Denture 25,000.00 25,000.00 

39  Disimpaction (Closed 5,000.00 5,000.00 

40  Surgical Remove of Impacted Third Molar Per Tooth 7,000.00 7,000.00 

41  Temporary Crown 3,000.00 3,000.00 

42  Temporary Filling 2,000.00 2,000.00 

43  Temporomandibular Joint Reduction 1,500.00 1,500.00 

44 A Typical Mole Excision 50,000.00 50,000.00 

45 Bleaching Per Saw 8,000.00 8,000.00 

46 Complex Extraction Closed Disimpaction  5,000.00 5,000.00 

47  Complex Extraction Open Disimpaction  7,500.00 7,500.00 

48  Complex Extraction Retained Roots 2,500.00 2,500.00 

49 Composite Filling 500.00 500.00 

50 Composite /Tooth Color Filling (One Surface) 3,500.00 3,500.00 

51 Consultation 100.00 100.00 

52  Dental Consultation 1,000.00 1,000.00 

53 Dental Extraction 300.00 300.00 

54 Dental Root Canal 10,000.00 10,000.00 

55 Desensitization Per Visit  1,500.00 1,500.00 

56 Difficult Extractions  3,000.00 3,000.00 

57 Disimpaction 750.00 750.00 

58 Disimpaction(Open) 8,000.00 8,000.00 

59 Dry Socket (Referred Patient) 300.00 300.00 

60  Endodontics Apicectomy  8,000.00 8,000.00 

61  Endodontics Pulpectomy  8,500.00 8,500.00 

62  Endodontics Pulpotomy  7,000.00 7,000.00 

63  Endodontics Redo RCT Add  12,000.00 12,000.00 

64  Endodontics Root Canal Treatment-Anterior  10,000.00 10,000.00 

65  Enucleation Of Mandibular Cyst 15,000.00 15,000.00 

66  Filling G.I.C Filling  4,000.00 4,000.00 
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LEVEL IV HOSPITAL 

DENTAL UNIT 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

67   Fillings 1-Surface Amalgam  3,000.00 3,000.00 

68  Fillings 2-Surface Amalgam  3,500.00 3,500.00 

69  Fillings 3-Surface Amalgam  3,500.00 3,500.00 

70  Filling Tooth Colored 1(Composite)-Surface  4,000.00 4,000.00 

71   Filling Tooth Colored 2(Composite)-Surface  4,000.00 4,000.00 

72 Filling Tooth Colored 3(Composite)-Surface  4,000.00 4,000.00 

73  Filling Tooth Colored Composite Build-Up  4,000.00 4,000.00 

74 Filling Tooth Colored Masking  3,000.00 3,000.00 

75 Frenectomy 2,500.00 2,500.00 

76 Full Mouth Scaling 5,000.00 5,000.00 

77 Full Mouth Scaling 1,000.00 1,000.00 

78 Full Mouth Scaling and Polishing 6,000.00 6,000.00 

79 GIC Filling 500.00 500.00 

80 Habit Breaker 1,500.00 1,500.00 

81 Implant Removal 15,000.00 15,000.00 

82 Incision And Drainage 1,500.00 1,500.00 

83 Manual Reduction of TMS Dislocation 200.00 200.00 

84 Maxillomandibular Fixation (MMF) 5,000.00 5,000.00 

85 Mux of TMS Disorders 200.00 200.00 

86  Normal Extraction Molar  2,000.00 2,000.00 

87 Normal Extraction Anterior 1,500.00 1,500.00 

88  Normal Extraction Premolar  1,500.00 1,500.00 

89  Normal Extraction Primary Teeth  1,500.00 1,500.00 

90 Oral Prophylaxis 200.00 200.00 

91  Oral Radiographs Bite Wings 1,000.00 1,000.00 

92  Oral Radiographs Periapical  1,000.00 1,000.00 

93 Oral Surgery Bleeding Socket Treatment (From 

Other 

Clinics)  1,000.00 1,000.00 

94 Oral Surgery Bleeding Socket Treatment  500.00 500.00 

95 Oral Surgery Dry Socket Treatment (Debridement)  2,000.00 2,000.00 

96  Oral Surgery Intermaxillary Fixation  25,000.00 25,000.00 
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 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

97 Oral Surgery Removal of Splinting (From Other 

Clinics) 1,000.00 1,000.00 

98  Oral Surgery Removal of Splinting  1,000.00 1,000.00 

99 Oral Surgery Removal of Sutures and Reviews  1,500.00 1,500.00 

100 Oral Surgery Suturing  2,000.00 2,000.00 

101 Oral Surgery TMJ Reduction/Disorders  2,000.00 2,000.00 

102 Orthodontic Appliance 3,000.00 3,000.00 

103 Partial Denture-1st Tooth 3,000.00 3,000.00 

104 Partial Denture Each Additional Tooth 1,500.00 1,500.00 

105 Partial Denture -Each Additional Tooth 1,500.00 1,500.00 

106 Partial Denture Repair 1,000.00 1,000.00 

107 Periodontal Splinting  5,000.00 5,000.00 

108 Periodontic Root Planning Per Querant 2,000.00 2,000.00 

109  Periodontics Bone Augmentation  2,000.00 2,000.00 

110 Periodontics Fluoride Application Per Jaw 3,000.00 3,000.00 

111 Periodontics Fluoride Application Per Jaw  3,000.00 3,000.00 

112  Periodontics Operculectomy  3,000.00 3,000.00 

113 Periodontics Root Planning Per Quadrant  3,500.00 3,500.00 

114  Periodontics Scaling And Polishing  5,000.00 5,000.00 

115  Periodontics Scaling 3,000.00 3,000.00 

116 Periodontics Scaling Per Quadrant  2,500.00 2,500.00 

117 Periodontics Stain Removal  2,000.00 2,000.00 

118 Permanent Filling (Amalga) 500.00 500.00 

119 Polishing Stain 2,000.00 2,000.00 

120 Polishing 2,000.00 2,000.00 

121 Polishing Of Composite Filling 2,000.00 2,000.00 

122 Polydactyl Reconstruction 20,000.00 20,000.00 

123 Polydactyl Reconstruction 20,000.00 20,000.00 

124 Pulpectomy 5,000.00 5,000.00 

125 Pulpotomy 5,000.00 5,000.00 

126 Reduction TMJ Dislocation 200.00 200.00 

127 Removal Of Sutures 300.00 300.00 



105 
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LEVEL IV HOSPITAL 

DENTAL UNIT 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

128 Restorative Dentistry Pit/Fissure Sealant Per Tooth  3,000.00 3,000.00 

129 Root Canal Re-Do 10,000.00 10,000.00 

130 Root Canal Treatment 2,000.00 2,000.00 

131 Simple Filling 1,000.00 1,000.00 

132 Space Maintainer 1,500.00 1,500.00 

133 Splinting with arch bar 1,000.00 1,000.00 

134 Suturing Reconstruction 1,000.00 1,000.00 

135 Temporary Filling  2,000.00 2,000.00 

136 Temporary Restoration 200.00 200.00 

137 Tooth Extraction 200.00 200.00 

 

  

NUTRITION UNIT  

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Nutrition Consultation 100.00 100.00 

2 Counselling And Diet Calculation 200.00 200.00 

3 Diabetic/Hypertension Identification Card 50.00 50.00 

4 Ent Frebin Energy Drink Bottles 200mls 400.00 400.00 

5 Ent Fresenius Kabi Hp Energy 500ml 950.00 950.00 

6 Ent Nutricomp Drunk Plus 500.00 500.00 

7 Parental Fresenius Kabi Diben 500mls 2,000.00 2,000.00 

8 Parental Fresenius Kabi Hp Energy Easy Bag 500mls 950.00 950.00 

9 Parenteral Additrace 10mls 820.00 820.00 

10 Parenteral Albumin I.V 500mls 10,000 10,000 

11 Parenteral Amno Plasma Flepa 5,000.00 5,000.00 

12 Parenteral Amno Plasma Flepa 10no 2,500.00 2,500.00 

13 Parenteral Feed -Lipovenous 2,000.00 2,000.00 

14 Parenteral Feed - Lipovenpous 4,000.00 4,000.00 

15 Parenteral Feeds -Amno Steril 8% 9,000 9,000 

16 Parenteral Fresenius Kabi Diben 500mls 1,000.00 1,000.00 
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NUTRITION UNIT  

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

17 Parenteral Lipofundin Mct/Lct 20% 3,200.00 3,200.00 

18 Parenteral Soluvit 10mls 1,030.00 1,030.00 

19 Therapeutic Feeds F100 70.00 70.00 

20 Therapeutic Feeds F75 50.00 50.00 

21 High protein milk 60 60 

22 High protein egg 20 20 

23 RUTF 50 50 

24 Counselling brochures 50 50 

25 RUSF 50 50 

26 ReSoMal 
  

27 Pre-Nan 1,800 1,800 

28 Nan 1,800 1,800 

29 Attachment fee  - - 

 

PHYSIOTHERAPY  UNIT  PRICE LIST 

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Tens Therapy 100 100 

2 Splinting  500 500 

3 Hot Pack Therapy 200 200 

4 General Ward Physiotherapy 300 300 

5 Exercises Therapy 200 200 

6 Disability Assessment 500 500 

7 Chest Physio Therapy 200 200 

8 Ambulation Training 200 200 

9 Infra-Red Therapy  300 300 

10 Ultrasound Therapy 300 300 

11 Moist Heat Therapy 300 300 

12 Manual Therapy & manipulation 500 500 

13 Therapeutic exercise  300 300 

14 Cryotherapy  200 200 

  Home based Physiotherapy  2,000 2,000 
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OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY    

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Adult Elbow Conformer 1,000.00 1,000.00 

2 Adult Foot Resting Splint 1,000.00 1,000.00 

3 Adult Hand/Finger 500.00 500.00 

4 Adult Lower Limb Back Slab 1,500.00 1,500.00 

5 Adult Wrist and Hand Splint 1,000.00 1,000.00 

6 Assessment for Special Education/Rehab Centers 200.00 200.00 

7 Child Elbow Conformer 500.00 500.00 

8 Child Hand/Finger orthoplast(child) 500.00 500.00 

9 Child Wrist and Hand Splint 500.00 500.00 

10 Disability Assessments for Tax Exemption 5,000.00 5,000.00 

11 Fitting of a Splint 200.00 200.00 

12 Inpatient Per session 200.00 200.00 

13 OT Rehabilitation 200 200 

14 OT Rehabilitation (Amenity) 300.00 300.00 

15 splintage service charge 100.00 100.00 

16 Splintage orthoplast (adult) 4,000.00 4,000.00 

17 splintage special dothoplast 1,500 1,500 

18 Wrist Cock-up orthoplast(child) 500.00 500.00 

19 disability assessment 200 200 

20 Registration under 5 - - 

21 Registration over 5 - - 

22 attachment fee for students - - 

 

CASUALITY    UNIT   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Caretaker Per Day 400.00 400.00 

2 Oxygen Per Day 200.00 200.00 

3 Removal of Stitches permin/ltr permin/ltr 

5  Consultation Adult 500.00 500.00 

6 Consultation Child 50 50 

7 Gastric lavage 30 30 

8 Catheter insertion  2,500 2,500 

9 suprapubic catherization 500 500 
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CASUALITY    UNIT   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

10 suprapubic puncture 1,500 1,500 

11 Suctioning 1,500 1,500 

12 Electrocardiogram 50 50 

13 oxygen administration 1,500 1,500 

14 Incision and drainage 
  

15 Stitching 500 500 

16 Debridement 500 500 

17 Disarticulation 3,000 3,000 

18 wound exploration 3,000 3,000 

19 Speculum exam 3,000 3,000 

20 Resuatation 200 200 

21 Nursing services 500 500 

22 nasal packing 100 100 

23 wound dressing child 200 200 

24 would dressing adult 50 50 

25 Chest tube insertion 100 100 

26 Asatic tapping child 1,000 1,000 

27 Asatic tapping Adult 500 500 

28 Removal of stitches child 1,000 1,000 

29 Removal of stitches adult 50 50 

30 blood transfusion child 100 100 

31 blood transfusion adult 1,000 1,000 

32 nebulization 1,500 1,500 

33 Foreign body removal 100 100 

34 Splinting 500 500 

35 Manual Vacuum Aspiration 1,000 1,000 

 

EYE UNIT   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Bifocal Photochrome - Progressive                                 12,000  12,000 

2 Bifocals Photochrome                                   5,500  5,500 

3 Bifocals White                                   4,500  4,500 

4 Bifocals White - Progressive                                   9,500  9,500 

5 Cataract Surgery                                   5,000  5,000 
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EYE UNIT   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

6 Chalazion                                      500  500 

7 Chalazion Incision and Drainage AON                                 15,000  15,000 

8 Consultation Eye                                      100  100 

9 Convex/Concave Photochrome                                   3,500  3,500 

10 Convex/Concave Spectacles                                   3,000  3,000 

11 Cords                                        50  50 

12 Corneal Repair                                   2,000  2,000 

13 Dermoid Cyst                                   1,500  1,500 

14 Diagnostic Procedures                                        50  50 

15 Enucleation                                 45,000  45,000 

16 Examination Under Anesthesia                                      200  200 

17 Evisceration                                   5,000  5,000 

18 Excisions                                   2,500  2,500 

19 Eye Irrigation                                      500  500 

20 Fundoscopy/Retinoscopy                                      200  200 

21 Lid Repair                                   1,500  1,500 

22 Peritomy                                   1,500  1,500 

23 Plastic Hard Case                                      250  250 

24 Prosthesis                                      500  500 

25 Pterygium                                      500  500 

26 Refraction                                      200  200 

27 Removal Of Corneal FB                                      500  500 

28 Removal of foreign bodies                                      500  500 

29 Retrobulbar Alcohol                                      500  500 

30 ROFB Complex                                      300  300 

31 ROFB Simple                                      150  150 

32 Soft Case                                        75  75 

33 Steel Case                                      500  500 

34 Stitching                                      500  500 

35 Stye                                      200  200 

36 TPR                                   1,500  1,500 

37 Trab T.E. T                                   2,500  2,500 

38 Trichiasis  15,000  15,000 

39 Zovirax                                   2,500  2,500 

40 IOP(Intra Ocular Pressure)                                      200  200 
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EYE UNIT   

 No.  SERVICE/ ITEM Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

41 DISABILITY ASSESMENT                                      200  200 

42 EYE PATCH                                      100  100 

43 Epilation                                   1,000  1,000 

44 Stitching G/A                                   2,000  2,000 

45 Tarsorrhaphy                                   2,500  2,500 

46 Disability Assessment Exemption   
 

47 Corneal Fb Removal                                   1,000  1,000 

48 Intra Cornea Removal                                   1,500  1,500 

49 Intra Cornea G/A                                   2,500  2,500 

50 EUA-Theatre                                   4,000  4,000 

51 A/C Washout                                   3,000  3,000 

52 Corneal Ros   L/A                                   1,500  1,500 

53 Corneal Ros   G/A                                   2,000  2,000 

54 Lens Redialing                                    2,000  2,000 

55 Lens G/A                                   3,000  3,000 

56 Eros thesis Filling                                   3,500  3,500 

57 Lens Redialing                                    1,500  1,500 

58 Slit Lamp Examination    
 

59 Corneal Ros                                   1,500  1,500 

60 Spectacles Frames                                 10,000  10,000 

61 Spectacles Frames                                 15,000  15,000 

62 Spectacles Frames                                 11,000  11,000 

63 Spectacles Frames                                 12,000  12,000 

64 Spectacle Frames                                 14,000  14,000 

65 Spectacles Frames                                 11,000  11,000 

66 Spectacles Frames                                 12,000  12,000 

67 Spectacle Frames                                 13,000  13,000 

68 Spectacles Frames                                 15,000  15,000 

69 Spectacles Frames                                 16,000  16,000 

 

ENT UNIT  
  

No. SERVICE/ ITEM 
Approved Charges 2023/2024 Proposed Charges 2024/2025 

1 Audiometry 500 500 

2 Aural Toilet 500 500 



111 

 

3 Cauterization 500 500 

5 Consultation Fee ENT 100 100 

6 Ear Syringing 200 200 

7 Excision 200 200 

8 Fb Removal 200 200 

9 Laryngoscopy (I.L) 200 200 

10 Medical Examination 200 200 

11 Nasal Packing 200 200 

12 Pack Removal 500 500 

13 Nursing care 200 200 

 
 

ENT UNIT PRICE LIST 
  

No. SERVICE/UNIT CURRENT PRICE 2023/2024 PROPOSED PRICE 2024/2025 

1 Aural Toilet 500 500 

2 Cauterization 500 500 

3 Consultation Fee ENT 100 100 

4 Ear Syringing 200 200 

5 Excision 200 200 

6 Fb Removal 200 200 

7 Laryngoscopy (I.L) 200 200 

8 Medical Examination 200 200 

9 Nasal Packing  200 200 

10 Pack Removal 500 500 

11 Nursing care 200 200 

 

 

EAR, NOSE AND THROAT UNIT    

No. SERVICE/UNIT CURRENT PRICE 2023/2024 
PROPOSED PRICE 

2024/2025 
SHIF 

1 Accommodation 400 600 4,000 

2 BLOOD GIVING SET 50 100 200 

3 Branular 50 100 200 

4 Care Taker 200 200 200 

5 Catheter 100 100 100 

6 Clean Gloves 50 50 50 
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EAR, NOSE AND THROAT UNIT    

No. SERVICE/UNIT CURRENT PRICE 2023/2024 
PROPOSED PRICE 

2024/2025 
SHIF 

7 Giving Set 50 50 50 

8 Oxygen Per Hour 1,000 1,000 1,000 

9 Surgical Gloves 50 50 50 

10 Syringes 10 10 10 

11 Nasal prongs 500 500 500 

12 Nonrebreathitube 500 500 500 

13 Blood Transfusion  300 300 300 

14 Nebulization 300 300 300 

15 Gastric Lavage 1,000 1,000 1,000 

16 Ng Tube Feeding 50 50 50 

17 Age Assessment 500 500 500 

 

MATERNITY 
 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 SHIF 

1 SVD                              10,000  5,000 
10,000 

2 CS                              34,200  10,000 
34,200 

 

FEMALE WARD 
 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 SHIF 

1 Accommodation 600 600                                                       
4,000  

2 Blood Giving Set 100 100                                                          
200  

3 Branular 100 100                                                          
200  

4 Caretaker 200 200                                                          
200  

5 Catheterization 500 500 
500  

6 Clean Gloves 50 50                                                          
100  

7 Feeding Tube 500 500 
500  

8 General Ward AON 2,000 2,000                                                       
4,000  

9  Caretaker  200 200                                                          
400  

10 I.V Giving Set 100 100                                                          
150  

11 Nasal Prongs 500 500                                                       
1,000  
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FEMALE WARD 
 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 SHIF 

12 Non Rebreathitube 500 500 
500  

13 Nursing Care 200 200                                                          
500  

14 Oxygen Per Day 1,000 1,000                                                       
4,000  

15 Passing Of Flat Us Tube 200 200 
50  

16 R.O.S 100 100                                                          
200  

17 Speculum Examination 500 500                                                       
1,000  

18 Suction Catheter 1,000 1,000                                                       
2,000  

19 Supra Public Puncture 100 100 
 

20 Surgical Gloves 100 100                                                          
200  

21 60ml 150 150 
 

22 20ml 100 100                                                          
150  

23 10ml 30 30                                                            
50  

24 5ml 10 10                                                            
20  

25 Syringes And Needle 50 50 
  

26 Urine Bag 200 200                                                          
300  

27 PROCEDURES   
  

28 dressing 500 500 
  

29 catherization 500 500 
  

30 suprapubic catherization 3,500 3,500 
  

31 Sanctioning 100 100 
  

32 ECG 1,500 1,500 
  

33 Oxygen Administration 1,000 1,000 
  

34 Incision and drainage 1,500 1,500 
  

35 Stitching 1,500 1,500 
  

 36 Debridement 3,500 3,500 
  

 37 Wound exploration 3,500 3,500 
  

 38 Speculum exam 500 500 
  

 39 Resuatation 3,000 3,000 
  

40 Nursing care per day 400 400 
  

41 Nasal packing 1,000 1,000 
  

 42 wound dressing 500 500 
  

 43 Chest tube insertion 3,500 3,500 
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FEMALE WARD 
 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 SHIF 

 44 Ascitic tapping 1,500 1,500 
  

 45 Removal of stitches 400 400 
  

 46 Blood transfusion 2,000 2,000 
  

 47 Nebulization 500 500 
  

 48 Feeding Tube 1,500 1,500 
  

49 NGT 100 100 
  

50 NGT Feeding 200 200 
  

51 Skin Fraction 2,000 2,000 
  

52 2-4 Hrly Turning 200 200 
  

53 Catherization 500 500 
  

54 Consultant Visit 1,000 1,000 
  

55 Enema 200 200 
  

56 Dressing Pack 200 200 
  

57 Dressing Procedure    depends on 
extend of the 
wound  

58 Injectionection  50 50 
  

59 Iv Fixing  50 50 
  

60 Last Office 200 200 
  

61 Nasal Packing 500 500 
  

62 Oxygen Mask (NRM) 1,500 1,500 
  

63 Passing of Flatus Tube 300 300 
  

64 Passing of NGT Tube 200 200 
  

65 Shaving 100 100 
  

66 Valve Toilet 100 100 
  

67 Under Water Seal Drainage 3,000 3,000 
  

68 Treatment 100 100 
  

69 Tendon Repair (Wd1) 1,500 1,500 
  

70 Tapping 1,000 1,000 
  

71 Daily Nursing Charges 200 200 
  

72 Laundry Charges 100 100 
  

73 Removal of Fb 1,000 1,000 
  

74 Scalpel Vein Needles 100 100 
  

75 AON Nursing Charges 1,500 1,500 
  

76 Bed Bath 200 200 
  

77 Bed Charges -Britam 3,000 3,000 
  

78 Blood Giving Set 100 100 
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FEMALE WARD 
 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 SHIF 

79 AON  Nursing Services 1,500 1,500 
  

80 Lumber Puncture 300 300 
  

81 Manual Removal of Placenta 500 500 
  

82 MVA 1,500 1,500 
  

83 Point of Care Echo 3,000 3,000 
  

84 Insulin Syringe 20 20 
  

85 2-4 Hourly Turning 200 200 
  

86 Admission Fee Corporate 4,000 4,000 
  

87 AON Consultant Visit Charges 3,000 3,000 
  

88 AON Emergency Visit Change 1,500 1,500 
  

89 AON Resident Doctor Visit Charge 1,500 1,500 
  

90 Bed Pan Services (WD1) 100 100 
  

91 Central Line 8,000 8,000 
  

92 Crepe bandage 200 200 
  

93 AON daily charge 3,000 3,000 
  

94 AON general bed 2,000 2,000 
  

95 AON visit change 1,000 1,000 
  

96 Dermazene (WD1) 700 700 
  

97 Disarticulation 1,000 1,000 
  

98 dressing kit 500 500 
  

99 Dressing (WD1) 200 200 
  

100 Feeding tube 2,300 2,300 
  

101 feeding tube insertion 800 800 
  

102 Gastric leverage (WD1) 1,500 1,500 
  

103 General bed charge BRITAM 3,000 3,000 
  

104 Hernia reduction (WD1) 4,000 4,000 
  

105 Injectionection service charge (WD1) 100 100 
  

106 IP consultation fee BRITAM 2,000 2,000 
  

107 IV giving set(WD1) 100 100 
  

108 Nasal progs adult 500 500 
  

109 Nebulization kit 300 300 
  

110 Nebulization WD 500 500 
  

111 NG tube per piece (WD1) 300 300 
  

112 Nursing fee BRITAM 1,000 1,000 
  

113 Oxygen mask general 1,000 1,000 
  

114 Passing of N.G tube (WD1) 200 200 
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FEMALE WARD 
 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 SHIF 

115 Prostatic biopsy gun 15,000 15,000 
  

116 Removal of FB (general) 1,000 1,000 
  

117 Removal of plates 2,000 2,000 
  

118 Soluset 500 500 
  

119 Surgical Blades 10 10 
  

120 Trocar Cannula 1,000 1,000 
  

121 Urine Bag (WD1) 200 200 
  

122 Wedge Biopsy 3,500 3,500 
  

123 Wound Stitching (WD1) 500 500 
  

 

MALE WARD 
 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 CORPORATE 

1 Accommodation 400 600 4,000 

2 Admission fee corporate 3,000 3,000 

 
3 AON consultant visit charges 3,000 3,000 

 
4 AON daily charge 2,000 3,000 

 
5 AON emergency visit charge 1,000 2,000 

 
6 AON general bed 2,000 1,500 

 
7 AON MO visit charge 1,000 2,000 

 
8 10ml 20 30 50 

9 20ml 20 100 150 

10 2-4 hourly turning 100 200 

 
11 2-4 Hourly Turning 100 200 

 
12 5ml 20 20 20 

13 Need & Syringe 30 50 45 

14 60ml 20 150 200 

15 AON Nursing Charges 2,000 1,000 

 
16 AON Nursing Services 2,000 2,000 

 
17 AON resident doctor visit charge 1,500 2,000 

 
18 Ascitic tapping 500 1,000 1,500 



117 

 

MALE WARD 
 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 CORPORATE 

19 Bed Bath 200 200 

 
20 Bed Charges -Britam 2,500 2,500 

 
21 Bed pan services (WD1) 50 100 

 
22 Blood Giving Set 20 100 100 

23 Blood Giving Set 50 100 

 
24 Blood Transfusion 300 1,000 2,000 

25 Branular 50 100 200 

26 Caretaker 200 200 
 

27 Catherization 400 500 

 
28 Catheter 100 150 200 

29 Central line 10,000 5,000 

 
30 Chest tube insertion 

 

1,000 3,500 

31 Clean Gloves 50 100 50 

32 Consultant Visit 1,000 1,000 

 
33 Crepe bandage 200 200 

 
34 Daily Nursing Charges 100 200 

 
35 Debridement 500 1,000 3,500 

36 Dermazene(WD1) 500 700 

 
37 Disarticulation ward 1,000 1,000 

 
38 Dressing kit 500 500 

 
39 Dressing Pack 120 120 

 
40 Dressing Procedure 500 500 

 
41 Dressing (WD1) 200 200 

 
42 ECG 500 1,000 1,500 

43 Enema 200 200 

 
44 Feeding Tube 100 150 200 

45 Feeding Tube 100 100 

 
46 Feeding Tube Insertion 500 1,000 
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MALE WARD 
 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 CORPORATE 

47 Gastric Lavage 1,000 1,500 1,000 

48 Gastric Leverage (WD1) 1,000 1,500 

 
49 General Bed Charge Britam 2,500 3,000 

 
50 Giving Set 100 100 200 

51 Hernia Reduction (WD1) 6,000 4,000 

 
52 Incision and Drainage 200 500 1,500 

53 Injectionection  50 100 

 
54 Insulin Syringe 20 20 

 
55 IP Consultation Fee Britam 1,500 2,000 

 
56 IV Fixing  50 50 

 
57 IV Giving Set (WD1) 50 100 

 
58 Last office 200 200 

 
59 Laundry Charges 100 100 

 
60 Lumber Puncture 300 1,000 

 
61 Manual Removal of Placenta 500 500 

 
62 MVA 1,000 2,000 

 
63 Nasal Packing 300 800 1,000 

64 Nasal Packing 300 300 

 
65 Nasal Progs Adult 300 500 

 
66 Nebulization 300 1,000 300 

67 Nebulization Kit 300 500 

 
68 Nebulization WD 100 1,000 

 
69 NG Tube Per Piece (WD1) 100 200 

 
70 NGT 30 100 

 
71 NGT Feeding 100 200 

 
72 Nursing Care 100 200 100 

73 Nursing Care 200 500 1,000 

74 Nursing Fee Britam 1,000 1,500 
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MALE WARD 
 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 CORPORATE 

75 Orbnenin 200 300 300 

76 Oxygen Administration 1,000 1,000 3,000 

77 Oxygen Mask General 500 1,500 

 
78 Oxygen Mask (NRM) 1,500 1,500 

 
79 Oxygen Prongs 100 100 

 
80 Passing of Flatus Tube 200 200 

 
81 Passing of N.G Tube (WD1) 100 200 

 
82 Passing of NGT Tube 100 100 

 
83 Point of Care Echo 2,500 3,000 

 
84 Procedures 

   
85 Professional Fee Consultancy 500 1,000 2,000 

86 Professional Fee Medical Officer 150 500 1,000 

87 Prostatic Biopsy Gun 15,000 15,000 

 
88 Removal of FB 1,000 1,000 

 
89 Removal of FB(General) 1,000 1,000 

 
90 Removal of Plates 3,000 3,000 

 
91 Removal of Stitches 200 200 400 

92 Resuatation 500 1,000 3,500 

93 Ros 200 200 200 

94 Scalpel Vein Needles 100 100 

 
95 Shaving 100 100 

 
96 Skin Fraction 5,000 5,000 

 
97 Soluset 100 300 

 
98 Speculum Examination (Wd) 100 200 500 

99 Stitching 350 1,000 1,500 

100 Suction Catheter 500 500 500 

101 Suction Catheter 500 500 500 

102 Suctioning 100 200 100 



120 

 

MALE WARD 
 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 CORPORATE 

103 Suprapubic Catherization 1,000 2,500 3,500 

104 Surgical Blades 5 10 

 
105 Syringes 20 50 

 
106 Tapping 500 500 

 
107 Tendon Repair (WD1) 1,000 1,000 

 
108 Treatment 100 100 

 
109 Trocar Cannula 1,000 1,500 

 
110 Under Water Seal Drainage 3,000 3,000 

 
111 Urine Bag 200 200 200 

112 Urine Bag 100 200 200 

113 Urine Evacuation 700 1,050 1,050 

114 Valve Toilet 200 200 

 
115 VulveToilet 50 100 75 

116 Wedge Biopsy 3,500 2,500 

 
117 Wound Dressing 100 200 500 

118 Wound Exploration 500 1,000 3,500 

119 Wound Stitching (WD1) 350 500 

 
 

 

REFERRAL 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

 BUNGOMA COUNTY REFERRAL HOSPITAL     

1 Ambulance BCRH to Lugulu Hospital 5,000 5,000 

2 Ambulance Bungoma to Kitale 7,000 7,000 

3 Ambulance from Bungoma to Kakamega/Busia 5,000 5,000 

4 Ambulance from Bungoma to KMH (Nairobi) 40,000 40,000 

5 Ambulance from Bungoma to MTRH 7,000 7,000 

6 Ambulance Hire to Clients from Outside 10,000 10,000 

7 Local Ambulance Within Town 1,000 1,000 
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REFERRAL 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

MT. ELGON SUB COUNTY HOSPITAL   

1 Kapsokwony 1,000 1,000 

2 Kapsokwony to Kimilili 2,000 2,000 

3 Kapsokwony to Lugulu 3,000 3,000 

4 Kapsokwony to Webuye 3,000 3,000 

5 Kapsokwony to Bungoma 5,500 5,500 

6 Kapsokwony to MTRH 10,000 10,000 

7 Kapsokwony to KNH 25,000 25,000 

KIMILILI SUB COUNTY HOSPITAL   

1 Kimilili and Its Enviro 1,000 1,000 

2 Kimilili to Lugulu 1,000 1,000 

3 Kimilili to Webuye 1,500 1,500 

4 Kimilili to Bungoma 3,000 3,000 

5 Kimilili to Kakamega 3,500 3,500 

6 Kimilili to MTRH 5,000 5,000 

7 Kimilili to KNH 25,000 25,000 

NAITIRI SUB COUNTY HOSPITAL   

1 Naitiri and Its Enviro 1,000 1,000 

2 Naitiri to Lugulu 1,500 1,500 

3 Naitiri to Webuye 1,500 1,500 

4 Naitiri to Bungoma 2,000 2,000 

5 Naitiri to MTRH 5,000 5,000 

6 Naitiri to Kakamega 5,000 5,000 

7 Naitiri to KNH 20,000 20,000 

SINOKO SUB COUNTY HOSPITAL   

1 Sinoko and its Environ 1,000 1,000 

2 Sinoko to Lugulu 1,000 1,000 

3 Sinoko to Webuye 1,000 1,000 

4 Sinoko to Bungoma 3,000 3,000 

5 Sinoko to Kakamega 3,500 3,500 

6 Sinoko to MTRH 5,000 5,000 

7 Sinoko to KNH 20,000 20,000 

SIRISIA SUB COUNTY HOSPITAL   

1 Sirisia and its Environ 1,000 1,000 



122 

 

REFERRAL 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

2 Sirisia to Kimilili 1,500 1,500 

3 Sirisia to Bungoma 2,000 2,000 

4 Sirisia to Webuye 2,000 2,000 

5 Sirisia to MTRH 3,000 3,000 

6 Sirisia to Kakamega 3,500 3,500 

7 Sirisia to KNH 20,000 20,000 

CHEPTAIS   

1 Cheptais and its Environ 1,000 1,000 

2 Cheptais to Kimilili 2,000 2,000 

3 Cheptais to Bungoma 2,000 2,000 

4 Cheptais to Webuye 3,000 3,000 

5 Cheptais to Kakamega 3,500 3,500 

6 Cheptais  to MTRH 7,500 7,500 

7 Cheptais to KNH 20,000 20,000 

CHWELE   

1 Chwele and its Environ 1,000 1,000 

2 Chwele to Kimilili 1,500 1,500 

3 Chwele to Bungoma 1,000 1,000 

4 Chwele to Webuye 1,000 1,000 

5 Chwele to Kakamega 3,000 3,000 

6 Chwele to MTRH 5,000 5,000 

7 Chwele to KNH 21,000 21,000 

BUMULA   

1 Bumula and its Environ 1,000 1,000 

2 Bumula to Bungoma 1,000 1,000 

3 Bumula to Kakamega 3,000 3,000 

4 Bumula to MTRH 5,000 5,000 

5 Bumula to KNH 21,000 21,000 

BOKOLI   

1 Bokoli and its Environ 1,000 1,000 

2 Bokoli  to Kimilili 1,000 1,000 

3 Bokoli to Webuye 1,000 1,000 

4 Bokoli  to Bungoma 2,000 2,000 

5 Bokoli  to Kakamega 3,000 3,000 
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REFERRAL 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

6 Bokoli to MTRH 5,000 5,000 

7 Bokoli to KNH 20,000 20,000 

WEBUYE   

1 Webuye and its Environ 1,000 1,000 

2 Webuye to Bungoma 1,000 1,000 

3 Webuye to Kakamega 3,000 3,000 

4 Webuye to MTRH 5,000 5,000 

5 Webuye to KNH 20,000 20,000 

 

HEALTH RECORDS UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

1 Registration adult 100 100 

2 Registration child 20 20 

3 file 200 200 

4 Re-admission 200 200 

5 Cards 
  

6 New notification B1,D1 Free Free 

7 Search of document 1,000 1,000 

8 search of insurance 1,000 1,000 

9 Research Diploma 1,000 1,000 

10 Research Degree 2,000 2,000 

11 Medical Forms 500 500 

12 P3 Forms 1,000 1,000 

13 Defilement Forms Free Free 

 

ORTHOPAEDIC UNIT  

No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Application of Cervical Collars 1,000 1,000 

2 Application of Plaster Per Piece 300 300 

3 Application of Skeletal Tractions 1,000 1,000 

4 Application of Skin Traction 1,000 1,000 

5 Aspirations 300 300 
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ORTHOPAEDIC UNIT  

No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

6 Bilateral Skin Traction Adult 2,500 2,500 

7 Bilateral Skin Traction Children 600 600 

8 Cervical Collar 2,000 2,000 

9 Cotton Wool 400 400 

10 Crepe Bandage 1 Inch 300 300 

11 Crepe Bandage 6 Inch 400 400 

12 Pop 500 500 

13 P.O.P Cylinder Upper Limb 1,000 1,000 

14 Reduction Under Anaesthesia 2,000 2,000 

15 Removal Of Plaster 300 300 

16 Service 200 200 

17 Skeletal Traction 1,500 1,500 

18 Skeletal Traction Application 1,200 1,200 

19 Skin Traction Adult 1,200 1,200 

20 Skin Traction Children 600 600 

21 Surgical Gloves 100 100 

 

THEATRE UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Major surgery cash 10,000 10,000 

2 Medium surgery cash 7,500 7,500 

3 Minor surgery cash 5,000 5,000 

4 2 Degree Tear Perineal Repair  6,000   6,000  

5 3rd degree Perineal Repair  6,000   6,000  

6 Adenoidectomy NHIF  64,500   64,500  

7 Amputation  9,500   9,500  

8 Amputation of ARM NHIF  75,000   75,000  

9 Amputation of Finger NHIF  45,000   45,000  

10 Amputation of Leg NHIF  60,000   60,000  

11 Amputation of Toe NHIF  45,000   45,000  

12 Amputation(PW)  20,000   20,000  

13 Angled Plating NHIF  95,000   95,000  

14 Ankle Dislocation NHIF  55,000   55,000  
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No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

15 Antral Washout NHIF  3,000   3,000  

16 AON - Abdominal Perineal Resection (A.P.R)  50,000   50,000  

17 AON - Abscess Incision And Drainage  15,000   15,000  

18 AON - Achilies Tendon Repair  30,000   30,000  

19 AON - Adenoidectomy (Adult)  100,000   100,000  

20 AON - Adenoidectomy (Paeds)  100,000   100,000  

21 AON - Adenotonsilectomy (Adult)  100,000   100,000  

22 AON - Adenotonsilectomy (Paeds)  100,000   100,000  

23 

AON - Adenotonsillectomy And Subcostal Diathermy Of 

Inferior Turbinate  100,000   100,000  

24 AON - Adhesiolysis Explarotory  50,000   50,000  

25 AON - Amputation  50,000   50,000  

26 AON - Amputation/Fingers/Toes/Hand  20,000   20,000  

27 AON - Amputation (Major)  80,000   80,000  

28 AON - Amputation (Minor)  50,000   50,000  

29 AON - Amputation-Shoulder Disarticulation  50,000   50,000  

30 AON - Amputation-Tibia/Femur/Hp  50,000   50,000  

31 AON - Anal/Sphicter Dilation  30,000   30,000  

32 AON - Anal Sphicterectomy  40,000   40,000  

33 AON - Angle Blade Plate (Neck Femur)  120,000   120,000  

34 AON - Ankle Dislocation Reduction Closed  20,000   20,000  

35 AON - Ankle Dislocation Reduction Open  50,000   50,000  

36 AON - Ankle Reconstruction And Plating  100,000   100,000  

37 AON - Anterior Cervical Discectomy  100,000   100,000  

38 AON - Anterior Cervical Fusion -AO plating  100,000   100,000  

39 AON - Anterior Chamber Tap - Injectionection  30,000   30,000  

40 AON - Anterior Resection of Colon  60,000   60,000  

41 AON - Anterior Resection of Rectum  60,000   60,000  

42 AON - Anterior Resection of Rectum  60,000   60,000  

43 AON - Anterior Vitrectomy + Scleral Fixated Int  30,000   30,000  

44 AON - Appendicectomy (Open)  60,000   60,000  

45 AON - Application of Cast Without Anesthesia  5,000   5,000  

46 

AON - Application of Cast Without Anesthesia /Traction 

Systems  20,000   20,000  
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No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

47 AON - Application of Dynacast  10,000   10,000  

48 AON - Application of Elastoplasts  500   500  

49 AON - Application of Skeletal Traction  20,000   20,000  

50 

AON - Application of Traction Systems Without 

Anesthesia  5,000   5,000  

51 AON - Applying K-Wire  60,000   60,000  

52 AON - Arthrodesis - Large  100,000   100,000  

53 AON - Arthrodesis - Small  80,000   80,000  

54 AON - Arthrodesis Tibia Nail+ Screws  100,000   100,000  

55 AON - Arthrolysis  30,000   30,000  

56 

AON - Arthrotomy+Debridement+Knee Spanning 

External Fixation  100,000   100,000  

57 AON - Arthrotomy/Excision/ Reconstruction  100,000   100,000  

58 AON - Arthrotomy - Large Joint  60,000   60,000  

59 AON - Arthrotomy - Small Joint  60,000   60,000  

60 AON - Artificial Eye  20,000   20,000  

61 AON - Ascitic Tapping  7,000   7,000  

62 AON - Aspiration Subcutaneous Hematoma Under LA  5,000   5,000  

63 AON - A Typical Mole Excision  50,000   50,000  

64 AON - A-V Fistula Creation  30,000   30,000  

65 AON - Basal Cell Excision  20,000   20,000  

66 AON – Bilateral amputation and foot repair.  60,000   60,000  

67 AON - Bilateral Blepharoplasty Both Eyes  100,000   100,000  

68 AON - Bilateral Blepharoplasty Per Eye  50,000   50,000  

69 AON - Bilateral Cleft Lip Repair Under GA  80,000   80,000  

70 AON - Bilateral Ear Wax Removal  10,000   10,000  

71 AON - Bilateral Herniotomy  60,000   60,000  

72 AON - Bilateral Herniotomy + Orchidopexy  60,000   60,000  

73 AON - Bilateral Hydrocelectomy And Varicocelectomy  60,000   60,000  

74 AON - Bilateral Inguinal Herniorrhaphy  60,000   60,000  

75 AON - Bilateral Orchidectomy  50,000   50,000  

76 AON - Bilateral Orchidopexy  60,000   60,000  

77 AON - Bilateral Salpingectomy  60,000   60,000  

78 AON - Biliary Drain Insertion  40,000   40,000  
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No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

79 AON - Biopsy- Incisional & Excisional  20,000   20,000  

80 AON - Biopsy Lymph Node  10,000   10,000  

81 AON - Biopsy Of Breast Lesion  30,000   30,000  

82 AON - Biopsy Of The Finger Tumor Under G.A  30,000   30,000  

83 AON - Bipolar Hemiarthroplasty  150,000   150,000  

84 AON - Blepharoplasty  20,000   20,000  

85 AON - Bone Excision(Exostosis)  30,000   30,000  

86 AON - Bone Graft Without Additional Procedure  50,000   50,000  

87 AON - Bone Marrow Aspiration  10,000   10,000  

88 AON - Bowel Resection And Anastomosis  60,000   60,000  

89 AON - Bowmans Cautery  20,000   20,000  

90 AON - Breast Lumpectomy  60,000   60,000  

91 AON - Breast Mass Excision  30,000   30,000  

92 AON - Brepharoplasty Under GA  60,000   60,000  

93 AON - BTL - GA  20,000   20,000  

94 AON - BTL - LA  10,000   10,000  

95 AON - Burr Holes  80,000   80,000  

96 

AON - Burr Hole; Subdural Hematoma, Brain Abscess, 

Biopsy 

Procedure  100,000   100,000  

97 

AON - Burr Hole; Subdural Hematoma, Brain Abscess, 

Biopsy 

Procedure, VP-shunt  100,000   100,000  

98 AON - Burr Holing / Craniotomy  100,000   100,000  

99 AON - Burst Abdomen  60,000   60,000  

100 AON - By-Pass Oesophago. Gastro. Cholecystectomy  100,000   100,000  

101 AON - By-Pass Operation  80,000   80,000  

102 AON - Caesarean Section  60,000   60,000  

103 AON - Calcaneous Spur Excision  30,000   30,000  

104 AON - Capsulotomy  20,000   20,000  

105 AON - C-Arms Charges  20,000   20,000  

106 AON - Carpal Tunnel Decompression  50,000   50,000  

107 AON - Carpal Tunnel Release  50,000   50,000  

108 AON - Cataract + Intra-Ocular Lens + Silicone Oil  100,000   100,000  



128 

 

THEATRE UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

109 AON - Cataract Secondary Surgery  20,000   20,000  

110 AON - Cataract Surgery  15,000   15,000  

111 AON - Catheter Insertion  2,500   2,500  

112 AON - Catheterization Dialysis Perm  20,000   20,000  

113 AON - Catheterization Dialysis Temporary  20,000   20,000  

114 AON - Catheterization In Theatre  2,500   2,500  

115 AON - Catheterization (OPD / Ward)  2,500   2,500  

116 AON - Cauterization  5,000   5,000  

117 AON - Cauterization - Excision Of Vulval Warts  20,000   20,000  

118 AON - Cautery  20,000   20,000  

119 AON - Cautralization Surgery  5,000   5,000  

120 AON - Celestine Tube Insertion  100,000   100,000  

121 AON - Cemented Total Hip Replacement W- Drape  400,000   400,000  

122 AON - Central Venous Catheterization  30,000   30,000  

123 AON - Cervical Biopsy  30,000   30,000  

124 AON - Cervical Cauterisation  30,000   30,000  

125 AON - Cervical Lymph Node Biopsy  20,000   20,000  

126 AON - Cervical Mass Biopsy  20,000   20,000  

127 AON - Cervical Neuroplasty  80,000   80,000  

128 AON - Cervical Polypectomy  50,000   50,000  

129 AON - Cervical Screening (Special)  5,000   5,000  

130 AON - Cervical Tear Repair  30,000   30,000  

131 AON - Chalazion - Dermoid Cyst Under GA  15,000   15,000  

132 AON - Chalazion I&D  10,000   10,000  

133 AON - Chemical Cauterization Of The Nose  20,000   20,000  

134 AON - Chemotherapy  200,000   200,000  

135 AON - Chest Tube Insertion  50,000   50,000  

136 AON - Chirodkan Stitch(Macdonald Stitch)  45,000   45,000  

137 AON - Cholecystectomy + CBD Exploration  100,000   100,000  

138 AON - Cholecystectomy - Open  60,000   60,000  

139 AON - Cholecystic - Jejunostomy  80,000   80,000  

140 AON - Chronic Tonsillectomy  100,000   100,000  

141 AON - Circumcision Under GA (Adult)  20,000   20,000  

142 AON - Circumcision Under GA (Paed)  30,000   30,000  
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No. SERVICE/UNIT 
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2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

143 AON - Circumcision Under GA (Paed) - Wage  40,000   40,000  

144 AON - Circumcision Under LA  10,000   10,000  

145 AON - Clavicle Plating  80,000   80,000  

146 AON - Cleaning of Ear (Suction)  10,000   10,000  

147 AON - Cleaning of Ear (Syringing)  10,000   10,000  

148 AON - Closed Facture Reduction Under GA & Casting  20,000   20,000  

149 

AON - Closed Fracture/ Joint Reduction Under GA & 

Casting  20,000   20,000  

150 AON - Closed Reduction and Fixation  80,000   80,000  

151 

AON - Closed Reduction and Immobilization of Fractures 

And Dislocations  50,000   50,000  

152 AON - Closed Reduction Internal Fixation  100,000   100,000  

153 AON - Closed Reduction Mandible Under GA  50,000   50,000  

154 AON - Closed Reduction of Right Hip  20,000   20,000  

155 

AON - Closed Reduction of The Hip & Insertion of 

Steadman Pin  50,000   50,000  

156 AON - Closed Reduction Under GA  20,000   20,000  

157 AON - Closed Reduction with K-Wire Fixation  80,000   80,000  

158 AON - Closed Reduction with Percutaneous Pinning  80,000   80,000  

159 AON - Closure of Colostomy  80,000   80,000  

160 AON - Club Foot Treatment  50,000   50,000  

161 AON - Club Manipulation  50,000   50,000  

162 AON - Colectomy  80,000   80,000  

163 AON - Colonoscopic Polypectomy  50,000   50,000  

164 AON - Colonoscopy  30,000   30,000  

165 AON - Colonoscopy With Biopsy  50,000   50,000  

166 AON - Colonoscopy without Biopsy  30,000   30,000  

167 AON - Colostomy  80,000   80,000  

168 AON - Colostomy Closure  80,000   80,000  

169 AON - Colostomy Ileostomy  80,000   80,000  

170 AON - Colostomy Reversal  80,000   80,000  

171 AON - Colporrhaphy / Perineorrhaphy  80,000   80,000  

172 AON - Colposcopy Biopsy (GA)  50,000   50,000  

173 AON - Colposcopy  40,000   40,000  
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No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

174 

AON - Compartment Fasciotomy + Soft Tissue 

Reconstruction  50,000   50,000  

175 AON - Complete Denture (One Arch)  10,000   10,000  

176 AON - Complex Ductectomy  30,000   30,000  

177 AON - Complex Extraction (Closed Disimpaction)  5,000   5,000  

178 AON - Complex Extraction (Open Disimpaction)  7,000   7,000  

179 AON - Complex Facial Soft Tissue Repair  50,000   50,000  

180 AON - Complex Fracture Fixation  150,000   150,000  

181 AON - Complimentary Pack  40,000   40,000  

182 AON - Cone Biopsy  10,000   10,000  

183 AON - Conjuctiva Growth Excision  40,000   40,000  

184 AON - Conjunctival Biopsy LA  40,000   40,000  

185 AON - Contact Lens - Lasik  70,000   70,000  

186 AON - Contracture Release  30,000   30,000  

187 AON - Core Biopsy  20,000   20,000  

188 

AON - Core Biopsy of Large Lump, Excisional Biopsy of 

Small Lump  30,000   30,000  

189 AON - Core Needle Biopsy   20,000   20,000  

190 AON - Corneal Patch Graft  100,000   100,000  

191 AON - Corneal Re-Graft - Intra Ocular Lens Surgery  100,000   100,000  

192 AON - Corneal Repair GA  50,000   50,000  

193 AON - Corneal repair (Per Eye With IOL)  50,000   50,000  

194 AON - Corneal repair (Per Eye Without IOL)  40,000   40,000  

195 AON - Corneal Scraping  10,000   10,000  

196 

AON - Corneal Scrapping + Phototherapeutic 

Keratectomy  50,000   50,000  

197 AON - Corneal Scrapping PV  20,000   20,000  

198 AON - Corneal Ulcer Scrapping  10,000   10,000  

199 AON - Cornea Repair + AC Wash out + Iris Repair  50,000   50,000  

200 

AON - Cornea Re-suturing And Iris Repositioning Under 

GA  50,000   50,000  

201 AON - Correction of Congenital Talipes Equinovarus  50,000   50,000  

202 AON - Correction of Entropion/Ectropion  20,000   20,000  

203 AON - Cosmetic Dentistry- Whitening/Bleaching (Home)  4,000   4,000  
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No. SERVICE/UNIT 
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2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

204 AON - Cranioplasty with Implants  200,000   200,000  

205 AON - Craniotomy  150,000   150,000  

206 AON - Craniotomy For Brain Tumor  300,000   300,000  

207 AON - Crown Re-Cementation (Per Tooth)  3,000   3,000  

208 AON - Cryotherapy  50,000   50,000  

209 AON - Customized Artificial Eye  50,000   50,000  

210 AON - Cystectomy+Myomectomy  80,000   80,000  

211 AON - Cystectomy Ovarian  60,000   60,000  

212 AON - Cystocele Excision / Repair  50,000   50,000  

213 AON - Cystoscopy  30,000   30,000  

214 

AON - Cystoscopy + DJ Stenting,+ RT Stent 

Replacement  50,000   50,000  

215 AON - Cystoscopy + Removal of DJ Stent  30,000   30,000  

216 AON - Cystoscopy + VIU+ Bipolar Saline TURP  80,000   80,000  

217 AON - Cysts Removal  20,000   20,000  

218 AON - D&C  40,000   40,000  

219 AON - D&C / Endometrial Biopsy  60,000   60,000  

220 AON - Debridement  40,000   40,000  

221 

AON - Debridement and Irrigation + Amputation 

+Grafting  90,000   90,000  

222 AON - Debridement and Irrigation + Corticotomy  90,000   90,000  

223 AON - Debridement and Skin Grafting  60,000   60,000  

224 AON - Debridement + External Fixation  80,000   80,000  

225 AON - Debridement - Major Pressure Sore  60,000   60,000  

226 AON - Debulking Ovarian Surgery  100,000   100,000  

227 AON - Decompression Neuroplasty  100,000   100,000  

228 AON - Decompressive Neuroplasty  100,000   100,000  

229 AON - Delivery Procedure Done By Nurse  15,000   15,000  

230 AON - Dental Extra Adult  1,500   1,500  

231 AON - Dental Extra Kid  1,000   1,000  

232 AON - Dental Filling  5,000   5,000  

233 AON - Dental Pulpotomy  5,000   5,000  

234 AON - Dental Root Canal  10,000   10,000  

235 AON - Denture Repair  3,000   3,000  
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236 AON - Dermoid Excision - Orbital  70,000   70,000  

237 AON - Deroofing  20,000   20,000  

238 AON - Diagnostic Hysteroscopy  50,000   50,000  

239 

AON - Diathermic Excision of Warts / Subcutaneous 

Tissue  40,000   40,000  

240 AON - Diathermy and Reduction of Septum  40,000   40,000  

241 AON - Diathermy Charges  10,000   10,000  

242 AON - Diathermy Electrodes  5,000   5,000  

243 AON - Direct Laryngoscopy  100,000   100,000  

244 AON - Direct Laryngoscopy and Bronchoscopy  100,000   100,000  

245 

AON - Direct Laryngoscopy and Micro Excision of 

Laryngeal Mass Biopsy under GA  100,000   100,000  

246 AON - Direct Laryngoscopy / EVA / Biopsy  100,000   100,000  

247 AON - Direct Pharyngoscopy Under GA  100,000   100,000  

248 AON - Direct Vision Urethrotomy  80,000   80,000  

249 AON - Disarticulation (Digit)  50,000   50,000  

250 AON - Disarticulation of Thumb  50,000   50,000  

251 AON - Disimpaction (Closed)  20,000   20,000  

252 AON - Disimpaction (Open)  50,000   50,000  

253 AON - Distal Radius Plating  100,000   100,000  

254 AON - DJ Stenting  40,000   40,000  

255 AON - DJ Stent Removal  30,000   30,000  

256 AON - Drainage of Breast Abscess  30,000   30,000  

257 AON - Dressing Burn - Major  20,000   20,000  

258 AON - Dressing Burn - Medium  15,000   15,000  

259 AON - Dressing Burn - Minor  10,000   10,000  

260 AON - Dressing - Major  20,000   20,000  

261 AON - Dressing - Medium  15,000   15,000  

262 AON - Dressing - Minor  10,000   10,000  

263 AON - Dressing OPD - Major  5,000   5,000  

264 AON - Dressing OPD - Minor  3,000   3,000  

265 AON - Dry Socket  2,000   2,000  

266 AON - Dry Socket Management  2,000   2,000  

267 AON - Ductectomy  25,000   25,000  
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2022/23 
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268 AON - Dyna Casting  10,000   10,000  

269 AON - Dynamic Hip Screw Insertion   120,000   120,000  

270 AON - Ear Mould Preparation  10,000   10,000  

271 AON - Ear Surgery Under GA  70,000   70,000  

272 AON - Ear Syringing  10,000   10,000  

273 AON - Ectopic Pregnancy  60,000   60,000  

274 AON - Ectropion Release + FTSG  30,000   30,000  

275 AON - EGD/Dilatation  50,000   50,000  

276 AON - Elbow Surgery  150,000   150,000  

277 AON - Elective Removal of Corneal Sutures - Theatre  10,000   10,000  

278 AON - Elective Varicose Vein Stripping  50,000   50,000  

279 AON - Electrophysiology Study (EPS)  40,000   40,000  

280 AON - Elevation of Depressed Skull Fracture  80,000   80,000  

281 AON - Emergency Exploratory Laparotomy  80,000   80,000  

282 AON - Emergency Hemorrhoidectomy  50,000   50,000  

283 AON - Emergency Hernioplasty + Hydrocelectomy  60,000   60,000  

284 AON - Emergency Intubation  20,000   20,000  

285 AON - Emergency Scrotal Exploration  30,000   30,000  

286 AON - Emergency Ureteric Reimplantation  80,000   80,000  

287 AON - Emergency Variceal Banding  50,000   50,000  

288 AON - Endometrial Biopsy  80,000   80,000  

289 

AON - Endometrial Biopsy Examination Under 

Anesthesia  80,000   80,000  

290 AON - Endometrial Sampling  60,000   60,000  

291 AON - Endometriosis Surgery  90,000   90,000  

292 AON - Endoscopy  20,000   20,000  

293 AON - Endoscopy / OGD With Biopsy  50,000   50,000  

294 AON - Endoscopy / OGD Without Biopsy  40,000   40,000  

295 AON - Enucleation of Mandibular Cyst  15,000   15,000  

296 AON - ENT Exploration  70,000   70,000  

297 AON - ENT Stitching  35,000   35,000  

298 AON - Epidural Catheterization  20,000   20,000  

299 AON - Epidural Injectionection  20,000   20,000  

300 AON - Epidural Spine Infiltration  20,000   20,000  
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301 AON - Epigastric Hernia for Herniorrhaphy  50,000   50,000  

302 AON - Escharotomy  50,000   50,000  

303 AON - Esophageal Stenting  30,000   30,000  

304 AON - EUA  40,000   40,000  

305 AON - EUA And Cautery of Bleeding  70,000   70,000  

306 AON - EUA and Sphincteroplasty  50,000   50,000  

307 AON - EUA & Biopsy  50,000   50,000  

308 AON - EUA & Biopsy + Histology  60,000   60,000  

309 AON - EUA/Biopsy/Orchidectomy  50,000   50,000  

310 AON - EUA & Cautery (ENT)  70,000   70,000  

311 AON - EUA + Refraction  70,000   70,000  

312 AON - Evacuation of Bone Cyst  50,000   50,000  

313 AON - Evacuation of Subdural Hematoma  100,000   100,000  

314 AON - Evaluation under GA- VR  50,000   50,000  

315 AON - Everting Suture LA  50,000   50,000  

316 AON - Evisceration  100,000   100,000  

317 AON - Evisceration - Orbital Implant  100,000   100,000  

318 AON - Evisceration under GA  100,000   100,000  

319 AON - Examination under Anesthesia - GA  30,000   30,000  

320 AON - Examination under Anesthesia (EUA)  30,000   30,000  

321 AON - Exam under Anesthesia and Sphincterectomy  50,000   50,000  

322 AON - Exc. Batholins / Marsupialization  40,000   40,000  

323 AON - Excision  30,000   30,000  

324 AON - Excisional Biopsy  20,000   20,000  

325 AON - Excisional Biopsy & Histology  30,000   30,000  

326 AON - Excisional Biopsy(Nasal Septum)  70,000   70,000  

327 AON - Excisional/ Incisional Biopsies GA  50,000   50,000  

328 AON - Excisional/ Incisional Biopsies LA  50,000   50,000  

329 AON - Excision Bakers  30,000   30,000  

330 AON - Excision- Basal Cell/ Squamous Cell  30,000   30,000  

331 AON - Excision Biopsy  30,000   30,000  

332 AON - Excision Biopsy Pharyngeal Mass  100,000   100,000  

333 AON - Excision Conjunctival Flap  70,000   70,000  

334 AON - Excision + Conjunctival Graft  70,000   70,000  
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335 

AON - Excision of Angioedema and Surgical 

Debridement  50,000   50,000  

336 

AON - Excision of a Single Lump or Uncomplicated 

Keloid Growth  20,000   20,000  

337 

AON - Excision of a Single Lump or Uncomplicated 

Keloid Growth Under LA  20,000   20,000  

338 AON - Excision of Biliary Stricture  60,000   60,000  

339 AON - Excision of Calcaneal Spur  20,000   20,000  

340 

AON - Excision of Conjunctival Growths eg 

Pterygium/Cyst, Papilloma  70,000   70,000  

341 AON - Excision of Epididymal Cyst  30,000   30,000  

342 AON - Excision of Fibroadenoma  30,000   30,000  

343 AON - Excision of Ganglion  20,000   20,000  

344 AON - Excision of Ganglion / Lipoma  20,000   20,000  

345 AON - Excision of Graniloma  20,000   20,000  

346 AON - Excision of Ingrowing Toe Nail  20,000   20,000  

347 AON - Excision of Ingrown Toenail  20,000   20,000  

348 AON - Excision of Keloids  20,000   20,000  

349 AON - Excision of Lesion of Penis  30,000   30,000  

350 AON - excision of Lipoma Under LA  20,000   20,000  

351 AON - Excision of Neck Mass (Medium)  20,000   20,000  

352 AON - Excision of Orbital Tumor  100,000   100,000  

353 AON - Excision of Pre Auricular Sinus  70,000   70,000  

354 AON - Excision of Preoricular Sinus  70,000   70,000  

355 AON - Excision of Right Cervical Lymphnodes  70,000   70,000  

356 AON - Excision of Sebaceous Cyst  70,000   70,000  

357 AON - Excision of Skin Lesions / Wart, Ganglion, Lipoma  50,000   50,000  

358 AON - Excision of Spinal Tumours  100,000   100,000  

359 AON - Excision of Spur (SP)  20,000   20,000  

360 AON - Excision of Sub-Dermal Cyst  15,000   15,000  

361 AON - Excision of Varicocele  40,000   40,000  

362 AON - Excision of Warts/ Skin Lesions  20,000   20,000  

363 AON - Excision Under GA  20,000   20,000  

364 AON - Excision Under LA  15,000   15,000  
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365 AON - Excision under Local Anesthesia - Large  15,000   15,000  

366 AON - Excision under Local Anesthesia - Small  10,000   10,000  

367 AON - Exc. of Anal Warts or Peril  30,000   30,000  

368 AON - Exc. of Gluteal Mass  40,000   40,000  

369 AON - Exc. of Mass Face  40,000   40,000  

370 AON - Exc. of Patella  50,000   50,000  

371 AON - Exenteration  100,000   100,000  

372 AON - Exploration and Repair  20,000   20,000  

373 AON - Exploration of Peritoneal Mass  60,000   60,000  

374 AON - Exploration of Retroperitoneal Mass  80,000   80,000  

375 AON - Exploration of Sinus  30,000   30,000  

376 AON - Exploration of Sinus (Small)  20,000   20,000  

377 AON - Explorative Laparotomy  80,000   80,000  

378 AON - Exploratory Laparotomy  80,000   80,000  

379 AON - Exploratory Laparotomy -BIOPS  80,000   80,000  

380 AON - Exploratory Laparotomy  80,000   80,000  

381 AON - Exploratory Laparotomy + Cystectomy  90,000   90,000  

382 AON - Exteriorization of Caecum  50,000   50,000  

383 AON - External Fixation (Orthopedic)  100,000   100,000  

384 AON - External Fixator Application / Removal  100,000   100,000  

385 AON - External Fixator Removal  10,000   10,000  

386 AON - Extradural Hematoma  100,000   100,000  

387 AON - Eye (Cut Wound Repair)  50,000   50,000  

388 AON - Eye Cyst Removal Inpatient  70,000   70,000  

389 AON - Eye Cyst Removal Outpatient  50,000   50,000  

390 AON - Eyelid Repair  60,000   60,000  

391 AON - Eye Operation Cataract  70,000   70,000  

392 AON - Fasciectomy  40,000   40,000  

393 AON - Fasciotomy Bilaterally And Wound Debridement  50,000   50,000  

394 AON - FAX+EL+GAS VR  70,000   70,000  

395 AON - FAX+ IOL+GAS/SOI  50,000   50,000  

396 AON - Feeding Gastrotomy  50,000   50,000  

397 AON - Femur Plating  120,000   120,000  

398 AON - FESS  120,000   120,000  
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399 AON - Filling  5,000   5,000  

400 AON - Fillings (Permanent)  5,000   5,000  

401 AON - Finger Splints  20,000   20,000  

402 AON - Finger Tip Reconstruction  80,000   80,000  

403 AON - Fissurectomy  30,000   30,000  

404 AON - Fissurectomy/Hemorroidectomy  40,000   40,000  

405 AON - Fissure In Anal Sphincterotomy  30,000   30,000  

406 AON - Fissure In ANO  30,000   30,000  

407 AON - Fistula In Anal-Excision  30,000   30,000  

408 AON - Fistula in Ano - Fistulectomy/ Fissurectomy  30,000   30,000  

409 AON - Fistulectomy  30,000   30,000  

410 AON - Flexible Laryngoscopy  100,000   100,000  

411 AON - Flexible Partial Denture (1st Tooth)  7,000   7,000  

412 AON - Flexible Partial Denture (Additional Tooth)  1,000   1,000  

413 AON - Fluids (For Prostatectomy)  50,000   50,000  

414 AON - FNA  30,000   30,000  

415 AON - FNA With Biopsy  30,000   30,000  

416 AON - Foley's Catheterization  2,500   2,500  

417 

AON - Foreign Body Ear /Nose / Throat (OPD) Removal 

Under GA  70,000   70,000  

418 

AON - Foreign Body Ear /Nose / Throat (OPD) Removal 

Under LA  35,000   35,000  

419 AON - Foreign Body Removal In ENT Under GA  70,000   70,000  

420 AON - Foreign Body Removal In ENT Under LA  35,000   35,000  

421 AON - FPL Reconstruction  100,000   100,000  

422 AON - Free Flap Reconstruction  100,000   100,000  

423 AON - Free Flap Reconstruction (Per stage)  100,000   100,000  

424 AON - Frenectomy  20,000   20,000  

425 AON - Fresh care Soft Contact Lens Advance 12M  30,000   30,000  

426 AON - Fresh care Soft Contact Lens Advance 3M  50,000   50,000  

427 AON - Fresh care Soft Contact Lens Advance 6M  70,000   70,000  

428 AON - Fresh care Toric Contact Lens  50,000   50,000  

429 AON - Fresh care Toric Contact Lens  50,000   50,000  

430 AON - Fresh care Toric Contact Lenses  50,000   50,000  
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431 AON - Full Mouth Scaling  5,000   5,000  

432 AON - Full Mouth Scaling and Polishing  6,000   6,000  

433 AON - Full Mouth Scaling Per Arch  3,000   3,000  

434 AON - Full Mouth Scaling  5,000   5,000  

435 AON - Functional Endoscopic Sinus Surgery  150,000   150,000  

436 AON - Fundoplication  80,000   80,000  

437 AON - Fundoscopy  5,000   5,000  

438 AON - Fundoscopy Charges  5,000   5,000  

439 AON - Fundus Photo  5,000   5,000  

440 AON - Ganglion Cyst Removal  20,000   20,000  

441 AON - Gastrectomy  80,000   80,000  

442 AON - Gastrectomy/ Jejunal Anastomosis  100,000   100,000  

443 AON - Gastric Lavage  20,000   20,000  

444 AON - Gastrojejunostomy  100,000   100,000  

445 AON - Gastrotomy  30,000   30,000  

446 AON - Gastrotomy Tube Insertion  30,000   30,000  

447 AON - GBR (Bone & Membrane)  80,000   80,000  

448 AON - General Anesthesia and Medication  30,000   30,000  

449 AON - Ginglisaw Wire  15,000   15,000  

450 AON - Gluacoma Operation  50,000   50,000  

451 AON - Glue Plus BCL  50,000   50,000  

452 AON - Graft Site Review Per Quadrant  500   500  

453 AON - Gromet Insertion  100,000   100,000  

454 AON - Haemodialysis Catheterization  20,000   20,000  

455 AON - Haemoprrho-Dectomy Anal Dilation  20,000   20,000  

456 AON - Haemorrhoidectomy  30,000   30,000  

457 AON - Halothene Charges  5,000   5,000  

458 AON - Hand Rehabilitation  30,000   30,000  

459 AON - Hand Splints Functional  10,000   10,000  

460 AON - Hand Splints Static  8,000   8,000  

461 AON - Hand Tendon Repair (Single)  100,000   100,000  

462 AON - Hard Contact Lenses  20,000   20,000  

463 AON - Hematoma Brain Evacuation Burr Hole  100,000   100,000  

464 AON - Hemiarthroplasty  150,000   150,000  
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465 AON - Hemicolectomy  80,000   80,000  

466 AON - Hemigastrectomy  60,000   60,000  

467 AON - Hemi-Thyroidectomy  100,000   100,000  

468 AON - Hemorrhoidal Band Ligatia  80,000   80,000  

469 AON - Hemorrhoidectomy  50,000   50,000  

470 AON - Hernia Mesh Repair  60,000   60,000  

471 AON - Herniorrhaphy  50,000   50,000  

472 AON - Herniorrhaphy And Hydrocelectomy  60,000   60,000  

473 AON - Herniorrhaphy (Inguinal)  50,000   50,000  

474 AON - Herniotomy  50,000   50,000  

475 AON - Herniotomy - Bilateral  60,000   60,000  

476 AON - Herniotomy - Unilateral  40,000   40,000  

477 AON - Hiatus Hernia Repair  80,000   80,000  

478 AON - Hip Disarticulation  100,000   100,000  

479 AON - HIP Replacement (Uni and Bi-Lateral Implant)  450,000   450,000  

480 AON - Hydrocelectomy  30,000   30,000  

481 AON - Hydrocelectomy (Adult)  30,000   30,000  

482 AON - Hydrocelectomy (Child)  40,000   40,000  

483 AON - Hydrocelectomy & Hernia Repair  50,000   50,000  

484 AON - Hydrocele Repair  30,000   30,000  

485 AON - Hypospadias Repair  40,000   40,000  

486 AON - Hysterectomy (Open)  100,000   100,000  

487 AON - Hysterectomy  (T.A.H)  100,000   100,000  

488 AON - Hysterectomy With Colporrhaphy  100,000   100,000  

489 AON - Hysteroscopy and D&C  60,000   60,000  

490 AON - Hysteropexy  70,000   70,000  

491 AON - Hysteroscopy  70,000   70,000  

492 AON - Hysteroscopy and Polypectomy  70,000   70,000  

493 AON - Hysteroscopy+Hysteroscopic Removal of Cyst  70,000   70,000  

494 AON - Hysterotomy  100,000   100,000  

495 AON - ICL Plain Lens  50,000   50,000  

496 AON - ICL Toric Lens  50,000   50,000  

497 AON - I & D  30,000   30,000  

498 AON - I & D + IV Medication  20,000   20,000  
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499 AON - I & D Of Abscess In Theater  30,000   30,000  

500 AON - I & D Under General Anesthesia  30,000   30,000  

501 AON - I & D Under Local  20,000   20,000  

502 AON - Immunization  3,000   3,000  

503 AON - Impacted Tooth Per Tooth  7,000   7,000  

504 AON - Impacted Wax Removal Under Sedation  30,000   30,000  

505 AON - Implanon Removal  15,000   15,000  

506 

AON - Implant Application / Removal - Plates, Nails etc. 

(Doesn't Include Cost of Implant)  80,000   80,000  

507 AON - Incision and curettage  20,000   20,000  

508 AON - Incision and Drainage  20,000   20,000  

509 

AON - Incision and Drainage, Fasciotomy & IV 

Antibiotics  40,000   40,000  

510 

AON - Incision and Drainage Left/Right Femur 

Osteomyelitis and Bone Drilling Plus Arthrotomy and 

Drainage Left/Right Knee  50,000   50,000  

511 AON - Incision and Drainage of Abscess (Theatre)  30,000   30,000  

512 AON - Incision & Drainage  20,000   20,000  

513 AON - Incision &Drainage (Deroofing)  20,000   20,000  

514 AON - Incision & Drainage Head And Neck Abscess  30,000   30,000  

515 AON - Incision & Drainage (Small)  15,000   15,000  

516 AON - Incision & Drainage Under GA  20,000   20,000  

517 AON - Incision & Drainage Under LA  15,000   15,000  

518 AON - Incision of Chalazion  50,000   50,000  

519 AON - Incubator charges  2,000   2,000  

520 AON - Ingrown Nail  20,000   20,000  

521 AON - Inguinal Varicocelectomy  30,000   30,000  

522 AON - Injectionection Diprofos Under GA  20,000   20,000  

523 AON - Injectionection into Subcutaneous Tissue  2,000   2,000  

524 AON - Injectionection Intracavernosal  5,000   5,000  

525 AON - Incision and Drainage  20,000   20,000  

526 AON - Insertion of Chest Tube  40,000   40,000  

527 AON - Insertion of Chest Tube Chest Aspiration  40,000   40,000  

528 AON - Insertion of Double JJ Stent  40,000   40,000  
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529 AON - Insertion of Steinman Pin  20,000   20,000  

530 AON - Insertion of Under Water Seal Drainage  20,000   20,000  

531 AON - Insertion Tracheostomy Tube  30,000   30,000  

532 AON - Interlocking Nail Procedure  150,000   150,000  

533 AON - Intestinal Resection & Anastomosis  80,000   80,000  

534 AON - Intra articular steroid injectionections  20,000   20,000  

535 AON – Intra-medially Nailing  120,000   120,000  

536 AON - Intra Ocular Injectionection  30,000   30,000  

537 AON - Intra-Oral Periapical IOPA per Tooth  1,000   1,000  

538 AON - Intravitreal Eye lea Injectionection  50,000   50,000  

539 AON - Intravitreal Ganciclovir  20,000   20,000  

540 AON - Intravitreal Injectionection  30,000   30,000  

541 AON - Intravitreal Injectionections  30,000   30,000  

542 AON - Intravitreal Injectionection of Ranibizumab  70,000   70,000  

543 AON - Intravitreal Ozurdex Implant  70,000   70,000  

544 AON - Intubation  20,000   20,000  

545 AON - IOPA  1,000   1,000  

546 AON - Iridectomy  70,000   70,000  

547 AON - Iridectomy + Release of Posterior Synechiae  70,000   70,000  

548 AON - Iris repair  70,000   70,000  

549 AON - Iris Repositioning  30,000   30,000  

550 AON - Isoflurane (Per Hr)  5,000   5,000  

551 

AON - IVTA Injectionection - Intravitreal Injectionection. 

Triamcinolone Ace. IVT  10,000   10,000  

552 AON - Joint Aspiration  5,000   5,000  

553 AON - Joint Reduction and Manipulation  10,000   10,000  

554 AON - Keloid Removal  20,000   20,000  

555 AON - Knee Manipulation Under GA  20,000   20,000  

556 AON - K - Wire Insertion  80,000   80,000  

557 AON - Laceration Repair  30,000   30,000  

558 AON - Laminectomy for Cervical  80,000   80,000  

559 

AON - Laminectomy for Cervical, Thoracic or Lumbar 

Spine  100,000   100,000  

560 AON - Laminectomy for Thoracic or Lumbar Spine  100,000   100,000  
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561 AON - Laparotomy (Ectopic)  60,000   60,000  

562 AON - Laparotomy Exploration  80,000   80,000  

563 AON - Laparotomy for Pyloric Stenosis  80,000   80,000  

564 AON - Laparotomy & Removal of Masses  90,000   90,000  

565 AON - Laparotomy &Tumor  100,000   100,000  

566 AON - Laparotomy  80,000   80,000  

567 AON - Laparotomy Gastro Jejunostomy  90,000   90,000  

568 

AON - Laparotomy (Pelvic Abscess Salpingo - 

Oophorectomy Adhesiolysis)  80,000   80,000  

569 

AON - Laparotomy; Pelvic Abscess, Salpingo - 

Oophorectomy, Exploratory Adhesiolysis  90,000   90,000  

570 

AON - Laparotomy; Pelvic Abscess, Salpingo - 

Oophorectomy, Raptured Ectopic Pregnancy  90,000   90,000  

571 

AON - Laparotomy; Pelvic Abscess, Salpingo - 

Oophorectomy, Raptured Ectopic Pregnancy, 

Exploratory Adhesiolysis  90,000   90,000  

572 AON - Laparotomy - Pyloric Stenosis  80,000   80,000  

573 AON - Laryngectomy  250,000   250,000  

574 AON - Laryngoscopy  100,000   100,000  

575 AON - Laryngoscopy With Biopsy  100,000   100,000  

576 AON - Latarjet Procedure  70,000   70,000  

577 AON - Lateral Lorsornaphy  70,000   70,000  

578 AON - Lateral Orbitotomy  100,000   100,000  

579 AON - Lateral Sphincterotomy  30,000   30,000  

580 AON - Left Orchidectomy  30,000   30,000  

581 AON - Lensectomy + Anterior Vitrectomy  70,000   70,000  

582 AON - Lensectomy Surgery  50,000   50,000  

583 AON - Lensectomy + Vitrectomy + Intra-Ocular Ant  50,000   50,000  

584 AON - Lensectomy + Vitrectomy + Silicone Oil  70,000   70,000  

585 AON - Lens Implant (SFIOL) Left Eye  20,000   20,000  

586 AON - Lens Washout + IOL Under GA Both Eye  40,000   40,000  

587 AON - Lens Washout + IOL Under GA One Eye  20,000   20,000  

588 AON - Lid Abscess I&D-Orbital  10,000   10,000  

589 AON - Lid Canaliculi Repair  20,000   20,000  
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590 AON - Lid Entropion Repair  10,000   10,000  

591 AON - Lid Growth Removal Inpatient  20,000   20,000  

592 AON - Lid Growth Removal Outpatient  10,000   10,000  

593 

AON - Lid Reconstruction and Repair of The Left Lower 

Lid  15,000   15,000  

594 AON - Lid Repairs  15,000   15,000  

595 AON - Lid Tumor Excision Biopsy  20,000   20,000  

596 AON - Lid Tumor Excision + Reconstruction-Orbital  40,000   40,000  

597 AON - Lid Tumor Incision Biopsy  20,000   20,000  

598 AON - Lipoma Excision  30,000   30,000  

599 AON - Lipoma Excision-GA  30,000   30,000  

600 AON - Lipoma Excision - LA  20,000   20,000  

601 AON - Lipoma Excision Under Local Without Biopsy  20,000   20,000  

602 AON - Lip Reconstruction  50,000   50,000  

603 AON - Lobectomy  100,000   100,000  

604 AON - Long Bitewing Per Side  20,000   20,000  

605 AON - Lt Orchidopexy  30,000   30,000  

606 AON - Lumbar fusion/Spondylosis/Disc Procedure  150,000   150,000  

607 AON - Lumbar Puncture  2,000   2,000  

608 AON - Lumbar Puncture with CSF Manometry  5,000   5,000  

609 AON - Lumpectomy  50,000   50,000  

610 AON - Lumpectomy- Under GA  50,000   50,000  

611 AON - Lumpectomy- Under LA  20,000   20,000  

612 AON - LWO + IOL  50,000   50,000  

613 AON - LWO + IOL + ROS  50,000   50,000  

614 AON - Lymph Node Biopsy  20,000   20,000  

615 AON - Lymph node Excision Biopsy  30,000   30,000  

616 AON - Mac Donald's Stitch  50,000   50,000  

617 AON - Major Fore Arm Tendon Repair  100,000   100,000  

618 AON - Manchester Repair  60,000   60,000  

619 AON - Mandibular Maxillary Fixation  20,000   20,000  

620 AON - Manipulation And Reduction of Skin Traction  20,000   20,000  

621 AON - Manipulation/Closed Reduction  20,000   20,000  

622 AON - Manipulation of Coccyx GA  20,000   20,000  
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623 AON - Manipulation & Reduction Under GA  20,000   20,000  

624 

AON - Manipulation Under Anesthesia, Nasal Bridge 

Fracture Plus Insertion of Stent  60,000   60,000  

625 AON - Manual Removal of Placenta  30,000   30,000  

626 AON - Manual Sphincter Dil & Exc. of S (M.A.D)  30,000   30,000  

627 AON - Manual Vacuum Aspiration (MVA)  20,000   20,000  

628 AON - Marsupialization  50,000   50,000  

629 AON - Marsupialization of Bartholin Abscess/ cyst  50,000   50,000  

630 AON - Mastectomy  60,000   60,000  

631 AON - Mastectomy Radial  80,000   80,000  

632 AON - Mastectomy Total/Simple/Partial  60,000   60,000  

633 AON - Mastoidectomy  70,000   70,000  

634 AON - Maternity Charges  3,000   3,000  

635 AON - MCH Charges  2,000   2,000  

636 AON - Meatoplasty  70,000   70,000  

637 AON - Medical Canthoplasty  70,000   70,000  

638 AON - Mesh Hernia Repair Bilateral Inguinal Hernia  100,000   100,000  

639 AON - Mesh Repair for Epigastric Hernia.  80,000   80,000  

640 AON - Microdiscectomy  80,000   80,000  

641 AON - Microdiscectomy  40,000   40,000  

642 AON - Micro laryngoscopy  100,000   100,000  

643 AON - Mini Laparotomy  20,000   20,000  

644 AON - Minor Fore Arm Tendon Repair  80,000   80,000  

645 AON - Minor Oral Surgery  30,000   30,000  

646 AON - Minor Release of Contracture  40,000   40,000  

647 AON - Minor Release of Contracture - Burns  40,000   40,000  

648 AON - Minor Secondary Suturing  20,000   20,000  

649 AON - Modified Radical Mastectomy  80,000   80,000  

650 AON - MOPC  3,000   3,000  

651 AON - MUA Nose  35,000   35,000  

652 AON - Mucocele (PVA) Nasal Dressing  35,000   35,000  

653 AON - Muscle Biopsy  70,000   70,000  

654 AON - Myomectomy  80,000   80,000  

655 AON - Myomectomy - Open  80,000   80,000  
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656 AON - Myringoplasty  100,000   100,000  

657 AON - Myringotomy  70,000   70,000  

658 AON - Nail Extraction  20,000   20,000  

659 AON - Nasal Packing  10,000   10,000  

660 AON - Nasal Polypectomy  150,000   150,000  

661 AON - Nasal/ Tonsillar Cautery  70,000   70,000  

662 AON - Nasopharyngoscopy  70,000   70,000  

663 AON - Nebulization Charges  2,000   2,000  

664 AON - Neck Exploration  250,000   250,000  

665 AON - Needle Biopsies  30,000   30,000  

666 AON - Needle  Biopsy- Breast Mass (Special)  50,000   50,000  

667 AON - Nephrectomy  60,000   60,000  

668 AON - Nephrectomy Partial  60,000   60,000  

669 AON - Nephrectomy Radical  80,000   80,000  

670 AON - Nephrostomy  30,000   30,000  

671 AON – Nephroureterectomy  70,000   70,000  

672 AON - Neuro Drill  5,000   5,000  

673 AON - Neuro Drill Bit  3,000   3,000  

674 AON - NGT Insertion  2,000   2,000  

675 AON - Nitrous Oxide Charges  5,000   5,000  

676 AON - Nitrous Oxide (Per / Min)  100   100  

677 AON - NOPC  3,000   3,000  

678 AON - Normal Delivery  30,000   30,000  

679 AON - Normal Extraction  1,500   1,500  

680 AON - Normal Extraction Primary Teeth  1,000   1,000  

681 AON - NST  5,000   5,000  

682 AON - Occipitomental View Each  2,000   2,000  

683 AON - Occlusive Dressing Of Burns  5,000   5,000  

684 AON - Occupational Therapy Adult Sessions  1,000   1,000  

685 AON - Occupational Therapy Pediatric Sessions  1,000   1,000  

686 AON - Esophageal Stenting  20,000   20,000  

687 AON - Esophago-Gastro-duodenoscopy  30,000   30,000  

688 AON - Esophagoscopy and Removal of FB  20,000   20,000  

689 AON - Off/Biopsy/Stent  20,000   20,000  
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690 AON - OGD + Biopsy + Ultrasound Guided Liver Biopsy  40,000   40,000  

691 AON - OGD Plus Stenting  50,000   50,000  

692 AON - Open Fundoplication / Hiatus Hernia Repair  80,000   80,000  

693 AON - Open Ligament Repair  80,000   80,000  

694 AON - Open Prostatectomy  80,000   80,000  

695 AON - Open Reduction & Exofix  80,000   80,000  

696 AON - Open Reduction & External Fixation Insertion  80,000   80,000  

697 AON - Open Reduction & Fixation (ORIF) - Hip  120,000   120,000  

698 

AON - Open Reduction & Fixation (ORIF) - Limbs, Hand, 

Ankle and 

Foot  120,000   120,000  

699 AON - Open Reduction & Internal Fixation  100,000   100,000  

700 

AON - Open Reduction + Lesser Tuberosity Repair 

(Open Bankart Repair)  120,000   120,000  

701 AON - OPG  3,000   3,000  

702 AON – Oophorectomy   50,000   50,000  

703 AON - Ophthalmology Microscope  2,000   2,000  

704 AON - Optical Charges  2,000   2,000  

705 AON - Optical Cohesion Tomography  20,000   20,000  

706 AON - Optical Iridectomy  20,000   20,000  

707 AON - Oral Radiographs - Bitewings  1,000   1,000  

708 AON - Oral Radiographs - IOPA  1,000   1,000  

709 AON - Oral Surgery Bleeding Socket Treatment  2,000   2,000  

710 

AON - Oral Surgery Bleeding Socket Treatment (From 

other Clinics)  3,000   3,000  

711 AON - Oral Surgery Intermaxillary Fixation  20,000   20,000  

712 AON - Oral Surgery Removal of Splinting  3,000   3,000  

713 

AON - Oral Surgery Removal of Splinting (From other 

Clinics)  4,000   4,000  

714 AON - Oral Surgery Removal of Sutures and Reviews  2,000   2,000  

715 AON - Oral Surgery Suturing  2,000   2,000  

716 AON - Oral Surgery TMJ Reduction / Disorders  3,000   3,000  

717 AON - Orbital Biopsy  50,000   50,000  

718 AON - Orbital Evisceration  100,000   100,000  
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719 AON - Orbitotomy + Biopsy  100,000   100,000  

720 AON - Orbitotomy + Biopsy Under GA  100,000   100,000  

721 AON - Orchidectomy  40,000   40,000  

722 AON - Orchidopexy  50,000   50,000  

723 AON - Orchidopexy And Orchidectomy  60,000   60,000  

724 AON - Orchidopexy - Bilateral  60,000   60,000  

725 AON - Orchidopexy - Unilateral  40,000   40,000  

726 AON - ORIF  100,000   100,000  

727 AON - ORIF Clavicle  120,000   120,000  

728 AON - ORIF Clavicle + Ligament Reconstruction  140,000   140,000  

729 AON - ORIF Distal Femur Interlocking Plating  120,000   120,000  

730 AON - ORIF Distal Humerus Plating  150,000   150,000  

731 AON - ORIF Distal Radius Plating  120,000   120,000  

732 AON - ORIF Elbow (Olecranon Plating)  120,000   120,000  

733 AON - ORIF & Extensor Mechanism Reconstruction  150,000   150,000  

734 AON - ORIF Femur Interlocking Nailing  150,000   150,000  

735 AON - ORIF Humerus Midshaft Plating  120,000   120,000  

736 AON - ORIF (Implants Included)  120,000   120,000  

737 AON - ORIF Left Clavicle  120,000   120,000  

738 AON - ORIF (Long & Short Bones)  120,000   120,000  

739 

AON - ORIF Metacarpal/Single Tendon 

Repair/Debridement  100,000   100,000  

740 AON - ORIF of the above #S  120,000   120,000  

741 AON - ORIF & Osteotomy  120,000   120,000  

742 AON - ORIF Plating  120,000   120,000  

743 AON - ORIF Proximal / Distal Tibia  120,000   120,000  

744 AON - ORIF Proximal Femur Nail  150,000   150,000  

745 AON - ORIF Proximal Humerus Plating  130,000   130,000  

746 AON - ORIF Radius Midshaft (Small LCP)  120,000   120,000  

747 AON - ORIF Rt Femur & ORIF Rt Patella  160,000   160,000  

748 AON - ORIF & Splinting  80,000   80,000  

749 AON - ORIF Tibia Interlocking Nail  150,000   150,000  

750 AON - ORIF Ulna Midshaft (Small LCP)  120,000   120,000  

751 AON - ORPP  100,000   100,000  
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752 AON - Ortho Drill  5,000   5,000  

753 AON - Orthoplast Splints  20,000   20,000  

754 AON - Osteotomy  100,000   100,000  

755 AON - Osteotomy with Casting  100,000   100,000  

756 AON - Otolaryngeal Surgery (Mass Resection)  100,000   100,000  

757 AON - Ovarian Cystectomy  50,000   50,000  

758 AON - Ovarian Cystectomy (Open)  50,000   50,000  

759 AON - Pack Removal  10,000   10,000  

760 AON - Palatoplasty  70,000   70,000  

761 AON - Pancreatectomy (Partial)  80,000   80,000  

762 AON - Pan Retina Laser (Per Eye)  70,000   70,000  

763 AON - Parathyroidectomy  100,000   100,000  

764 AON - Parotidectomy  100,000   100,000  

765 AON - Partial Denture-1st  7,000   7,000  

766 AON - Partial Gastrectomy  60,000   60,000  

767 AON - Partial Maxillectomy and Neck Dissection  150,000   150,000  

768 AON - Partial Pancreatectomy  80,000   80,000  

769 AON - Passage of Sounds  30,000   30,000  

770 AON - Patella Realignment & Meniscectomy  80,000   80,000  

771 AON - Pelvic Surgery  180,000   180,000  

772 AON - Pelvic Traction  50,000   50,000  

773 AON - Penectomy - for Penile Cancer  30,000   30,000  

774 AON - Percutaneous K-Wire Application  100,000   100,000  

775 AON - Pericardial Fluid Tapping  40,000   40,000  

776 AON - Pericardiocentesis  40,000   40,000  

777 AON - Perineal Tear Repair  30,000   30,000  

778 AON - Perineorrhaphy  30,000   30,000  

779 AON - Periodontal Splinting (Composite)  5,000   5,000  

780 AON - Periodontal Splinting (Metal Wire)  5,000   5,000  

781 AON - Periodontal Surgery - Frenectomy  3,000   3,000  

782 

AON - Periodontal Surgery -Incision and Drainage  

(I Extra-Oral)  3,000   3,000  

783 

AON - Periodontal Surgery - Incision and Drainage 

(Intra- Oral)  4,000   4,000  
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784 AON - Periodontics Fluoride Application Per Jaw  3,000   3,000  

785 AON - Periodontics Root Planning Per Quadrant  2,000   2,000  

786 AON - Peritoneal Biopsy  50,000   50,000  

787 AON - Peritoneal Fluid Tapping  5,000   5,000  

788 AON - Phaco Cataract Surgery with Foldable Iol  70,000   70,000  

789 

AON - Phaco Cataract Surg Work Foldable Intraocular 

Implant Left Eye  50,000   50,000  

790 

AON - Phacoemulsification Cataract Surgery with 

Implant Left Eye  70,000   70,000  

791 AON - Phaco Lens Exchange  70,000   70,000  

792 AON - Phaco Multi Focal IOL  140,000   140,000  

793 AON - Phaco Surgery Acrysoft Lens  70,000   70,000  

794 AON - Phaco surgery IQ Lens  70,000   70,000  

795 AON - Phaco surgery + TET  70,000   70,000  

796 AON - Phakic IOL  70,000   70,000  

797 AON - Pharyngoscopy  100,000   100,000  

798 AON - Phonak Hearing Aid  70,000   70,000  

799 AON - Photorefractive Keratectomy Surgery(Per Eye)  140,000   140,000  

800 AON - Phototherapy  10,000   10,000  

801 AON - Photo Therapy Charges  10,000   10,000  

802 AON - Physiotherapy Charges  1,000   1,000  

803 AON - Physio Varilux Progressive Lens  40,000   40,000  

804 AON - Plaster Lower Limb  10,000   10,000  

805 AON - Pleural Fluid Tapping  5,000   5,000  

806 AON - Pleural Tap  5,000   5,000  

807 AON - Polishing  2,000   2,000  

808 AON - Polishing of Composite filling  2,000   2,000  

809 AON - Polydactyl Reconstruction  20,000   20,000  

810 AON - Polypectomy general  20,000   20,000  

811 AON - Polypectomy  20,000   20,000  

812 AON - P.O.P Application / Back Slab  10,000   10,000  

813 AON - P.O.P Application / Back Slab (Paeds)  10,000   10,000  

814 AON - P.O.P Application (Hip Spiker)  20,000   20,000  

815 AON - POPC  3,000   3,000  



150 

 

THEATRE UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

816 AON - P.O.P Removal (Adults)  5,000   5,000  

817 AON - P.O.P Removal (Paeds)  5,000   5,000  

818 

AON - Posterior Pharyngeal Wall Mass for Excision 

Biopsy.  20,000   20,000  

819 AON - Posterior Vitrectomy Delamination  70,000   70,000  

820 AON - Pre-LASIK assessment  10,000   10,000  

821 

AON - Pressure Garment - Hypertrophic Scar 

Management Per Meter  5,000   5,000  

822 AON - Primary Closure of a Wound  5,000   5,000  

823 AON - Probing and Syringing Under GA  70,000   70,000  

824 AON - Probing and Syringing Under LA  35,000   35,000  

825 AON - Probing/Syringing Lachrymal Drainage GA (Child)  100,000   100,000  

826 

AON - Probing/Syringing Lachrymal Drainage LA 

(Adults)  100,000   100,000  

827 AON - Procedure Ascitic Tap (3 Sessions)  10,000   10,000  

828 AON - Procedure Charges  10,000   10,000  

829 AON - Proctoscopy  10,000   10,000  

830 AON - Proctoscopy with Biopsy  15,000   15,000  

831 AON - Prostate Biopsy (Ultrasound Guided)  20,000   20,000  

832 AON - Prostatectomy  80,000   80,000  

833 AON - Prostatectomy  80,000   80,000  

834 AON - Psycho-Social Counseling Therapy  10,000   10,000  

835 AON - Pterygium Excision Eye  70,000   70,000  

836 AON - PTOSIS (Both Eyes)  40,000   40,000  

837 AON - PTOSIS (Per Eye)  20,000   20,000  

838 AON - PTOSIS Repair  40,000   40,000  

839 AON - Pulpectomy  5,000   5,000  

840 AON - Pulpotomy  5,000   5,000  

841 AON - Pulpotomy (Deciduous Teeth)  5,000   5,000  

842 AON - Punctoplasty  70,000   70,000  

843 AON - Punctum Cautery  20,000   20,000  

844 AON - Pure Tone Audiometry  10,000   10,000  

845 AON - Puretone Hearing Aid 660P  70,000   70,000  

846 AON - Pyeloplasty  60,000   60,000  
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847 AON - Radical Mastectomy  100,000   100,000  

848 AON - Radical Prostatectomy  80,000   80,000  

849 AON - Radical Wide Excision  50,000   50,000  

850 AON - Radicle Hysterectomy  100,000   100,000  

851 AON - Ranula Cyst Excision  100,000   100,000  

852 AON - Raptured Ectopic Pregnancy  50,000   50,000  

853 AON - Raptured Ulcers  50,000   50,000  

854 AON - RCT - Anterior  8,000   8,000  

855 AON - RCT - Molar  10,000   10,000  

856 AON - RCT - Premolar  8,000   8,000  

857 AON - Reconstruction Of The Left Elbow  60,000   60,000  

858 AON - Rectal Snip  20,000   20,000  

859 AON - Rectal Snip - Adult  20,000   20,000  

860 AON - Rectal Snip - Pediatric  30,000   30,000  

861 AON - Rectovaginal Fistula (R.V.F. Repair)  100,000   100,000  

862 AON - Reduction under Anesthesia  40,000   40,000  

863 AON - Release of Complex Contracture  150,000   150,000  

864 

AON - Release of Contracture + Coverage by 

Reconstruction by Flap under Ga  100,000   100,000  

865 

AON - Release of Contracture over the Check 

+Excision of Post Burn Scars+ Reconstruction by Flap  80,000   80,000  

866 AON - Release of Left Ankle Post Burn Contracture  50,000   50,000  

867 AON - Release of Simple Contracture  40,000   40,000  

868 AON - Release of Tethered Cord  100,000   100,000  

869 AON - Release of Tongue Tie  3,000   3,000  

870 AON - Removal Appliances - Habit Breakers  7,000   7,000  

871 AON - Removal Appliances - Retainers  10,000   10,000  

872 AON - Removal Appliances - Retainers with Springs  10,000   10,000  

873 AON - Removal Mac Stitch  40,000   40,000  

874 AON - Removal of Corneal Foreign Body  10,000   10,000  

875 AON - Removal of Corneal Sutures - Slit Lamp  10,000   10,000  

876 AON - Removal of Double J Stent  30,000   30,000  

877 AON - Removal of Dynacast  30,000   30,000  

878 AON - Removal of Ear FB  30,000   30,000  
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879 AON - Removal of FB - Ear/Nose  30,000   30,000  

880 AON - Removal of Fb in ear or nose  30,000   30,000  

881 AON - Removal of FB in the Ear Nose  30,000   30,000  

882 AON - Removal of Fibroadenoma  60,000   60,000  

883 AON - Removal of Foreign Bodies Under LA  5,000   5,000  

884 AON - Removal of Foreign Bodies Under Sedation  20,000   20,000  

885 AON - Removal of Foreign Body From Muscle  50,000   50,000  

886 

AON - 

Removal of foreign body on the esophagus & 

examination deranesthesia  100,000   100,000  

887 AON - Removal of  Foreign Body under GA  30,000   30,000  

888 AON - Removal of Foreign Body Under GA  50,000   50,000  

889 

AON - Removal of Foreign / Corneal Foreign Bodies 

Under GA  20,000   20,000  

890 

AON - Removal of Foreign / Corneal Foreign Bodies 

Under LA  5,000   5,000  

891 AON - Removal of Foreign Implants  50,000   50,000  

892 AON - Removal of Gall Bladder  100,000   100,000  

893 AON - Removal of Hardware  50,000   50,000  

894 AON - Removal of Implants  80,000   80,000  

895 AON - Removal of IOL Plus ACIOL  20,000   20,000  

896 AON - Removal of K- Nails / Sign Nail / Interlocking Nail  80,000   80,000  

897 AON - Removal of Knee Prosthesis  80,000   80,000  

898 AON - Removal of Membrane  70,000   70,000  

899 AON - Removal of Plaster (Lower Limb)  5,000   5,000  

900 AON - Removal of Plates  80,000   80,000  

901 AON - Removal of Plates (Long and Short)  80,000   80,000  

902 AON - Removal of Pupillary Membrane  30,000   30,000  

903 AON - Removal of Retained Placenta  10,000   10,000  

904 AON - Removal of Screws  40,000   40,000  

905 AON - Removal of Stiches  1,000   1,000  

906 AON - Removal of Suprapubic Catheter  1,000   1,000  

907 AON - Removal of Sutures / Splints  5,000   5,000  

908 AON - Removal of Synechiae  50,000   50,000  
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909 AON - Removal of Wax From External Ears (Syringing)  20,000   20,000  

910 AON - Renal Calculi  100,000   100,000  

911 AON - Repair of Burst Abdomen  50,000   50,000  

912 AON - Repair of Duodenal Ulcers  80,000   80,000  

913 AON - Repair of Hiatus Hernia  150,000   150,000  

914 AON - Repair of Hydrocele  50,000   50,000  

915 AON - Repair of Hypospadias  60,000   60,000  

916 AON - Repair of Inguinal Hernia  70,000   70,000  

917 AON - Repair of Lower Lid Injectionury/Skin Autograft  55,000   55,000  

918 AON - Repair of Multiple Tendon  150,000   150,000  

919 AON - Repair of Perforated Duodenal Ulcer  80,000   80,000  

920 AON - Repair of Permanent Inguinal Herniorrhaphy  80,000   80,000  

921 AON - Repair of Pyloric Stenosis  80,000   80,000  

922 AON - Repair of Rectocele And Perineal Tear  100,000   100,000  

923 AON - Repair of Recto - Vaginal Fistula  100,000   100,000  

924 AON - Repair of Rectovaginal Fistula / V V F  100,000   100,000  

925 AON - Repair of Recurrent Hernia  80,000   80,000  

926 AON - Repair of Recurrent Inguinal Hernia  80,000   80,000  

927 

AON - Repair of Recurrent Inguinal Hernia (Gen. 

Surgery)  80,000   80,000  

928 AON - Repair of Recurrent Inguinal Hernia (Urology)  80,000   80,000  

929 AON - Repair of Ruptured Bladder  80,000   80,000  

930 AON - Repair of Strangulated Hernia  80,000   80,000  

931 AON - Repair of Vesicovaginal Fistula  100,000   100,000  

932 AON - Resection & Anastomosis  80,000   80,000  

933 

AON - Resection / Fulguration of Posterior Urethral 

Valve  60,000   60,000  

934 AON - Resound Hearing AID  70,000   70,000  

935 

AON - Restorative Dentistry Pit / Fissure Sealant Per 

Tooth  1,500   1,500  

936 AON - Retrieval of Lost of IUCD - GA  60,000   60,000  

937 AON - Retro - Bulbar Injectionections  5,000   5,000  

938 AON - Retrograde Intra Medullar Nailing Femur  150,000   150,000  

939 AON - Revision Knee Implant  400,000   400,000  
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940 AON - Revision of a single Scar under LA  30,000   30,000  

941 AON - Rhinoplasty  150,000   150,000  

942 AON - Right Endoscopic Cautery  70,000   70,000  

943 AON - Right Orchidopexy  50,000   50,000  

944 AON - Right Ovarian Cystectomy  70,000   70,000  

945 

AON - Right Shoulder Lipoma and Anterior Neck Keloid 

Plus Biopsy  60,000   60,000  

946 AON - Right Uteric Stenting  100,000   100,000  

947 AON - Ripstein Rectal Pexy  80,000   80,000  

948 AON - Root Canal Re - Do Additional  10,000   10,000  

949 AON - Root Canal Treatment  10,000   10,000  

950 AON - Rotator Cuff Reconstruction Using Implant  150,000   150,000  

951 AON - Rotator Cuff Repair  150,000   150,000  

952 AON - Route Canal Molar  15,000   15,000  

953 AON - Route Canal Per Anterior Tooth  10,000   10,000  

954 AON - Route Canal Premolar  12,000   12,000  

955 AON - Rt Thyroid Lobectomy  100,000   100,000  

956 AON - Salpingectomy (Ectopic Pregnancy)  60,000   60,000  

957 AON - Scleral Buckling + Sub - Retina Fluid Drain  70,000   70,000  

958 AON - Scleral Repair  20,000   20,000  

959 AON - Sebaceous Cyst Removal  20,000   20,000  

960 AON - Secondary Closure Of A Wound-GA  30,000   30,000  

961 AON - Secondary Implant  60,000   60,000  

962 AON - Secondary Suturing Of Wounds  20,000   20,000  

963 AON - Sedation  10,000   10,000  

964 AON - Segmented Panoramic View Each  5,000   5,000  

965 AON - Sequestrectomy  80,000   80,000  

966 AON - Sequestrectomy + Antibiotic Beads  100,000   100,000  

967 AON - Serial Casting Bilateral  70,000   70,000  

968 AON - Shoulder Arthroplasty  400,000   400,000  

969 AON - Shoulder Disarticulation  120,000   120,000  

970 AON - Shoulder Dislocation (Under Sedation)  100,000   100,000  

971 AON - Sigmoidoscopy  30,000   30,000  

972 AON - Silicone Oil Removal + Endo laser + Gas  70,000   70,000  
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973 AON - Silicone Oil Removal + Fluid Gas Exchange  140,000   140,000  

974 AON - Silicon Oil Injectionection.  70,000   70,000  

975 AON - Silicon Oil Injectionection Surgery  70,000   70,000  

976 AON - Silicon Oil Removal + Fluid G.E. + Endo laser  70,000   70,000  

977 AON - Silicon Oil Removal Under GA  70,000   70,000  

978 AON - Silicon Oil R. + Fluid G. E. Endo laser + C3F8  140,000   140,000  

979 AON - Simple Mastectomy  50,000   50,000  

980 AON - Simple Mastectomy / Breast Segmentectomy  60,000   60,000  

981 AON - Single Complete Denture  25,000   25,000  

982 AON - Single Partial Thickness Graft Under GA  60,000   60,000  

983 AON - Single Partial Thickness Graft Under LA  40,000   40,000  

984 AON - Sinus Floor Lift  40,000   40,000  

985 AON - Skeletal Traction  20,000   20,000  

986 AON - Skin Graft (Burns)  70,000   70,000  

987 AON - Skin Grafting  70,000   70,000  

988 AON - Skin Grafting ( Large)  70,000   70,000  

989 AON - Skin Grafting ( Medium)  50,000   50,000  

990 AON - Skin Grafting (Small)  30,000   30,000  

991 AON - Skin Punch Biopsy  20,000   20,000  

992 AON - Slit Lamp Examination Charges  2,000   2,000  

993 AON - Small Incision Cataract Surgery + IOL  20,000   20,000  

994 AON - Small Joint Arthrodesis  40,000   40,000  

995 AON - Soft Tissue Management  20,000   20,000  

996 

AON - Soft Tissue Release : Carpal Tunnel Syndrome, 

Trigger Finger, Tenosynovitis Release  80,000   80,000  

997 AON - SOPC  2,500   2,500  

998 AON - Special Biopsy  30,000   30,000  

999 AON - Special Wheel Chair  3,000   3,000  

1000 AON - Speculum Examination  3,000   3,000  

1001 AON - Speculum Set  2,000   2,000  

1002 AON - Speculum Vaginal Examination  3,000   3,000  

1003 AON - Speech Therapy  20,000   20,000  

1004 AON - Sphinctrectomy  20,000   20,000  

1005 AON - Spinal Bifida Surgery  10,000   10,000  



156 

 

THEATRE UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 

2022/23 

Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1006 AON - Spinal Fusion With Implants  100,000   100,000  

1007 AON - Spiro Meter  3,000   3,000  

1008 AON - Splenectomy  80,000   80,000  

1009 AON - Split Thickness Skin Graft  80,000   80,000  

1010 AON - Squamous Cell Excision  70,000   70,000  

1011 AON - Squint Surgery  70,000   70,000  

1012 AON - Standard Wheel Chair  2,000   2,000  

1013 AON - Stenting Procedure  70,000   70,000  

1014 AON - Stenting Under GA  70,000   70,000  

1015 AON - Stripping of Bilateral Varicose Veins  100,000   100,000  

1016 AON - Stripping of Varicose Vein  50,000   50,000  

1017 AON - subconjunctival Injectionections  20,000   20,000  

1018 AON - subconjunctival / Sub tenon Injectionection  20,000   20,000  

1019 AON - Subdural Hematoma  20,000   20,000  

1020 AON - Submandibular Sialadenectomy  20,000   20,000  

1021 AON - Submentovertex View Each  3,000   3,000  

1022 AON - Submucosal Diathermy  15,000   15,000  

1023 AON - Sub Total Hysterectomy  100,000   100,000  

1024 AON - Suprapubic  12,000   12,000  

1025 AON - Suprapubic Catheterization  12,000   12,000  

1026 AON - Suprapubic Cystostomy  20,000   20,000  

1027 AON - Surface Ablation Both Eyes  20,000   20,000  

1028 AON - Surface Ablation Single Eye  10,000   10,000  

1029 AON - Surgery for Renal Calculi  120,000   120,000  

1030 AON - Surgical Debridement and Biopsy  50,000   50,000  

1031 AON - Surgical Debridement - Major  50,000   50,000  

1032 AON - Surgical Debridement - Minor  30,000   30,000  

1033 AON - Surgical Debridement Under LA  15,000   15,000  

1034 AON - Surgical Epidermoid Cyst Excision  50,000   50,000  

1035 AON - Surgical Excision  40,000   40,000  

1036 AON - Surgical Excision of Mass Under G.A  50,000   50,000  

1037 AON - Surgical Guide Design and Fabrication Per Jaw  60,000   60,000  

1038 AON - Surgical Release  50,000   50,000  

1039 AON - Surgical Release of Stricture  50,000   50,000  
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1040 

AON - Surgical Removal Of Impacted Third Molar Per 

Tooth  7,000   7,000  

1041 AON - Surgical Toilet And Suturing  45,000   45,000  

1042 AON - Surgical Toilet - Day Case  40,000   40,000  

1043 AON - Surgical Toilet - Major  50,000   50,000  

1044 AON - Surgical Toilet - Minor  25,000   25,000  

1045 AON - Surgical Toilet Under GA  50,000   50,000  

1046 AON - Surgical Washout And Repair  50,000   50,000  

1047 AON - Suturing (Diabetes Care Center)  30,000   30,000  

1048 AON - Suturing (Eye Procedures)  10,000   10,000  

1049 AON - Suturing - Major  50,000   50,000  

1050 AON - Suturing - Minor  10,000   10,000  

1051 AON - Symblepharon Release + Clag  50,000   50,000  

1052 AON - Syndactyly / Polydactyly Correction  35,000   35,000  

1053 AON - Syringing And Probing (S&P)  20,000   20,000  

1054 AON - T Abortion  20,000   20,000  

1055 AON - TAH  100,000   100,000  

1056 AON - TAH & Colporrhaphy  100,000   100,000  

1057 AON - Talectomy Plus Antibiotic Beads  120,000   120,000  

1058 AON - Talectomy Plus Antibiotic Spacer  120,000   120,000  

1059 AON - Tarsorrhaphy  10,000   10,000  

1060 AON - Tarsorrhaphy -Orbital  20,000   20,000  

1061 AON - Teeth Socket Bone Fractures  20,000   20,000  

1062 AON - Temporary Catheter + Insertion  10,000   10,000  

1063 AON - Temporary Crown  3,000   3,000  

1064 AON - Temporary Filling  2,000   2,000  

1065 AON - Temporomandibular Joint View Per Jaw  3,000   3,000  

1066 AON - Tendon Repair - Major  150,000   150,000  

1067 AON - Tendon Repair - Medium  120,000   120,000  

1068 AON - Tendon Repair - Minor  100,000   100,000  

1069 AON - Tendon Repair - Multiple  150,000   150,000  

1070 AON - Tendon Repair - Simple  100,000   100,000  

1071 AON - Tendon Repair - Single  80,000   80,000  

1072 AON - Tendon Repair Under GA  100,000   100,000  
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1073 AON - Tendon Repair Under LA  50,000   50,000  

1074 AON - Testicular Biopsy  50,000   50,000  

1075 AON - Testicular Exploration  35,000   35,000  

1076 AON - Testis Exploration  35,000   35,000  

1077 AON - TET (Trabeculectomy)  40,000   40,000  

1078 AON - Therapeutic  Hysteroscopy  50,000   50,000  

1079 AON - Thermo Coagulation  70,000   70,000  

1080 AON - Thiersch Stitch  80,000   80,000  

1081 AON - Thirsh Procedure  80,000   80,000  

1082 AON - Thoracotomy  80,000   80,000  

1083 

AON - Thoracotomy and Ligation of Fistula or 

_Lobectomy of Right Lower Lobe  80,000   80,000  

1084 AON - Thoracotomy& Mass Excision  80,000   80,000  

1085 AON - Thyroglossal Duct Excision  100,000   100,000  

1086 AON - Thyroidectomy  100,000   100,000  

1087 AON - Tibia Fibula Malunion  100,000   100,000  

1088 AON - Tongue Suturing  70,000   70,000  

1089 AON - Tongue Tie Release  30,000   30,000  

1090 AON - Tonsillectomy  100,000   100,000  

1091 AON - Tonsillectomy - Adult  100,000   100,000  

1092 AON - Tonsillectomy - Paeds  100,000   100,000  

1093 AON - Tonsillitis  100,000   100,000  

1094 AON - Tooth Disimpaction  4,000   4,000  

1095 AON - Toric Monofocal IOL  40,000   40,000  

1096 AON - Total Abdominal Hysterectomy - TAH  100,000   100,000  

1097 AON - Total Abdominal/Laparoscopic Hysterectomy  100,000   100,000  

1098 AON - Total Gastrectomy  80,000   80,000  

1099 AON - Total Hip Replacement Package - Bilateral  500,000   500,000  

1100 AON - Total Hip Replacement Package - Unilateral  450,000   450,000  

1101 

AON - Total Hip Replacement Package - Unilateral 

(Uncemented)  450,000   450,000  

1102 

AON - Total Hip Replacement Package - Unilateral (With 

Implant)  450,000   450,000  

1103 AON - Total Knee Replacement Package - Bilateral  500,000   500,000  
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1104 AON - Total Knee Replacement Package - Unilateral  350,000   350,000  

1105 AON - Total Esophagectomy  80,000   80,000  

1106 AON - Total Resection of Colon  80,000   80,000  

1107 AON - Total Thyroidectomy  150,000   150,000  

1108 AON - Tourniquet Machine  3,000   3,000  

1109 AON - TPR Both Eyes  20,000   20,000  

1110 AON - TPR Single Eye  10,000   10,000  

1111 AON - Trabeculectomy/Iridectomy  40,000   40,000  

1112 AON - Tracheal Repositioning  100,000   100,000  

1113 AON - Tracheostomy  100,000   100,000  

1114 AON - Tracheostomy Care  10,000   10,000  

1115 AON - Transforaminal Epidural Steroid Injectionection  20,000   20,000  

1116 AON - Transforaminal Injectionection  20,000   20,000  

1117 AON - Trans Urethral Resection Of Bladder Tumor  80,000   80,000  

1118 AON - Trans Urethral Resection Of Prostate  80,000   80,000  

1119 AON - Transverse Colectomy  80,000   80,000  

1120 AON - Trucut Biopsy  20,000   20,000  

1121 AON - Trucut Biopsy  20,000   20,000  

1122 AON - Tubal Ligation (TL)  15,000   15,000  

1123 

AON - Tubal Surgery (Ectopic Pregnancy / 

Salpingectomy)  55,000   55,000  

1124 AON - Tubal Surgery / Salpingectomy  100,000   100,000  

1125 AON - Tuboplasty  100,000   100,000  

1126 AON - Tumor Excision  80,000   80,000  

1127 AON - Tumor Excision / Neck Dissection  200,000   200,000  

1128 AON - Turbinectomy  100,000   100,000  

1129 AON - Tuboplasty  100,000   100,000  

1130 AON - TURP  50,000   50,000  

1131 AON - TURP / Cystoscope / Prostrate Biopsy  50,000   50,000  

1132 AON - Tympanoplasty  100,000   100,000  

1133 AON - Umbilical Hernia Repair  40,000   40,000  

1134 AON - Umbilical Hernioplasty  40,000   40,000  

1135 AON - Umbilicoplasty   40,000   40,000  

1136 AON - Under Water Seal Drainage  60,000   60,000  
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1137 AON - Unilateral Adrenalectomy  120,000   120,000  

1138 AON - Unilateral Cleft Lip Repair Under GA  100,000   100,000  

1139 AON - Unilateral Femoral Herniorrhaphy  50,000   50,000  

1140 AON - Unilateral Herniotomy  50,000   50,000  

1141 AON - Unilateral Herniotomy + Orchidopexy  70,000   70,000  

1142 AON - Unilateral Orchidopexy  70,000   70,000  

1143 AON - Unilateral Sympathectomy  50,000   50,000  

1144 AON - Universal Femur Nail + External Fixator  120,000   120,000  

1145 AON - Upper Limb Plating  120,000   120,000  

1146 AON - Ureteric Reimplantation  80,000   80,000  

1147 AON - Ureteric Reimplantation - J Stent  80,000   80,000  

1148 AON - Ureteroscopy And Lithotripsy  50,000   50,000  

1149 AON - Ureteroscopy (Diagnostic)  30,000   30,000  

1150 AON - Ureteroscopy (Diagnostic) Flexible  30,000   30,000  

1151 AON - Urethro Cystoscopy And Dj Stenting  60,000   60,000  

1152 AON - Urethroplasty  80,000   80,000  

1153 AON - Urethroscopy (Diagnostic)  30,000   30,000  

1154 AON - URS + Removal Of Stent + New Stenting  80,000   80,000  

1155 AON - Vacuum Delivery  60,000   60,000  

1156 AON - Vagotomy and Drainage  100,000   100,000  

1157 AON - Vagus Halux Repair  100,000   100,000  

1158 AON - Variceal Band Igation, Pudand Ascites  50,000   50,000  

1159 AON - Varicose Ligation  50,000   50,000  

1160 AON - Vasectomy  20,000   20,000  

1161 AON - Veneers (Composite) - Masking  10,000   10,000  

1162 AON - Veneers Porcelain(Each Teeth)  10,000   10,000  

1163 AON - Venous Cut Down  30,000   30,000  

1164 AON - Vesicle Uterine Fistula Repair  100,000   100,000  

1165 AON - VIA / VILLI  5,000   5,000  

1166 AON - Videolaryngopharyngioscopy  100,000   100,000  

1167 AON - Video Laryngoscopy  100,000   100,000  

1168 AON - Visual Field Analysis (HVF)  20,000   20,000  

1169 AON - Vitrectomy + Fluid Gas Exchange  70,000   70,000  

1170 AON - Vitrectomy + Fluid Gas Exchange + Endolaser  140,000   140,000  
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1171 

AON - Vitrectomy Lavage + Endolaser + Fluid G. 

Exchange  140,000   140,000  

1172 

AON - Vitrectomy + Membrane Peeling + Fluid Gas 

Exchange  140,000   140,000  

1173 AON - Vitreous Lavage + El + Fax + Gas  140,000   140,000  

1174 AON - Vitreous Lavage + IOL Exchange- V.R. Surgery  70,000   70,000  

1175 AON - Vitreous Lavage + SOI  70,000   70,000  

1176 AON - Vitro V70 Hearing Aid  200,000   200,000  

1177 AON - Volvulus  200,000   200,000  

1178 AON - VP Shunt  100,000   100,000  

1179 AON - V.R. - PPV + IOFP REMOVAL + EL + FAX + SOI  50,000   50,000  

1180 AON - Vulvectomy- Radical  100,000   100,000  

1181 AON - Vulvectomy- Simple  35,000   35,000  

1182 AON - Washout And Flushing Of A Stump  50,000   50,000  

1183 AON - Washout With Antibiotics Under Ga  50,000   50,000  

1184 AON - Wedge Resection  50,000   50,000  

1185 AON - Wertheim's Hysterectomy  200,000   200,000  

1186 AON - Whipples Procedure - Pancreatoduodenectomy  200,000   200,000  

1187 AON - Wide Excision  40,000   40,000  

1188 AON - Wide Excision and Skin Grafting  80,000   80,000  

1189 AON - Wide Excision +Histopathology Under G.A.  60,000   60,000  

1190 

AON - Wide Excision of Pilonidal Sinus+Subcutaneous 

Flap.  100,000   100,000  

1191 

AON - Wide Excision of The Tumor + Reconstruction by 

Flap under GA  80,000   80,000  

1192 AON - Wide Excision + Primary Closure  50,000   50,000  

1193 AON - Wide Excision under G.A  50,000   50,000  

1194 AON - Wide Local Excision and Biopsy  50,000   50,000  

1195 AON - Wiring of Patella  50,000   50,000  
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SHA 

1 Abdomen Errect                1,000                 1,000    

2 Abdominal Pelvic Ultrasound                2,000                 2,000    

3 Abdominal Ultrasound                1,000                 1,000    

4 Ankle Joint                   600                    600    

5 Ascending Urethrography                2,500                 2,500    

6 Attachment Fee For Xray                1,000                 1,000    

7 Barium Enema                3,500                 3,500    

8 Barium Meal                2,500                 2,500    

9 Barium Swallow(Follow Through)                5,000                 5,000    

10 Big Toe                   600                    600    

11 Breast ultrasound (Each)                2,000                 2,000    

12 Calcaneus                   600                    600    

13 Cervical Spine                1,000                 1,000    

14 Chest Xray                   600                    600    

15 Clavicle                   600                    600    

16 Coccyx                1,000                 1,000    

17 Dental Examination (10A)                   600                    600    

18 Descending Urethrography                2,500                 2,500    

19 Doppler Ultrasound (Each Limb)                2,000                2,000              5,000  

20 Doppler Ultrasound                2,500                 2,500    

21 ECG                   500                    500    

22 HPV                  3,900  

23 VIA/VILLI                     520  

24 CT SCAN                  6,900  

25 EEG                  5,000  

26 Echo (Echocardiogram)                3,000                 3,000               3,500  

27 Elbow                   600                    600    

28 Erect Abdomen                1,000                 1,000    

29 Fast Ultrasound                1,000                 1,000    

30 Femur Xray                   600                    600    

31 Festule Gram                2,500                 2,500    

32 Foot Xray                   600                    600    

33 Forearm(Radius/Ulna)                   600                    600    

34 Hand Xray                   600                    600    
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35 Hip Joint Xray                1,000                 1,000    

36 HSG                2,500                 2,500    

37 Humerus X-Ray                   600                    600    

38 Hysterosalpinggraphy (H.S.G)                2,500                 2,500    

39 Inquinal Ultrasound                2,000                 2,000    

40 Introvenous Urography (I.V.U)                3,500                 3,500    

41 Inventogram (For Infants Only)                1,000                 1,000    

42 IVU                3,500                 3,500    

43 KNEE XRAY                   600                    600    

44 Lateral Decubitus                2,000                 2,000    

45 Lower Femur                   600                    600    

46 Lower Tibia                   600                    600    

47 L/Sacral Spine                1,000                 1,000    

48 Lumbar Spine                1,000                 1,000    

49 Lumbo Sacral Spine                1,000                 1,000    

50 Mandible Ap/Lat Oblique                1,000                 1,000    

51 MCU                3,500                 3,500    

52 Metacarpal                   600                    600    

53 Metatarsal Bones                   600                    600    

54 Mid Femur                   600                    600    

55 Mid Tibia                   600                    600    

56 OBS/Gyno Ultrasound                1,000                 1,000    

57 Orbits                1,000                 1,000    

58 Patella                   600                    600    

59 Pelvic Ultrasound (Female)                1,500                 1,500    

60 Pelvic Ultrasound(Male)                1,500                 1,500    

61 Pelvis                1,000                 1,000    

62 Phalanges                   600                    600    

63 Plain abdomen                1,000                 1,000    

64 Postal Nasal Space (PNS)Child                   500                    500    

65 Post Nasal Space (PNS)                1,000                 1,000    

66 Prosthetic Ultrasound AON                4,000                 4,000    

67 Prostrate Ultrasound                2,000                 2,000    

68 Radius                   600                    600    
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69 Radius/ulna                   600                    600    

70 Scalp X-Ray                1,000                 1,000    

71 Shoulder Joint X-Ray                   600                    600    

72 Simple Examination Lower Extr                   600                    600    

73 Sinuses*                   800                    800    

74 Skull (SXR)                1,000                 1,000    

75 S X R (Skull)                1,000                 1,000    

76 Tarsal Bones                   600                    600    

77 Testicular Ultrasound                2,000                 2,000    

78 Thoracic Spine                1,000                 1,000    

79 Thoracolumbo Spine                1,000                 1,000    

80 Thumb                   600                    600    

81 Thyroid Ultrasound                2,000                 2,000    

82 Tibia/Fibula                   600                    600    

83 Toes                   600                    600    

84 Ultrasound (General)                1,000                 1,000    

85 Ultrasound Small Parts (Thyroid, Scrotal)                2,000                 2,000    

86 Upper Extremities (Under 5 Yrs)                   300                    300    

87 Wrist X- Ray (Under 5 Yrs)                   300                    300    

88 Xray - Under 5 years                   300                    300    

89 KVB                1,000                 1,000    

SPECIAL AMENITIES 
   

90 HSG                2,500                 2,500    

91 BARIUM SWALLOW                2,500                 2,500    

92 BARIUM MEAL                2,500                 2,500    

93 MCU - -   

94 IVU - -   

95 TVS - -   

 

 

MORGE UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Body Bag Rental for Transfer 500 500 
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No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

2 Body Construction Major 3,000 3,000 

3 Body Construction Minor 1,000 1,000 

4 Body Packing 500 500 

5 Body Packing and Dressing 1,000 1,000 

6 Body Preparation 200 200 

7 Daily Body Charges After 14 Days 600 600 

8 Daily Body Charges After 48 Hrs 400 400 

9 Daily Body Charges Body from Outside 400 400 

10 Daily Refrigeration Cost 1st 14 Days 1,000 1,000 

11 Daily Refrigeration Cost after 14 Days 1,200 1,200 

12 Deposit Body from Outside 1,500 1,500 

13 Deposit from Body from Ward 1,000 1,000 

14 Embalmment of Body from Outside 2,000 2,000 

15 Embalming of Body from Ward 1,500 1,500 

16 Mortuary Daily Charges 400 400 

17 Mortuary Services 20,000 20,000 

18 Postmortem 2,500 2,500 

19 Postmortem (Police Cases) 3,000 3,000 

20 Postmortem Private 5,000 5,000 

21 Readmission/Pending Cases Daily Storage 600 600 

22 Readmission/Pending Cases Deposit 2,000 2,000 

23 

Readmission/Pending Cases refrigeration And 

Treatment 

2,500 2,500 

24 Refrigeration and Treatment 2,500 2,500 

25 Special Services 300 300 

26 Storage of Specimen after Post Mortem 500 500 

27 Treatment of Body 1,500 1,500 
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2022/23 

Proposed 

Charges 

2024/25 

1 12 'S Artemether/Lumefantrine  20mg/120mg - - 

2 18's Artemether/Lumefantrine 20mg/120mg - - 

3 24's Artemether/Lumefantrine  20mg/120mg - - 

4 6's Artemether/Lumefantrine 20mg/120mg - - 

5 Aceclofenac 100mg 10 10 

6 Aceclofenac+Paracetamol (Zerodol-P) 100+500mg 20 20 

7 Acetazolamide  250mg 25 25 

8 Acetyl Salicylic Acid 300mg 1 1 

9 Activated Charcoal 300mg 50 50 

10 Acyclovir 200mg 7 7 

11 Acyclovir 400mg 15 15 

12 Adenosine Injectionection 6MG/2ML 900 900 

13 Adrenaline Injectionection 1mg/ml 300 300 

14 Albendazole 400mg 400mg 10 10 

15 Albendazole Susp 400mg/10ml 50 50 

16 Albumin  10,000 10,000 

17 Amikacin Injectionection 500mg/2ml 300 300 

18 Amino Acid Solution  5-6% 2,000 2,000 

19 Aminophylline Injectionection 250mg/mL, 10mL 200 200 

20 Aminosidine 250mg 20 20 

21 Amitryptilline 25mg 25mg 2 2 

22 Amlodipine Tab 5mg 5mg 3 3 

23 Amlodipine+Telmisartan 10/80mg 10/80MG 15 15 

24 Amlozaar H 5/50/12.5mg 50 50 

25 Amoxicillin Dt 250mg 250mg 5 5 

26 Amoxycillin Cap 250mg 250mg 4 4 

27 Amoxycillin Cap 500mg 500mg 8 8 

28 Amoxycillin/Clavulanic Acid Injectionection 1.2g 180 180 

29 Amoxycillin Susp 125mg/5ml,100ml 100 100 

30 Amoxycillin Susp 250mg/5ml,100ml 120 120 

31 Amoxyclav 457mg/5ml 350 350 

32 Amoxyclav 156mg/5ml 300 300 

33 Amoxyclav 1g 1g 40 40 
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34 Amoxyclav 228.5mg Dt 228.5 40 40 

35 Amoxyclav 375 375mg 20 20 

36 Amoxyclav 625mg 625mg 30 30 

37 Amoxyclav Susp 228.5mg Susp 228.5MG 100 100 

38 Amphoterin B 50mg 550 550 

39 Ampicillin/Cloxacillin 500mg Caps 500mg 8 8 

40 Ampicillin/Cloxacillin Caps 250mg 250mg 3 3 

41 Ampicillin Injection 500mg 40 40 

42 Ampiclox Drops 60/30mg/0.6ml,10ml 200 200 

43 Ampiclox Susp 250mg/5ml 100 100 

44 Antacid Gel (Aluminium Hydroxide Gel) (Generic) 100ml 200 200 

45 Anti-D Injectionection 300mcg 7,000 7,000 

46 Anti-Hemorrhoidal 2g 20 20 

47 Anti-Hemorrhoidal Cream 2g 150 150 

48 Ant rabies Single Dose 1,000 1,000 

49 Anti-snake Venom 10ml 6,000 6,000 

50 Apixaban 2.5mg 2.5MG 50 50 

51 Apixaban 5mg 5MG 30 30 

52 Artesunate Injectionection 60mg/ml 30 30 

53 Ascorbic Acid 500mg 30 30 

54 Ascorbic Acid 100mg 10 10 

55 Aspirin Cardiac 75mg 5 5 

56 Atenolol 50mg 50mg 5 5 

57 Atorvastatin 10mg 10mg 10 10 

58 Atorvastatin 20mg 20mg 20 20 

59 Atracurium Injectionection 25mg 10mg/ml, 2.5ml 500 500 

60 Atracurium Injectionection 50mg 10mg/ml, 5ml 800 800 

61 Atropine Eye Drops 1% 200 200 

62 Atropine Injectionection 1mg/ml 30 30 

63 Azithromycin 250mg 250mg 30 30 

64 Azithromycin 500mg 500mg 50 50 

65 Azithromycin Powder 200mg/5ml,30ml 150 150 

66 Barole(Rabeprazole) 20mg 50 50 
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67 Beclometasone 100mcg 250 250 

68 Benzathine Penicillin 1.2mu 1.2mu 70 70 

69 Benzathine Penicillin 2.4mu 2.4mu 90 90 

70 Benzhexol (Trihexyphenidyl) 5mg 3 3 

71 Benzoic/Salicylic Acid 6%/3% 50 50 

72 Benzyl Benzoate 25% 25% 100 100 

73 Benzyl Penicillin 1mu 1mu 100 100 

74 Benzyl Penicillin 5mu 5mu 150 150 

75 Betamethasone/Clotrimazole/Gentamicin Cream 1 180 180 

76 Betamethasone Cream 0.10% 60 60 

77 Betapyn/Multipen - 80 80 

78 BG Glutamin  30 30 

79 Bisacodyl 5mg 5mg 10 10 

80 Bisoprolol Tablets 5mg 45 45 

81 Bromocriptine 2.5mg 150 150 

82 Bupivacaine/Dextrose (Heavy Mercaine) 5%/8% 500 500 

83 Bupivacaine Plain 5% 160 160 

84 Caffeine Citrate 10mg/Ml 1,250 1,250 

85 Calamine Lotion 50ml 150 150 

86 Calamine/Zinc Oxide Lotion 50ml 80 80 

87 Calcium Gluconate 10% 1G/10ML 150 150 

88 Calcium Suppliments  80 80 

89 Calcium+Vitamin D 400mg/200IU 210 210 

90 Candid Powder 100g 210 210 

91 Carbamazepine 200mg 200mg 5 5 

92 Carbimazole  5mg 5 5 

93 Carvedilol 12.5mg 12.5mg 10 10 

94 Carvedilol 6.25mg 6.25mg 5 5 

95 Cebral 90mg 50 50 

96 Cefadroxil 500mg 10 10 

97 Cefalexin 500mg 10 10 

98 Cefazolin 1gm 200 200 

99 Cefixime 200mg 200mg 10 10 
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100 Cefixime 400mg 400mg 20 20 

101 Cefron Syrup (Cephalexin) 200mg 300 300 

102 Ceftazidime Injection 1g 1g 250 250 

103 Ceftriaxone 1g Injection 1g 100 100 

104 Ceftriaxone Injection 250mg 250mg 50 50 

105 Cefuroxime Injection  750mg 150 150 

106 Cefuroxime Suspension 125mg/5ml 400 400 

107 Cefuroxime Tabs 250mg 10 10 

108 Cefuroxime Tabs 500mg 20 20 

109 Celestamine Tabs 0.25/2mg 20 20 

110 Cetrizine 10mg 10mg 5 5 

111 Cetrizine Syrup 5mg/5ml,50ml 50 50 

112 Chloramphenicol Eye/Ear Drops 0.50% 400 400 

113 Chlorhexidine Gel 7.1% 7.10% 240 240 

114 Chlorhexidine Solution 0.05% 350 350 

115 Chlorpheniramine 4mg 4mg 1 1 

116 Chlorpheniramine Injection 10mg/ml 240 240 

117 Chlorpheniramine Syrup 2mg/5ml,50ml 50 50 

118 Chlorpromazine Injection 50mg/2ml 50 50 

119 Chlorpromazine Tabs 100mg 5 5 

120 Cholecalciferol(Vitamin D3) 400iu/Ml 300 300 

121 Cinnarizine (Stugeron) 25mg 15 15 

122 Ciprofloxacin 250mg Tabs 250mg 5 5 

123 Ciprofloxacin 500mg Tabs 500mg 10 10 

124 Ciprofloxacin/Dexamethasone Eye Drops 0.30% 300 300 

125 Ciprofloxacin Eye Drops 0.30% 150 150 

126 Ciprofloxacin Injection 200mg 100 100 

127 Clarithromycin 500mg 500mg 25 25 

128 Clarithromycin Susp 125mg/5ml,100ml 200 200 

129 Clindamycin 300mg/2ml 200 200 

130 Clomiphene 50mg 50 50 

131 Clonidine 0.1mg 0.1mg 50 50 

132 Clopidogrel 300mg 300mg 40 40 
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133 Clopidogrel 75mg 75mg 8 8 

134 Clotrimazole 200mg (3) Pess 200mg 50 50 

135 Clotrimazole/Betamethasone 15g 120 120 

136 Clotrimazole Cream 1% 50 50 

137 Clotrimazole Pess 500mg 500mg 70 70 

138 Combivent Inhaler 15g 400 400 

139 Combivent Solution  250 250 

140 Compounding/Reconstitution  1 250 250 

141 Cotrimoxazole Susp 240mg/5ml ,50ml 50 50 

142 Cotrimoxazole Tabs 480mg 480mg 5 5 

143 Cotrimoxazole Tabs 960mg 960mg 10 10 

144 Cough Expectorant 100ml 250 250 

145 Cough Suppressant 100ml 250 250 

146 Dapagliflozin 10mg 10mg 200 200 

147 Dapagliflozin 5mg 5mg 100 100 

148 Dapagliflozin+Metformin 5/1000mg 5/1000MG 15 15 

149 Darrows Half Strength 500ml 50 50 

150 D-Artepp 80/480 20 20 

151 Deflazacort 6mg/5ml 400 400 

152 Deflazacort 6mg 6mg 20 20 

153 Dental Cartridges 2% 70 70 

154 Desloratidine 10mg 20 20 

155 Dexamethasone Eye 0.10% 150 150 

156 Dexamethasone/Gentamycin Drops 10mg 150 150 

157 Dexamethasone Injectionection 4mg/Ml 4mg/ml 50 50 

158 Dexketoprofen(Ketesse) 50mg/2ml 300 300 

159 Dextran 500ml 750 750 

160 Dextrose 10% 10%,500ml 100 100 

161 Dextrose 5% 5%,500ml 100 100 

162 Dextrose 50% 50%,500ml 250 250 

163 Dextrose/Normal Saline 5%/0.9% 5%/0.9% 100 100 

164 Diazepam Injectionection 10mg/2ml 60 60 

165 Diazepam Tabs 5mg 5mg 5 5 
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166 Diclofenac Gel 1% 50 50 

167 Diclofenac/Paracetamol/Chlorzoxazone (Flamoryl-Mr) 50/325/250mg 20 20 

168 Digoxin 0.125mg 0.125mg 5 5 

169 Digoxin 0.25mg 0.25mg 10 10 

170 Dihyrocodeine 30mg 30mg 20 20 

171 Dinoprostone 3mg 70 70 

172 Disodium Hydrogen Citrate{Cital} 1.37G 300 300 

173 Dobutamine 250mg 2,000 2,000 

174 Dopamine 200mg/5ml 350 350 

175 Doxycycline 100mg 100mg 5 5 

176 Dutasteride 0.5 35 35 

177 Empagliflozin 10mg 50 50 

178 Empagliflozin 25mg 25MG 15 15 

179 Enalapril 10mg 10mg 8 8 

180 Enalapril 5mg 5mg 5 5 

181 Enoxaparin  60mg/0.6ml 60mg/0.6ml 850 850 

182 Enoxaparin Injectionection 40mg/0.4ml 40mg/0.4ml 550 550 

183 Ephedrine Injection 30mg/ml 300 300 

184 Erythromycin 250mg 250mg 8 8 

185 Erythromycin 500mg 500mg 10 10 

186 Erythromycin Syrup 250mg/5ml,100ml 100 100 

187 Erythropoetin B 5000 Iu 2,300 2,300 

188 Erythropoietin 2000iu 2000iu 1,200 1,200 

189 Erythropoietin 4000iu 4000iu 1,800 1,800 

190 Esomeprazole 20mg 20mg 10 10 

191 Esomeprazole 40mg 40mg 20 20 

192 Esomeprazole Iv 40mg 40mg 250 250 

193 Etamsylate Injection 250mg 125 mg /ml,2ML 150 150 

194 Etamysylate 500mg Tab 500mg 30 30 

195 Etoricoxib 90mg 120 120 

196 Felodipine 5mg 50 50 

197 Felodipine 10mg 70 70 

198 Fentanyl 100mcg 50mcg/ml 200 200 
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199 Feroglobin B12 100mg 100 100 

200 Feroglobin Caps 10 25 25 

201 Feromax Folate 30 5 5 

202 Ferrous Sulphate 200mg 200mg 2 2 

203 Ferrous Sulphate/Folic Acid 200/0.4mg 3 3 

204 Flucloxacillin 250mg Caps 250mg 8 8 

205 Flucloxacillin 250mg Injection 250mg 70 70 

206 Flucloxacillin 500mg Caps 500mg 15 15 

207 Flucloxacillin 500mg Injection 500mg 120 120 

208 Flucloxacillin Susp 250mg/5ml,100ml 150 150 

209 Flucloxacillin Susp 500mg/5ml,100ml 300 300 

210 Fluconazole Injection 2mg/1ml 300 300 

211 Fluconazole Susp 50mg/5ml,35ml 250 250 

212 Fluconazole Tabs 200mg 200mg 20 20 

213 Fluconazole Tabs 50mg 50mg 10 10 

214 Fluoxetine 20mg 20 20 

215 Fluphenazine Injection 25MG/ML 160 160 

216 Fluticasone Nasal Spray 0.05% 300 300 

217 Folic Acid 5mg 5mg 1 1 

218 Freeflex 500/400mg 20 20 

219 Furosemide  40mg Tab 40mg 2 2 

220 Furosemide Injection 10mg/Ml,2ml 30 30 

221 Gabapentin 300mg 30 30 

222 Gentamycin  Eye Drop 0.30% 100 100 

223 Gentamycin Injection 80mg/2ml 30 30 

224 Gentamycin Injection 40mg/2ml 10 10 

225 Gentamycin Sulphate Eye Drops 30% 100 100 

226 Gines Omega 1 10 10 

227 Glibenclamide 5mg 5mg 5 5 

228 Gliclazide 80mg 80mg 15 15 

229 Glimepiride 4mg 4mg 70 70 

230 Glucosamine/Chondroitin (Jointfix) 700/500mg 20 20 

231 Glycerin Supp 3g 20 20 
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232 Griseofulvin 125mg 125mg 3 3 

233 Griseofulvin 250mg 250mg 5 5 

234 Griseofulvin 500mg 500mg 15 15 

235 Gynaecosid 5mg+3mg 50 50 

236 Haematinic Caps 300 20 20 

237 Haematinic Syrup 500ml 250 250 

238 Haloperidol 5mg 5mg 4 4 

239 Haloperidol Decanoate Depot Injection 50mg/ml 70 70 

240 Halothane 100%,250ml 5,000 5,000 

241 Heamolock 1 100 100 

242 Hemoforce 11mg 100 100 

243 Heparin Injection 5000iu/ml,5ml 850 850 

244 Hepatitis B Vaccine 20mcg/ml 500 500 

245 H-Pylori Kit combination 1,100 1,100 

246 Hydralazine Injection 20mg/ml 650 650 

247 Hydralazine Tablets 25mg 25MGS 5 5 

248 Hydrochlorthiazide 25mg 25mg 1 1 

249 Hydrochlorthiazide 50mg 50mg 2 2 

250 Hydrocortisone Eye Drop 1% 200 200 

251 Hydrocortisone Injection 100mg 100 100 

252 Hydrocortisone Ointment 1% 70 70 

253 Hydroxypropylmethylcellulose 0.70% 200 200 

254 Hydroxyurea Tablets 250mg 250mg 30 30 

255 Hydroxyurea Tablets 500mg 500mg 25 25 

256 Hyoscine Butyl Bromide Injection 20mg/ml 50 50 

257 Hyoscine Butyl Bromide Tabs 10mg 10 10 

258 Hyoscine/Paracetamol 10/500 10 10 

259 Hypertonic Saline 3% 3% 600 600 

260 Hypertonic Saline 30% 30% 600 600 

261 Ibuprofen 200mg 200mg 2 2 

262 Ibuprofen 400mg 400mg 4 4 

263 Ibuprofen/Paracetamol 400/325 20 20 

264 Ibuprofen Susp 100mg/5ml,60ml 100 100 
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265 Insulin Mixtard 100iu 550 550 

266 Insulin Soluble 100iu 550 550 

267 Insulin Syringe 1ml 20 20 

268 Iron Sucrose 100mg 500 500 

269 Isoflurane 250ml 5,000 5,000 

270 Jointfix 100mg 20 20 

271 Ketamine Injection 50mg/ml, 10ml 300 300 

272 Ketoconazole 200mg 200mg 5 5 

273 Ketoprofen Gel 2.50% 100 100 

274 Ketorolac Tromethamine 5mg 200 200 

275 Kontab (Bromelain + Trypsin) 50+1mg 100 100 

276 Labetalol Hydrochloride 100mg/20ml 5,000 5,000 

277 Lactulose Solution 2.4 350 350 

278 Lamotrigine 100mg 100mg 100 100 

279 Lamotrigine 25mg 25mg 75 75 

280 Lansoprazole 30mg 150 150 

281 Latanoprost0.0005%+Timolol0.5% Eye Drop 0.005%+0.5% 1,500 1,500 

282 Latanoprost 0.005% Eye 0.01% 2,000 2,000 

283 Levetiracetam(Keppra) 250mg 70 70 

284 Levocetrizine 5mg 30 30 

285 Levodopa/Cabidopa  50 50 

286 Levofloxacin 500mg/100ml 350 350 

287 Levofloxacin 250mg Tab/Cap 250mg 5 5 

288 Levofloxacin 500mg Tab/Cap 500mg 10 10 

289 Levothyroxine 100mcg 100mcg 5 5 

290 Levothyroxine 50mcg 50mcg 6 6 

291 Lignocaine Injection 2%,30ml 70 70 

292 Lisinopril/Hydrochlorthiazide 20/12.5mg 10 10 

293 Loc Tears(Optithrocin) Eye Oint  700 700 

294 Loperamide 2mg 5 5 

295 Loratadine 10mg 10MG 10 10 

296 Lornoxicam/Thiocolchicoside( Oxifast Mr) 8mg/8mg 20 20 

297 Losartan 50mg 50mg 5 5 
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298 Losartan/Hydrochlorthiazide 50/12.5mg 5 5 

299 Magnesium Sulphate Injection 5g/100ml 400 400 

300 Mannitol 500ml 500 500 

301 Maxitrol Eye   250 250 

302 Mebendazole 100mg 2 2 

303 Medical Oxygen N/A 2,500 2,500 

304 Mefenamic Acid 250mg 5 5 

305 Meloxicam 7.5mg 7.5mg 7 7 

306 Meropenem 1g Injection 1g 1,230 1,230 

307 Meropenem 500mg Injection 500MG 700 700 

308 Metformin 500mg 500mg 3 3 

309 Metformin 850mg 850mg 12 12 

310 Methyldopa 250mg 250mg 10 10 

311 Methylprednisolone 500mg 500 500 

312 Metoclopropamide Injection 10mg/2ml 30 30 

313 Metoclopropamide Tabs 10mg 2 2 

314 Metronidazole 200mg Tabs 200mg 2 2 

315 Metronidazole 400mg Tab 400mg 4 4 

316 Metronidazole/Diloxanide Furoate (Dyrade-M/Diazole) 200/250mg 4 4 

317 Metronidazole Injection 500mg/100ml 100 100 

318 Metronidazole Susp 200mg/5ml,100ml 100 100 

319 Miconazole Cream 2% 2% 250 250 

320 Miconazole/Hydrocortisone Cream 30g 50 50 

321 Microenema  300 300 

322 Midazolam Injection 1mg/Ml,5ml 200 200 

323 Mifepristone Tabs 200mg 20 20 

324 Misoprostol 200mcg 100 100 

325 Mometasone Cream 15g 700 700 

326 Mometasone Lotion 0.10% 700 700 

327 Montelukast Tablets 10mgs 30 30 

328 Morphine Injection 10mg/Ml 10mg/ml 250 250 

329 Morphine Solution Adult 10mg/ml 6 6 

330 Morphine Solution Pead 1MG/ML 3 3 
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331 Moxifloxacin Eye Drop 0.50% 700 700 

332 Multivitamin combination 1 1 

333 Multivitamin Syrup 50ml 50 50 

334 Mupirocin Ointment 2% 500 500 

335 Myozox ( Analegesic)) 500mg 20 20 

336 Naloxone Injectionection 0.4mg/Ml 750 750 

337 Nebivolol 5mg 5mg 80 80 

338 Neostigmine 2.5mg/ml 150 150 

339 Neurocare D 1 50 50 

340 Neurorubine 3 50 50 

341 Nifedipine 20mg 20mg 2 2 

342 Nitrofurantoin 100mg 100mg 5 5 

343 Noradrenaline  4mg/Vial 4mg/2ml 1,000 1,000 

344 Noradrenaline 8mg/Vial 8mg/4ml 1,500 1,500 

345 Norethisterone 5mg 50 50 

346 Norfloxacin 400mg 5 5 

347 Normal Saline 0.9%,500ml 100 100 

348 Nystatin Oral Drops 30ml 100 100 

349 Oflodex Eye Drops  350 350 

350 Ofloxacin Eye Drops 0.3% 5ml 0.3% 5ml 420 420 

351 Olanzapine (Deprex) 10mg 10mg 15 15 

352 Olanzepine (Deprex) 5mg 5mg 8 8 

353 Olapatadine Eye Drop  0.10% 860 860 

354 Olmesartan 20mg 20MG 15 15 

355 Omeprazole Caps 20mg 20mg 4 4 

356 Omeprazole Injection 40mg/ml 200 200 

357 Ondansentrone Injection 2mg 2mg/Ml 100 100 

358 Ondansentrone Injection 4mg 4mg/Ml 45 45 

359 Ondansetron Tabs 4mg 4mg 20 20 

360 Oral Rehydration Salts satchet 5 5 

361 Ornidazole 500mg 20 20 

362 Osferon 200ml 150 150 

363 Ostecare 200ml 200 200 
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364 Osteocare Tabs 10mg 10 10 

365 Otorex  300 300 

366 Oxytocin 10iu/ml 80 80 

367 Pabrinex Pair 5ml,10ml 250 250 

368 P-Alaxin (Dihydroartemisin/Piperaquine) 40/320mg 25 25 

369 Pancuronium 2mg/ml 50 50 

370 Pantoprazole 4mg Cap 4 MG 15 15 

371 Paracetamol/Codeine/Caffeine/Doxylamine(Multipein/Betapyn) 450/10/5mg 30 30 

372 Paracetamol Dt 100mg 100MG 2 2 

373 Paracetamol Iv Infusion 1g 260 260 

374 Paracetamol/Lidocaine 300/20 30 30 

375 Paracetamol Supp 125mg 125mg 20 20 

376 Paracetamol Supp 250mg 250mg 30 30 

377 Paracetamol Susp 120mg/5ml,50ml 50 50 

378 Paracetamol Tabs 500mg 500mg 2 2 

379 Pen V (Phenoxymethypenicillin) 250mg 6 6 

380 Pharmasal - 50 50 

381 Phenobarbitone Injection 200mg 200mg/ml 500 500 

382 Phenobarbitone Injection 60mg 60mg/ml 300 300 

383 Phenobarbitone Tabs 30mg 2 2 

384 Phenytoin 100mg Tabs 100mg 5 5 

385 Phenytoin 50mg Tabs 50mg 3 3 

386 Phenytoin Sodium  (Epanutin) 50mg/ml, 5ml 600 600 

387 Pioglitazone 30mg 6 6 

388 Piperacillin/Tazobactum 4.5g 1,300 1,300 

389 Polytrol Eye Drops bottle 240 240 

390 Portable Oxygen N/A 1,500 1,500 

391 Potassium Chloride 1.5g/10ml 150 150 

392 Potassium Chloride 1mEq=75mg 1 1 

393 Povidone-Iodine Mouth Wash 100ml 100 100 

394 Praziquantel 600mg 10 10 

395 Prednisolone 5mg 2 2 

396 Prednisolone Eye Drop 1% 200 200 
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397 Pregabalin 150mg 150mg 30 30 

398 Pregabalin 75mg 75mg 20 20 

399 Pregnacare Caps 10 25 25 

400 Probeta N Eye/Ear  150 150 

401 Progesterone 400mg 130 130 

402 Progesterone 200mg 90 90 

403 Proguanil Hydrochloride 100mg 7 7 

404 Promethazine Injection 25mg/ml,2ml 50 50 

405 Promethazine Syrup 5mg/5ml,60ml 50 50 

406 Promethazine Tabs 25mg 1 1 

407 Propofol 10mg/ml 600 600 

408 Propranolol 40mg 1 1 

409 Protamine Injectionection 50mg/5ml 1,500 1,500 

410 Pyridoxime 25mg 1 1 

411 Pyridoxine 50mg 50mg 2 2 

412 Quinine Injection 600mg/2ml 45 45 

413 Quinine Tabs 300mg 10 10 

414 Rabeprazole 20mg 50 50 

415 Rabies Vaccine (Verorab) single dose 1,350 1,350 

416 Ranferon 200ml 300 300 

417 Relcer Gel 180ml 300 300 

418 Remidin Mouthwash 10MG/ML 300 300 

419 Ringers Lactate (Hartmans Soln) - 100 100 

420 Rivaroxaban 10mg Tab 10mg 50 50 

421 Rivaroxaban 15mg Tab 15mg 70 70 

422 Rivaroxaban  20mg Tab 20mg 100 100 

423 Rosuvastatin Tabs 20mg 20MG 20 20 

424 Salbutamol/Beclomethasone Inhaler 200 400 400 

425 Salbutamol Inhaler 100mcg 300 300 

426 Salbutamol/Ipratropium (Combivent) 0.5/3.01mg 250 250 

427 Salbutamol Respirator Solution 10ml 1,200 1,200 

428 Salbutamol Syrup 2mg/5ml,100ml 50 50 

429 Salbutamol Tabs 4mg 4mg 1 1 
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430 Saline Nasal Drops 10ml 50 50 

431 Secnidazole 1g 1g 20 20 

432 Secnidazole 500mg 500mg 10 10 

433 Senna 2mg 2 2 

434 Silver Sulphadiazine 100mg 100g 250 250 

435 Silver Sulphadiazine 250mg 250mg 350 350 

436 Sitagliptin 100mg 100MG 15 15 

437 Sitagliptin 50mg 50MG 15 15 

438 Sitagliptin+Metformin 50/1000mg 50/1000MG 50 50 

439 Sodium Bicarbonate Injection 8.4%,10ml 200 200 

440 Sodium Chromoglycate Eye Drop 2% 250 250 

441 Sodium Valproate 200mg 20 20 

442 Sodium Valproate 200mg/5ml 600 600 

443 Soluble Insulin Stat 100iu 100 100 

444 Spironolactone Tabs 100mg 100mg 30 30 

445 Spironolactone Tabs 25mg 25mg 10 10 

446 Spironolactone Tabs 50mg 50mg 15 15 

447 Sulphadoxine/Pyrimethamine 500/25mg 20 20 

448 Suxamethonium 50mg/ml 250 250 

449 Sylate 500mg 20 20 

450 Tamslosin 0.4mg 0.4mg 70 70 

451 Tamsulosin(Prostaflo-F) 0.4/5 Mg 70 70 

452 Tamsulosin (Prostaflo Od) 0.4 70 70 

453 Tears Natural Eye Drops 15ml 15ml 300 300 

454 Telmisartan  40mg 100 100 

455 Telmisartan  40mg 100 100 

456 Telmisartan/Amlodipine 80/5mg 110 110 

457 Telmisartan/Hydrochlorothiazide 80/12.5mg 80/12.5MG 100 100 

458 Teneliglip 20mg 20MG 15 15 

459 Terbinafine Cream 15g 300 300 

460 Tetenus Injection 0.5ml 50 50 

461 Tetracycline Eye Oint  (Teo) 1% 50 50 

462 Tetracycline Skin Oint 3% 50 50 
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463 Theatre Medication Fee 500 500 500 

464 Thiopentone 500mg 150 150 

465 Thiovent Promethazine 100+2.5mg 150 150 

466 Timolol Eye Drops 0.10% 350 350 

467 Tinidazole 500mg 5 5 

468 Tobramycin/Dexamethasone Eye Drops, 0.1%/0.3 0.1%/0.3 250 250 

469 Torsemide 10mg 40 40 

470 Tramadol Injection 100mg 100mg 50 50 

471 Tramadol Tabs 50mg 5 5 

472 Tranexamic Acid Injection 500mg 150 150 

473 Tranexamic Acid Tabs 500mg 10 10 

474 Trimetazidine 35mg 35MG 15 15 

475 Tropicamide Eye 1% 1% 650 650 

476 Typhoid Vaccine A Dose/0.5ml 500 500 

477 Ulgicid Susp 250mg 300 300 

478 Urocram Plus Supplements SATCHET 15 15 

479 Valacyclovir 500mg 10 10 

480 Valproate Sodium (Epilim) 200mg 50 50 

481 Vancomycin 500mg 500mg 850 850 

482 Vildagliptin 50mg 50 MG 10 10 

483 Vildagliptin+Metformi 50/850mg 50/850MG 30 30 

484 Vildagliptin+Metformin 50/500 Mg 50/500MG 20 20 

485 Visionace Tabs 10mg 100 100 

486 Vitamin B Complex - 2 2 

487 Vitamin D3 Paed Drops 400iu 200 200 

488 Vitamin K Injection Adult 10mg/Ml 10mg/ml 200 200 

489 Vitamin K Injection Peads 2mg/2ml 2mg/2ml 200 200 

490 Voluven 500ml 2,500 2,500 

491 Wallant Medication  1 200 200 

492 Warfarin 1mg Sodium 1mg 3 3 

493 Warfarin 5mg 5mg 5 5 

494 Water For Injectionection 10ml 10 10 

495 Zinc/Ors Copack  50 50 
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496 Zinc Sulphate Dt 20mg 20mg 3 3 

497 Zulu Mr (Aceclofenac/Paracetamol/Chlorzoxazone) 100/500/500 40 40 

498 Zulu Sp (Aceclofenac / Paracetamol / Serratiopeptidase) 100+500+15mg 50 50 

499 Medication Therapy Management (Mtm)  - - 

 

NON-PHARM UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Syringe 60cc  75   75  

2 Adult Diaper 1pc  100   100  

3 Airway All Sizes   200   200  

4 Blood Giving Set  70   70  

5 Branula All Sizes  40   40  

6 Folley Catheter 2 Way All Sizes  100   100  

7 Folley Catheter 3 Way All Sizes  100   100  

8 Condom Catheter All Sizes  100   100  

9 Central Venous Line Insertions  10,000   10,000  

10 Clean Gloves  Pair  20   20  

11 Surgical Gloves  20   20  

12 COLOSTOMY BAG 1 Pc  100   100  

13 Cotton Wool  50   50  

14 Crepe Bandage All Sizes  200   200  

15 ETT Curved All Sizes 1pc  150   150  

16 Fluid Giving Sets  35   35  

17 Fluid Regulator  500   500  

18 Fluid Solusets   150   150  

19  Gauze Bandage 1pc  50   50  

20 Gauze Roll  50   50  

21 Gynaecological Gloves Size 7.5  70   70  

22 Hibitane  100   100  

23 Insulin Syringe  20   20  

24 Iodine  100   100  

25 Jik  100   100  
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26 Masks  15   15  

27 Nasal Prong all sizes  120   120  

28 Naso Gastric Tube all sizes  150   150  

29 Nebularization Kit  500   500  

30 Needle  10   10  

31 NGT(Feeding Tube)Size 12''  35   35  

32 NGT Feeding Tube Size 12theatre  35   35  

33 NGT Feeding Tube Size 16 Theatre  35   35  

34 NGT(Feeding Tube ) Size18''  35   35  

35 NGT Feeding Tube Size 18 Theatre  35   35  

36 NGT(Feeding Tube)Size 4''  35   35  

37 NGT(Feeding Tube) Size 6''  35   35  

38 NG Tube Per Piece  50   50  

39 Nylon 1 Rbn with neddle All sizes  55   55  

40  Sutures Vyncrin  200   200  

41 Orthorpaedic Padding  80   80  

42 Oxygen Mask  100   100  

43 Oxygen Mask Adult  120   120  

44 Oxygen Mask Adult Non-Rebreather  120   120  

45 Oxygen Nasal Catheter  150   150  

46 Oxygen Nasal Prongs Adult  120   120  

47 Plaster of Paris (POP)  260   260  

48 P.O.P Cypsonna  500   500  

49 Scalp Vein Needle Per Piece  10   10  

50 Silk No 2 Rb  55   55  

51 Solusets(Blood)  150   150  

52 Solusets(Fluid)  150   150  

53 Spinal Needle Gauge 25bd  650   650  

54 Strapping  45   45  

55 Suction Catheters all Sizes   100   100  

56 Suction Tube  100   100  

57 Surgeon Caps  15   15  

58 Surgical Blade Per Piece  10   10  

59 Surgical Blades all Sizes  5   5  

60 Triangular Bandage   80   80  
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NON-PHARM UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

61 Umbilical Cord Clamps  20   20  

62 Urine Bag  100   100  

63 Sanitary pads 1package 200 200 

 

LABORATORY UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1 Acid Phosphatase                     400                      400  

2 Albumin (Alb)                     400                      400  

3 Alkaline Phosphatase (Alp)                     400                      400  

4 ALT/SGPT                     400                      400  

5 Amylase                     400                      400  

6 Antibody Screening                     300                      300  

7 Anti-Mullerian Hormone (AMh)                  3,000                   3,000  

8 Appt                     800                      800  

9 Ascitic Fluid                     500                      500  

10 ASOT                     200                      200  

11 Attachment Fee For Laboratory                  1,000                   1,000  

12 BETA HCG                  1,000                   1,000  

13 Bleeding Time Test                     200                      200  

14 Blood Bags                     200                      200  

15 Blood Culture & Sensitivity                  2,000                   2,000  

16 Blood For Antibody Testing                     300                      300  

17 Blood Grouping                     100                      100  

18 Blood Grouping & Cross Matching                     500                      500  

19 Blood Slide for Other Parasites                     100                      100  

20 Blood Sugar                     100                      100  

21 Brucella Test                     200                      200  

22 BS for MPS                       70                        70  

23 Ca125                  1,500                   1,500  

24 Calcium                     400                      400  

25 CD4 Count                        -                           -    

26 CEA Tumor Marker Test                  1,000                   1,000  

27 Chloride                     400                      400  

28 Ck - Mb                  1,000                   1,000  



184 

 

LABORATORY UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

29 Clotting Time Test                     200                      200  

30 Coagulation Profile                  1,000                   1,000  

31 Crag Test                  1,000                   1,000  

32 C Reactive Protein (CPR)                  1,000                   1,000  

33 Creatinine                     400                      400  

34 Creatinine Phosphokinase Lysozyme (CPL)                     400                      400  

35 CSF Microbiology                     400                      400  

36 CSF Biochemistry                     500                      500  

37 D-Dimer                  1,000                   1,000  

38 CSF Culture & sensitivity                  1,000                   1,000  

39 Direct Bilirubin                     400                      400  

40 Direct Coombs                     200                      200  

41 DU Test                     200                      200  

42 ESR Test                     150                      150  

43 Estradiol Test                  1,000                   1,000  

44 Fine Needle Aspirate                  1,000                   1,000  

45 Flonescence -Nt-Pro (Bnp)                  1,000                   1,000  

46 Follicle Stimulatinghormone(Fsh)                  1,000                   1,000  

47 Food Handlers                     200                      200  

48 Full Hemogram                     500                      500  

49 GAMMA GT                     400                      400  

50 GENE EXPERT                        -                           -    

51 Glucose                     400                      400  

52 Gram Stain                     150                      150  

53 Grouping & cross Match                     500                      500  

54 HBA1C TEST                  1,000                   1,000  

55 HB Electrophoresis                  1,000                   1,000  

56 HB Test                     200                      200  

57 HDL TEST                     400                      400  

58 Hepatitis A                        -                           -    

59 Hepatitis B                     200                      200  

60 Hepatitis C                     200                      200  

61 HIV Screening                        -                           -    

62 H.Pylori                     600                      600  

63 Human Papiloma Virus                        -                           -    
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LABORATORY UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

64 HVS for Culture & Sensitive                     500                      500  

65 HVS for Microscopy                     100                      100  

66 Indirect Coombs                     150                      150  

67 INR & PTI                     800                      800  

68 KCCT TEST                     400                      400  

69 Lactate Dehydrogenase Lipase (LDL)                     400                      400  

70 LDL Test                     400                      400  

71 LH (Luitenizing Hormone)                  1,000                   1,000  

72 LH Test                  1,000                   1,000  

73 Lipase                     400                      400  

74 Lipid Profile                  1,600                   1,600  

75 Liver Fuction Test                  2,000                   2,000  

76 Low Density Lipoprotein (LDL)                     400                      400  

77 Luteinizing Test                  1,000                   1,000  

78 Magnesium                     400                      400  

79 Ovarian Carcinoma                  1,000                   1,000  

80 P4 (Progesterone)                  1,000                   1,000  

81 Pap Smear                     500                      500  

82 Peripheral Blood Film (PBF)                     150                      150  

83 Pleural Fluid                     500                      500  

84 POC-IED                        -                           -    

85 Potassium                     400                      400  

86 PR-3 Measure of Testosterone                  1,000                   1,000  

87 Pregnancy Test                     200                      200  

88 PRL (Prolactine)                  1,000                   1,000  

89 Procalcitonin (PCT)                  1,000                   1,000  

90 Progesterone                  1,000                   1,000  

91 Prolactin                  1,000                   1,000  

92 PSA Test                  1,000                   1,000  

93 Pus for Culture & Sensitivity                     500                      500  

94 Rheumatoid Factor                     200                      200  

95 Salmonella antigen test                     600                      600  

96 Seminalysis                  1,000                   1,000  

97 SGOT/AST                     400                      400  

98 Sickling Test                     100                      100  
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LABORATORY UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

99 Sodium                     400                      400  

100 Sputum Microscopy                        -                           -    

101 Stool for Culture & Sensitivity                     500                      500  

102 Stool for Ocult Blood                     500                      500  

103 Stool for Ova and Cyst                     100                      100  

104 Swab for Culture & Sensitivity                     500                      500  

105 Swab for Microscopy                     100                      100  

106 Synovial Fluid                     500                      500  

107 Testosterone Test                  1,000                   1,000  

108 Thyroid Function Test (TFT)                  3,000                   3,000  

109 Thyroid Stimulating Hormone (T3)                  1,000                   1,000  

110 Total Bilirubin (TBIL)                     400                      400  

111 Total Carbon Dioxide                     400                      400  

112 Total Cholesterol                     400                      400  

113 Total Protein (TP)                     400                      400  

114 Triglycerides                     400                      400  

115 Troponin                  1,000                   1,000  

116 Troponin                  1,000                   1,000  

117 Troponin 1                  1,000                   1,000  

118 TSH Test                  1,000                   1,000  

119 Urea & Creatine                     800                      800  

120 Urea & Electrolytes                  2,000                   2,000  

121 Urea Electrolytes & Creatine (UECs)                  2,000                   2,000  

122 Uric Acid                     400                      400  

123 urinalysis                     120                      120  

124 Urine for Culture & Sensitivity                     500                      500  

125 VDRL                     200                      200  

126 AON -24 hr urine proteins                     750                      750  

127 AON-ABG (blood gas analysis)                  7,000                   7,000  

128 AON -ABO grouping                     300                      300  

129 AON -acid,citrate,sodium,creatine                  2,000                   2,000  

130 AON -acid phosphate                     500                      500  

131 AON-acid phosphate (prostatic&tota                  1,000                   1,000  

132 AON alanine amino                     500                      500  

133 AON -alanine aminotransferase-ALT                     500                      500  
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LABORATORY UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

134 AON- albumin-ascitic fluid                     500                      500  

135 AON-albumin                     500                      500  

136 AON alkarine phosphates                  3,000                   3,000  

137 AON SLP                     500                      500  

138 AON ALP                     500                      500  

139 AON-alt (GPT)                     500                      500  

140 AON -AMH-anti mulleriah hormone                  3,000                   3,000  

141 AON amlase                  2,000                   2,000  

142 AON -anti-mullerian hormone                  5,000                   5,000  

143 AON-ascitic fluids(biochemistry)                     500                      500  

144 AON -aspartate aminostransferase-ast                     500                      500  

145 AON-asparate aminotrasferase -SGOT                     500                      500  

146 AON-ast(SGOT)                     500                      500  

147 AON-beta-HCG                  4,500                   4,500  

148 AON -bilirubin                  1,000                   1,000  

149 AON-bilirubin-direct                     500                      500  

150 AON-bilirubin-direct     

151 AON blood sugar                     500                      500  

152 AON -blood sugar fasting                     500                      500  

153 AON-blood sugar-randon                     500                      500  

154 AON-blood tests(TBC,LFT,RFT,serum electrolytes                  8,000                   8,000  

155 AON-blood urea nitrogen(bun)                     500                      500  

156 AON-body fluids pus/pleural/ascitic e.t.c                  3,000                   3,000  

157 AON calcium                  1,000                   1,000  

158 AON calcium-free                  1,000                   1,000  

159 AON-cardiac enzymes full panel                10,000                 10,000  

160 AON-cardiac tropin                  3,000                   3,000  

161 AON-c-reactive protein(CRP)high sensitive                  5,000                   5,000  

162 AON-c-reactive protein(CRP)latex qualitative                  3,000                   3,000  

163 AON-c-reactive protein(CRP)qualitative                  3,000                   3,000  

164 AON-c-reactive protein(CRP)quantitiative                  5,000                   5,000  

165 AON-c-reactive proteins(CRP)                  5,000                   5,000  

166 AON -creatine-kinase(CK)                     500                      500  

167 AON-creatine serum                     500                      500  

168 AON -CSF-analysis                  2,000                   2,000  
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LABORATORY UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

169 AON-CSF-analysis(biochemistry)                  1,000                   1,000  

170 AON-CSF-routine examination &biochemistry                  1,000                   1,000  

171 AON-C.S.F sugar @ protein                  1,000                   1,000  

172 AON -CSF -test                  2,000                   2,000  

173 AON-CSF-total protein                     500                      500  

174 AON-D-dimer                  3,000                   3,000  

175 AON-D-dimer quantitiative                  4,500                   4,500  

176 AON- electrolytes (NA,K,CL)                  1,000                   1,000  

177 AON-foccicle stimulating hormone(FSH)                  3,000                   3,000  

178 AON-Free PSA                  3,000                   3,000  

179 AON-Free Testorene                   3,000                   3,000  

180 AON -free-thyroxine(free-t4)                  3,000                   3,000  

181 AON-free-triodothyronine                  3,000                   3,000  

182 AON-hbaic+control                  3,000                   3,000  

183 AON-HCG                     500                      500  

184 AON-Hormonal profile (FSH,LH, Progesterone, Estrogen, 

Prolactin) 

               15,000                 15,000  

185 AON -liver function test(LFT)                  4,000                   4,000  

186 AON-liver function test(LFT)basic no proteins                  3,000                   3,000  

187 AON pleural fluids-biochemistry                  1,000                   1,000  

188 AON pleural fluids/tapbiochemistry                  1,900                   1,900  

189 AON potassium                     500                      500  

190 AON-procalcitonin                  5,000                   5,000  

191 AON-progesterone                  3,000                   3,000  

192 AON-progesterone levels                  3,000                   3,000  

193 AON-prolactin                  3,000                   3,000  

194 AON-progesterone                  3,000                   3,000  

195 AON-prostate specific antigen (PSA)                  3,000                   3,000  

196 AON-PSA-quantitative                  3,000                   3,000  

197 AON-PSA-rapid/qualitative                  1,000                   1,000  

198 AON-PSA-total                  3,000                   3,000  

199 AON-renal function test (RFT)                  2,000                   2,000  

200 AON-serum bilirubin                     500                      500  

201 AON serum calcitonin                  5,000                   5,000  

202 AON serum creatinine                     500                      500  
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LABORATORY UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

203 AON serum direct bilirubin                     500                      500  

204 AON-serum electrolytes                  1,000                   1,000  

205 AON-serum lipase                  1,500                   1,500  

206 AON-serum magnesium                     500                      500  

207 AON-serum potassium                     500                      500  

208 AON-serum protein(total)                     500                      500  

209 AON-serum sodium                     500                      500  

210 AON-serum total bilirubin                     500                      500  

211 AON-serum urea                     500                      500  

212 AON-serum sgot                     500                      500  

213 AON-thyroid function test(TFT)                  6,000                   6,000  

214 AON-thyroid referral (TFT)                  6,000                   6,000  

215 AON calcium                  1,000                   1,000  

216 AON cholesterol                  1,000                   1,000  

217 AON -total protein                     500                      500  

218 AON total serum cholestererol                  1,000                   1,000  

219 AON -total testosterone                  3,000                   3,000  

220 ast (got)                     200                      200  

221 bilirubin(total+direct)britam                     500                      500  

222 blood sugar fasting (point of care)                     150                      150  

223 blood sugar random(point of care)                     150                      150  

224 Calcium britam                     850                      850  

225 creatinine                     200                      200  

226 CSF BIOCHEMISTRY                     500                      500  

227 Direct Bilirubin                     200                      200  

228 electrolytes creatinine britam                     500                      500  

229 electrolytes Na+,k+,cl-,Britam                  1,200                   1,200  

230 electrolytes U/E/C britam                  2,000                   2,000  

231 Foccicle Stimulating Hormone                  1,500                   1,500  

232 Free T3 Britam                  1,000                   1,000  

233 free T4 Britam                  1,000                   1,000  

234 ft3                  1,500                   1,500  

235 ft4                  1,500                   1,500  

236 hdl cholesterol Britam                  1,200                   1,200  

237 HDL CHolesterol                      550                      550  
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LABORATORY UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

238 LDL cholesterol britam                  2,400                   2,400  

239 lipase                     500                      500  

240 Lipid Profile                  1,700                   1,700  

241 lipid Profile(total cholesterol, HDL,LDL,TRIGL,) Britam                  2,000                   2,000  

242 Liver Fuction Test                  1,600                   1,600  

243 Luteinizing Hormone (LH)                  1,500                   1,500  

244 Phosphorous Test Britam                     500                      500  

245 pleural tap for biochemistry                     400                      400  

246 pleural tap for culture and sensitivity                     200                      200  

247 Potassium                     200                      200  

248 Prolactin (PRL)                  1,500                   1,500  

249 Renal function test                  1,000                   1,000  

250 Semen analysis                  1,000                   1,000  

251 Serum amylase                     500                      500  

252 Serum magnesium                     200                      200  

253 SGOT/AST Britam                     500                      500  

254 SGT(ALT)Britam                     500                      500  

255 Sodium                     200                      200  

256 Thyroid function Test(TFT)(ft4)TSH)Britam                  2,500                   2,500  

257 Total Bilirubin                      200                      200  

258 Total Cholesterol                     300                      300  

259 Total protein Britam                     500                      500  

260 Triglycerides                     300                      300  

261 Triglycerides Britam                     500                      500  

262 TSH Britam                  1,000                   1,000  

263 TSH Test                  1,500                   1,500  

264 Urea &Electrolytes Britam                  2,000                   2,000  

265 Urea test                     200                      200  

266 URIC ACID                     500                      500  

267 Uric acid Britam                   1,000                   1,000  

 

 

 

 



191 

 

 

PART IV 

LEVEL 2 AND 3 UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

OUT PATIENT SERVICES 

1 
Outpatient card - - 

2 Patient registration 50 50 

3 Clinical consultation treatment 100 100 

4 Medical examination 500 500 

5 Medical counselling free free 

6 Patient observation 200 200 

7 P3 form/medical legal forms 1,000 1,000 

MINOR PROCEDURES   

1 MVA 700 700 

2 Wound stitching 500 500 

3 Wound cleaning and dressing 200 200 

4 Removal of stitches 200 200 

5 Catheterization 300 300 

6 Incision and drainage 400 400 

7 Medical male circumcision 800 800 

8 Gastric lavage 1,000 1,000 

9 Nebulisation 200 200 

LABORATORY SERVICES   

1 Bsfor mps 50 50 

2 HB 100 100 

3 Blood grouping 100 100 

4 Blood sugar levels 150 150 

5 Urinalysis 100 100 

6 Stool for ova/cyst 50 50 

7 ASOT 200 200 

8 URINE for microscopy 100 100 

9 Vdrl 100 100 

10 H.pylori 150 150 

11 Salmonella antigen  400 400 

12 Pregnancy test 100 100 

13 RBS   

14 RH (Rheumatoid Factor) 100 100 

MICROBIOLOGICAL TESTS   



192 

 

PART IV 

LEVEL 2 AND 3 UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

1 Sputum AAFB Free Free 

SPECIAL CATEGORY    

1 ANC Profile  Free Free 

IMMUNOLOGY TEST   

1 HIV Testing & Counseling Free Free 

2 CD4 Enumeration Free Free 

3 Viral load Free Free 

4 PCR - DBS Free Free 

5 Gene XPERT Free Free 

MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH (MCH) DEPARTMENT 

CHILD WELFARE CLINIC (CWC) 

1 Registration Free Free 

2 Nutritional Assessment Weight and MUAC Free Free 

3 Routine Immunization Free Free 

4 HIV Testing & Counseling Free Free 

ANTENATAL CARE SERVICES   

1 Registration Free Free 

2 Antenatal Examination and Counselling Free Free 

3 HIV Counselling and Testing (EMTC) Free Free 

FAMILY PLANNING SERVICE    

1 Registration Free Free 

2 Counselling on Family Planning Methods Free Free 

3 Dispensation of Family Planning Methods Free Free 

CERVICAL CANCER SCREENING   

1 Registration Free Free 

2 Counselling and Screening Free Free 

POST NATAL CARE   

1 Registration Free Free 

2 Post Natal Care and Counselling Free Free 

3 HIV Testing & Counseling Free Free 

COMPREHENSIVE ABORTAL CARE   

1 Registration Free Free 

2 Counselling  Free Free 

3 Counselling of PAC and CAC Free Free 

4 HIV Testing & Counseling Free Free 
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PART IV 

LEVEL 2 AND 3 UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

5 Procedure Administration  Free Free 

INPATIENT   

1 Accommodation Free Free 

2 Inpatient File   

3 Admission Free Free 

4 Nursing care Free Free 

5 Care taker Free Free 

6 Administration of oral drugs Free Free 

7 Injection  Free Free 

8 Catheterization Free Free 

9 Suprapubbic catheterization Free Free 

10 Nebulisation Free Free 

11 Oxygen administration Free Free 

12 Observation Free Free 

13 Wound Dressing Free Free 

14 Wound stitching Free Free 

15 Removal of stitches Free Free 

16 Change of catheter Free Free 

17 Change of colostomy bag Free Free 

18 2 hourly turning of patient Free Free 

19 Shaving Free Free 

20 Fluid administration intravenously Free Free 

21 Laundry services 100 100 

22 Assisted bed bath 100 100 

REFERRAL SERVICES   

1 Referral within the Sub County 3,500 3,500 

MATERNITY SERVICES   

1 Delivery 3,500 3,500 

NON PHARMS   

1 Clean gloves 50 50 

2 Surgical gloves 100 100 

3 Gynaecological gloves 100 100 

4 Syringes + needle 20 20 

5 Canulars 20 20 

6 Strapping 10 10 
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PART IV 

LEVEL 2 AND 3 UNIT 

No. SERVICE/UNIT 
Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 

2024/25 

7 Surgical blade 10 10 

8 Feeding tubes 20 20 

9 Catheters 20 20 

10 Urine bag 20 20 

11 Colostomy bag 20 20 

12 Giving set 20 20 

13 Blood giving set 20 20 

14 Solusets 50 50 

15 Sutures 100 100 

16 Gauze roll 50 50 

17 Gauze bandages 20 20 

18 Crepe bandages 20 20 
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FIFTH SCHEDULE: LANDS, URBAN & PHYSICAL PLANNING 

PART I 

RATING, LANDS, URBAN & PHYSICAL PLANNING 

Item Description Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

  Land Rates 
 

      

 LEASEHOLD    

 1-5301 Rate truck Site value 4% of site value 4% of site value 

 1-5302 Contribution in lieu of Rates   Site value 4% of site value 4% of site value 

 Plot Rent    

 1-5303 Major Urban Centres-  (Bungoma, Webuye , Kimilili &  
chwele)  

Per 
parcel/Certificate 

2,500 2,500  

 1-5304 Other Urban Centres per 
parcel/Certificate  

1,500 1,500 

 1-5305 Penalty after 31st March Simple interest 3%p.m 3%p.m 

  Area Rate       

 FREEHOLD PROPERTIES    

 1-5306 Commercial plots p.a    

Bungoma per plot 2,500 5,000 

Webuye ,kimilili and chwele Per plot  3,000 

Other Urban and market Centres per plot 1,500 2,000 

 1-5307 Residential Plots    

Bungoma  per plot 1,500 3,000 

Webuye, Kimilili Chwele per plot 1,500 2000 

Other Urban market Centres per plot 1,000 1,000 

 1-5308 
 
 

Agricultural plots    

 urban per plot New 3000 

 Peri-urban per plot New 2000 

 rural per plot New 1000 

 Ground Rent (Flat Rate)    

 1-5309 Stalls/Lockups in ( bungoma,webuye,chwele & kimilili) per month  1,500 2,500 

 1-5310 Stalls/Lockups in other urban centres Per month 700 1,500 

  SUBDIVISION OF LAND    

 1-5004 Urban areas Per plot 3,000 2,000 
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PART I 

RATING, LANDS, URBAN & PHYSICAL PLANNING 

Item Description Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

 1-5005 Peri-urban areas Per plot 2,000 1,000 

 1-5006 Agricultural areas Per plot 1,500 500 

 Sale of County Spatial plan/ Planning policy reports/ 
Application forms 

   

1-5022 
Other Planning Policy Reports Per copy 2,500 5,000 

1-5023 
Base maps, Outline Plans, Part Development Plans (PDPs)    

A0 Size Per copy 2,000 2,000 

A1 Size 
Per copy 1,500 1,500 

A2 Size 
Per copy 1,000 1,000 

A3 Size 
Per copy 500 500 

A4 Size 
Per copy 250 250 

1-5024 
Sale of Form PPA 1 

Per copy 300 300 

1-5025 Certified copy of PPA 1 
Per copy 150 150 

1-5026 Architectural (Building Plans) Application forms 
Per copy 300 300 

1-5027 Structural Engineering Application Forms 
Per copy 300 300 

1-5028 Full minutes of any Planning Meeting 
Per Session 3,000 3,000 

1-5029 Extract of minutes of any Planning Meeting 
Per page 300 300 

1-5030 Other Planning forms 
Per copy 250 250 

1-5031 Certified copy of Approved plans 
Per copy 3,000 3,000 

 
  

SUBDIVISION OF LARGE SCHEMES    

 1-5032 
5-24 Per plot 2,000 1,500 

 1-5033 
25-50 Per plot 1,500 1,000 

 1-5034 
Above 51  Per plot 1,000 500 

  Land Amalgamation     

1-5035 Urban areas Per plot 5,000 10,000 

1-5036 Peri-urban areas Per plot 2,500 5,000 

1-5037 Agricultural areas Per plot 1,500 3,000 

 1-5038 
Change of user  -from agriculture to other user 
 Bungoma ,webuye,chwele & kimilili 

Per plot 
10,000 10,000 

 1-5039 
Change of user  -from agriculture to other user 
 (Other urban & market centers) 

Per plot 
5,000 8,000 
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PART I 

RATING, LANDS, URBAN & PHYSICAL PLANNING 

Item Description Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

 1-5040 
Change of user  others (educational, commercial) 
bungoma ,webuye,chwele & kimilili 

Per plot 
5,000 10,000 

 
Change of user  others (educational, commercial) 
(other urban  & market centers) 

 
 5,000 

 Amendment of Sub-divisions (Lump sum)    

 1-5041 Urban areas Per scheme 10,000 10,000 

 1-5042 Peri-urban areas 
Per scheme 

5,000 5,000 

 1-5043 Agricultural areas 
Per scheme 

3,000 3,000 

  Regularization of sub-divisions of land 
Above regular 
unit charges   

 1-5044 Urban areas Per Application 25,000 10,000 

 1-5045 Peri-urban areas Per Application 35,000 5,000 

 1-5046 Agricultural areas Per Application 50,000 2,500 

 Compliance or Sub-division certificate    

 1-5047 Compliance or Sub-division certificate 
Per scheme 

2,000 2,000 

 1-5048 Certified copies of Compliance or Sub-division certificate 
Per copy 

1,000 1,000 

 1-5049 Original Sub-division Plans 
Per scheme 

2,000 2,000 

 1-5050 Certified copies of Original Sub-division Plans 
Per copy 

1,000 1,000 

 1-5051 Re-inspection fees Per scheme 2,000 2,000 

 Planning Site Boards (on-site Advertisement)    

 1-5052 Urban areas Per site 5,000 5,000 

 1-5053 Peri-urban areas Per site 2,500 2,500 

 1-5054 Agricultural areas Per site 2,000 2,000 

1-5055 Penalty Failure to display standard site boards Per site 10,000 10,000 

  Development Applications’ fees    

 1-5056 All applications  
1,000 1,000 

  Extension Of User    

 1-5057 
Extension of user  
 
 

Per application 
10,000 10,000 

 Land Surveying 

Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5058 Site location/confirmation 
Per parcel  5,000 5,000 

1-5059 
Survey of fixed boundary 

Per parcel  10,000 10,000 
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PART I 

RATING, LANDS, URBAN & PHYSICAL PLANNING 

Item Description Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5060 
Survey of general boundary 

Per acre  3,500 3,500 

1-5061 
Topographical survey 

Per Plot/Acre 15,000 15,000 

1-5062 

Survey of new grants 

Per parcel  10,000 (plus 3% 

value of land) 

10,000 (plus 3% 

value of land) 

1-5063 Resurvey for Change of Use/Extension of User/Lease Per parcel 25,000 25,000 

1-5064 Beacon re-establishment  Per beacon 3,000 3,000 

1-5065 Beacon certificate issuance per parcel Per certificate  5,000 5,000 

1-5066 Boundary dispute resolution  Per application 1,000 1,000 

1-5067 Site inspection report for court case Per application 3,000 3,000 

1-5068 Giving evidence in court for third parties (Plus transport and 

accommodation) 

Per session 3,000 3,000 

1-5069 Deed plan registration fee Per parcel  7,500 7,500 

1-5070 Purchase of survey plans & RIM Per plan 500 500 

1-5071 Application forms Per form 1,000 1,000 

 Consent to Charge        

1-5072 Bungoma,webuye,kimilili &chwele Per application New 10,000 

Other urban and market centers Per application New 5,000 

 Consent to transfer      

1-5073 

 

 

Bungoma,webuye,kimilili &chwele Per application 6,000 10,000 

Other urban and market centers Per application New 5,000 

1-5074 

 

Clearance certificate fee Per application 3,000 3,000 

1-5075 

 

Consent to sublease a building  Per unit  4,000 4,000 

1-5076 

 

Search fee Per application 500 500 

1-5077 

 

Consent to process lease Per application 10,000 10,000 

1-5078 

 

Consent for extension/renewal of lease Per plot 10,000 10,000 
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PART II 

PHYSICAL AND LAND USE PLANNING ACT NO.13 OF 2019, BUILDING CODE 2022, PHYSICAL PLANNING HANDBOOK 

 PHYSICAL PLANNING: BUILDING PLANS APPROVAL 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service 

 Fees for Evaluation of Building 
Planning and Permits 

Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1-5079 

 

New Residential Developments Urban Peri Urban Agricultural Urban Peri Urban Agricultura
l 

0-46sq.m 5,000 4,600 4,280 5,000 4,600 4,280 

47-93 sq.m 6,000 5,400 4,920 6,000 5,400 4,920 

94-140 sq.m 7,000 6,200 5,560 7,000 6,200 5,560 

141-186 sq.m 8,000 7,000 6,200 8,000 7,000 6,200 

187-240 sq.m 9,000 7,800 6,840 9,000 7,800 6,840 

241-294 sq.m 10,000 9,600 7,480 10,000 9,600 7,480 

295-350 sq.m 11,000 9,400 8,120 11,000 9,400 8,120 

351-400 sq.m 12,000 10,200 8,760 12,000 10,200 8,760 

401-465sq.m 13,000 11,000 9,400 13,000 11,000 9,400 

467-530sq.m 14,000 11,800 10,040 14,000 11,800 10,040 

531-595sq.m 15,000 12,600 10,680 15,000 12,600 10,680 

596-660sq.m 16,000 13,400 11,320 16,000 13,400 11,320 

661-725sq.m 17,000 14,200 11,960 17,000 14,200 11,960 

726-790sq.m 18,000 15,000 12,600 18,000 15,000 12,600 

791-855sq.m 19,000 15,800 13,240 19,000 15,800 13,240 

856-930sq.m 20,000 16,600 13,880 20,000 16,600 13,880 

1-5080 

 

For every additional 93 sq.m thereof 
over 930 sq.m 

500 400 300 500 400 300 

1-5081 

 

Structural/ Civil Engineering Drawings 25% 
Architectura
l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectural 

Drawings 

charge 

25% 
Architectu

ral 
Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 1-5082 

 

Boundary walls in Residential areas 
per meter  

50 25 10 50 25 10 

1-5083 

 

Renewal of residential Development 
(after 2 years) 

50% of the 
initial 
charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 

50% of the 

initial charge 
50% of 
the initial 
charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 1-5084 

 

New Commercial/ Office/ 
Institutional 

Urban Peri Urban Agricultural Urban Peri Urban Agricultura
l 

0-46sq.m 10,000 9,600 9,280 10,000 9,600 9,280 

47-93 sq.m 11,000 10,400 9,920 11,000 10,400 9,920 
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PART II 

PHYSICAL AND LAND USE PLANNING ACT NO.13 OF 2019, BUILDING CODE 2022, PHYSICAL PLANNING HANDBOOK 

 PHYSICAL PLANNING: BUILDING PLANS APPROVAL 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service 

94-140 sq.m 12,000 11,200 10,560 12,000 11,200 10,560 

141-186 sq.m 13,000 12,000 11,200 13,000 12,000 11,200 

187-240 sq.m 14,000 12,800 11,840 14,000 12,800 11,840 

241-294 sq.m 15,000 14,600 12,480 15,000 14,600 12,480 

295-350 sq.m 16,000 14,400 13,120 16,000 14,400 13,120 

351-400 sq.m 17,000 15,200 13,760 17,000 15,200 13,760 

401-465sq.m 18,000 16,000 14,400 18,000 16,000 14,400 

467-530sq.m 19,000 16,800 15,040 19,000 16,800 15,040 

531-595sq.m 20,000 17,600 15,680 20,000 17,600 15,680 

596-660sq.m 21,000 18,400 16,320 21,000 18,400 16,320 

661-725sq.m 22,000 19,200 16,960 22,000 19,200 16,960 

726-790sq.m 23,000 20,000 17,600 23,000 20,000 17,600 

791-855sq.m 24,000 20,800 18,240 24,000 20,800 18,240 

856-930sq.m 25,000 21,600 18,880 25,000 21,600 18,880 

  For every additional 93 sq.m thereof 
over 930 sq.m 

1,500 1,000 500 1,500 1,000 500 

1-5085 

 

Structural/ Civil Engineering Drawings 25% 
Architectura
l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectural 

Drawings 

charge 

25% 
Architectu

ral 
Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 
1-5086 

 

Boundary walls in Residential areas 
per meter  

125 100 75 125 100 75 

1-5087 

 

Renewal of residential Development 
(after 2 years) 

50% of the 
initial 
charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 

50% of the 

initial charge 
50% of 
the initial 
charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 1-5088 

 

New Industrial Development Urban Peri Urban Agricultural Urban Peri Urban Agricultura
l 

0-46sq.m 15,000 9,600 9,280 15,000 9,600 9,280 

47-93 sq.m 16,000 10,400 9,920 16,000 10,400 9,920 

94-140 sq.m 17,000 11,200 10,560 17,000 11,200 10,560 

141-186 sq.m 18,000 12,000 11,200 18,000 12,000 11,200 

187-240 sq.m 19,000 12,800 11,840 19,000 12,800 11,840 

241-294 sq.m 20,000 14,600 12,480 20,000 14,600 12,480 

295-350 sq.m 21,000 14,400 13,120 21,000 14,400 13,120 

351-400 sq.m 22,000 15,200 13,760 22,000 15,200 13,760 
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PART II 

PHYSICAL AND LAND USE PLANNING ACT NO.13 OF 2019, BUILDING CODE 2022, PHYSICAL PLANNING HANDBOOK 

 PHYSICAL PLANNING: BUILDING PLANS APPROVAL 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service 

401-465sq.m 23,000 16,000 14,400 23,000 16,000 14,400 

467-530sq.m 24,000 16,800 15,040 24,000 16,800 15,040 

531-595sq.m 25,000 17,600 15,680 25,000 17,600 15,680 

596-660sq.m 26,000 18,400 16,320 26,000 18,400 16,320 

661-725sq.m 27,000 19,200 16,960 27,000 19,200 16,960 

726-790sq.m 28,000 20,000 17,600 28,000 20,000 17,600 

791-855sq.m 30,000 20,800 18,240 30,000 20,800 18,240 

856-930sq.m 31,000 21,600 18,880 31,000 21,600 18,880 

1-5089 

 

For every additional 93 sq.m thereof 
over 930 sq.m 

2,000 1,500 1,000 2,000 1,500 1,000 

1-5090 

 

Structural/ Civil Engineering Drawings 25% 
Architectura
l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectural 

Drawings 

charge 

25% 
Architectu

ral 
Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 
1-5091 

 

Boundary walls in Residential areas 
per meter  

150 125 100 150 125 100 

1-5092 

 

Renewal of residential Development 
(after 2 years) 

50% of the 
initial 
charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 

50% of the 

initial charge 
50% of 
the initial 
charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 1-5093 

 

Building Inspection at various 
stages/levels 

2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 

 

  Regularization Of Building Plans Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

1-5094 

 

Urban areas Per application Plinth area fee x 
1.5 

Plinth area fee x 
1.5 

Peri-urban  Per application Plinth area fee x 
1.5 

Plinth area fee x 
1.5 

Other areas (Agricultural) Per application Plinth area fee x 
1.5 

Plinth area fee x 
1.5 

  Demolition of illegal structures Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

1-5095 

 

Single dwelling Per hour 20,000 20,000 

Multiple dwelling Per hour 40,000 40,000 

Commercial/offices Per hour 50,000 50,000 

Industrial Per hour 50,000 50,000 

Boundary walls Per hour 20,000 20,000 

Temporary structure Per hour 15,000 15,000 

Container Per container 20,000 20,000 
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 Demolition on request to the County Government Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

1-5096 

 

Single dwelling Per hour 5,000 5,000 

 Multiple dwelling Per hour 10,000 10,000 

Commercial/offices Per hour 10,000 10,000 

Industrial Per hour 15,000 15,000 

Boundary walls Per hour 20,000 20,000 

Temporary structure Per hour 3,000 3,000 

Container Per container 1,000 1,000 

 Fees for Construction Inspection, Enforcement and 
Occupation permits 

   

 Hoarding License/Permit Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

1-5097 

 

Urban area (per meter) Per month 50 50 

Peri urban area (per meter) Per month 35 35 

Agricultural area (per meter) Per month 20 20 

 Rent on road reserve for hoarding for construction 
purposes 

Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

1-5098 

 

On carriage-way per sq.m Per day 200 200 

On car parks per parking bay Per day 3,000 300 

On paved footpaths per sq.m Per day 300 300 

On verges/drains per sq.m Per day 150 150 

 Site construction board fee Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

1-5099 

 

Site construction application fees Per application 1,000 1,000 

Site construction board permit Per annum 5,000 5,000 

 Major renovations and repairs Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

1-5100 

 

Commercial/offices/institutional Per application 15,000 15,000 

Industrial Per application 20,000 20,000 

Residential  Per application 0 10,000 

 Minor renovations and repairs Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

1-5101 

 

Residential Per application 5,000 5,000 

Commercial/offices/institutional Per application 10,000 10,000 

Industrial Per application 15,000 15,000 

 Completion Certificate Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 
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1-5102 

 

Single dwelling Per unit 3,000 3,000 

Multiple dwelling/Storey  Per unit 5,000 5,000 

Commercial/offices/ institutional development Per unit 5,000 5,000 

Industrial Per unit 10,000 10,000 

 

PART III 

BUNGOMA COUNTY OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE ACT, 2023:  

OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

  Hoisting of Banner on Building / road reserve      

1-5103 Commercial Per Day for each 1,000 5,000 

1-5104 Religious Per Day for each 500 3,000 

1-5105 Political Per Day for each 3,000 5,000 

 Bill boards on Road Reserve/Building    

1-5106 Application fee Per application 1,000 1,000 

1-5107 Installation of Bill board- once Per application 35,000 35,000 

1-5108 First 100 sq.m or less Annually 85,000 85,000 

1-5109 Additional per m sq.  Annually 5,000 5,000 

  
Construction site boards (ONCE) 

   

1-5110 Application  per application 1,000 1,000 

1-5111 Annual Charges per site 5,000 5,000 

 Digital Wall Wraps    

1-5112 Application Per application 1,000 1,000 

1-5113 Annual charges Per sq. metre per month 3,000 3,000 

 Sign Board (PER SIDE)- non illuminated    

 
 

Under canopy    

1-5114 Application fee  1000 1000 

 Annual charges    

1-5115 Annual Charge  Per meter square  per year 2,000 2,000 

 On canopy    
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PART III 

BUNGOMA COUNTY OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE ACT, 2023:  

OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5116 Application fee  1000 1000 

 Annual charges    

1-5117 -Annual Charge  Per meter square  per year 1,500 1,500 

 On buildings    

1-5118 Application fee  1000 1000 

1-5119 Annual charges Per sq. Metre per year/per side 1,500 1,500 

1-5120 Removal/storage fee per day 5,000 5,000 

 
 

Illuminated Signs (PER SIDE)    

 Under canopy    

1-5121 Application fee  1000 1000 

 Annual charges    

1-5122 - Annual charges Per sq. Metre per year/per side 1,000 2,000 

 On canopy    

1-5123 Application fee  1000 1000 

 Annual charges    

1-5124 Annual charges Per sq. Metre per year/per side 750 750 

1-5125 Portable Sign boards (per square feet/per side) Urban 
Centres& Towns 
 
 

per year 750 750 

 Fixed Directional Signs (PER DIRECTION)    

1-5126 Application fee  1,000 1,000 

1-5127 Maximum size 600mm x 1200mm excluding residential 
signs 
 
 
 

per year 1,500 3,000 

 Fixed Multi-directional Signs    

1-5128 Application fee  1,000 1,000 

1-5129 Size 150mm x 1500mm per year 3,000 3,000 

1-5130 Advertisement on canvas      - Application fee per application 1,000 1,000 

1-5131 Charge per square meter per year 1,000 1,000 

 Street Light Pole Advertisement    
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PART III 

BUNGOMA COUNTY OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE ACT, 2023:  

OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5132 Application  1,000 1,000 

1-5133 Annual Charges Per Street Pole 10,000 10,000 

 Advertisement on Hoarding     

1-5134 Application  1,000 1,000 

1-5135 Annual Charges  8,000 8,000 

 Call in/Advert board at Bus stop /Taxi Roof, racks per 
Board /block 

   

1-5136 Application  500 500 

1-5137 Annual Charges  4,000 4,000 

 Display of Flags    

1-5138 Application fees Per year 1,000 1,000 

1-5139 Annual charges Per year 5,000 5,000 

 Branding    

 Vehicle/Kiosk /Containers Branding    

1-5140 Saloon/pickups/station wagon per year 5,000 5,000 

1-5141 Lorries/buses/canters per year 7,000 7,000 

1-5142 Trailers per year 10,000 10,000 

1-5143 Branded/Container  per year 3,000 3,000 

 Wall branding/painting (building)    

1-5144 Application fee  1,000 1,000 

 Annual charge    

1-5145 Bungoma, Webuye ,Kimilili  & chwele Per sq. Metre 500 500 

1-5146 Other Market Centres Per sq. Metre 500 500 

 Posters (per session)    

1-5147 (1-1000 posters) Valid for 14 days 5,000 5,000 

 Handbills/fliers (per session)    

1-5148 1-1000 fliers  4,000 400 

1-5149 Above 1000 fliers Per flier 10 10 
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PART III 

BUNGOMA COUNTY OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE ACT, 2023:  

OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5150 Removal of illegal posters/handbills by County 1-1000 fliers 5,000 5,000 

 Tent Pitching    

1-5151 On street/pavements/road reserve per day 10,000 3,000 

Per week  New  10,000 

Per month New  30,000 

Per year New  300,000 

1-5152 Near a public office or near a county government function per day 10,000 10,000 

 Mobile Advertisement by public address system    

1-5153 Religious per day 2,000 2,000 

1-5154 Commercial per day 10,000 10,000 

1-5155 Political per day 10,000 10,000 

1-5156 Social per day 3,000 3,000 

1-5157 Institutional/ Educational per day 5,000 5,000 

 Vehicle mounted with public address system    

1-5158 Saloon/pickups/station wagon per day 3,000 3,000 

1-5159 Bus/lorries/canter per day 7,000 7,000 

1-5160 Trailers per day 10,000 10,000 

 Road Show (per vehicle)    

 Saloon/pickups/station wagon    

1-5161 Religious per day 1,000 1,000 

1-5162 Commercials per day 10,000 10,000 

1-5163 Political per day 5,000 5,000 

1-5164 Social per day 1,000 1,000 

1-5165 Institutional/ Education Per day 10,000 10,000 

 Bus/lorries/canter    

1-5166 Religious per day 2,000 2,000 

1-5167 Commercials per day 15,000 15,000 
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PART III 

BUNGOMA COUNTY OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE ACT, 2023:  

OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5168 Political per day             10,000             10,000 

1-5169 Social per day 2,000 2,000 

 Trailers    

1-5170 Religious per day 3,000 3,000 

1-5171 Commercials per day 20,000 20,000 

1-5172 Political per day 15,000 15,000 

1-5173 -Social per day 3,000 3,000 

1-5174 Sandwich men Person per day New  500 

 

PART IV 

HOUSING 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

  Particulars       

  House Rent       

 
Class A (One in a compound with 3 or more bedrooms 
and  servants quarter ) 

      

1-5901 Bungoma per month 12,000 12,000 

Kimilili per month 8,000 8,000 

Webuye per month 7,000 7,000 

Tongaren Per Month 5,000 5,000 

Sirisia Per Month 4,000 4,000 

Mt. Elgon Per Month 4,000 4,000 

Bumula Per Month 4,000 4,000 

Kabuchai Per Month 4,000 4,000 

 Class B  (One in a compound with 2 bedrooms and  
servants quarter ) 

      

1-5902 Bungoma per month 8,000 8,000 

Kimilili per month 6,000 6,000 

Webuye per month 6,000 6,000 
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PART IV 

HOUSING 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

 Tongaren Per Month 3,500 3,500 

Sirisia Per Month 3,000 3,000 

Mt. Elgon Per Month 3,000 3,000 

Bumula Per Month 

 

3,000 3,000 

Kabuchai Per Month 3,000 3,000 

 Class B-1  (2 bedrooms self contained unit on storey 
apartment ) 

      

1-5903 Bungoma per month New  8,000 

  Class C  (More than one unit  in a compound with 2 
bedrooms) 

      

1-5904 Bungoma per month 5,000 5,000 

Kimilili per month 5,000 5,000 

Webuye per month 5,000 5,000 

Tongaren Per Month 2,900 2,900 

Sirisia Per Month 2,500 2,500 

Mt. Elgon Per Month 2,500 2,500 

Bumula Per Month 2,500 2,500 

Kabuchai Per Month 2,500 2,500 

 Class D  (More than one unit  in a compound with 1 
bedroom) 

      

1-5905 Bungoma per month 3,000 3,000 

Kimilili per month 3,000 3,000 

Webuye per month 3,000 3,000 

Tongaren Per Month 2,200 2,200 

Sirisia Per Month 2,200 2,200 

Mt. Elgon Per Month 2,200 2,200 

Bumula Per Month 

 

2,200 2,200 

Kabuchai Per Month 2,200 2,200 

 Class E  (Single Rooms)       

1-5906 Bungoma per month 1,500 1,500 

 Kimilili per month 1,000 1,000 
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PART IV 

HOUSING 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

 Webuye per month 1,000 1,000 

 Tongaren Per Month 1,000 1,000 

 Sirisia Per Month 1,000 1,000 

 Mt. Elgon Per Month 1,000 1,000 

 Bumula Per Month 

 

1,000 1,000 

 Kabuchai Per Month 1,000 1,000 

  Eviction fees 
 

  

1-5907 Class A Per session 5,000 5,000 

1-5908 Class B Per session 3,000 3,000 

1-5909 Class C Per session 2,000 2,000 

1-5910 Class D Per session 1,000 1,000 

1-5911 Class E Per session 500 500 

  Application for allocation fee     

1-5912 Class A Per application 5,000 5,000 

1-5913 Class B Per application 4,000 4,000 

1-5914 Class C Per application 2,000 2,000 

1-5915 Class D Per application 1,000 1,000 

1-5916 Class E Per application 1,000 1,000 

1-5917 Deposit per unit rent for 1 month rent for 1 month 

  Exchange of houses fees    

1-5918 Class A 
 

5,000 5,000 

1-5919 Class B 
 

4,000 4,000 

1-5920 Class C 
 

2,000 2,000 

1-5921 Class D  1,000 1,000 

1-5922 Class E  1,000 1,000 

  Storage of evicted goods per day 
 

  

1-5923 Class A per day 2,000 2,000 

1-5924 Class B per day 1,500 1,500 

1-5925 Class C per day 1,000 1,000 
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PART IV 

HOUSING 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

1-5926 Class D per day 500 500 

1-5927 Class E per day 200 200 

1-5928 Tenancy card once 500 500 

1-5929 Unlocking Fee Per Unit 500 500 

1-5930 Application fee for county houses (non-refundable) Per unit  1,000 1,000 

 
Other Charges 

 
  

1-5931 Illegal alteration of County houses 
 

10,000 10,000 

1-5932 Illegal exchange/subletting of County houses 
 

15,000 15,000 

1-5933 Gaining unauthorized entry to County repossessed 
houses/tampering with locks 

 
10,000 10,000 
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SIXTH SCHEDULE: ROADS, TRANSPORT, INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS  

PART I 

ROADS AND PUBLIC WORKS 

COUNTY CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL, PROPERTY HIRE AND LEASES  

ROADS, PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORT 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

   Access Roads       

1-6001 Application form per application 2,000 2,000 

 
Road cutting 

 
  

1-6002 Tarmac: Asphalt concrete (AC) per cubic meter 30,000 30,000 

Tarmac: Surface dressing per cubic meter 11,000 11,000 

Murram per cubic meter 2,000 2,000 

Earth road per cubic meter 200 200 

 
Fire Fighting & Disaster Management 

 
  

 
Certificate of inspection and Compliance 

 
  

 Bungoma    

1-6301 Application for fire compliance certificate Per annum 500 500 

1-6302 Large business  Per annum 8,000 8,000 

1-6303 Medium business  Per annum 4,000 4,000 

1-6304 Small business  Per annum 2,100 2,100 

 Kimilili    

1-6305 Application for fire compliance certificate Per annum 500 500 

1-6306 Large business  Per annum 6,000 6,000 

1-6307 Medium business  Per annum 3,000 3,000 

1-6308 Small business  Per annum 2,100 2,100 

 Webuye East and West    

1-6309 Application for fire compliance certificate Per annum 500 500 

1-6310 Large business  Per annum 6,000 6,000 

1-6311 Medium business  Per annum 3,000 3,000 

1-6312 Small business  Per annum 2,100 2,100 

 All other areas    

1-6313 Application for fire compliance certificate Per annum 500 500 
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PART I 

ROADS AND PUBLIC WORKS 

COUNTY CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL, PROPERTY HIRE AND LEASES  

ROADS, PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORT 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-6314 Large business  Per annum 3,000 3,000 

1-6315 Medium business  Per annum 2,000 2,000 

1-6316 Small business  Per annum 1,200 1,200 

1-6317 Kiosk with one employee Per annum 800 800 

1-6318 Fire fighting services Per instance 3,000 3,000 

1-6319 Normal rescue Per instance 5,000 5,000 

1-6320 Rescue services outside town Per instance 4,000 + 100 per 
km 

4,000 + 100 per km 

1-6321 Certification of dealers in fire equipment Per dealer 10,000 10,000 

1-6322 Fire Investigation and reporting Per report 20,000 20,000 

 
Learning Institutions (Public and Private) 

 
  

1-6323 Primary school (day) Per annum 3,000 3,000 

1-6324 Primary school (boarding) Per annum 5,000 5,000 

1-6325 Secondary school (day) Per annum 5,000 5,000 

1-6326 Secondary school (boarding) Per annum 10,000 10,000 

1-6327 Tertiary Institutions Per annum 15,000 15,000 

 
Other services 

 
  

1-6328 Fire fighting highly flammable material Per litre 300 300 

1-6329 Permit for highly flammable operators Per Company New 50,000 

1-6330 Fire safety training fee Per person 200 200 

1-6331 Fire safety training fee (Students) Per person New 10 

Building Plan Fire Compliance 

1-6332 Application for compliance certificate Per Plan New 300 

1-6333 Approval of building plans Per plan New 1,000 

1-6334 Change of use (Private and Commercial Building) Per development New 1,000 
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PART I 

ROADS AND PUBLIC WORKS 

COUNTY CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL, PROPERTY HIRE AND LEASES  

ROADS, PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORT 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-6402 Low loader Dry Rate/per hour 7,000 7,000 

1-6403 Motor Grader Dry Rate/per hour 7,000 7,000 

1-6404 Drum Roller Dry Rate/per hour 2,000 2,000 

1-6405 Dozer Dry Rate/per hour 7,000 7,000 

1-6406 Excavator Dry Rate/per hour 7,000 7,000 
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PART II 

TRANSPORT: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

COUNTY PARKING MANAGEMENT ACT 2017: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

  DAILY PARKING - STREET PARKING     

 Small Vehicles (Saloon, Station Wagon 
& Pickups) 

 
  

1-6601 Bungoma Town per day 100 100 

1-6603 Webuye, Kimilili & Other Centres per day 100 100 

Per Month 3,000 2,000 

       Quarterly  10,500 6,000 

 Canters 
 

  

1-6604 Bungoma Town per day 300 300 

Per Month New  6,000 

       Quarterly  22,500 18,000 

1-6606 Webuye,Kimilili& Other Centres per day 300 300 

Per Month New  6,000 

       Quarterly  22,500 18,000 

 Lorries/Buses/Tractor 
 

  

1-6607 Bungoma Town per day 300 300 

Per Month New  6,000 

       Quarterly  28,125 18,000 

1-6608 Webuye, Kimilili & Other Centres per day 200 300 

Per Month New  6,000 

       Quarterly  16,875 18,000 

 Trailers/Trucks 
 

  

1-6609 Bungoma Town per day 500 500 

Per Month New  10,000 

       Quarterly  56,250 30,000 

1-6610 Webuye, Kimilili& Other Centres per day 300 500 
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PART II 

TRANSPORT: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

COUNTY PARKING MANAGEMENT ACT 2017: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

  Per Month New  10,000 

         Quarterly  22,500 30,000 

 Motorbikes 
 

  

  
COUNTY PARKING MANAGEMENT  ACT 2017: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 2021/22 Proposed Charges 
2022/23 

 MONTHLY STREET PARKING (ON OR 
BEFORE 10TH DAY OF EVERY MONTH) 

 
  

 
SMALL VEHICLES (Saloon, Station 
Wagon & Pickups) 

 
  

1-6613 Bungoma, Webuye & Kimilili Town per month 1,000 1,000 

       Quarterly  3,000 3,000 

1-6614 Bungoma, Webuye & Kimilili Town Penalty 
after 10th day of every month 

per month 100 % Plus 100 % Plus 

1-6615 Other Centres per month 500 500 

       Quarterly  1,500 1,500 

1-6616 Other Centres Penalty after 10th day of 
every month 

per month 100 % Plus 100 % Plus 

 
Canters 

 
  

1-6617 Bungoma,Webuye&Kimilili Town per month 1,600 1,500 

         Quarterly  4,800 4,500 

1-6618 Bungoma, Webuye & Kimilili Town Penalty 
after 10th day of every month 

 
100 % Plus 100 % Plus 

1-6619 Other Centres per month 1,000 1,000 

         Quarterly  3,000 3,000 

1-6620 Other Centres Penalty after 10th day of 
every month 

 
100 % Plus 100 % Plus 

 
Lorries/buses 

 
  

1-6621 Bungoma, Webuye & Kimilili Town per month 2,400 2,500 

         Quarterly  7,200 7,500 

1-6622 Bungoma,Webuye&Kimilili Town Penalty 
after 10th day of every month 

 
100 % Plus 100 % Plus 

1-6623 Other Centers per month 1,600 1,500 

         Quarterly  4,800 4,500 

1-6624 Other Centres after 10th day of every 
month 

 
100 % Plus 100 % Plus 

 
Trailers 

 
  

1-6625 Bungoma, Webuye & Kimilili Town per month 3,000 3,000 
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PART II 

TRANSPORT: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

COUNTY PARKING MANAGEMENT ACT 2017: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

         Quarterly  9,000 9,000 

1-6626 Bungoma,Webuye&Kimilili Town Penalty 
after 10th day of every month 

 
100 % Plus 100 % Plus 

1-6627 Other Centres per month 2,000 2,000 

         Quarterly  6,000 6,000 

1-6628 Other Centres Penalty after 10th day of 
every month 

 
100 % Plus 100 % Plus 

 
Reserved Parking 

 
  

1-6629 Bungoma, Webuye and Kimilili Town Annual Per 
Vehicle/Per Slot 

45,000 45,000 

1-6630 Other Centres Annual Per 
Vehicle/Per Slot 

30,000 30,000 

1-6631 Penalty on Non- Compliance/Under 
declaration 

Per instance 10,000 10,000 

 
Taxi-: Pick-ups per month before 10th 

 
  

1-6725 Bungoma,Webuye,&Kimilili Town Per Month 1,000 1,000 

         Quarterly  3,000 3,000 

1-6727 Other Centres Per month 750 750 

         Quarterly  2,250 2,250 
 

Taxi-:Pick-ups per month after 10th 
 

  

1-6728 Bungoma,Webuye&Kimilili Town Per month 100 % Plus 100 % Plus 

1-6729 Other Centres Per month 100 % Plus 100 % Plus 
 

Town Service &Tuk-tuk before 10th 
 

  

1-6731 Tuk-Tuk- Bungoma, Webuye & Kimilili 
Town 

Per month 1,000 1,000 

         Quarterly  3,000 3,000 

1-6732 Town Service- Bungoma, Webuye & 
Kimilili Town 

Per month 1,250 1,250 

         Quarterly  3,750 3,750 

1-6733 Other Centres Per month 750 750 

         Quarterly  2,250 2,250 
 

Town Service &Tuk-tuk after 10th 
 

  

1-6734 Bungoma,Webuye&Kimilili Town Per month 100 % Plus 100 % Plus 

1-6735 Other Centres Per month 100 % Plus 100 % Plus 
 

Bodaboda Motor Cycle  
 

  

1-6737 Registration Once - - 

1-6738 Annual Sticker/ Renewal before 31st March 
every year/New Motorbike 

Per Year  500 500 
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PART II 

TRANSPORT: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

COUNTY PARKING MANAGEMENT ACT 2017: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-6739  Annual Sticker after 31st March every year Per motorcycle 100 % Plus 100 % Plus 

 Tuk tuk pick-ups (Transporters)    

1-6741 Registration Once New  500 

1-6742 Monthly sticker before 10th  Per month 1,000 1,000 

1-6743 Monthly sticker after 10th Per month New  100 % Plus 
 

Registration 
 

  

1-6747 Registration of Taxi / Pick Ups Per Vehicle 1,000 1,000 

1-6748 Registration of Lorries/ Canters once Per vehicle 1,000 1,000 

1-6749 Registration of PSV once (Sacco Stickers ) Per vehicle 2,000 2,000 

1-6751 Registration of tuk tuk,& Maruti per tuk tuk 500 500 

1-6752 Surcharge for picking/dropping passengers 
in undesignated parking area 

Per vehicle 2,000 2,000 

 
Impounded vehicle   

 
  

1-6753 TukTuk Per vehicle/per day 3,000 1,000 

1-6754 Saloon/pick up /station wagon Per vehicle/per day 4,000 2,000 

1-6755 Matatu Per vehicle/per day 5,000 3,000 

1-6756 Canters Per vehicle/per day 8,000 5,000 

1-6757 Lorries Per vehicle/per day 9,000 7,000 

1-6758 Buses/Trailers Per vehicle/per day 10,000 8,000 

1-6759 Motorbike per motorbike/per 
day 

500 500 

1-6760 Bicycles per bicycle/per day 100 100 
 

Penalty on Parking vehicle on 
pavement/undesignated parking areas 

 
  

1-6761 Buses/ Trailers/ Lorries Per Instance 5,000 5,000 

1-6762 Matatu/ Canter/ Saloon/ pick up /      station 
wagon 

Per Instance 3,000 3,000 

1-6763 Tuktuk/ Motorbikes Per Instance 500 500 
 

Penalty for driving/riding on a wrong 
lane 

 
  

1-6764 Buses/ Trailers/ Lorries Per Instance 5,000 5,000 

1-6765 Matatu/ Canter/ Saloon/ pick up /      station 
wagon 

Per Instance 3,000 3,000 

1-6766 Tuktuk/ Motorcyles/Bicycles Per Instance 500 1,000 
 

Penalty for loading/ offloading along 
main streets/dual carriage way 

 
  

1-6770 Trailers/ Lorries/ Canters Per Instance 5,000 5,000 
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PART II 

TRANSPORT: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

COUNTY PARKING MANAGEMENT ACT 2017: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 
2024/25  

Penalty for picking and dropping 
passengers along Moi Avenue 

 
  

1-6771 Matatu/ Buses Per Instance 3,000 3,000 
 

Storage of impounded vehicles 
 

  

1-6772 Tuktuk Per vehicle/per day 2,000 2,000 

1-6773 Matatu Per vehicle/per day 3,000 3,000 

1-6774 Canters/Mini Bus Per vehicle/per day 4,000 4,000 

1-6775 Lorries Per vehicle/per day 5,000 5,000 

1-6776 Buses/Trailers Per vehicle/per day 6,000 6,000 

1-6777 Bicycle Per bicycle/per day 200 200 

1-6778 Motorbike per motorbike/per 
day 

300 500 

 
Towing fee 

 
  

1-6781 Saloon/pick up /station wagon Per vehicle 6,000 6,000 

1-6782 Lorries Per vehicle 10,000 10,000 

1-6783 Buses/Trailers Per vehicle 20,000 20,000 
 

Unclamping fee 
 

  

1-6784 Tuktuk Per tuktuk 1,000 1,000 

1-6785 Saloon/Pickup/Station wagon Per vehicle 1,000 1,000 

1-6786 Canters Per vehicle 4,000 2,000 

1-6787 Lorries Per vehicle 4,000 2,000 

1-6788 Bus/Trailers Per vehicle 5,000 5,000 

1-6789 Re-instatement fee Per vehicle 4,000 4,000 

1-6790 Tampering with clamp Per clamp 20,000 20,000 
 

Consolidated County Bus park sticker 
for PSV:  

 
  

1-6791 PSV (Above 30 passengers) Before 10th  Per month 6,000 6,000 

       Quarterly  18,000 18,000 

       Half Year 36,000 36,000 

        Full Year 66,000 66,000 

1-6792 PSV (Above 30 passengers) Penalty After 
10th  

Per month 100 % plus 100 % plus 

1-6793 PSV (Between 20-30 passengers) Before 
10th: Sacco/Company 

Per month 5,400 5,400 

       Quarterly  16,200 16,200 

       Half Year 32,400 32,400 
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PART II 

TRANSPORT: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

COUNTY PARKING MANAGEMENT ACT 2017: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

        Full Year 59,400 59,400 

1-6794 PSV (Between 20-30 passengers) Before 
10th: Individual 

Per month 6,500 6,500 

       Quarterly  19,500 19,500 

       Half Year 39,000 39,000 

        Full Year 71,500 71,500 

1-6795 PSV (Between 20-30 passengers) Penalty 
After 10th  

Per month 100 % plus 100 % plus 

1-6796 PSV (Between 11-19 passengers) Before 
10th: Sacco/Company 

Per month 3,500 3,500 

       Quarterly  10,500 10,500 

       Half Year 21,000 21,000 

1-6797 PSV (Between 11-19 passengers) Before 
10th: Individual 

Per month 5,000 5,000 

       Quarterly  15,000 15,000 

       Half Year 30,000 30,000 

1-6798 PSV (Between 11-19 passengers) Penalty 
After 10th  

Per month 100 % plus 100 % plus 

1-6799 PSV (Between 7-10  passengers) Before 
10th: Sacco/Company 

Per month 2,000 2,000 

       Quarterly  6,000 6,000 

       Half Year 12,000 12,000 

1-6800 PSV (Between 7-10 passengers) Before 
10th: Individual 

Per month 3,000 3,000 

       Quarterly  9,000 9,000 

       Half Year 18,000 18,000 

1-6801 PSV (Between 7-10 passengers) Penalty 
After 10th  

Per month 100 % plus 100 % plus 

1-6802 Taxi: Pick-ups per month Before 10th  Per month 1,500 1,500 

        Quarterly  4,500 4,500 

        Half Year 9,000 9,000 

1-6803 Taxi: Pick-ups per month Penalty After 
10th  

Per month 100 % plus 100 % plus 

 Consolidated County Sticker for Hearse 
and Funeral Service Vehicles 

 Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed  Charges 
2024/25 

1-6804 Hearse ((Between 7-10 passengers) 
Before 10th  

Per month New  2,000 

       Quarterly  New  6,000 

       Half Year New  12,000 

Full Year New  22,000 

1-6805 Hearse ((Between 11-19 passengers) 
Before 10th  

Per month 5,000 3,500 

       Quarterly  15,000 10,500 
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PART II 

TRANSPORT: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

COUNTY PARKING MANAGEMENT ACT 2017: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

       Half Year 30,000 21,000 

Full Year 55,000 38,500 

1-6806 Hearse (Between 7-10 passengers) 
Penalty After 10th  

Per month New  100 % plus 

1-6807 Hearse (Between 11-19 passengers) 
Penalty After 10th  

Per month 100 % plus 100 % plus 

1-6808 Hearse (Over 20 passengers) Before 10th  Per month 6,500 6,500 

       Quarterly  19,500 19,500 

       Half Year 39,000 39,000 

Full Year 71,500 71,500 

1-6809 Hearse (Over20 passengers) Penalty After 
10th  

Per month 100 % plus 100 % plus 

1-6810 Animal / Hand Carts (Four Wheels) per 
month Before 10th 

Per Month 300 300 

1-6811 Animal / Hand Carts (Four Wheels) per 
month After 10th 

Per Month 100 % plus 100 % plus 

1-6812 Animal / Hand Carts (Two Wheels) per 
month Before 10th 

Per Month 200 200 

1-6813 Animal / Hand Carts (Two Wheels) per 
month After 10th 

Per Month 100 % plus 100 % plus 

1-6814 Hand Carts (One Wheel) per month Before 
10th 

Per Month 100 100 

1-6815 Hand Carts (One Wheel) per month After 
10th 

Per Month 100 % plus 100 % plus 

 Enclosed Bus park fee for PSV not 
plying routes in Bungoma County 

   

1-6816 PSV (Above 30 passengers)  Per Month 3,000 3,000 

1-6817 PSV (Between 20-30 passengers)  Per Month 2,000 2,000 

1-6818 PSV (Between 11-19 passengers) Per Month 1,500 1,500 

1-6819 PSV (Between 7-10  passengers)  Per Month 1,000 1,000 

 Enclosed Bus park fee reliever vehicles: 
Applicable to PSV Saccos 

   

1-6820 PSV (Above 30 passengers)  Per day 2,000 2,000 

1-6821 PSV (Between 20-30 passengers)  Per day 1,500 1,500 

1-6822 PSV (Between 11-19 passengers) Per day 1,000 1,000 

1-6823 PSV (Between 7-10  passengers)  Per day 500 500 
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SEVENTH SCHEDULE – TRADE, ENERGY & INDUSTRIALIZATION 

PART I 

BUNGOMA COUNTY PUBLIC MARKETS AMENDMENT ACT, 2023 

TRADE: MARKET FEES 

Item Description of fee or 
Charge on Service 

Unit of 
Measure 

Approved Charges 2022/23: Cashless 
payments 

Proposed Charges 2024/25: 
Cashless payments 

 MARKET SERVICES  DAILY WEEKLY(By 

Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 10th) 

DAILY WEEKLY(B

y Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 

10th) 

1-7008 Fruits   
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Below 1 
crate/carton 

20 100 360 20 100 360 

Per crate/carton 30 150 540 30 150 540 

Up To 50 Kg 30 150 540 30 150 540 

Above 50kg  
Bag 

40 200 720 40 200 720 

per 
wheelbarrow 

30 150 540 30 150 540 

per net 20 100 360 20 100 360 

per pick up 1 
tonne 

200 1,000 3,600 200 1,000 3,600 

per handcart/ 
tuktuk 

60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

Canter less than 
3 tonnes 

400 2,000 7,200 400 2,000 7,200 

Canter 3-6 
tonnes 

600 3,000 10,800 600 3,000 10,800 

Lorry 7-10 
tonnes 

1,000 5,000 18,000 1,000 5,000 18,000 

Lorry above 10 
tonnes 

1,500 7,500 27,000 1,500 7,500 27,000 

per trailer 3,500 17,500 63,000 3,500 17,500 63,000 

1-7009 Vegetables 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Below 1 
crate/carton 

20 100 360 20 100 360 

per crate 30 150 540 30 150 540 

Up to 50 Kg 30 150 540 30 150 540 

Above 50kg  
bag 

40 200 720 40 200 720 

per 
wheelbarrow 

30 150 540 30 150 540 

Pick up 200 1,000 3,600 200 1,000 3,600 

Canter 3-6 
tonnes 

400 2,000 7,200 400 2,000 7,200 

Lorry 7-10 
tonnes 

1,000 5,000 18,000 1,000 5,000 18,000 

Lorry above 10 
tonnes 

1,500 7,500 27,000 1,500 7,500 27,000 
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PART I 

BUNGOMA COUNTY PUBLIC MARKETS AMENDMENT ACT, 2023 

TRADE: MARKET FEES 

Item Description of fee or 
Charge on Service 

Unit of 
Measure 

Approved Charges 2022/23: Cashless 
payments 

Proposed Charges 2024/25: 
Cashless payments 

 MARKET SERVICES  DAILY WEEKLY(By 

Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 10th) 

DAILY WEEKLY(B

y Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 

10th) 

per trailer 2,000 10,000 36,000 2,000 10,000 36,000 

1-7010  Cereals/legumes 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Per handcart/ 
tuktuk 

60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

Below 50 kg 20 100 360 20 100 360 

50 Kg 30 150 540 30 150 540 

Above 50kg  
bag 

40 200 720 40 200 720 

per debe 20 100 360 20 100 360 

Canter 3-6 
tonnes 

600 3,000 10,800 600 3,000 10,800 

Lorry 7-10 
tonnes 

2,000 10,000 36,000 2,000 10,000 36,000 

Lorry above 10 
tonnes 

3,500 17,500 63,000 3,500 17,500 63,000 

per pick up 300 1,500 5,400 300 1,500 5,400 

per handcart/ 
tuktuk 

60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

per trailer 5,600 28,000 100,800 5,600 28,000 100,800 

1-7011 Potatoes/yams/cassa
va/carrots 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

per bag (over 
50Kgs) 

40 200 720 40 200 720 

Less than 50 Kg 20 100 360 20 100 360 

per debe 20 100 360 20 100 360 

Canter up to 2 
tonnes 

400 2,000 7,200 400 2,000 7,200 

Canter 3-6 
tonnes 

600 3,000 10,800 600 3,000 10,800 

Lorry 7-10 
tonnes 

1,000 5,000 18,000 1,000 5,000 18,000 

Lorry above 10 
tonnes 

2,000 10,000 36,000 2,000 10,000 36,000 

Per pick up 200 1,000 3,600 200 1,000 3,600 

per handcart/ 
tuktuk 

60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

Per trailer 3,500 17,500 63,000 3,500 17,500 63,000 

- Life Per Large stand 60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 
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PART I 

BUNGOMA COUNTY PUBLIC MARKETS AMENDMENT ACT, 2023 

TRADE: MARKET FEES 

Item Description of fee or 
Charge on Service 

Unit of 
Measure 

Approved Charges 2022/23: Cashless 
payments 

Proposed Charges 2024/25: 
Cashless payments 

 MARKET SERVICES  DAILY WEEKLY(By 

Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 10th) 

DAILY WEEKLY(B

y Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 

10th) 

Per Net 20 100 360 20 100 360 

- Dressed Per tray 10 50 180 10 50 180 

1-7012 Eggs Per tray 20 100 360 20 100 360 

1-7013 Sugarcane 
  
  
  
  
  
  

Canter 3-6 
tonnes 

350 1,750 6,300 350 1,750 6,300 

Lorry 7-10 
tonnes 

600 3,000 10,800 600 3,000 10,800 

Lorry above 10 
tonnes 

1,500 7,500 27,000 1,500 7,500 27,000 

per pick up 200 1,000 3,600 200 1,000 3,600 

per 
handcart/tuktuk 

60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

per trailer 3,500 17,500 63,000 3,500 17,500 63,000 

Per bunch 20 100 360 20 100 360 

1-7014 Bananas 
  
  
  
  
  
  

per 
wheelbarrow 

30 150 540 30 150 540 

per pick up 200 1,000 3,600 200 1,000 3,600 

per 
handcart/tuktuk 

60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

Canter 3-6 
tonnes 

600 3,000 10,800 600 3,000 10,800 

Lorry 7-10 
tonnes 

1,500 7,500 27,000 1,500 7,500 27,000 

Lorry above 10 
tonnes 

2,000 10,000 36,000 2,000 10,000 36,000 

per trailer 3,500 17,500 63,000 3,500 17,500 63,000 

1-7015 Pumpkin/water melon 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

per 
wheelbarrow 

30 150 540 30 150 540 

per pick up 400 2,000 7,200 400 2,000 7,200 

per 
handcart/tuktuk 

160 800 2,880 160 800 2,880 

Canter 3-6 
tonnes 

600 3,000 10,800 600 3,000 10,800 

Lorry 7-10 
tonnes 

1,500 7,500 27,000 1,500 7,500 27,000 

Lorry above 10 
tonnes 

2,000 10,000 36,000 2,000 10,000 36,000 
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PART I 

BUNGOMA COUNTY PUBLIC MARKETS AMENDMENT ACT, 2023 

TRADE: MARKET FEES 

Item Description of fee or 
Charge on Service 

Unit of 
Measure 

Approved Charges 2022/23: Cashless 
payments 

Proposed Charges 2024/25: 
Cashless payments 

 MARKET SERVICES  DAILY WEEKLY(By 

Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 10th) 

DAILY WEEKLY(B

y Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 

10th) 

per trailer 3,500 17,500 63,000 3,500 17,500 63,000 

Large crate 40 200 720 40 200 720 

1-7016 Tomatoes/Pawpaw Medium crate 30 150 540 30 150 540 

   
  

Small crate 20 100 360 20 100 360 

Per bag (50kg) 60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

1-7017 Onions 
  
  

Per small net 20 100 360 20 100 360 

Per large net 30 150 540 30 150 540 

Per bag 20 100 360 20 100 360 

1-7018 Charcoal 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Per debe 20 100 360 20 100 360 

Per pick up 200 1,000 3,600 200 1,000 3,600 

Per handcart 60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

Per Canter 3-6 
tonnes 

1,500 7,500 27,000 1,500 7,500 27,000 

Per Lorry 7-10 
tonnes 

2,000 10,000 36,000 2,000 10,000 36,000 

Per Lorry above 
10 tonnes 

3,500 17,500 63,000 3,500 17,500 63,000 

per trailer 8,000 40,000 144,000 8,000 40,000 144,000 

per box 30 150 540 30 150 540 

1-7019 Juggery (sukaringuru) 
  

per bag 60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

Canter 3-6 
tonnes 

600 3,000 10,800 600 3,000 10,800 

Lorry 7-10 
tonnes 

1,500 7,500 27,000 1,500 7,500 27,000 

Lorry above 10 
tonnes 

2,000 10,000 36,000 2,000 10,000 36,000 

per basket 
Large 

150 750 2,700 150 750 2,700 

1-7020 Dried or fresh fish 
(Whole Sale) 

Medium 60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

Small 30 150 540 30 150 540 
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PART I 

BUNGOMA COUNTY PUBLIC MARKETS AMENDMENT ACT, 2023 

TRADE: MARKET FEES 

Item Description of fee or 
Charge on Service 

Unit of 
Measure 

Approved Charges 2022/23: Cashless 
payments 

Proposed Charges 2024/25: 
Cashless payments 

 MARKET SERVICES  DAILY WEEKLY(By 

Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 10th) 

DAILY WEEKLY(B

y Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 

10th) 

per basket 
Large 

60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

Dried or fresh fish 
(Retail) 

Medium 40 200 720 40 200 720 

Small 30 150 540 30 150 540 

per bag 60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

1-7021 Omena 
  

less than a bag 40 200 720 40 200 720 

per bucket 30 150 540 30 150 540 

1-7022 Honey 10 litres or less 30 150 540 30 150 540 

1-7023 Ropes Bundles 30 150 540 30 150 540 

1-7024 Clay Pots Each 15 75 270 15 75 270 

1-7025 Marts Bunch 15 75 270 15 75 270 

1-7030 Flowers Bunch 20 100 360 20 100 360 

1-7031 Wood 
carvings/utensils 

Each 15 75 270 15 75 270 

1-7032 Earth/stone carvings per bag (50kg) 60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

1-7033 Tobacco bundle of 10 
bags/ Or less 

20 100 360 20 100 360 

1-7034 Empty gunny bags 3 bundles 150 750 2,700 150 750 2,700 

1-7035 Storage of farm 
produce in the market 

per bag 20 100 360 20 100 360 

1-7036 Baskets 3 mats 150 750 2,700 150 750 2,700 

1-7037 Charcoal Per sack 30 150 540 30 150 540 

1-7038 Mats per bale 60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

1-7039 Goods confiscated in 
the market (retail) 

2  square metre 60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

1-7040 Hardware, clothing 
and stationary (Retail) 

2  square metre 100 500 1,800 100 500 1,800 

Clothes (Whole Sale) Bale 150 750 2,700 150 750 2,700 

 2 square metre 30 150 540 30 150 540 
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TRADE: MARKET FEES 

Item Description of fee or 
Charge on Service 

Unit of 
Measure 

Approved Charges 2022/23: Cashless 
payments 

Proposed Charges 2024/25: 
Cashless payments 

 MARKET SERVICES  DAILY WEEKLY(By 

Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 10th) 

DAILY WEEKLY(B

y Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 

10th) 

1-7041 Open air retailers 
without structures 

per day 20 100 360 20 100 360 

1-7042 Open air retailers with 
wooden structures 

Per Day 20 100 360 20 100 360 

1-7043 Open air retailers with 
metal structures 

Per Day 30 150 540 30 150 540 

1-7044 Watch, Shoe 
Shine/Repair, 
Motorbike, Bicycle 
Repair 

Per Day 20 100 360 20 100 360 

1-7045 Hawkers  Tuktuk 30 150 540 30 150 540 

1-7046 Empty Vehicles 
Entering the Market 
  
  
  
  
  

Handcart 20 100 360 20 100 360 

Pick-Ups 60 300 1,080 60 300 1,080 

Canters 3-6 
tonnes 

100 500 1,800 100 500 1,800 

7-10 tonnes 200 1,000 3,600 200 1,000 3,600 

Over 10 tonnes 600 3,000 10,800 600 3,000 10,800 

Trailers 1,500 7,500 27,000 1,500 7,500 27,000 

1-7047 Market exit of goods 
fee 

Per one unit 20 100 360 20 100 360 

1-7048 Open air retail and 
displays along main 
streets in Bungoma 
Town 

Per day 200 1,000 3,600 200 1,000 3,600 

Penalty on Failure to Display a Receipt on Request after 12 noon for a Market Day 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 
2022/23:  

Proposed Charges 
2024/25:  

1-7050 Fruits, Fish, Cereals, Vegetables and Other 
Food Stuff  

Per Instance 240 240 

1-7051 Second hand clothes  Per Instance 240 240 

1-7052 Cooking utensils Per Instance 160 160 

1-7053 Trolleys Per Instance 80 80 

1-7054 Wheelbarrows Per Instance 160 160 

1-7055 Handcarts Per Instance 240 240 
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BUNGOMA COUNTY PUBLIC MARKETS AMENDMENT ACT, 2023 

TRADE: MARKET FEES 

Item Description of fee or 
Charge on Service 

Unit of 
Measure 

Approved Charges 2022/23: Cashless 
payments 

Proposed Charges 2024/25: 
Cashless payments 

 MARKET SERVICES  DAILY WEEKLY(By 

Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 10th) 

DAILY WEEKLY(B

y Monday) 

MONTHLY 

(Before 

10th) 

1-7056 Open air retailers/food vendors without 
structures 

Per Instance 80 80 

1-7057 Open air retailers/food vendors  with wooden 
structures 

Per Instance 120 120 

1-7058 Open air retailers/food vendors with metal 
structures 

Per Instance 160 160 

1-7059 Watch, Shoe Shine/Repair, Motorbike, 
Bicycle Repair 

Per Instance 160 160 
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COUNTY TRADE LICENCING ACT, 2017 

TRADE:  TRADE LICENCE 

 
SECTION I 

 
BRIMS 
CODE 
  

Category Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

  100: GENERAL TRADE, WHOLESALE, RETAIL, SHOPS AND SERVICES.   

  Including: Distributors, Traders, Wholesalers, Hypermarkets, Departments 
Stores, Supermarkets, Show Rooms, Boutiques, Exhibitions, Retail Shops  & 
Stores, Take away Butcheries, Kiosks, Chemists and Personal Services 
Providers Including Salons, Barber shops, Car wash Services.  

  

101 Super markets Large Multi- Department Store, premises- Municipality 85,000 85,000 

102 Super markets Large Multi- Department Store premises- Urban areas 68,000 68,000 

103 Mega Store, Supermarkets/Wholesalers, premises/Rural areas 55,250 55,250 

104 Large Trader , Chemist Shop or Retail Service Shop premises/  Municipality 38,250 38,250 

105 Large Trader , Chemist Shop or Retail Service Shop premises Rural Areas 29,250 29,250 

106 Medium Trader, Shop or Retail Service premises- Municipality 25,000 25,000 

107 Medium Trader, Shop or Retail Service premises - Rural Areas 20,000 20,000 

108 Distribution of goods by manufacturers/Processors 100,000 100,000 

109 Distribution of goods by local wholesalers 15,000 15,000 

110 Large Trader, Shop or Retail Service premises  - Municipality 15,000 15,000 

111 Large Trader , Shop or Retail Service premises- Urban areas  12,000 12,000 

112 Medium  Trader, Shop or Retail Service premises  - Municipality 10,000 10,000 

113 Medium Trader, Shop or Retail Service premises -  Urban areas 8,000 8,000 

114 Medium Trader, Shop or Retail Service premises-  Rural Areas  5,000 5,000 

115 Small retail shops premises less than 30m2  Municipality 4,000 4,000 

195 Small Trader shops premises less than 30m2 Urban 3,000 3,000 

205 Small Trader shop premises less than 30m2 Rural 2,500 2,500 

206 Kiosk 1,800 2,000 

210 Hawker 1 person with a motor vehicle 4,000 4,000 
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220 Hawker 1 person with a motorbike 3,000 3,000 

SECTION II 

 300: GENERAL TRADE, WHOLESALE, RETAIL, SHOPS AND SERVICES. Approved 
Charges 2021/22 

Proposed 
Charges 2022/23 

 Including: Maritime & Air Lines, International Carriers, Freight Forwarders, 
Transportation Companies operating Taxis- Matatu- Buses- Lorries- Planes- 
Boats Driving Schools , Tour / Safari Operators, Petrol Stations, Storage facilities, 
Cold storage facilities, Publishing Co- newspapers , Books , Texts Telephone Co-
, Radio /TV Broadcasters, Internet Provider, Booking office, Mortuary  

  

302 Mega  Transportation company Over 50 vehicles 50,000 50,000 

305 Large Transportation company Over 30-50 vehicles 30,000 30,000 

310 Medium Transport Company From 15 to 30 Vehicles 20,000 20,000 

311 Medium Transport Company From 6 to 14 Vehicles 15,000 15,000 

315 Small Transport Company From 2 to 5 Vehicles 10,000 10,000 

320 Independent Transport Operator 1 vehicle only 8,000 8,000 

321 Mega Petrol Filling Station over 6 pumps or with garage-workshop and retail 
shop 

30,000 30,000 

325 Large Petrol Filling Station 5 pumps or with garage-workshop and retail shop 25,000 25,000 

330 Medium petrol Filling Station From 3 to 4 pumps or with garage-workshop or 
retail shop 

20,000 20,000 

335 Small Petrol Filling Station with 2 pumps and without garage- workshop or retail 
shop 

10,000 10,000 

336 Petrol/Diesel/Kerosene Pump/tank (1 pump only) 4,500 4,500 

340 Large Cold Storage Facility Over 1000 m2 , Insulated walls, cold production 
equipment 

33,000 33,000 

345 Medium  Cold Storage Facility from 101m2 to 1000m2 , Insulated walls , cold 
production equipment 

20,000 20,000 

350 Small Cold Storage Facility Up to 100m2, Insulated walls, Cold Production 
equipment 

15,000 15,000 

354 Mega Storage Facility Over 801 m2 Go down, Warehouse, Liquids Storage 
Tanks Complex 

40,000 40,000 

355 Large Storage Facility 500 m2 – 800m2 Go down, Warehouse, Liquids Storage 
Tanks Complex 

25,000 25,000 

360 Medium Storage Facility From 101 to 500 m2 , Go down , Warehouse, Storage 
Tanks Complex 

15,000 15,000 

365 Small Storage Facility Up to 100m2 , Go down, Warehouse, Storage Tanks 
Complex 

7,000 7,000 

370 Mega Communications Co. Over 101 employees & / or premises over 1000 m2 75,000 75,000 

375 Large Communications Co. Over 51-100 employees & / or premises over 500-
1000 m2 

45,000 45,000 

380 Medium Communications CO. From 16 to 50 employees & / or premises from 
300-500 m2 

25,000 25,000 

385 Small Communications Co. Up to 15 employees & / or premises up to 300 m2 15,000 15,000 
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395 Other  peri urban and trading centre Transport , Storage and Communications 4,000 4,000 

399 Mega Private Vehicles Parking : Capacity over 101 Vehicles 50,000 50,000 

396 Large Private Vehicles Parking : Capacity 61 - 100 Vehicles 20,000 20,000 

397 Medium Private Vehicles Parking : Capacity 31-60  Vehicles 15,000 15,000 

398 Small Private Vehicles Parking : Capacity 1-30 Vehicles 10,000 10,000 

 

SECTION III 

  
400: AGRICULTURE , FORESTRY AND NATURAL RESOURCES  

Approved 
Charges 2021/22 

Proposed 
Charges 2022/23 

 Including : Production of coffee , Tea , Fruits , Flowers , Grains and Cereals; 
Grains Storage and Processing , Posho Mill , Bakeries & Rice Mills, Forestry and 
Timber Products , Sawmill , Timber Yards: Animal Breeder: Dairy Products 
Processing , Butcheries Slaughter Houses , Fishing , Water Exhausters Mining 
and other Natural Resource Extractive Activities   

  

405 Large Agricultural Producer, Processor, Dealers , Exporter Over 51 employees 70,000  70,000  

407 Medium Agricultural Producer , Processer, Dealer, Exporter From 11 to 50 
employees 

30,000 30,000 

410 Medium Agricultural Producer , Processer, Dealer, Exporter From 6  to 10 
employees (from 6 to 10) 

15,000 15,000 

415 Small Agricultural Producer/ Processor/ Dealer Exporter Up to 5 employees  8,000  8,000  

418 Mega mining or natural resources extraction operation over 81 employees  180,000 180,000 

420 Large mining or natural resources extraction operation 51-80 employees  100,000 100,000 

425 Medium Mining or Natural Resources Extraction Operation From 5 to 50 
employees 

60,000 60,000 

430 Small Mining or Natural Resources Extraction Operation From 1 to 4 employees 15,000 15,000 

440 Mega Agro-vet over 20 employees New  40,000 

441 Large Agro-vet 10-19 employees New  25,000 

442 Medium Agro-vet 5-9 employees New  15,000 

443 Small Agro-vet below 5 employees- fair location New  7,000 

444 Small Agro-vet below 5 employees- rural areas New  3,500 

480 Mega Forestry, Timber yards and Sawmills above 1001m2 80,000 80,000 

490 Large  Forestry, Timber yards and Sawmills 801m2 to 1000m2 40,000 40,000 

491 Medium  Forestry, Timber yards and Sawmills from 501m2 to 800m2 15,000 15,000 

492 Small  Forestry, Timber yards and Sawmills below 500m2 10,000 10,000 
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495 Other peri urban and trading centre Agricultural processing, Forestry and 
Natural Resources 

8,000 8,000 

496 Posho mill –Municipality & Urban areas 4,000 4,000 

497 Posho mill - Rural areas  2,500 2,500 

498 Small posho mill - Rural areas  1,600 1,500 

SECTION IV 

  
500: ACCOMODATION AND CATERING 

Approved 
Charges 2021/22 

Proposed 
Charges 2022/23 

 Including: International Hotels , Tourists Camps, Lodging Houses, Restaurants, 
Bars, Eating houses, Tea and Coffee Houses, Butcheries with Meat Roasting & 
/or Soup Kitchen facilities, Membership Clubs, Night Clubs & Casinos, Hostels  

  

503 Large – High Standards Lodging House/ Hotel D Class ,  Over 40 rooms 50,000 50,000 

506 Medium- High Standards Lodging House/ Hotel D Class, From 21 to 40 rooms 35,000 35,000 

509 Small – High Standard Lodging House/ Hotel D Class, Up to 20 rooms 25,000 25,000 

512 Large Lodging House with Restaurant AND / OR Bar B/C Class Basic Standard 
, Over 15 rooms 

25,000 50,000 

515 Medium Lodging House with Restaurant And /or Bar B/C Class Basic Standard ,  
From 6 to 15 rooms 

20,000 35,000 

518 Small Lodging House with Restaurant and / or Bar B/C Class Basic Standard , 
Up to 5 rooms 

15,000 25,000 

521 Large Lodging House  B/C Class Basic Standard , Over 15 rooms 25,000 25,000 

524 Medium Lodging House B/C Class basic Standard. From 6 to 15 rooms 15,000 15,000 

527 Small Lodging House B/C Class basic Standard Up to 5 rooms 10,000 10,000 

528 Small Lodging House B/C Class basic Standard Up to 5 rooms –Remote 
location 

5,000 5,000 

530 Mega  Restaurant with Bar/ Membership Club Over 70 customers/ members 40,000 50,000 

540 Large Restaurant with Bar/ Membership Club Over 31 to 70 customers/ 
members 

25,000 35,000 

543 Medium Restaurant with Bar/ Membership club From 11 to 30 customers / 
members 

15,000 25,000 

546 Small Restaurant with Bar Up to 10 customers / members 10,000 15,000 

548 Mega Eating House: Snack Bar: Tea House “Hotel”/ Outside catering, no 
lodging, No Alcohol served. Over 30 customers 

25,000 25,000 

549 Large Eating House: Snack Bar: Tea House “Hotel”, Outside catering, no 
lodging, No Alcohol served. 21-30 customers 

15,000 15,000 

552 Medium Eating House: Snack Bar: Tea House ''Hotel'', Outside catering no 
lodging, No Alcohol served. From  6 to 20customers 

8,000 8,000 

555 Small Eating House: Snack Bar: Tea House ''Hotel'', outside catering, No 
lodging, No Alcohol served. Up to 6 customers. 

4,000 4,000 

556 Small Eating House: Snack Bar: Tea House ''Hotel'', outside catering, No 
lodging, No Alcohol served. Up to 6 customers. Rural areas 

2,500 2,500 
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557 Large Butchery with  Meat any size/weight-Municipality New  20,000 

558 Butchery with  Meat any size/weight-Municipality 10,000 12,000 

559 Butchery with  Meat any size/weight-Urban Areas 6,000 8,000 

560 Butchery with  Meat any size/weight—Rural Areas  3,000 5,000 

561 Large Butchery with  Meat any size/weight with eating house-Municipality New  25,000 

562 Butchery with  Meat any size/weight with eating house -Municipality New  15,000 

563 Butchery with  Meat any size/weight with eating house -Urban Areas New  10,000 

564 Butchery with  Meat any size/weight  with eating house-Rural Areas  New  7,000 

565 Large Bar/Beer Seller Over 50 customers 8,000 25,000 

566 Medium Bar/Beer Seller From 16 to 50 customers 6,000 15,000 

567 Small  Bar/ Beer Seller Up to 15 customers 3,000 8,000 

568 Large general retail wines and spirits 15,000 25,000 

569 Medium general retail wines and spirits 8,500 15,000 

570 Small general retail wines and spirits 6,000 10,000 

571 Small general retail wines and spirits- Rural areas 4,000 7,000 

572 Large Night Club / Casino Over 500m2 40,000 40,000 

574 Medium Night Club/ Casino from  101 to 500 m2 25,000 25,000 

577 Small night Club/ Casino Up to 100 m2 20,000 20,000 

595 Other peri urban and trading centre Catering / Bar and Accommodation, 
Butchery 

5,000 8,000 

SECTION V 

  
600: PROFESSIONAL , TECHNICAL SERVICE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES  

Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

 Including: Legal, financial, management, engineering, Architecture, Valuing, 
Surveying, Data processing, Liaison Offices/Landlord or Caretaker Offices, 
Accountancy, Secretarial Support, Stock and Insurance, Brokering, security- 
Protection, Clearing  -Forwarding Goods, Import & Export, book making, Casinos, 
Cleaning Services, Cyber Cafes, Kenya Charity Sweepstake included. Banks, 
Forex Bureau, Money Lenders; Hire Purchase Company, Insurance Company: 
Real Estate Developer- Finance Co., SACCO / Bank Agents, Money Points 
(ATMs), Mobile Money Agents 

  

605 Large Professional Services Firm Over 15 Practitioners & / or International 
affiliation  

35,000 35,000 

606 Medium Professional Services Firm from 11-14  practitioners 22,000 22,000 



233 

PART II 

COUNTY TRADE LICENCING ACT, 2017 

TRADE:  TRADE LICENCE 

610 Medium Professional Services Firm From 6 to 10 practitioners 15,000 15,000 

612 Medium Professional Services Firm From 3 to 5 practitioners 7,000 7,000 

613 Building/Civil/Service Contractors  4,000 4,000 

615 Small Professional Services(Salon, Berber shop) Up to 2 practitioners 3,500 3,500 

616  Independent Technical Operator 1 Person acting individually (typist, Accountant, 
Book keeper, etc.)-Municipality 

7,000 7,000 

617  Independent Technical Operator 1 Person acting individually (typist, Accountant, 
Book keeper, etc.)-Urban  Centers 

5,000 5,000 

618  Independent Technical Operator 1 Person acting individually (typist, Accountant, 
Book keeper, etc.) Rural Areas 

3,000 3,000 

619 Garages Above 5 Mechanics 3,500 8,000 

620 Garages Below 5 Mechanics 3,000 5,000 

625 Mega financial services with over 31 employees & / or premises over 301 sq.m 100,000 100,000 

626 Large financial services with over 21 - 30 employees & / or premises 201 - 300 
sq.m 

95,000 95,000 

630 Medium financial services with 6 – 20 employees & / or premises of 101 – 200 
sq.m 

65,000 65,000 

635 Small financial services with up to 5 employees & / or premises up to 100 sq.m 35,000 35,000 

640 Money points / ATMs / money machines separate from branch / office (per ATM) 10,000 10,000 

645 Large cyber cafes / bureaus with over 20 computers / machines 15,000 15,000 

650 Small cyber cafes / bureaus with 9-20 computer machines 7,000 7,000 

655 Small cyber cafes / bureaus with 2-8 computer machines-Municipality 5,000 5,000 

656 Small cyber cafes / bureaus with 2-8 computer machines-Towns &  rural areas  3,000 3,000 

660 Other financial services including financial consultants / Bank agent / loans on 
assets firms with no money accounts / 1 person acting individually etc. 

15,000 15,000 

662 Multi Money and Bank Agents over 6 Tellers 18,000 25,000 

663 Large Mobile Money Transfer agent 4-5 employees / 4 - 5 Tellers 13,000 18,000 

664 Medium Mobile Money Transfer agent 2-3 employees / 2-3 Tellers 7,000 12,000 

665 Small Mobile/Money Transfer agent with one person operating individually with 
no other business 

4,000 7,000 

670 Large Saccos and co-operative societies with over 25 employees & / or premises 
over 300 sq.m 

50,000 65,000 

675 Medium Saccos and co-operative societies with 6 – 24  employees & / or premises 
of 100 – 300sq.m 

35,000 45,000 

680 Small Saccos and co-operative societies with up to 5 employees & / or premises 
up to 100sq.m 

15,000 25,000 
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695 Other peri urban and trading centre professional, Technical services and financial 
services 

7,000 7,000 

SECTION VI 

  
700: PRIVATE EDUCATION, HEALTH AND ENTERTAINMENT 

Approved 
Charges 2021/22 

Proposed 
Charges 2022/23 

 Including: Private education institutions such as Universities, Polytechnics 
institutes, Professional Teaching centers teaching computers-management- 
accountancy-secretarial or other technical professions, Secondary and Primary 
schools, Nursery School, Baby Day Care, Private Health Clinics and Doctor's 
Surgeries; Consulting offices of Doctors, Dentist, Physiotherapy, Psychologists & 
other health Professionals. Herbalists and Traditional Medicine Practitioners. 
Entertainment Facilities such as Cinema, Theatre, Video, Amusement Arcade, 
Juke box Arcade, Game Machines, Sports Club, Gym.   

  

701 Higher Education Institutions Any type of University, College or Higher Education 
Institution Over 501 students  

80,000 80,000 

702 Higher Education Institutions Any type of University, College or Higher Education 
Institution. 401-500 students 

70,000 70,000 

703 Higher Education Institutions Any type of University, College or Higher Education 
Institution. 201-400 students 

50,000 50,000 

705 Higher Education Institutions Any type of University, College or Higher Education 
Institution 100-200 students 

40,000 40,000 

706 Higher Education Institutions Any type of University, College or Higher Education 
Institution below 100 students 

New  30,000 

707 Large private international school over 351 pupils  80,000 80,000 

708 Medium private international school 201 to 350 pupils  60,000 60,000 

709 Small private international school up to 200 pupils  25,000 25,000 

710 Large Private Education Institutions Over 401 pupils 20,000 30,000 

715 Medium Private Education Institution From 201 to 400 pupils – Municipality 15,000 20,000 

716 Medium Private Education Institution From 201 to 400 pupils –Towns & Rural 
areas 

10,000 15,000 

717 Small private Education Institution from 101 to 200 pupils  Municipality 10,000  10,000  

720 Small private Education Institution from 101 to 200 pupils – Towns & Rural areas 8,000  8,000  

721 Small private Education Institution up to 100 pupils – Municipality 7,000 7,000 

722 Small private Education Institution up to 100 pupils -Rural areas 5,000 5,000 

725 Large Private Health Facility Hospital, Clinic, Nursing Home etc. providing 
overnight accommodation. Over 30 beds. 

60,000 60,000 

730  Medium Private Health Facility Hospital, Clinic, Nursing Home etc. providing 
overnight accommodation. From 21 to 30 beds.  

40,000 40,000 

731  Medium Private Health Facility Hospital, Clinic, Nursing Home, etc. providing 
overnight accommodation. From 16 to 20 beds.  

30,000 30,000 

735 Small Private Health Facility Hospital, Clinic, Nursing Home, etc. providing 
overnight accommodation. From 11 to 15 beds  

25,000 25,000 
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736 Small Private Health Facility Hospital, Clinic, Nursing Home, etc. providing 
overnight accommodation. From 6 to 10 beds  

20,000 20,000 

737 Small Private Health Facility Hospital, Clinic, Nursing Home, etc. providing 
overnight. UP to 5 beds  

12,000 15,000 

740  Health Clinic; Doctor's Surgery Doctor- Dentist- Physiotherapist- Psychologist- 
etc. Consult Office no overnight accommodation available. 

5,000 5,000 

741 Large Chemist 15,000 15,000 

742 Medium Chemist 10,000 10,000 

743 Small Chemist 5,000 5,000 

742 Small Chemist- Rural areas 4,000 4,000 

750 Large entertainment facility cinema; theater-video show, Play station; amusement 
arcade (juke box-games machines): over 10 machines sports club Gym – over 50 
members 

16,000 20,000 

755 Medium entertainment facility cinema; theater-video show Play station; 
amusement arcade (juke box – games machines): up to 4 to10 machines sports 
club Gym – from 16 to 50 members 

8,000 12,000 

760 Small Entertainment Facility Cinema; Theater-Video Show  Play station; 
Amusement Arcade (Juke Box – Games Machines): Up to  3 Machines Sports 
Club Gym – Up to 15 Members 

5,000 8,000 

761 Small Entertainment Facility Cinema; Theater-Video Show  Play station; 
Amusement Arcade (Juke Box – Games Machines): Up to  3 Machines Sports 
Club Gym – Up to 15 Members-interior 

3,000 4,000 

770 Mobile Cinema operator, 1 person acting individually 8,000 8,000 

775 Baby Day Care 2,000 3,000 

776 Large ECDs (Over 60 pupils) 8,000 8,000 

777 Medium ECDs (31 - 60 pupils) 5,000 5,000 

778 Small ECDs (1-30 pupils) 3,000 3,000 

779 Casino Premises Fee 150,000 150,000 

795 Other peri urban and trading centre Health, Entertainment Services and private 
education 

5,000 Vacated  

SECTION VII 

 

 

800: INDUSTRIAL PLANTS, FACTORIES, WORKSHOPS & CONTACTORS Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

 Including: Industrial plants and factories Manufacturing, Processing and 
Assembling products, vehicles, machinery and equipment in large scale. 
Workshops making, Servicing and repairing products, vehicles, machinery and 
equipment. Contractors of new building Restoration, Plumbing, Scrap Metal 
Dealers and Other service repair.  

  

802 Mega Industrial Plant premises over - 3,001m2 120,000 120,000 
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WEIGHTS AND MEASURES 

Item Description of fee or charge on service Approved Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

 Weights   

PART II 
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TRADE:  TRADE LICENCE 

805 Large Industrial Plant premises from 1,501m2 - 3,000m2 100,000 100,000 

810 Medium Industrial Plant premises from 201m2 to 1,500m2 60,000 60,000 

815 Small Industrial Plant premises up to 200m2 40,000 40,000 

820 Mega workshop/ welding Service Repair Contractor premises over 501m2 70,000 70,000 

821  Large workshop/ welding Service Repair Contractor premises 251 to 500 m2  30,000 30,000 

822 Medium workshop/ welding Service Repair Contractor premises from 25m2 to 
250m2 

13,000 13,000 

823 Small workshop/ welding Service Repair Contractor premises up to 25m2 5,000 5,000 

824 Small workshop/ welding Service Repair  premises up to 25m2- Rural areas 4,000  3,000 

836 Large Scrap Metal Dealers Premises  251 to 500 m2 30,000 30,000 

837 Medium Scrap Metal Dealers Premises   25m2 to 250m2 20,000 20,000 

838 Small Scrap Metal Dealers premises up to 25m2 20,000 20,000 

896 Application For Proposed Business Permit 1,000 1,000 

897 Re-Proposal of Business Permit ( Normal Renewal) before 31st December  500 500 

898 Re-Proposal of Business Permit ( Late Renewal) after 1st January  Normal Renewal 

+ 500 

Normal Renewal + 

500 

899 Penalty For Late Payment of Business Permit (Penalty) after 31st  of March  50 % of P.V 50 % of P.V 

900 Change of Nature of Business within Calendar year 
 

50 % of  Present 

Business Code 

50 % of  Present 

Business Code 

901 Duplicate permit 1,000 1,000 

902 Transfer of permit 1,000 1,000 

903 Change of Business name New  1,000 
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 Capacity   

1001 5kg and under 40 40 

1002 10 and 20kg 200 200 

1003 50kg 1,000 1,000 

1004 200kg 2,000 2,000 

1005 500kg 4,000 4,000 

 Weighing Instruments   

 Capacity   

1011 15kg counter scale (Roberval) 200 200 

1012 100kg SSB 1,000 1,000 

1013 250kg 3901 Platform 1,000 1,000 

1014 500kg dial Platform 2,000 2,000 

1015 1 ton dial Platform 3,000 3,000 

1016 30 ton weighbridge (Mechanical) 12,400 12,400 

1017 30kg counter scale (Electronic) 800 800 

1018 150kg Platform (Electronic) 1,200 1,200 

1019 500kg Platform (Electronic) 2,000 2,000 

1020 1 ton Platform (Electronic) 5,000 5,000 

1021 15 ton axle weigher (electronic) 8,400 8,400 

1022 60 ton weighbridge (electronic) 28,400 28,400 

1023 80 ton weighbridge (electronic) 32,400 32,400 

1024 160 ton multi deck weighbridge (Electronic) 64,400 64,400 

 Measuring Instruments   

 Capacity   

1030 Technician’s check pump (5ltr-20lt) 200 200 

1031 Mechanical Dispensing pump 1,000 1,000 

1032 Electronic Dispensing pump 1,200 1,200 

 Mileage   

1041 Per km 50 50 

 

 

EIGHTH SCHEDULE: MAXIMUM THRESHOLD WEIGHTS 

Crop Unit of Measure Maximum Weight KGS 

Cereals   

Dry maize Bag 50 

Green maize Bag 50 

Finger millet Bag 50 

Sorghum Bag 50 
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Wheat Bag 50 

Legumes Bag 50 

Beans Canadian Bag 50 

Beans mwitemania Bag 50 

Mwezimoja Bag 50 

Beans delichons(njahi) Bag 50 

Green gram Bag 50 

Cow peas Bag 50 

Fresh peas Bag 50 

Ground nuts Bag 50 

Roots and tubers Bag 50 

Red irish potatoes Bag 50 

White irish potatoes Bag 50 

Cassava fresh Bag 50 

Sweet potatoes Bag 50 

Cabbages Bag 50 

Carrots Bag 50 

Tomatoes Crate 50 

Onions dry Bag 50 

Spring onions Bag 50 

Chilies Bag 50 

Cucumber Bag 50 

Capsicums Bag 50 

Brinjals Bag 50 

Cauliflower Bag 50 

Lettuce Bag 50 

Passion fruits Bag 50 

Oranges Bag 50 

Lemons (local) Bag 50 

Mangoes (ngowe) Bag 50 

Limes Bag 50 

Pineapples Bag 50 

Pawpaw Bag 50 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NINTH SCHEDULE: BUNGOMA & KIMILILI MUNICIPALITIES 

PART I 

COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL AND WELFARE 

Impounding charge on roaming animals in CBD in Towns 
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Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of 
Measure 

Approved 
Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 
2024/25 

Penalty  

1-3610 Cattle per head per 
day 

400 400 5,000 

1-3611 Sheep/Goat per head 200 200 5,000 

1-3612 Dogs per head 500 500 5,000 

1-3613 Pigs per head 500 500 5,000 

1-3614 Donkeys per head 500 500 5,000 

 Fees for License and Permits     

 1-2137 Rearing of animals in towns 
(CBD) 

Per animal/per 
Annum 

3,000 3,000 - 

 

PART II 

PHYSICAL AND LAND USE PLANNING ACT NO.13 OF 2019, BUILDING CODE 2022, PHYSICAL PLANNING HANDBOOK 

 
PHYSICAL PLANNING: BUILDING PLANS APPROVAL 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service 

 Fees for Evaluation of Building 
Planning and Permits 

Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

1-5079 

 

New Residential Developments Urban Peri Urban Agricultural Urban Peri Urban Agricultural 

0-46sq.m 5,000 4,600 4,280 5,000 4,600 4,280 

47-93 sq.m 6,000 5,400 4,920 6,000 5,400 4,920 

94-140 sq.m 7,000 6,200 5,560 7,000 6,200 5,560 

141-186 sq.m 8,000 7,000 6,200 8,000 7,000 6,200 

187-240 sq.m 9,000 7,800 6,840 9,000 7,800 6,840 

241-294 sq.m 10,000 9,600 7,480 10,000 9,600 7,480 

295-350 sq.m 11,000 9,400 8,120 11,000 9,400 8,120 

351-400 sq.m 12,000 10,200 8,760 12,000 10,200 8,760 

401-465sq.m 13,000 11,000 9,400 13,000 11,000 9,400 

467-530sq.m 14,000 11,800 10,040 14,000 11,800 10,040 

531-595sq.m 15,000 12,600 10,680 15,000 12,600 10,680 

596-660sq.m 16,000 13,400 11,320 16,000 13,400 11,320 

661-725sq.m 17,000 14,200 11,960 17,000 14,200 11,960 
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PART II 

PHYSICAL AND LAND USE PLANNING ACT NO.13 OF 2019, BUILDING CODE 2022, PHYSICAL PLANNING HANDBOOK 

 
PHYSICAL PLANNING: BUILDING PLANS APPROVAL 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service 

726-790sq.m 18,000 15,000 12,600 18,000 15,000 12,600 

791-855sq.m 19,000 15,800 13,240 19,000 15,800 13,240 

856-930sq.m 20,000 16,600 13,880 20,000 16,600 13,880 

1-5080 

 

For every additional 93 sq.m 
thereof over 930 sq.m 

500 400 300 500 400 300 

1-5081 

 

Structural/ Civil Engineering 
Drawings 

25% 
Architectura
l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectural 

Drawings 

charge 

25% 
Architectu

ral 
Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectural 

Drawings 

charge 
1-5082 

 

Boundary walls in Residential 
areas per meter  

50 25 10 50 25 10 

1-5083 

 

Renewal of residential 
Development (after 2 years) 

50% of the 
initial 
charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 

50% of the 

initial charge 

50% of 
the initial 
charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 

50% of the 

initial charge 

1-5084 

 

New Commercial/ Office/ 
Institutional 

Urban Peri Urban Agricultural Urban Peri Urban Agricultural 

0-46sq.m 10,000 9,600 9,280 10,000 9,600 9,280 

47-93 sq.m 11,000 10,400 9,920 11,000 10,400 9,920 

94-140 sq.m 12,000 11,200 10,560 12,000 11,200 10,560 

141-186 sq.m 13,000 12,000 11,200 13,000 12,000 11,200 

187-240 sq.m 14,000 12,800 11,840 14,000 12,800 11,840 

241-294 sq.m 15,000 14,600 12,480 15,000 14,600 12,480 

295-350 sq.m 16,000 14,400 13,120 16,000 14,400 13,120 

351-400 sq.m 17,000 15,200 13,760 17,000 15,200 13,760 

401-465sq.m 18,000 16,000 14,400 18,000 16,000 14,400 

467-530sq.m 19,000 16,800 15,040 19,000 16,800 15,040 

531-595sq.m 20,000 17,600 15,680 20,000 17,600 15,680 

596-660sq.m 21,000 18,400 16,320 21,000 18,400 16,320 

661-725sq.m 22,000 19,200 16,960 22,000 19,200 16,960 

726-790sq.m 23,000 20,000 17,600 23,000 20,000 17,600 

791-855sq.m 24,000 20,800 18,240 24,000 20,800 18,240 

856-930sq.m 25,000 21,600 18,880 25,000 21,600 18,880 
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PART II 

PHYSICAL AND LAND USE PLANNING ACT NO.13 OF 2019, BUILDING CODE 2022, PHYSICAL PLANNING HANDBOOK 

 
PHYSICAL PLANNING: BUILDING PLANS APPROVAL 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service 

  For every additional 93 sq.m 
thereof over 930 sq.m 

1,500 1,000 500 1,500 1,000 500 

1-5085 

 

Structural/ Civil Engineering 
Drawings 

25% 
Architectura
l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectural 

Drawings 

charge 

25% 
Architectu

ral 
Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectural 

Drawings 

charge 

1-5086 

 

Boundary walls in Residential 
areas per meter  

125 100 75 125 100 75 

1-5087 

 

Renewal of residential 
Development (after 2 years) 

50% of the 
initial 
charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 

50% of the 

initial charge 

50% of 
the initial 
charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 

50% of the 

initial charge 

1-5088 

 

New Industrial Development Urban Peri Urban Agricultural Urban Peri Urban Agricultural 

0-46sq.m 15,000 9,600 9,280 15,000 9,600 9,280 

47-93 sq.m 16,000 10,400 9,920 16,000 10,400 9,920 

94-140 sq.m 17,000 11,200 10,560 17,000 11,200 10,560 

141-186 sq.m 18,000 12,000 11,200 18,000 12,000 11,200 

187-240 sq.m 19,000 12,800 11,840 19,000 12,800 11,840 

241-294 sq.m 20,000 14,600 12,480 20,000 14,600 12,480 

295-350 sq.m 21,000 14,400 13,120 21,000 14,400 13,120 

351-400 sq.m 22,000 15,200 13,760 22,000 15,200 13,760 

401-465sq.m 23,000 16,000 14,400 23,000 16,000 14,400 

467-530sq.m 24,000 16,800 15,040 24,000 16,800 15,040 

531-595sq.m 25,000 17,600 15,680 25,000 17,600 15,680 

596-660sq.m 26,000 18,400 16,320 26,000 18,400 16,320 

661-725sq.m 27,000 19,200 16,960 27,000 19,200 16,960 

726-790sq.m 28,000 20,000 17,600 28,000 20,000 17,600 

791-855sq.m 30,000 20,800 18,240 30,000 20,800 18,240 

856-930sq.m 31,000 21,600 18,880 31,000 21,600 18,880 

1-5089 

 

For every additional 93 sq.m 
thereof over 930 sq.m 

2,000 1,500 1,000 2,000 1,500 1,000 



242 

PART II 

PHYSICAL AND LAND USE PLANNING ACT NO.13 OF 2019, BUILDING CODE 2022, PHYSICAL PLANNING HANDBOOK 

 
PHYSICAL PLANNING: BUILDING PLANS APPROVAL 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service 

1-5090 

 

Structural/ Civil Engineering 
Drawings 

25% 
Architectura
l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectural 

Drawings 

charge 

25% 
Architectu

ral 
Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectura

l Drawings 

charge 

25% 

Architectural 

Drawings 

charge 

1-5091 

 

Boundary walls in Residential 
areas per meter  

150 125 100 150 125 100 

1-5092 

 

Renewal of residential 
Development (after 2 years) 

50% of the 
initial 
charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 

50% of the 

initial charge 

50% of 
the initial 
charge 

50% of the 

initial 

charge 

50% of the 

initial charge 

1-5093 

 

Building Inspection at various 
stages/levels 

2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 

 Regularization Of Building Plans Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5094 

 

Urban areas Per application Plinth area fee x 
1.5 

Plinth area fee x 1.5 

Peri-urban  Per application Plinth area fee x 
1.5 

Plinth area fee x 1.5 

Other areas (Agricultural) Per application Plinth area fee x 
1.5 

Plinth area fee x 1.5 

  Demolition of illegal structures Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5095 

 

Single dwelling Per hour 20,000 20,000 

Multiple dwelling Per hour 40,000 40,000 

Commercial/offices Per hour 50,000 50,000 

Industrial Per hour 50,000 50,000 

Boundary walls Per hour 20,000 20,000 

Temporary structure Per hour 15,000 15,000 

Container Per container 20,000 20,000 

 Demolition on request to the County Government Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5096 

 

Single dwelling Per hour 5,000 5,000 

 Multiple dwelling Per hour 10,000 10,000 

Commercial/offices Per hour 10,000 10,000 

Industrial Per hour 15,000 15,000 
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PART II 

PHYSICAL AND LAND USE PLANNING ACT NO.13 OF 2019, BUILDING CODE 2022, PHYSICAL PLANNING HANDBOOK 

 
PHYSICAL PLANNING: BUILDING PLANS APPROVAL 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service 

Boundary walls Per hour 20,000 20,000 

Temporary structure Per hour 3,000 3,000 

Container Per container 1,000 1,000 

 Fees for Construction Inspection, Enforcement and 
Occupation permits 

   

 Hoarding License/Permit Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5097 

 

Urban area (per meter) Per month 50 50 

Peri urban area (per meter) Per month 35 35 

Agricultural area (per meter) Per month 20 20 

 Rent on road reserve for hoarding for construction 
purposes 

Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5098 

 

On carriage-way per sq.m Per day 200 200 

On car parks per parking bay Per day 3,000 300 

On paved footpaths per sq.m Per day 300 300 

On verges/drains per sq.m Per day 150 150 

 Site construction board fee Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5099 

 

Site construction application fees Per application 1,000 1,000 

Site construction board permit Per annum 5,000 5,000 

 Major renovations and repairs Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5100 

 

Commercial/offices/institutional Per application 15,000 15,000 

Industrial Per application 20,000 20,000 

Residential  Per application 0 10,000 

 Minor renovations and repairs Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5101 

 

Residential Per application 5,000 5,000 

Commercial/offices/institutional Per application 10,000 10,000 
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PART II 

PHYSICAL AND LAND USE PLANNING ACT NO.13 OF 2019, BUILDING CODE 2022, PHYSICAL PLANNING HANDBOOK 

 
PHYSICAL PLANNING: BUILDING PLANS APPROVAL 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service 

Industrial Per application 15,000 15,000 

 Completion Certificate Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5102 

 

Single dwelling Per unit 3,000 3,000 

Multiple dwelling/Storey  Per unit 5,000 5,000 

Commercial/offices/ institutional development Per unit 5,000 5,000 

Industrial Per unit 10,000 10,000 

 

PART III 

BUNGOMA COUNTY OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE ACT, 2023:  

OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

  Hoisting of Banner on Building / road reserve      

1-5103 Commercial Per Day for each 1,000 5,000 

1-5104 Religious Per Day for each 500 3,000 

1-5105 Political Per Day for each 3,000 5,000 

 Bill boards on Road Reserve/Building    

1-5106 Application fee Per application 1,000 1,000 

1-5107 Installation of Bill board- once Per application 35,000 35,000 

1-5108 First 100 sq.m or less Annually 85,000 85,000 

1-5109 Additional per m sq.  Annually 5,000 5,000 

  
Construction site boards (ONCE) 

   

1-5110 Application  per application 1,000 1,000 

1-5111 Annual Charges per site 5,000 5,000 

 Digital Wall Wraps    

1-5112 Application Per application 1,000 1,000 
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PART III 

BUNGOMA COUNTY OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE ACT, 2023:  

OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5113 Annual charges Per sq. metre per month 3,000 3,000 

 Sign Board (PER SIDE)- non illuminated    

 
 

Under canopy    

1-5114 Application fee  1000 1000 

 Annual charges    

1-5115 Annual Charge  Per meter square  per year 2,000 2,000 

 On canopy    

1-5116 Application fee  1000 1000 

 Annual charges    

1-5117 -Annual Charge  Per meter square  per year 1,500 1,500 

 On buildings    

1-5118 Application fee  1000 1000 

1-5119 Annual charges Per sq. Metre per year/per side 1,500 1,500 

1-5120 Removal/storage fee per day 5,000 5,000 

 
 

Illuminated Signs (PER SIDE)    

 Under canopy    

1-5121 Application fee  1000 1000 

 Annual charges    

1-5122 - Annual charges Per sq. Metre per year/per side 1,000 2,000 

 On canopy    

1-5123 Application fee  1000 1000 

 Annual charges    

1-5124 Annual charges Per sq. Metre per year/per side 750 750 

1-5125 Portable Sign boards (per square feet/per side) Urban 
Centres& Towns 
 
 

per year 750 750 

 Fixed Directional Signs (PER DIRECTION)    

1-5126 Application fee  1,000 1,000 
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PART III 

BUNGOMA COUNTY OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE ACT, 2023:  

OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5127 Maximum size 600mm x 1200mm excluding residential 
signs 
 
 
 

per year 1,500 3,000 

 Fixed Multi-directional Signs    

1-5128 Application fee  1,000 1,000 

1-5129 Size 150mm x 1500mm per year 3,000 3,000 

1-5130 Advertisement on canvas      - Application fee per application 1,000 1,000 

1-5131 Charge per square meter per year 1,000 1,000 

 Street Light Pole Advertisement    

1-5132 Application  1,000 1,000 

1-5133 Annual Charges Per Street Pole 10,000 10,000 

 Advertisement on Hoarding     

1-5134 Application  1,000 1,000 

1-5135 Annual Charges  8,000 8,000 

 Call in/Advert board at Bus stop /Taxi Roof, racks per 
Board /block 

   

1-5136 Application  500 500 

1-5137 Annual Charges  4,000 4,000 

 Display of Flags    

1-5138 Application fees Per year 1,000 1,000 

1-5139 Annual charges Per year 5,000 5,000 

 Branding    

 Vehicle/Kiosk /Containers Branding    

1-5140 Saloon/pickups/station wagon per year 5,000 5,000 

1-5141 Lorries/buses/canters per year 7,000 7,000 

1-5142 Trailers per year 10,000 10,000 

1-5143 Branded/Container  per year 3,000 3,000 

 Wall branding/painting (building)    

1-5144 Application fee  1,000 1,000 
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PART III 

BUNGOMA COUNTY OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE ACT, 2023:  

OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

 Annual charge    

1-5145 Bungoma & Kimilili  Per sq. Metre 500 500 

 Posters (per session)    

1-5147 (1-1000 posters) Valid for 14 days 5,000 5,000 

 Handbills/fliers (per session)    

1-5148 1-1000 fliers  4,000 400 

1-5149 Above 1000 fliers Per flier 10 10 

1-5150 Removal of illegal posters/handbills by County 1-1000 fliers 5,000 5,000 

 Tent Pitching    

1-5151 On street/pavements/road reserve per day 10,000 3,000 

1-5152 Near a public office or near a county government function per day 10,000 10,000 

 Mobile Advertisement by public address system    

1-5153 Religious per day 2,000 2,000 

1-5154 Commercial per day 10,000 10,000 

1-5155 Political per day 10,000 10,000 

1-5156 Social per day 3,000 3,000 

1-5157 Institutional/ Educational per day 5,000 5,000 

 Vehicle mounted with public address system    

1-5158 Saloon/pickups/station wagon per day 3,000 3,000 

1-5159 Bus/lorries/canter per day 7,000 7,000 

1-5160 Trailers per day 10,000 10,000 

 Road Show (per vehicle)    

 Saloon/pickups/station wagon    

1-5161 Religious per day 1,000 1,000 

1-5162 Commercials per day 10,000 10,000 

1-5163 Political per day 5,000 5,000 

1-5164 Social per day 1,000 1,000 
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PART III 

BUNGOMA COUNTY OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE ACT, 2023:  

OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT AND SIGNAGE 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-5165 Institutional/ Education Per day 10,000 10,000 

 Bus/lorries/canter    

1-5166 Religious per day 2,000 2,000 

1-5167 Commercials per day 15,000 15,000 

1-5168 Political per day             10,000             10,000 

1-5169 Social per day 2,000 2,000 

 Trailers    

1-5170 Religious per day 3,000 3,000 

1-5171 Commercials per day 20,000 20,000 

1-5172 Political per day 15,000 15,000 

1-5173 Social per day 3,000 3,000 

1-5174 Sandwich men Person per day New  500 

  

PART IV 

COUNTY PARKING MANAGEMENT ACT 2017: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

TRANSPORT: PARKING MANAGEMENT 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

  DAILY PARKING - STREET PARKING     

 Small Vehicles (Saloon, Station Wagon & 
Pickups) 

 
  

1-6601 Bungoma and Kimilili Town per day 100 100 

 Canters 
 

  

1-6604 Bungoma and Kimilili Town  per day 300 300 

1-6606 Other Centres per day 300 300 

 Lorries/Buses/Tractor 
 

  

1-6607 Bungoma Town per day 300 300 

1-6608 Kimilili town per day 200 300 
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PART IV 

COUNTY PARKING MANAGEMENT ACT 2017: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

TRANSPORT: PARKING MANAGEMENT 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

 Trailers/Trucks 
 

  

1-6609 Bungoma Town per day 500 500 

1-6610 Kimilili town per day 300 500 

 
Bodaboda Motor Cycle  

 
  

1-6738 Annual Sticker/ Renewal before 31st March 
every year/New Motorbike 

Per Year  500 500 

1-6739  Annual Sticker after 31st March every year Per motorcycle 100 % Plus 100 % Plus 

 Tuk tuk pick-ups (Transporters)    

1-6741 Registration Once New  500 

1-6742 Monthly sticker before 10th  Per month 1,000 1,000 

1-6743 Monthly sticker after 10th Per month New  100 % Plus 
 

Registration 
 

  

1-6747 Registration of Taxi / Pick Ups Per Vehicle 1,000 1,000 

1-6748 Registration of Lorries/ Canters once Per vehicle 1,000 1,000 

1-6749 Registration of PSV once (Sacco Stickers ) Per vehicle 2,000 2,000 

1-6751 Registration of tuk tuk,& Maruti per tuk tuk 500 500 

1-6752 Surcharge for picking/dropping passengers in 
undesignated parking area 

Per vehicle 2,000 2,000 

 
Impounded vehicle   

 
  

1-6753 TukTuk Per vehicle/per day 3,000 1,000 

1-6754 Saloon/pick up /station wagon Per vehicle/per day 4,000 2,000 

1-6755 Matatu Per vehicle/per day 5,000 3,000 

1-6756 Canters Per vehicle/per day 8,000 5,000 

1-6757 Lorries Per vehicle/per day 9,000 7,000 

1-6758 Buses/Trailers Per vehicle/per day 10,000 8,000 

1-6759 Motorbike per motorbike/per 
day 

500 500 

1-6760 Bicycles per bicycle/per day 100 100 
 

Penalty on Parking vehicle on 
pavement/undesignated parking areas 

 
  

1-6761 Buses/ Trailers/ Lorries Per Instance 5,000 5,000 

1-6762 Matatu/ Canter/ Saloon/ pick up /      station 
wagon 

Per Instance 3,000 3,000 

1-6763 Tuk tuk/ Motorbikes Per Instance 500 500 
 

Penalty for driving/riding on a wrong lane 
 

  

1-6764 Buses/ Trailers/ Lorries Per Instance 5,000 5,000 
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PART IV 

COUNTY PARKING MANAGEMENT ACT 2017: TRAFFIC & PARKING 

TRANSPORT: PARKING MANAGEMENT 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure Approved Charges 
2022/23 

Proposed Charges 
2024/25 

1-6765 Matatu/ Canter/ Saloon/ pick up /      station 
wagon 

Per Instance 3,000 3,000 

1-6766 Tuk tuk/ Motorcyles/ Bicycles Per Instance 500 1,000 
 

Penalty for loading/ offloading along main 
streets/dual carriage way 

 
  

1-6770 Trailers/ Lorries/ Canters Per Instance 5,000 5,000 
 

Penalty for picking and dropping 
passengers along Moi Avenue 

 
  

1-6771 Matatu/ Buses Per Instance 3,000 3,000 
 

Storage of impounded vehicles 
 

  

1-6772 Tuk tuk Per vehicle/per day 2,000 2,000 

1-6773 Matatu Per vehicle/per day 3,000 3,000 

1-6774 Canters/Mini Bus Per vehicle/per day 4,000 4,000 

1-6775 Lorries Per vehicle/per day 5,000 5,000 

1-6776 Buses/Trailers Per vehicle/per day 6,000 6,000 

1-6777 Bicycle Per bicycle/per day 200 200 

1-6778 Motorbike per motorbike/per 
day 

300 500 

 
Towing fee 

 
  

1-6781 Saloon/pick up /station wagon Per vehicle 6,000 6,000 

1-6782 Lorries Per vehicle 10,000 10,000 

1-6783 Buses/Trailers Per vehicle 20,000 20,000 
 

Unclamping fee 
 

  

1-6784 Tuk tuk Per tuk tuk 1,000 1,000 

1-6785 Saloon/Pickup/Station wagon Per vehicle 1,000 1,000 

1-6786 Canters Per vehicle 4,000 2,000 

1-6787 Lorries Per vehicle 4,000 2,000 

1-6788 Bus/Trailers Per vehicle 5,000 5,000 

1-6789 Re-instatement fee Per vehicle 4,000 4,000 

1-6790 Tampering with clamp Per clamp 20,000 20,000 
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TENTH SCHEDULE: GENDER, CULTURE, YOUTH AND SPORTS 

PART I 

PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT AND AMENITIES 

 Item Description Unit of Measure Approved 
Charges 2022/23 

Proposed 
Charges 2024/25 

Item Description of fee or Charge on Service Unit of Measure   

  FEE AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES 
 

  
 

Social Welfare Groups  
 

  

1-4013 Registration of Welfare Groups (Self Help Groups, 
Youth Groups, Women Groups) 

Per Certificate 1,000 1,000 

1-4015 Registration of community-based organization Per Certificate 5,000 2,500 

 
Betting, Gaming and Lotteries 

 
  

 
INSPECTION OF BETTING SERVICES 

 
  

1- 4201 Casino Premise Application Fee Per Application 10,000 10,000 

 1-4202 Transfer of Casino Premise license Per License 5,000 5,000 

 
Funfair Permit (Card Games) 

 
  

1- 4203 Application fee Per Application 3,000 3,000 

 1-4204 Renewal Fee 3 Months 20,000 20,000 

 
Local Public Lottery Permit 

 
  

 1-4205 Application Fee Per Application 10,000 10,000 

 1-4206 Grant Fee Per Application 400,000 400,000 

 1-4207 Annual Fee Per Year 500,000 500,000 

 1-4208 Permit Renewal application fee Per Application 25,000 25,000 

 1-4209 Investigation Fee (Local applicant) Per Application 500,000 500,000 

 1-4210 Investigation Fee (Foreign applicant) Per Application 1,000,000 1,000,000 

  Amusement and Pool table 
 

  

  Bungoma, Kimilili & Webuye 
 

  

 1-4211 Application Fee Per Application 1,000 1,000 

  Other Sub Counties 
 

  

 1-4213 Application Fee Per Application 500 500 

 
Local Public Lottery for 3 Month 

 
  

 1-4226 Application fee  Per Application 250 250 
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 1-4227 Permit 
 

3% of projected 
ticket sales or 

75,000 whichever 
is less 

3% of projected 
ticket sales or 

75,000 whichever is 
less  

Local Prize Competition Permit 
 

  

 1-4228 Application fee  
 

500 500 

 1-4229 Permit Per Application 6% of total budget 
(advertisement+ 
production+ 
design+ cost of 
prize) 

6% of total budget 
(advertisement+ 
production+ 
design+ cost of 
prize)    

HIRE OF PARKS/STADIA/SPORTS GROUND –
Masinde Muliro Stadium, Amutala Stadium, Mayuba 
Stadium, Muliro Gardens etc 

 
  

 1-4501 
  

Political Rally- Masinde Muliro Stadium Per day ,or part thereof New  250,000 

 1-4502 
 

Political Rally- other County parks, stadia and sports 
grounds 

Per day ,or part thereof 50,000 50,000 

 
Religious Function 

 
  

 1-4503  Local- Masinde Muliro Stadium  Per day ,or part thereof New  100,000 

 1-4504 Local- other County parks, stadia and sports grounds Per day ,or part thereof 2,000 2,000 

 1-4505 National- Masinde Muliro Stadium Per day ,or part thereof New  150,000 

 1-4506 
 

National- other County parks, stadia and sports 
grounds 

Per day ,or part thereof 5,000 5,000 

 1-4507 International- Masinde Muliro Stadium Per day ,or part thereof New  200,000 

 1-4508 International- other County parks, stadia and sports 
grounds 

Per day ,or part thereof 25,000 25,000 

 1-4509 
  

School /Institution Sporting Activities/ 
Commercial Activities- Masinde Muliro Stadium 

Per day ,or part thereof New  100,000 

 1-4510 School /Institution Sporting Activities/ 
Commercial Activities- other County parks, stadia and 
sports grounds 

Per day ,or part thereof 5,000 5,000 

1-4511 Music Extravaganza- Masinde Muliro Stadium 
 

Per day ,or part thereof New  50,000 +30% of 
gate collection 

 1-4512 Music Extravaganza- other County parks, stadia and 
sports grounds 

Per day ,or part thereof 3,000 +30% of 
gate collection 

3,000 +30% of gate 
collection 

 
 1-4513 

 
Motor Rallying- Masinde Muliro Stadium 

Per day ,or part thereof New  50,000 +30% of 
gate collection 

 1-4514 Motor Rallying- other County parks, stadia and sports 
grounds 

Per day ,or part thereof 3,000 +30% of 
gate collection 

3,000 +30% of gate 
collection 

 
Other Open Space 

 
  

1-4515 Hire of open space at ward level Per Day 2,000 2,000 
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PART II 

COUNTY ALCOHOLIC DRINKS CONTROL ACT, 2015 

ALCOHOLIC DRINKS LICENCING 

 BRIMS 
CODE  

Category  Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

City/ 
Municipality 

Urban 
Area 

Rural Areas City/ 
Municipality 

Urban 
Area 

Rural 
Areas 

 Manufacturer’s Alcoholic Drink 
License 

      

 Brewer’s alcoholic drink License 
For Each alcoholic drink or 
Product Manufacture 

      

1-8001  
One Million Litres and Above Per 
Annum 

1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 

1-8002 Between five Hundred Thousand 
(500,000) and Nine Hundred Ninety 
Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 
Ninety Nine (999,999) litres Per 
Annum 

500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 

1-8003 Above twelve Thousand (12,000) 
but below Four Hundred and Ninety 
Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 
Ninety Nine (499,999) litres Per 
Annum 

250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 

1-8004  Twelve thousand litres (12,000) 
and below per annum –All locations  

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 

1-8005 Other Distillations 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 

1-8008 General retail alcoholic drink license 
(Bar and Restaurant)- Municipality 

50,000 
 

30,000 
 

15,000 
 

50,000 
 

30,000 
 

15,000 
 

1-8009  General retail alcoholic drink 
license (Bar and Restaurants)- 
townships, urban areas, other areas 

24,000 
 

18,000 
 

12,000 
 

24,000 
 

18,000 
 

12,000 
 

1-8010 General retail Wines and Spirits 15,000 10,000 7,000 15,000 10,000 7,000 

1-8011  Wholesale alcoholic drink license 
for each Premises- All locations  

50,000  
 

50,000  50,000  50,000  
 

50,000  50,000  

1-8012  (1)Bottler’s (manufacturer’s) 
alcoholic drink license – All 
locations  

250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 

1-8013  (2)Depot license, in addition to 
subparagraph (1), per depot- All 
locations  

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 

1-8014  (1)Distributor alcoholic drink license 
– All locations  

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 

1-8015  (2)Depot license, in addition to 
subparagraph(1), per depot – All 
locations  

20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 

1-8016 Hotel alcoholic  drink license (Urban 
Areas, Townships) 

50,000 30,000 20,000 50,000 30,000 20,000 

 
Other classes-       

1-8022 General retail alcoholic drinks and 
franchised license- small bars   

5,000 3,000 3,000 15,000 15,000 8,000 

1-8023 Restaurant alcoholic drink license 
(Bar and Restaurants, Night clubs in 
Townships, Urban Areas, other 
areas). 

          30,000  
 

         
20,000 
 

10,000 
 

          30,000  
 

         
30,000 
 

30,000 
 

1-8025  (1)Club alcoholic drink license 
(member’s club/ Night clubs)  

100,000 80,000 50,000 100,000 80,000 50,000 
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COUNTY ALCOHOLIC DRINKS CONTROL ACT, 2015 

ALCOHOLIC DRINKS LICENCING 

 BRIMS 
CODE  

Category  Approved Charges 2022/23 Proposed Charges 2024/25 

City/ 
Municipality 

Urban 
Area 

Rural Areas City/ 
Municipality 

Urban 
Area 

Rural 
Areas 

1-8026 (2)Club alcoholic drink license 
(proprietary club or night club or 
discotheque)  

100,000 80,000 50,000 100,000 80,000 50,000 

1-8030  Supermarket,  Shop  or retail 
service  1- 20 employees alcoholic 
drink license 

80,000 50,000 30,000 50,000 30,000 30,000 

1-8031 Theatre alcoholic drink license 
(Bars, Bar and Restaurants)– All 
locations  

15,000 15,000 12,000 15,000 15,000 12,000 

 Traveler’s alcoholic drink license        

1-8032  a)where the license  does not hold 
a general retail alcoholic drink 
license in respect of the same 
premises/ distributors – All locations  

30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 

1-8033  b)Where the license holds a 
general retail alcoholic drink license 
in respect of the same 
premises(Bars, Bar and Restaurant  
NOT Night clubs) – All locations  

15,000 15,000 8,000 15,000 15,000 8,000 

1-8034 Railway restaurant car alcoholic 
drink license, per  car- where 
applicable (Small Retail Bars-Far 
away 

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

1-8035 Steamship alcoholic drink license, 
per steamship – where applicable  

30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 

1-8036 Temporary or occasional drink 
license per day –All locations  

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

1-8037  For transferring an alcoholic drink 
license – All locations  

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

1-8038 For  removing an alcoholic drink 
license  

500 500 500 500 500 500 

1-8039  For the issue of an assurance 
under the Act – All locations  

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

1-8040 For the issue of a duplicate license 
– All locations  

1,500 1,000 500 1,000 1,000 1,000 

1-8045 Application for a new or renewal of 
an alcoholic drink license 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

        1-8046 Penalty For Late Payment of 
Alcoholic Drinks License(Penalty) 
after 31st  of March 

5 % of P.V 5 % of P.V 5 % of P.V 50 % of P.V 50 % of 

P.V 
50 % of P.V 
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License hours and conditions 

License License Hours, Conditions and Exceptions 

General Retail Alcoholic Drinks License Authorized to sell alcoholic drinks: 

a) From Monday to Friday during the hours of 5.00p.m.to11.00p.m. 

b) During  weekends  and  public  holidays during the hours of 2:00pm to11:00p.m. 

General Re ta i l  A lcohol ic D r i n k s  License (off 

license)wines and spirits retailers(rural or sub-urban) 

Authorized to sell alcoholic drink on any day   of the week during the hours of 10:00a.m. 

To 8:30p.m. 

General Retail of Busaa Drink License Vacated  

Supermarket or franchised retail stores 

(urban)alcoholic drink license(off-license) 

Authorized to sell alcoholic drinks on any day of the week during the hours of 

10:00a.m to 8:30p.m. 

Hotel Alcoholic Drink License Authorized to sell alcoholic drink on any day of the week to a lodger for his own and his 

guest’s consumption on the premises, at any hour 

Restaurant Alcoholic Drink License a) Authorized to sell alcoholic drink on any day of the week to persons taking meals in 

the restaurant, for consumption with such meals 

b) Authorized to sell alcoholic drink from Monday to Friday during the hours of 5.00 p.m. 

to 11.00p.m. 

c) Authorized to sell alcoholic drink during weekends and public holidays during the 

hours of 2.00p.m. to 11.00p.m. 

Club Alcoholic Drink License 

Member’s Club (A members’ club license may only be 

held by a club that is a non-profit association 

incorporated under the Society’s Act) 

 

Authorized to sell alcoholic drink to members  

a) From Monday to Friday during the hours of 5.00p.m.to 11:00p.m. 

b) During weekends and public holydays during the hours of 2.00p.m. to 11.00p.m. 

 

 

Proprietary Club (including night club) Authorized to sell alcoholic drinks any day of the week during the hours of 7:00 p.m. to 

3:00 a.m. 

Theatre Alcoholic Drink License Authorized to sell alcoholic drink during the hours of 5.00p.m. to 11:00.p.m. 

Travelers’ Alcoholic Drink License Authorized to sell alcoholic drink on any day of the week at any hour to persons 

bonafide travelling by train or air 

Railway Restaurant Car Alcoholic Drink License Authorized to sell alcoholic drink at any hour 

Temporary or occasional License Authorized to sell alcoholic drink on the day and during the hours stipulated in the 

License by the Sub County Committee for the purposes of specific occasions, 

ceremonies or events as indicated in the application 

 

 

 

 

 

 


